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Lockdale Coins & Collectables Auction #131: 23rd & 24th January 2016 
Lockdales, 52 Barrack Square, Martlesham Heath, Ipswich, Suffolk, IP5 3RF 

 
From the West: Take the A14 round 
the outside of Ipswich, go over the 
Orwell Bridge. 
 

Continue on the A14 and take the turnoff 
onto the A12 towards Woodbridge. 
 

Barrack Square is opposite the BT 
Adastral Park Tower (a square-topped 
tower you will see from miles away) 
 

You will drive past the BT tower on your 
right. Double-back round the 
roundabout as per illustration. Now the 
tower will be on your left. 
 

52 Barrack Square is past the 3 war 
memorials. See back cover for a photo of 
our premises. Free parking in the area. 

 
 

COMPLIMENTARY TEAS & COFFEES AVAILABLE. 
 

VIEWING ON THE AUCTION DAYS FROM 8.00am. 
 

When viewing on the auction days you will need to fill in a viewing list with your name and 
address once you have registered with Carly.  Staff will then provide items for you to see. 

 

We strongly recommend that those wishing to view many items attend viewing prior to the 
auction days, available from Monday 11th January. 

 

On 14th-16th January we are taking the coins and banknotes to exhibit at the York Fair, 
so they will be unavailable to view at our premises on those days. 

 

We ask that customers wait until after 3pm Monday 25th January before making post-sale 
enquiries. Information is unavailable before then. Invoices will be sent out in due course.  

 

We do not open on bank holidays. 
 

The Buyers Premium is 17.25% 
 

For our Bidders Terms see end of catalogue. 
 

Valuation Days 
 

We conduct special valuation days at venues all around the UK. No appointment is necessary at such events, and valuations are 
provided free of charge.  We look forward to meeting all our customers in person, and hope to see you soon.  We are always 
keen to consign goods to auction, or to make cash purchases. 
 

Many events will be scheduled throughout the year. Up-to-date details of events are  on our website www.lockdales.com 
 

Valuations are available at our Martlesham premises, please call first to make an appointment.  In the case of high value 
collections we are happy to send one of our representatives to visit you.  We will travel overseas to collect your goods if you 
have guaranteed that you will consign to our auction, or will accept a purchase offer agreed prior to travel. 
 

Returns Policy 
 

Please inspect thoroughly all lots purchased upon collection or postal receipt.  Returns can only be made within 7 days of 
receipt, with written explanation of the reasons why.  Items can only be returned if significantly mis-described, or if proven to 
be inauthentic when sold as genuine.  Bulk lots cannot be returned and thus we strongly advise viewing such lots in person. 
The nature of what constitutes a bulk lot is determined at Lockdales’ discretion.  Returned lots will only be accepted if returned 
in the same condition they were received in.  We seek to stress by these terms: that the practices and etiquette of sale by auction 
are different from those relevant to sale by private treaty. Items in our auction are not sold “on approval”. Bidders should be 
certain of the nature of each lot before bidding.  We do not refund postal charges. *We do not accept any returns on 
specifically German medals & militaria. These items are considered sold ‘as seen’ and should only be bought 
in full knowledge and acceptance of these terms. 

http://www.lockdales.com/
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Day 1 : Saturday 23rd January 2016 
 

Two auction rooms: 
 
 

Page Room 1 Order of Sale (9.00am) Lot Numbers 
    

4 Medals & Militaria 1 - 733 
29 The Brian Higgs Collection 734 - 847 
35 Weapons 848 - 948 

 
 
 

Page Room 2 Order of Sale (10.00am) Lot Numbers 
    

40 Sporting Programmes & Ephemera 949 - 1348 
53 Banknotes 1349 - 1511 
57 World Coins 1512 - 1560 
59 Ancient & Hammered Coins 1561 - 1605 
61 Exonumia (Tokens & Medallions) 1606 - 1664 
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Day 1, Room 1, 9.00am 
 

Medals & Militaria 
 

 
 

1 13th Foot unmarked silver medal for 14 years, Order & 
Graduation of Merit. 1826 or 1827. Solid variety £180 - £200

2 1914-15 Star ribbons for trio, original silk, plus TFWM 
& Mercantile Marine medals in silk, mostly 10x GVF+ £50 - £55

3 1914-15 trio SS-9179 Pte S.G.Fluke ASC, need a clean, 
VF £40 - £45

 
4 1914 Star and Victory Medal to 24894 Dvr W Liddiard 

RHA, served with 15 Bde (2) £40 - £45

 
5 1914 Star and Victory Medal + Death Plaque to 3-8424 

Pte John Tiffen 2/Suffolk Regt. Died of Wounds 25th 
May 1916, born Groton, Suffolk. Buried Bailleul 
Communal Cemetery Extension, Nord. Medal Card 
shows entitlement to Clasp for the 1914 Star. VF (2+1) £100 - £110

 
6 1914 Star Trio to 1203 Pte A W Foweraker RAMC. 

Served with 12 Stat Hospital. VF (3) £80 - £85

 
7 1914 Star Trio to 1984 Pte Ernest Albert Smith 1/4 Bn 

Suffolk Regt, Killed In Action 19/1/1916, Born Leiston 
Suffolk, buried Mazingarbe Communal Cemetery. EF (3) £150 - £160

 
8 1914 Star Trio to 77147 Gnr C E Short RFA (Sjt on 

Pair). Medal Card shows service with the 45th Bde RFA. 
Prisoner of War Germany. Lot also includes POW 
Welcome Home letter from the King. GVF (3) £120 - £140

 
9 1914 Star Trio with Aug-Nov clasp, Death Plaque and 

named Scroll to 6465 Pte Benjamin Henry Mills 2nd 
Suffolk Regt. Died of Wounds 30 Sept 1915. Born Bury 
St Edmunds, lived Risby. On the Ypres Memorial. 
Medal Card confirms Clasp. GVF £180 - £220

 
10 1914 Star Trio with old copy Aug-Nov clasp named to 

6865 Pte D Campbell 2/DNS. nVF mounted as worn (3) £120 - £130

 
11 1914 Star Trio with original Aug-Nov clasp named to 

5965 Pte P Whiddett RAMC. MIC Confirms Clasp. 
Small correction to BWM. VF (3) £140 - £160

 
 

12 1914 Star Trio with original Aug-Nov clasp (3-8709 Pte 
W J Frankham 2/Suffolk Regt). Medal Card confirms 
Clasp. William John Frankham was Killed In Action 
3/8/1916 with the 11th Bn. Born Long Stow, Cambs. 
On the Thiepval Memorial. VF (3) £140 - £150

 
13 1914 Star & Victory medal to 15109 Spr H.W.Shepherd 

/ Shepard RE who was KIA 5th June 1915 France & 
Flanders together with Football medal in silver named to 
H.Shepard (he has 2x MICs one to Shepard other to 
Shepherd) £70 - £75

 
14 1914 trio to 10428 Pte Frederick Smith 2 Batt 

Worcestershire Reg comes with portrait, photos, hat 
badge, commemorative medals   £150 - £160

 
15 1914 trio to 30208 DVR T Balaam ASC   

£90 - £95

 
16 1915 Star and BWM named to 20471 Pte R Humphreys 

Essex Regt. VF (2) £30 - £35

 
17 1915 Star to 17633 Pte W Richer Suffolk Regt, with a 

Silver War Badge No 159706. Awarded for G.S.W. right 
arm (2) £25 - £30

 
18 1915 Star to 7861 Pte William Hodson Suffolk Regt. 

Died of Wounds 3/5/1915 with the 1st Bn with the rank 
of Bandsman. Lived London. Buried Wimereux 
Communal Cemetery. (1) £30 - £35

 
19 1915 Star Trio 446 Pte S O Hill EX.FCE.CAN (pair 

named A-367809 A.W.O.CL.1. S O Hill ASC). Medals 
claimed by his widow Mrs L C Hill of Boulogne Sur Mer, 
France. GVF (3) £70 - £75

 
20 1915 Star Trio and Death Plaque to 14524 Pte (later Cpl) 

George James Townsend 8th Bn Suffolk Regt. Died of 
Wounds 28/3/1918 with the 7th Bn, Born Wiston, 
Suffolk. On the Pozieres Memorial. GVF (4) £120 - £140

 
21 1915 Star Trio and Death Plaque to 16547 L.Cpl Robert 

George Morris Suffolk Regt. Killed In Action 25 May 
1915 with the 1st Bn. Born Laxfield Suffolk. On the 
Ypres Memorial. GVF (4) £120 - £140
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22 1915 Star Trio and Death Plaque to 9295 Pte Charles 
Henry Kidby Suffolk Regt. Died of Wounds 13 Oct 1915 
with 7th Bn, born Ipswich, on the Loos Memorial. Lot 
also includes original paperwork, photo, addressed medal 
packet for Spring Road Ipswich. Medals GVF, Plaque 
polished and holed at top (4) £120 - £140

23 1915 Star Trio and Death Plaque (Star named 15524 Pte 
J H Morris Surr Yeo), (BWM & Victory named 15524 
Pte J H Morris Suff Regt). John Henry Morris was Killed 
In Action 13 Sept 1916 with the 9th Bn, Born Dedham, 
Essex. Buried Guards Cemetery, Lesboeufs. Star 
incorrectly named ?? (4) £120 - £140

24 1915 Star Trio and Defence Medal with cap badges and 
cloth title to 33172 Dvr C R Hinson RE. Served Egypt. 
Mounted on card £40 - £45

25 1915 Star Trio mounted as worn 17781 L.Sjt C R Froom 
S.Wales Bord (Pair named 2 Lieut C R Froom). Served 
with the 8th Bn. Lived Barry, Glamorgan. nVF (3) £80 - £85

26 1915 Star Trio named G R Robinson B.R.C. & St J.J. 
Medals claimed by a Miss Busby of Saskatoon, Canada. 
GVF (3) £50 - £60

 

 
 

27 1915 Star Trio to 12016 Pte A C Genty Essex Regt. 
Served with the 9th Bn. Lot includes various badges and 
a named ID Tag (qty) £60 - £65

28 1915 Star Trio to 12101 Pte Albert Frost Suffolk Regt 
(served with 7th Bn). Died of Wounds 1st Oct 1918 with 
the 2nd Bn. Born Ixworth Suffolk. Buried Ribecourt 
Railway Cemetery. GVF (3) £100 - £120

29 1915 Star Trio to 12389 Pte Arthur Leonard Clark Essex 
Regt. Died of Wounds 18/10/1915 with the 9th Bn. 
Born Sudbury, Suffolk. Buried Wimereux Communal 
Cemetery. VF (3) £100 - £110

30 1915 Star Trio to 13619 Pte H Polston Essex Regt. 
Served with the 10th Bn. nVF (3) £50 - £55

31 1915 Star Trio to 14286 Pte E H Cook Essex Regt. 
Served with the 10th Bn. VF (3) £50 - £55

32 1915 Star Trio to 1655 Pte A Smith Suffolk Yeomanry. 
Entitled to a Silver War Badge. With box lids. EF (3) £60 - £70

33 1915 Star Trio to 17088 Pte S Hunter L.N.Lan Regt. 
Born Holy Trinity, Bolton. Wounded G.S.W. Head, 
recovered at Cliff Military Hospital Felixstowe 1916. 
With copy service papers. EF (3) £50 - £55

34 1915 Star Trio to 17547 Pte H H Webb Essex Regt. 
Served with the 13th Bn. VF (3) £50 - £55

 

 
 

35 1915 Star Trio to 17989 Pte Robert James Mills Suffolk 
Regt. Died of Wounds 3/4/1916 serving with 2nd Bn 
attd 8th Bde Machine Gun Corps, born Walton Suffolk, 
buried Lijssenthoek Military Cemetery. GVF (3) £100 - £110

 

 
 

36 1915 Star Trio to 22 Sjt W Ambrose Suffolk Regt (served 
with 5th Bn), with an EDVII Volunteer Force LSM 
(named 3506 Sjt W Ambrose 2/V.B. Suffolk Regt). VF 
(4) £110 - £120

37 1915 Star Trio to 2367 Pte F W Webb Essex Regt. 
Frederick Walter Webb was Killed In Action 2/11/1917 
as 250447 with the 5th Bn. Born Woodham Walter, 
Essex. Buried Gaza War Cemetery. EF (3) £100 - £120

38 1915 Star Trio to 26947 Gnr J W King RGA (BMBR on 
pair). (3) £40 - £45
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39 1915 Star Trio to 28502 Pte R Powell Liverpool Regt (R 
J Powell on Pair), together with 1914-1919 
Peace/Tribute Medal named to edge (Pte R G Powell). 
nVF several tiny edge bumps noted (4) £60 - £65

40 1915 Star Trio to 3-1552 Pte Percy Runcieman Essex 
Regt. Killed In Action 12/4/1918 with the 10th Bn. 
Born Springfield, Essex. Buried Hangard Communal 
Cemetery. EF (3) £100 - £120

41 1915 Star Trio to 3-8501 Pte R Collins North'D Fus. VF 
(3) £50 - £55

42 1915 Star Trio to 35531 Pte H Howe RAMC. GVF (3) 
£50 - £60

43 1915 Star Trio to 3806 Pte A Spicer 19-London Regt. 
nVF (3) £50 - £55

44 1915 Star Trio to 45194 Dvr T Rowley RFA. VF (3) 
£40 - £45

45 1915 Star Trio to 63898 Dvr E Straw RA. Mounted as 
worn (3) £40 - £45

46 1915 Star Trio to 7205 Pte H F Richardson Essex Regt. 
Served with the 2nd Bn. GVF (3) £50 - £55

47 1915 Star Trio to 7249 Pte A Humphries Devon Regt. 
Plus His Memorial Card Died 1931, and named Holy 
Bible with family info £50 - £55

48 1915 Star Trio to 7771 L/Cpl Harry Lorkings Suffolk 
Regt. Died of Wounds with the 1st Bn on 24 April 1915, 
Born Glemsford, Suffolk. Buried Dochy Farm New 
British Cemetery. GVF (3) £100 - £110

49 1915 Star Trio to 9831 Pte Walter Edward Glew 
Liverpool Regt. Killed In Action 8th August 1916 with 
the 1st Bn. Born Douglas Isle of Man. Buried Delville 
Wood Cemetery. EF (3) £100 - £110

50 1915 Star Trio to CH.17764 Pte G Buchan RMLI. With 
copy service papers, Born Georgie, Edinburgh. VF (3) £40 - £45

51 1915 Star Trio to Lieut H A Harris RAMC (pair named 
Capt H A Harris). Captain Hubert Alfred Harris was 
Killed In Action 31/7/1917 attd 74th Bde RFA. Buried 
Bleuet Farm Cemetery. Born Burton Latimer, Kettering. 
Previously Wounded before being killed. EF (3) £240 - £260

52 1915 Star Trio to S.6987 F Freeman STO, RNR. VF (3) 
£50 - £55

53 1915 Star Trio (49 C.Sjt J W Brown Suffolk Regt) EDVII 
Volunteer Force LSM (4130 Sjt J W Brown 2/V.B, 
Suffolk Regt), and GV TFEM (290003 C Sjt 
A.W.O.CL.1. J W Brown 14/Suffolks). Unusual 
combination group (5) £150 - £160

54 1915 Star Trio (J.26032 P A Bennett O.SIG.RN) and GV 
Naval LSGCM (J.26032 P A Bennett Y.S. HMS 
Vampire). With copied service records, born 
Walthamstow, Essex. Polished (4) £80 - £85

55 1915 Star Trio (Star named 12553 Pte G A Smith Essex 
Regt), BWM & Victory Medal (named 12553 Pte G 
Smith Essex Regt, initial changed from an 'A'), Defence 
& War Medals. Medal cards confirm (5) a/f £40 - £45

56 1915 Star (3246 Pte F R Smith Suffolk Regt) BWM & 
Victory Medal (3246 Sjt F R Smith Suff Yeo), Defence 
Medal, QE2 Observer Corps Medal (BRITT: OMN) 
named Observer F R Smith. Mentioned In Despatches 
14 June 1918. (5) £120 - £140

57 1915 Trio to 13560 Pte William Clough (1st) King's Own 
Scottish Borderers. KIA 1st July 1916 (First Day Battle of 
the Somme). Attack on the village of Beaumont Hamel. 
In one company alone 212 casualties out of 219. 552 
casualties in total. No known grave, commemorated on 
Thiepval Memorial. Medals NEF on original silk 
ribbons. NB: Victory Medal is an old engraved 
replacement. Born Normanby, Yorks. (3) £340 - £360

58 1915 trio with GSM Iraq to 72171 GNR F R Purvey 
RFA with 1939-45 Star, Atlantic Star, Africa Star, Italy 
Star, Pacific Star, And War Medals with good selection 
of WW1 and WW2 original service documents. F R 
Purvey served WW1 RFA and in WW2 Merchant Navy 
nice complete group (Victory medal a replacement )   £260 - £270

 

59 1940 Pattern KRRC battle dress blouse with four army 
shirts, WW2 RAC officers uniform and WW2 soldiers 
great coat   £90 - £95

 

60 19th century collection of 10 copper and leather powder 
and shot flasks   £220 - £230

 
 

61 21st Lancers Seal - a very unusual item engraved 
'Presented to the Officers 21st Lancers by Lt L W H 
Tringham on leaving the Regiment 1909'. Silver 
hallmarked 1909. (10cm tall) £120 - £130

62 8th GHQ Troops, Royal Engineers Beach Group WW2 
Embroided Formation Sign Badge £40 - £45

63 Admiral Lord Nelson an oval miniature in black with 
gold highlights in a glazed contemporary frame, probably 
a Trafalgar Memorial piece, with old handwriting on 
reverse "Admiral Lord Nelson 1805", good for age. £60 - £65

64 Adolf Hitler - large, good quality solid bronze plaque ' 
Zur Errinerung an Euren Ehrentag 1938'. (103x141mm) £85 - £90

65 Adolf Hitler German wooden Plaque approx A5 size. VF
£40 - £45

66 Aerial Air drop Flechette dart and an RFC shoulder title 
in cloth £40 - £45

67 Aerial Photographs, unusual collection of 27 photos, 
taken by Sq. leader A.G. Edwards, before going to the 
Front, he was injured 18th April 1918, showing Hull, 
Lincoln, area around Scampton Airfield etc. £50 - £55

68 Afghanistan Medal 1878 with Kandahar clasp named to 
Sowar Meea Sing, 2nd Regt, Central India Horse. VF £150 - £160

 

69 Afghanistan Medal 1878, no bar, named to Sowar 
Chandha Sing, 2nd Regt Bd Light Cavalry. nVF £70 - £75

 

 
 

70 Air Crew Europe Star. EF
£180 - £185
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71 Air Transport Auxiliary black made up uniform 1st 
Officer, KC buttons, trousers, cloth belt, Side Cap with 
KC buttons, and Peaked Cap £30 - £35

72 Airborne engineers 1949 pattern officers battle dress 
blouse and trousers complete with correct insignia and 
para wings   £45 - £50

73 American Airforce Balloon Pilots wings with maker 
stamp to rear. GVF £70 - £75

74 American Purple Heart a Vietnam era Posthumous 
award to PFc Pedro A.Hernandez Jr. from New York, 
born 20th 8-1946 enlisted in Marine Corps, 3rd Marines, 
L Company, KIA 20-12-1966 in Quang Tri province, 
South Vietnam by an explosive device, probably a land 
mine, aged 20. Named PH , National Defense medal, 
ribbons for Vietnam medals etc. £140 - £150

75 American USAF interest "Book "The Mighty Eighth Roll 
of Honour" listing all KIA-DOW-POW etc, a huge work, 
together with a WW2 era pair of sterling silver Wings, 
with minor scratches to silver test on reverse, GVF £30 - £35

76 Ammunition collection deactivated, large amount some 
scarce rounds   £100 - £110

77 Army LSGC Medal to 19321 Gun'r J Smith. School of 
Gunnery. With copied service papers. Born Gateshead, 
Durham. Wounded to arm on duty. nEF £90 - £95

78 ATS WRAC photo album's of over a 100 photos (2)  
£50 - £55

79 Australia Imperial Forces Tribute bronze badge, named 
to reserve 'T A Lennie 45th Batt' No 99012. £30 - £35

 

 
 

80 Badge - 21st (Empress of India's) Lancers, original cast 
brass economy badge £25 - £30

81 Badge collection of 38 original military badges some 
scarce examples in old oval frame   £170 - £180

82 Badges - Machine Gun Corps, including silver coloured 
pair of collars, hat badges, buttons, titles, etc (qty) £60 - £65

83 Badges - mixed range inc Artist Rifles, 17th Lancers, 
Liverpool, etc, plus collars, titles, etc (qty) £80 - £85

84 Badges - North Somerset Yeomanry including a hat 
badge, pair collars, single collars, NSY shoulders (pair), 
buttons (qty) £70 - £75

85 Badges - RFA, RA, RHA, including Territorial hat 
badge, 5th Bgde Artillery Hat badge, collars, titles, 
sweetheart, buttons etc etc (qty) £50 - £55

86 Badges - Royal Fusiliers including hat badge, shoulder 
titles, collar, etc (qty) £20 - £22

87 Badges a box full of metal cap badges, good variety inc a 
few foreign. £90 - £100

88 Badges a Crimean metal detector collection, buttons & 
badges, as found. £40 - £45

89 Badges a frame of mostly Canadian interest cap badges 
inc CEF framed (Buyer collects) £90 - £100

90 Badges a selection of cloth Australian related badges 
WW2 onwards, mostly GVF £30 - £35

 

91 Badges a selection of cloth mostly WW2 badges inc Div 
type £70 - £75

 

92 Badges a selection of GB WW2 era cloth unit & divisional 
badges £40 - £45

93 Badges a selection of mostly metal badges, no duplicates, 
odd restrike possible, mostly GVF £80 - £85

94 Badges a WW2 and later cloth Canadian selection (good 
selection and quantity) £70 - £80

95 Badges and medals a miscellaneous assortment in a box, 
needs viewing £30 - £35

96 Badges etc inc Kings Liverpool, mainly Officers, one 
silver gilt, etc (approx 30 items) £30 - £35

97 Badges ten different Victorian cap & glengary badges, all 
fittings present, GVF £90 - £100

98 Badges ten mostly Victorian cap & glengary badges, all 
fittings present, GVF £70 - £75

99 Badges, Newfoundland WW1 & WW2 ? shoulder titles 
and two sweetheart badges, scarce.  £70 - £75

100 Bedfordshire & Hertfordshire Regt carved wooden 
plaque, named on the reverse '5951381 Sgt W S Haine 
2nd Batt TIRA'. (25cm) £30 - £35

101 Bedfordshire & Hertfordshire unusual WW2 service 
dress to a Lt Colonel, made by Bernard Wetherill Ltd 
7/1/1941. and attributed to Lt F D M Harding. Includes 
Jacket, cloth belt, and trousers £40 - £45

102 Belgium Order of the Crown, boxed, with oak leaves and 
original certificate of issue to Sgt.Wilhelm. NEF £25 - £30

103 Boer War 1900 chocolate tin with Boer War documents 
from the town of Leek welcoming them home 17th May 
1901 and letter from the town of Leek to the wives and 
children of serving soldiers   £45 - £50

104 Boer War original Commemorative pocket knife 
featuring Kruger, Dewet, and Transvaal and Orange
Free S'. The inscription is in afrikaans £25 - £30

 

 
 

105 Boer War related silver hallmarked (1904) pin badge -
Defence Not Defiance. Bitterne West End & Dis Rifle 
Club. With image of a Gentleman In Kharki. £50 - £55

106 Boer War Stereoscopic cards, by Underwood & 
Underwood, 22 cards inc, wounded, hospital, The Buffs, 
military life, Yorkshire Batt. At Cape Town, in the 
original canvas style box For Empire Queen and Flag 
1900 (very good condition) £40 - £45

107 Book - Gallantry Awards of The South African Police 
1913-1994, including a complete Roll of Honour by 
Terence King. H/B £20 - £25

108 Book - vintage flying helmets, this book is one of the most 
detailed books on the subject   £30 - £35

109 Booklets and training manuals, box of approx. 23 WW1 
and WW2  £65 - £70

110 Books - Army List for November 1918. Hayward reprints 
(set of 4) £50 - £55

 
111 Books - History of the 2nd King Edwards Own Goorkhas 

Vol 2 (1911-1921), and Vol IV (1948-1994). H/B (2) £30 - £35

 
112 Books - Prisoners of War in France from 1804 to 1814 

being the adventures of John Tregerthen Short and 
Thomas Williams, published 1914. And Lifeboat 
Gallantry RNLI Medals by Cox (2) £20 - £25
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113 Books - The Call of Duty Military Awards & Decoration 
of the USA. For Heroic of Meritorious Achievement The 
American Bronze Star Medal awarded to UK and 
Commonwealth Forces for the Korean War. Medals 
Military and Civilian of the USA. American Medals & 
Decorations (4) £20 - £25

114 Books WW1 a November 1918 complete Army list, new 
unopened and several 1930"s Army lists £60 - £65

115 Books: A box of 20x modern books on Wellington, 
Napoleon, Waterloo & the Peninsular Campaign, Mostly 
hardback, good quality books. Many classics. Overall 
condition excellent. Many unread. Buyer collects £25 - £30

116 Book: The Great War Medal Collector's Companion 
Volume 1. The standard reference work for WW1 
medals by Howard Williamson signed by the author.  £20 - £25

117 Book: The Great War Medal Collector's Companion 
Volume 2. Regimental Numbers of the British Army in 
WW1 and an Alphabetical list of Abbreviations found on 
WW1 medals & documents (both sections OMRS Gold 
Medals). volume signed by the author. New condition.  £25 - £30

118 Book: The Great War Medal Collector's Companion 
Volume 3. Locations of British Units during the Great 
War. Signed by author. New condition. £25 - £30

119 Box of miscellaneous items inc caps, badges, long bullet 
belt, copy medals & ephemera etc. Buyer collects £40 - £45

120 Box of mixed military photos, documents, military items 
etc   £35 - £40

121 British Army Cap Badges, Collar Badge and shoulder 
titles (Approx 130 items) £70 - £75

122 British Army Cloth Trade Badge Collection (Approx 150 
items) £30 - £35

123 British Army N.C.O Combat Dress Rank Badges 
(approx 43 items) £35 - £40

124 British Empire Medal (Military) named to 5/57481 Cpl 
Frederick J. M. Ridge RASC. And Defence Medal in 
named box of issue to Mr F E Peach, lived Harrow. BEM 
L/G 9/1/1946. (Note: vendor states that the BEM is for 
P.L.U.T.O. where he was an engineer). (2) £80 - £85

125 British Indian Army and Gurkha Rifles Buttons, WW2 
and later (Approx 63 items) £30 - £35

126 British Lancer on his mount, a superb original large 
framed photo, circa 1908-1914 (Buyer collects) £20 - £25

127 British Union of Fascists members lapel badge, 2x 
different types, one pin back, GVF £40 - £45

128 Buttons - large selection mounted on cards, including 
Military, Police & Fire (approx 1200) mixed £40 - £45

129 BWM named 20133 Pte James Patrick Hughes North'N 
Regt. Killed In Action 16/8/1917 with the 2nd Bn. Born 
Omagh, Ireland. On the Tyne Cot Memorial. VF (1) £34 - £36

130 BWM named Rev M W Manthorpe. Rev Maurice 
Watson Manthorpe served with the Church Army, this 
medal his only entitlement. At the time of his death he 
was living on Ipswich Road, Colchester. Born Thorpe Le 
Soken, Essex. GVF (1) £50 - £55

131 BWM to 17958 Pte Joseph Cooper Essex Regt. Killed In 
Action 27th April 1916 with the 13th (Pals) Bn. Born 
Poplar, Middlesex. Buried Loos British Cemetery. 
Mentioned in the Regimental History Killed by a Trench 
Mortar Shell. EF (1) £30 - £35

132 BWM to 18895 Pte Joseph Miller 1st Bn Essex Regt. 
Died 5/12/1915, born Halstead, Essex. Buried Portianos 
Military Cemetery. (1) £25 - £30

133 BWM to Capt. J.E.P.Mellor who served as a Company 
Commander in the Hampshire Regiment. GVF £35 - £40

134 BWM to S Nurse F K Pattenden comes with set of service 
papers stating that she was on board the Britannia and 
saved when the ship was sunk by a torpedo on 21 
November 1916 near Kea (island) scarce medal   £200 - £210

135 BWM & Death Plaque to 28502 Pte Oliver Charles 
Mack Essex Regt. Killed In Action 28/4/1917 with the 
13th Bn Essex Regt. Born Dalston, Middlesex. On the 
Arras Memorial. With plaque folder, mounted on card 
(2) £60 - £65

 

136 BWM & Victory Medal and India General Service 
Medal with Afghanistan NWF 1919 clasp to 131441 Gnr 
A F Dey RA (3) £80 - £85

137 BWM & Victory Medal named 14247 Pte H W Bendall 
Suff Regt. Medal Card shows 11th Bn Suffolks (2) £30 - £35

138 BWM & Victory Medal named 16334 Pte F O J 
Matthews Suffolk Regt with box lid (11th Cambridge 
Bn). Received G.S.W. 1st Day of the Somme. Lochnager 
interest. Posted to the 1st Bn on recovery (malaria). Lived 
Cambridge. With copy service papers. (2) £30 - £35

139 BWM & Victory Medal named 202247 Pte O H Warner 
Essex Regt. GVF (2) £30 - £35

140 BWM & Victory Medal named 32833 Pte H V Piper 
Essex Regt. Died of Wounds 11/5/1917 serving as 
56024 Herbert Vaughan Piper 10th Bn Royal Welsh 
Fusiliers. Born Gosport, Hants. Buried Halstead 
Cemetery Essex. GVF (2) £60 - £65

141 BWM & Victory Medal named 40121 Pte W Webb Essex 
Regt. VF (2) £30 - £35

142 BWM & Victory Medal named 44560 Pte R G Cowling 
Essex Regt. Robert George Cowling Died 30/3/1919 
serving with the 2nd Bn. Buried Etaples Military 
Cemetery. Lived Manor Farm, Walcot-on-Sea, Norfolk. 
With ID Tags, envelopes, etc (qty) mounted on board. £60 - £65

143 BWM & Victory Medal to 10043 Pte J A G Jones 
L.N.Lanc Regt. GVF (2) £24 - £26

144 BWM & Victory Medal to 111769 Dvr W J Collins RA. 
The owner has altered his rank to Sh/Sm. GVF (2) a/f £20 - £22

145 BWM & Victory Medal to 114554 Pte W L Barrett 
RAMC. EF (2) £24 - £26

146 BWM & Victory Medal to 14003 Pte William Hadland 
Oxf & Bucks L.I. Died of Wounds with the 7th Bn. Born 
Finstock, Oxon. Buried Sarigol Military Cemetery, 
Kriston. (Missing a 1915 Star). EF (2) £60 - £65

147 BWM & Victory Medal to 16397 Cpl J E Goult Suffolk 
Regt (2) £30 - £35

148 BWM & Victory Medal to 165458 Gnr H H Rigby RA, 
with silver Fob (2+1) £20 - £25

149 BWM & Victory Medal to 16955 Pte T H Hobbs Suffolk 
Regt (2) £30 - £35

150 BWM & Victory Medal to 17251 Pte Albert Edward 
Leach Glouc Regt. Killed In Action with the 10th 
(Service) Bn on 25 Sept 1915. Born Northleach, Glos. On 
the Loose Memorial. (missing a 1915 Star). With a Silver 
War Badge (pin replaced) 129292 awarded to Pte W A 
Leach for Wounds (2+1) £50 - £55

151 BWM & Victory Medal to 209526 Pte H R Titcombe 
Som L.I. nVF (2) £30 - £35

152 BWM & Victory Medal to 21200 Pte R A E Watling 
Suffolk Regt (2) £30 - £35

153 BWM & Victory Medal to 2181 Pte G S Hadley Essex 
Yeo. GVF (2) £40 - £45

154 BWM & Victory Medal to 24926 Pte G Archer Suffolk 
Regt (2) £30 - £35

155 BWM & Victory Medal to 25752 Pte J Foster Hamps 
Regt. Plus a 1915 Star to 5-2700 Pte A W Foster 
R.Sussex Regt. GVF (3) £30 - £35

156 BWM & Victory Medal to 2661 Cpl G Bowd Essex Yeo. 
VG (2) £40 - £45

157 BWM & Victory Medal to 27771 Pte William Augustus 
Gonning R.Welsh Fusiliers. Killed In Action with the 
14th Bn on 10th July 1916. Born St Lukes, London. 
Buried Dantzig Alley British Cemetery. VF (2) £60 - £65

158 BWM & Victory Medal to 32444 Cpl J Eastwood RAF. 
Lived Huddersfield. Served with 65 & 108 Sqdn's. EF (2) 
See other family RAF Pair £28 - £30

159 BWM & Victory Medal to 33734 Pte A Williams 
L.N.Lanc Regt. EF (2) £24 - £26

160 BWM & Victory Medal to 35941 1.AM. A Eastwood 
RAF. With copy service records. EF (2) See other family 
RAF Pair £28 - £30

161 BWM & Victory Medal to 42936 Pte A W Cattermole 
Essex Regt. VF (2) £30 - £35

 

162 BWM & Victory Medal to 48359 Pte C W Gibbs The 
Queens R. VF (2) £24 - £26

 

163 BWM & Victory Medal to 6166 Gnr H Foster RA. EF 
(2) £24 - £26
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164 BWM & Victory Medal to 646088 Gnr H Dryburgh RA. 
With box and envelope of issue. Posted to Edinburgh. EF 
(2) £25 - £30

165 BWM & Victory Medal to 68136 Gnr T Haworth RA, 
with Silver War Badge for Wounds No 223165. With 
original boxes of issue £30 - £35

166 BWM & Victory Medal to 945654 Gnr W Roberts RA. 
With box and envelope of issue (2) £24 - £26

167 BWM & Victory Medal to 99400 Gnr J H James RA. 
GVF (2) £24 - £26

168 BWM & Victory Medal to J.65704 E F Cronk AB RN. 
VF (2) £24 - £26

169 BWM & Victory Medal to M2-265784 Pte G F Goy ASC 
£24 - £26

170 BWM & Victory Medal to T-1944 Dvr E T Thompson 
ASC. EF (2) £24 - £26

171 BWM & Victory Medal (203013 Pte J Griffiths Suffolk 
Regt) with Silver War Badge B170492. With copied 
research (2+1) £30 - £35

172 BWM & Victory Medal (241408 Pte E Avery Devon 
Regt), with 1939-45 Star, Italy Star, F & G Star, Defence 
& War Medals (7) £50 - £55

173 BWM & Victory Medal (8698 Pte A J Norman Suffolk 
Regt), with GV Army LSGCM (5819260 Cpl A J 
Norman Suffolk Regt). Medal Card states 'Died 
9/12/28'. (3) £70 - £75

 

174 BWM & Victory Medal (named 26693 Pte W Wilson 
Bedford Regt). William Wilson was Killed In Action 21 
Aug 1918 as 42529 with the 2nd Suffolk Regt. Born 
Northampton. Buried Railway Cutting Cemetery, 
Courcelles-Le-Comte. (2) £60 - £65

 

 
 

175 BWM & Victory Medal + Death Plaque to 34642 Pte 
Harold Samuel Atkins R.Warwick Regt. Killed In Action 
with the 2nd Bn 27 Oct 1917. Born Kidderminster. 
Buried Hooge Crater Cemetery. Together with a silver 
Tribute Mothers Medal engraved Pte W Atkins, Pte H S 
Atkins. Plus Death Plaque to William Atkins (this 
mounted). (5) £140 - £150

 
176 BWM & Victory Medal + Death Plaque to 37338 Pte 

Thomas Carter North'D Fus. Killed In Action 8 Oct 
1916 serving with 20th Bn (Tyneside Scottish). Born 
Easington, Durham. Buried Ration Farm Military 
Cemetery. EF (3) £100 - £120

 
177 BWM & VM Pair (MIC confirms) to 27298 Pte Frank 

Marland, (15th (1st Edinburgh) Royal Scots. KIA 1st July 
1916 (First Day Battle of the Somme). At the village of La 
Boiselle, "such tremendous losses occurred (628) that 
links with Edinburgh were almost completely wiped 
away". No known grave, commemorated on Thiepval 
Memorial. Medals NEF on original silk ribbons. Born 
Mossley, Lancs (2) £400 - £450

178 BWM & VM Pair (MIC confirms) + Memorial Plaque to 
24621 Pte Frederick Jones (18th) King's Liverpool 
Regiment. KIA 1st July 1916 (First Day of the Battle of 
the Somme). Successful attack on the village of 
Montauban. Casualties over 500. Buried Danzig Alley 
CWGC. Medals near mint on original silk ribbons 
mounted in modern frame with description of action, 
Memorial Plaque separate. Excellent folder of research. 
Born Birkenhead, Cheshire. (2+1) £570 - £580

179 BWM (25032 Pte R J Brown Essex Regt) Medal Card 
shows this is only entitlement. With a GV (Crowned) 
Special Constabulary Medal with LS bars for 1940 and 
1944 (Robert J. Brown). With another badge and medal, 
plus Norfolk Constabulary letters, lived Lamsey Lane, 
Heacham, Kings Lynn. (4 items) £30 - £35

180 BWMs - 45569 Pte A Alderton Essex Regt (only 
entitlement), and BWM to 21275 Pte A E Wilson Essex 
Regt (2) £24 - £26

181 Cadet Forces Medal QE2 (DEI GRATIA) named Capt 
E A Jezzard, with a QE2 Imperial Service Medal to 
Ernest Arthur Jezzard L/G 25 Oct 1966, Skilled 
Labourer, Chatham. EF (2) £70 - £75

182 Cadet Forces Medal QE2 (DEI GRATIA) named Lieut 
(S.C.C.) D E Gilbert RNR. EF £55 - £60

183 Cadet forces medal to LT G R strong comes with ID card 
REME permanent pass and selection of badges   £75 - £80

 

 
 

184 Cambridge Home Guard 4th Bn cloth badges mounted 
on card (5) £25 - £30

185 Cambridge Regt 30th Foot Victorian Red Tunic with 
'30' gilt buttons, maker label 'Samuel Gardiner & Co'. 
Named by owner but worn. Three pips to shoulder 
boards £100 - £120

186 Cambridgeshire WW2 Home Guard private purchase 
soldiers side hat in unused condition   £35 - £40

187 Camel Corps interest a small wooden box by James 
Chadwick Bros with applied Victorian soldier on a 
Camel. VF £30 - £35

188 Cameron Highlanders a superb full dress 5x7 full length 
portrait of a Captain in the Cameron Highlanders 
wearing Sudan & Boer War group with pencilled name 
McLean on reverse. (a Captain McLean served with 1st 
Bn in Sudan). GVF £20 - £25

189 Canadian Army collection of WW2 and later cloth 
formation sign badges and shoulder titles (Approx 36 
items) £30 - £35

190 Canadian Army Rank Chevrons and US Army Subdued 
Formation Badges (Approx 114 items) £40 - £45

191 Canadian Gulf & Kuwait medal in box with Canadian 
1867-1992 125th Confederation medal in box   £100 - £110

192 Cap Badges - old tin full of various types (approx 34)
£20 - £25

193 Cap Badges - original Leicester Regt, various types (6)
£30 - £35

194 Cap Badges - original Leicestershire Yeomanry x4, and 
one collar (one brooched) (5) £30 - £35

195 Cap Badges, all original including 7x officers badges (14)
£30 - £35

196 Cap Badges, all original, some Victorian (6) 
£60 - £65

197 Cap badges, buttons, collars, cloth, mainly with a South 
African or GB connection (qty) £40 - £45
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198 Cap Badges, mixed lot, some possibly copies. A/F (5) 
£24 - £26

199 Chelsea Pensioners Hat, dated 1969 post WW2   
£30 - £35

 

 
 

200 Cheshire Regiment, officers belt buckle
£90 - £100

201 CHINDIT (3rd Indian Division) WW2 Embroided 
Formation Sign Badge and Shoulder Title Badge £80 - £85

202 Civil Air Guard WW2 Pilots Wings Badge 
£35 - £40

 

 
 

203 Civil Service Rifle Volunteers, officers belt buckle 
£90 - £100

204 Cloth badges (approx 32) 
£20 - £25

205 Cloth collection of 90 WW2 and later cloth formation 
sign badges in folder £80 - £85

206 Cloth formation sign badges and shoulder titles, WW2 
and later. Mostly British and Commonwealth (Approx 
150+ items) £80 - £85

207 Cloth formation sign badges and shoulder titles, WW2 
and later. Mostly British some Commonwealth (Approx 
150+ items) £80 - £85

208 Cloth formation sign badges and shoulder titles, WW2 
and later. Mostly British some Commonwealth (Approx 
150+ items) £80 - £85

209 Cloth formation sign badges and shoulder titles, WW2 
and later. Mostly British some Commonwealth (Approx 
150+ items) £80 - £85

210 Cloth formation sign badges and shoulder titles, WW2 
and later. Mostly British some Commonwealth (Approx 
150+ items) £80 - £85

211 Collection of Anodised (Staybrite) British Army cap 
badges (60+), shoulder titles (100+), buttons (250+) 
(Approx 410+ items) £75 - £75

212 Collection of Anodised (Staybrite) British Army collar 
badges. Many in pairs (Approx 210 items) £50 - £55

213 Collection of miniature medals including WW2 Stars 
Korea group of three, army good shooting medal MSM 
group of six relating to W/O N F Evans  £70 - £75

214 Collection of US Army and Air Force cloth formation 
badges, WW2 and later (Approx 110 items) £30 - £35

215 Crimea Medal 1854, no bar, unnamed, several contact 
marks noted a/f £65 - £70

216 Croatia a WW2 era German Axis Pilots badge, scarce. 
GVF £70 - £80

 

217 CSM QE2 with Northern Ireland clasp to 24700584 
L.Cpl S R Briskham RCT. With box of issue £30 - £35

218 Czech two WW1 era medals, GVF 
£40 - £45

219 Death Plaque and Victory Medal to 22924 Cpl William 
Barnsley Worc Regt. Died while serving with 16th Bn 
R.Warwick Regt on 2 Nov 1918. Lived & Buried Brierley 
Hill, Staffs. (2) £55 - £60

220 Death Plaque named Joseph Henry Jackson 
£40 - £45

221 Death Plaque named William Watkins (holed to top)
£30 - £35

222 Death Plaque to 15998 L/Cpl Ernest Archibald Parker 
8th Bn Somerset L.I. Killed In Action 1/7/1916 (First 
Day of the Somme). Buried Gordon Dump Cemetery. 
Born Bristol. (1) £120 - £130

223 Death Plaque to 17074 Pte Percy John Braybrook 7th 
Suffolk Regt, Killed In Action 22/11/1915. Born 
Copdock, Ipswich. Listed on the Loos Memorial £40 - £45

224 Death Plaque to 235023 Pte Percy Herbert Bready 8th 
Bn Suffolk Regt. Killed In Action 31st July 1917. Lived 
Hackney Rd, London. On the Ypres Memorial £40 - £45

225 Death Plaque to 27804 Pte John Dodsworth Newsome 
2/6th Bn W.Yorks Regt. Died 24 May 1918. Born 
Camblesforth, Selby. Buried Drax Churchyard. £40 - £45

226 Death Plaque to 33888 Pte Alfred James Potter "A" Coy 
2nd Bn Essex Regt, Killed In Action 9/4/1917. Born 
Colchester. Buried Fampoux British Cemetery £40 - £45

227 Death Plaque to 701189 Pte Thomas Stevens 23rd Bn 
London Regt. Died 24/8/1918, buried Peronne 
Communal Cemetery. Born Clapham. Together with 
original named War Graves paperwork £45 - £50

228 Death Plaque to George William Rivers, this is most 
likely 320371 Pte with 15th (Suffolk Yeomanry) Bn. 
Killed In Action 6th Sept 1918. Born Hong Kong, lived 
Earls Colne, Essex. Buried Peronne Communal 
Cemetery. £40 - £45

229 Death Plaque to Henry Driver 
£40 - £45

 

 
 

230 Distinguished Conduct Medal named 'Cr Sgt W. Evans 
Lan: Fus: (2nd Sept 1898)'. Evans DCM was L/G 
15/11/1898 for the Battle of Omdurman. He was later 
listed as 'Missing' 24th Jan 1900 with the 2nd Lan Fus at 
Spion Kop. (See also in this auction a Sword Presented 
to Evans) £800 - £850

231 Dog Tags a selection of British WW1-WW2 Tags (8x) inc 
Lt. Unsworth. £30 - £35

232 Efficiency Medal GVI with Territorial clasp to 750465 
Gnr E Jones RA. VF £24 - £26

233 Egypt Medal dated 1882 with Tel-El-Kebir clasp to 2943 
Sgt T Davis 15th Co Commt and Franfort Corps, with a 
Khedives Star 1882 unnamed as issued. Naming rubbed 
on Egypt Medal nVF (2) £220 - £230

 

234 Egypt Medal dated 1882 with Tel-El-Kebir clasp (2052 
Pte J Prigg 7/Dn Gds), mounted as worn with a Khedives 
Star 1882. With copy medal roll. (2) £210 - £220

 

235 ERVII imperial service medal, star type in fitted case to 
John T Springate  £70 - £75
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236 Essex 17th Bn Home Guard items in frame relating to C 
J South, including Membership Card, Defence Medal, 
and cloth badges £25 - £30

 

 
 

237 Essex Home Guard 7th Bn cloth badges mounted on 
card (6) £25 - £30

238 Essex Regiment Forage Caps with badges and buttons, 
one faded and repaired, the other a softer material with 
Regimental buttons (2) £40 - £45

 

 
 

239 Essex Regiment Forage Cap, officers, with silvered badge 
and buttons. Cap maker marked Flights Ltd Aldershot £25 - £30

240 Essex Regiment Red Tunic and 2x pairs of Trousers (one 
black with red stripes, the other dark green with red 
stripes), with white collar and cuffs. General Service 
Buttons, Essex collars. Jacket with makers label 'J B 
Pearce & Co 1913'. One of the pairs of trousers has a 
makers label 'Kashket & Partners 1962'. (3) £80 - £85

 

 
 

241 Essex Regiment Red Tunic with purple collar and cuffs, 
plus early brass buttons, collars, 'C' shoulder titles, and 
drummers cloth sleeve badge.  £80 - £85

 
 

242 Essex Regiment / Lincoln Regt / Bedfs & Herts / 
Norfolks - a superb display of cloth shoulder titles, home 
guard numbers, etc (qty) Mounted in large frame (formed 
by Bill Foster) Buyer collects £150 - £200

 

 
 

243 Essex Yeomanry dark green tunic with four stripes to 
sleeve and crossed bugles, collar badges, buttons, chain 
mail shoulder pads, white parade belt and EY buckle, 
and WW2 ribbon bar £100 - £120

 
244 Essex Yeomanry senior ranks WW2 (private purchase) 

side cap with badge as worn by the 147 (E.Y.) Regt RHA 
(TA). With a green cloth officers side cap and officers 
bronze cap badge (2) £25 - £30

 
245 Essex/Suffolk/Norfolk etc - an interesting and unusual 

collection of WW1 commemorative frames, plus various 
other militaria (qty) Well worth viewing £70 - £75

 
246 Family groups - 1914 Star Trio to 1814 Pte John 

McCluskey L.N.Lanc R (entitled to clasp) Killed In 
Action 9th May 1915 with the 1st Bn. On the Le Touret 
Memorial, Born Harpurhey, Lancs. With BWM & 
Victory Medal to 34110 Pte F McCluskey Manchester 
Regt. (3+2) £200 - £250

 
247 Family Medals - BWM & Victory Medal to 60606 Gnr J 

Jackson RA, BWM to K.29474 T Jackson STO.1.RN. 
Plus some ID Tags £30 - £35
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248 Family medals - BWM & Victory Medal (241632 Pte C 
H Huggins Suffolk Regt), And WW2 group with original 
named Casualty Medal slip to PLY/X 106053 Ronald 
Percy Huggins (H.M.L.C.G (M) 102) Royal Marines. 
Died 1/11/1944, buried Oostende New Communal 
Cemetery. Lived Bedminster Down, Bristol. Medals 
1939-45 Star, Africa Star, Italy Star, F & G Star, War 
Medal (WW2 medal tarnished) (7) £50 - £55

 

 
 

249 Family medals - India General Service Medal 1854 with 
Chin-Lushai 1889-90 and Waziristan 1894-5 clasps 
(20941 Corpl R Wiffen RE). Edward VII Army LSGCM 
(20941 C.S.Maj R Wiffen RE), Meritorious Service 
Medal GVI (20941 W.O.CL.2. R Wiffen RE), with a 
GSM GVI and Palestine 1945-48 clasp (1862329 
W.O.CL.2. R G E Wiffen RE) served with 238 FLD 
COY. . VF (4) £340 - £360

250 Family Medals ?? 1915 Star Trio to 14350 Pte Horace 
Wilson Suffolk Regt, Killed In Action 14 July 1916 with 
the 8th Bn, Born Somerleyton Suffolk, on the Thiepval 
Memorial. With a BWM & Victory Medal to 1485 Pte J 
E Wilson Suffolk Regt. GVF (3+2) £100 - £120

251 Fire Brigade LS Medal QE2 named STN OFFR 
Thomas McCowie. GVF £24 - £26

252 First Hampshire R.G.A (Volunteers) Officer's 1902-08 
silver-plate forage cap badge (Kipling and King 846) £50 - £55

 

 
 

253 For Brave Conduct plastic pin badge 
£70 - £75

254 Foreign medals inc China, Malaya, Zaire, Serbia x6 
mostly GVF £30 - £35

255 Foreign medals, a Greek War Cross 1916-17, Romania 
War Cross 1916-1918, France Victory medal, scarce 
Pautot version & Italian WW1 Victory medal. GVF £70 - £75

256 Formation sign cloth badges and shoulder titles, WW2 
and later. Mainly British some Commonwealth (Approx 
150+ items) £80 - £85

257 Formation sign cloth badges and shoulder titles, WW2 
and later. Mainly British some Commonwealth (Approx 
150+ items) £80 - £85

 
258 Formation sign cloth badges and shoulder titles, WW2 

and later. Mainly British some Commonwealth (Approx 
150+ items) £80 - £85

 

259 Formation sign cloth badges and shoulder titles, WW2 
and later. Mainly British some Commonwealth (Approx 
150+ items) £80 - £85

260 Formation sign cloth badges and shoulder titles, WW2 
and later. Mainly British some Commonwealth (Approx 
150+ items) £80 - £85

261 Framed WW1 group - BWM & Victory Medal + Death 
Plaque to 46378 Pte John Patrick Cowee Rifle Brigade. 
Killed In Action with 1st Bn 9th May 1918. Born Stroud, 
Kent. Buried Mont-Bernanchon British Cemetery, 
Gonnehem. In large modern frame £100 - £120

262 Framed WW2 group attributed to 1281764 Cpl N K 
Hutchinson RAFVR. 1939-45 Star, Africa Star + copy 
North Africa clasp, Defence & War Medal. (Buyer 
collects) £25 - £30

263 France a China (Tonkin-Chine-Annan) campaign medal, 
1883-85, polished VF £30 - £35

 

 
 

264 France: Foreign Legion attractive framed group with 
photos attributed to Sergent Chef Arvid Hansen 3e R.E.I 
(Buyer collects) £100 - £110

265 France: Foreign Legion attractive framed group with 
photos medals and badges attributed to Legionnaire 
Cpl/Chef Richard Cohen M.L.E. 180-309 (Buyer 
collects) £70 - £80

266 France: Foreign Legion framed Algerie Medal with 
named Certificate 1957 (Buyer collects) £20 - £25

 
267 France: Foreign Legion framed colour regimental poster 

(Buyer collects) £20 - £25

 

 
 

268 France: Foreign Legion framed Flag 3e R.E.I. -
S.A.D.A.A. (Buyer collects) £30 - £35

 
269 France: Foreign Legion framed group and certificate 

attributed to Caporal Chef Alfred A. Deinhardt Le 1er 
Regiment Etrangere (Buyer collects) £100 - £110
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270 France: Foreign Legion framed group with various 
Certificates and badges attributed to 1e're Class Serge 
Reymand 1er Regiment Etrangere de Cavalerie & 4e RE 
(3) Buyer collects  £70 - £80

271 France: Foreign Legion framed lot of medals etc to 1er 
Regiment Etrangere (Buyer collects) £50 - £55

272 France: Foreign Legion framed Medaille 
Commemorative 1870-1871 framed with Certificate 
(Buyer collects) £20 - £25

273 France: Foreign Legion framed medals, badges, cloth 
badges, attributed to Legionnaire Horst Kienitze Classe 
1e, 2e Regiment Etranger d' Parachutiste (Buyer collects) £100 - £110

274 France: Foreign Legion framed selection of cloth and 
metal badges NCO 1er R.E.C. Gulf War (Buyer collects) £30 - £35

275 France: Foreign Legion framed selection of cloth and 
metal badges + medal for 2nd R.E.P. Legionnaire de 
1e're classe, Calvi, Corsica 1982 (Buyer collects) £30 - £35

276 France: Foreign Legion superb framed medal group, 
badges, and certificates, attributed to Le Corporal Perrot 
Damien mle 178621 (4) Buyer collects £100 - £110

277 French medals, all in boxes including Medali Militair / 
WW1 war medal with Verdun bar /WW2 war medal / 
WW2 Croix De Guerre exteriors (overseas ) / WW1 
Croix de la Valeur Militaire  (5) £90 - £95

278 French WW1 Embroided collar badges 150th Infantry 
Regiment, 156th Grenadier Regiment, 25th, 61st and 
163rd Artillery Regiments plus 2 other badges (9 items) £50 - £55

 

 
 

279 George Prince of Wales Medal (silver) issued 1905/6. 
(Medal Yearbook No308B) £65 - £70

280 German 1920's Army Airship honour badge by 
Meybauer of Berlin. With early style Meybauer maker's 
mark and distinctive Meybauer pin £240 - £250

281 German Afrika Korps sidecap, feint 1941 dated liner, 
service wear but GC £90 - £100

282 German Airship commemorative badge by Meybauer - 
fine quality. Two piece riveted construction with fine 
domed rivets. Early style of Meybauer maker's mark and 
distinctive Meybauer pin. This badge was one of a series 
issued just post WW1 with a number of other veteran 
commemorative badges for military pilots £350 - £370

283 German Army close combat clasp in silver. With full 
maker's and designer's mark. FEC W E PEEKHAUS 
BERLIN - AUSF. A.G.M u.K GABLONZ £140 - £150

284 German Army Flak badge, zinc later war type, VF 
£60 - £65

285 German Battleflag, maker stamps along edge, no 
damage, slightly grubby. £90 - £100

286 German Books - Uniforms, Organisation and History of 
the Waffen SS by Bender & Taylor, complete set of 5 
volumes. H/B (5) £65 - £70

287 German copy of Adolf Hitler's Mine Kamp with small 
party flag  £50 - £55

288 German dagger spanner for securing the top nut on SA, 
SS and NSFK daggers  £20 - £25

289 German E-Boat badge 2nd type, Peekhaus maker 
marked, GVF £160 - £170

290 German early style Swastika flag with additional script 
for Adolf Hitler, grubby but impressive item. £190 - £200

291 German Eastern Peoples Ostvolk Bravery medal 1st class 
in gilt, pin back, GVF £70 - £75

292 German Eastern Peoples Ostvolk Bravery medal 2nd 
class, silver grade with swords, GVF £30 - £35

293 German General Assault badge. White metal, JFS maker 
marks, GVF £60 - £65

294 German Hermann Goring medal for Technical 
Proficiency. Mid War type in Zinc (75mm) £85 - £90

295 German Iron Cross 2nd class with SA sports badge, Nazi 
party arm band and cloth spots badge   £70 - £75

296 German Knights Cross of the War Merit Cross without 
Swords. Fine quality, thin type. Solid Silver. Complete 
with makers mark '1' and silver mark '900' on correct 
plain loop and on edge of bottom arm of cross. Possibly a 
very old copy or sample but exceptional quality £200 - £220

297 German Kriegsmarine U-Boat Close Combat clasp in 
silver grade, maker marked, GVF £170 - £180

298 German Kriegsmarine U-Boat war badge with 'fo' maker 
marked rear, GVF £90 - £100

299 German lightweight NCO"s summer tunic with Afrika 
Korps cuff band £190 - £200

300 German Luftschutz armband and lightweight ladies type 
Luftschutz medal, GVF £40 - £45

301 German Luftschutz Danzig Armband, maker stamped to 
reverse £30 - £35

302 German Luftwaffe 1st October 1938 medal with award 
document with Luftwaffe sports scroll and news paper 
cutting awarded to Adolf Steinborn   £65 - £70

303 German Luftwaffe Air Gunners badge with Deumer 
maker marks, zinc later war type, VF £70 - £75

304 German Luftwaffe Fighter clasp in bronze, unmarked, 
toned, GVF £80 - £85

305 German Luftwaffe Observers badge with JMME & Sohn, 
Berlin maker marks. GVF £140 - £150

306 German Luftwaffe Paratrooper's badge. Heavy, early 
war type. Marked on reverse P.MEYBAUER BERLIN £190 - £200

307 German Luftwaffe photo album, parades, Me109, 
Knights Cross winner etc, interesting album, VF £90 - £100

308 German Luftwaffe Pilot's badge. Heavy, early war type. 
Marked on reverse W.DEUMER - LUDENSCHEID £220 - £230

309 German Luftwaffe Pilots badge in fitted case, badge 
maker marked Junker, Berlin, GVF £240 - £250

310 German Mai spelling of the Lusitania medal, by Goetz, 
non magnetic. GVF £70 - £75

311 German Mothers Cross in Gilt with original fitted case, 
medal NEF £60 - £65

312 German Mothers Crosses Bronze & Silver grade with 
packets of issue, GVF £50 - £55

313 German Naval Kriegsmarine side cap, maker marked 
and dated 1941 £90 - £100

314 German Nazi era Airship / Zeppelin badge. GVF 
£90 - £100

315 German Nazi era Audi Olympic team members badge 
dated 1935, maker marked. £40 - £45

316 German Nazi photos inc Luftwaffe, Afrika Korps 
Veterans, RAD, etc. Plus a High Seas Fleet badge, no 
fittings a/f (qty) £30 - £35

317 German NSDAP 1937 arm band (3 part construction), re 
issued by the SS. Nice piece £120 - £140

 
318 German NSFK Political Leaders Arm Band 

£60 - £65
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319 German Olympics 1936 medal, slightly stained, GVF 
£30 - £35

320 German Panzer crewman's awards in a fitted case inc 
Iron Crosses 1st & 2nd class £190 - £200

321 German Parachutists scarce close combat clasp in alloy 
with "A" Assman maker mark. GVF £60 - £65

322 German Plaque commemorating a September 1941 
action against the Russian Army, GVF £60 - £65

323 German Police LS&GC Cross in gilt, GVF 
£60 - £65

324 German Rare N.S.F.K. Pilots badge 2nd model. Hollow 
late war Zinc type with brass pin. With Ges Gesch 
marking and pattern number on reverse. £300 - £320

325 German Reich flag 34 x 58 inches with various stampings 
to lanyard   £65 - £70

326 German SA Treffen Oktober 1931 badge and 1933 
similar badge, GVF £40 - £45

327 German scarce screw back silver grade general assault 
War badge   £70 - £75

328 German short battledress for an Officer possibly in a 
Panzer unit. £190 - £200

329 German small party flag with two paper patriotic 
pennants and four German Red Cross cards with 
matching envelope's   £45 - £50

330 German SS 4 Year LS&GC medal, some wear to black 
paint in places. GVF £90 - £100

331 German SS Civilian helpers Ausweis, armband and 
Lapel badge relates to Hauptmann (WW1) Martin 
Norkus of Berlin £90 - £100

332 German SS lapel badge & stick pin, Totenkopf cap badge 
button and a small box with SS markings, mostly GVF £60 - £65

333 German Standard for a Teno ? Industrial Lorry works, 
Gotha / Gothaer a little grubby but still impressive £680 - £700

334 German War Merit Cross 1st class with Swords, zinc 
finished late war, maker mark "3" £50 - £55

335 German WW1 1916 pattern camo helmet complete with 
lining   £250 - £260

336 German WW1 and Pre WW1 medals (8)
£100 - £110

337 German WW1 Collection of 12 medals
£240 - £250

338 German WW1 Cross of Honour with award document 
with wound badge in silver both awarded to Paul 
Maxeiner from Hirschberg   £45 - £50

 

 

 
339 German WW1 group of four medals mounted for 

wearing including Iron Cross   £100 - £110

340 German WW1 Helmet armour sniper plate looks old but 
there is some good copy's on the market, sold as seen   £200 - £220

341 German WW1 Iron Cross 2nd class with cross of honour 
with award documents, framed photo etc to Grenadier 
George Pall Hoppe   £100 - £110

342 German WW1 Iron Cross 2nd Class, with a WW1 Black 
Wounds Badge (2) £45 - £50

343 German WW1 kruger ball grenade deactivated   
£40 - £45

344 German WW2 a Close Combat clasp in silver grade with 
Peekhaus Berlin maker marks. GVF £140 - £150

345 German WW2 Adolf Hitler Liebstandarte SS NCO"s 
shoulder titles, scarce, VF £190 - £200

346 German WW2 Army belt buckle with part leather fitting, 
this maker stamped 'BT Merkl 1940 Nurnberg'. £20 - £25

 

 
 

347 German WW2 artillery clinometer in its metal storage 
case with various stampings on clinometer with case, 
scarce item in good condition   £90 - £95

348 German WW2 casualty group to pioneer Josef Konic 
died on the Russian front 21-6-1944 includes Iron Cross 
2nd class with award document, ID booklets, letters 
relating to his death his fathers Wehrpak and mothers 
registration document  £100 - £110

349 German WW2 dated maps of Cambridge Buxton 
/Backwell and the South Coast Europe(5) £30 - £35

350 German WW2 Deutches Cross in Gold a scarce cloth 
variant for combat wear, GVF £190 - £200

351 German WW2 Deutches Cross in Gold with fitted case, 
maker stamped "1" on vertical pin, one slight chip, toned 
GVF £1200 - £1300

352 German WW2 Dienstglas 6x50 army binoculars in their 
correct black leather case with Nazi inspectors markings  £160 - £170

353 German WW2 era a box of copies inc buckles, medals & 
badges, approx 30x £70 - £75

354 German WW2 era Luftwaffe Arm Band Compass AK39, 
4881, FL23235. Good condition with leather strap £40 - £45

355 German WW2 Infantry Assault badge, and a General 
Assault Badge (2) £35 - £40

356 German WW2 interesting collection of family related 
documents photos to Otto Kiefer a POW in Russia and 
Ernst Schmidt died 26-12-1943 with selection of family 
related documents  £50 - £55

357 German WW2 Iron Cross 1st class pin back and 2nd class 
with "75" maker mark, GVF £140 - £150

358 German WW2 Iron Cross 2nd class, a slightly smaller 
central Swastika type, similar to Shinkel, GVF-NEF £90 - £100

359 German WW2 Iron Cross 2nd Class, with small metal 
cap badge maker marked '1/24 RZM'. (2) £70 - £75

360 German WW2 Kennkartes (2) both with photographs, 
Red Cross armband & letter brief . £40 - £45

361 German WW2 Kudan shield and a Narvik shield (2) a/f
£24 - £26

362 German WW2 lapel badges 2x inc SS and lapel badge x1
£40 - £45

363 German WW2 lapel badges, 4x different types, one pin 
missing, GVF £40 - £45

364 German WW2 large pair of gun sight binoculars   
£540 - £580

365 German WW2 large party flag measures approx 14 foot 
6 inches x 6 foot, very impressive flag some light age holes 
and tears  £180 - £190

366 German WW2 Luftwaffe Parachutists badge, with Osang 
Dresden maker marks. GVF £240 - £250

367 German WW2 Luftwaffe spots vest badge, Luftwaffe 
flack war badge and cloth flack badge   £90 - £95

 
368 German WW2 Marksman's Lanyard, GVF 

£70 - £75
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369 German WW2 Medal of the Order of the German Eagle 
with Swords and an NSDAP Nurnburg 1933 Party 
badge, GVF £80 - £85

370 German WW2 medals including Luftscutz West Wall 25 
year Faithful Service War Merit Cross etc (6)  £90 - £95

371 German WW2 Mothers Cross in bronze with award 
document to Josefa Neuber   £50 - £55

372 German WW2 Mothers Crosses, all originals but 
unfinished (approx 20)  £70 - £75

373 German WW2 NSDAP Party Leaders armband, with 
pip to centre of swastika, shows age. GVF £80 - £85

374 German WW2 officers casualty group of documents 
relating to Uffz Otto Herzing 3 .PZ . Aufki 17 panzer 
reconnaissance unit k in a Russia 22-12-1943 comes with 
folder full of documents some relating to his death and a 
large scroll awarded to him 22-8-1940 for service as a 
finance officer before his military service, nice lot   £130 - £140

 

 
 

375 German WW2 paper patriotic flags X 2 with two 
German Red Cross greeting cards, medics arm band, 
Luftwaffe diary, SA photo album and German belt 
buckle   £65 - £70

376 German WW2 Party badge a DRL Sports badge, 2x 
tinnies, mostly GVF £60 - £65

 

 
 

377 German WW2 POW soldiers diary with various entries. 
1944 and 1945 with various photos relating to the owner   £45 - £50

 

 
 

378 German WW2 RAD Service Plaque, Scarce Item   
£65 - £70

379 German WW2 Russian Front Medal, West Wall Medal 
+ Packet, and a Tank Assault Badge (3) £35 - £40

380 German WW2 scarce "Freies Indien" arm badge for 
Indian fighting alongside the Germans. VF £60 - £65

381 German WW2 Social Welfare award / Red Cross 
enamelled decoration (2) GVF £80 - £85

382 German WW2 Spanish Condor Legion Widows Cross. 
GVF £80 - £85

383 German WW2 stick pins, 4x different types, GVF 
£30 - £35

384 German WW2 stick pins, 4x different types, GVF 
£30 - £35

385 German WW2 Tank Destroyer arm badge in gold on 
correct backing, GVF £60 - £65

 

 
 

386 German WW2 very scarce 12x 80 binocular gun sight in 
superb condition with various German code markings 
with 95% original finish  £600 - £620

387 German WW2 War Merit Cross 2nd class with swords to 
Stabsgefr Ohnescheit signed by an important General in 
the 12 Panzer Division  £45 - £50

388 German WW2 wound badge in silver with award 
document to Uffz Wolfram Ackarb 2/GREN BTL 129 
awarded the 8-12-1943  £45 - £50

389 German WWII, Correspondence 20 letters and cards, 
1942-44, most with feldpost cancellations, from various 
serving men and women, most letters two or more pages £40 - £45

390 Glass Plate Photographs: Two wooden boxes containing 
150 glass plates of photos taken by Dr Thomas Henry 
Harker at Gallipoli during WW1. Contained in their 
custom made boxes (some slides glass cracked). A 
fascinating archive. Viewing highly recommended. A 
rare opportunity to by original WW1 photographs. 
Fragile (Buyer collects) £380 - £400

391 Glengarry and Arm Badges housed in old glass frame 
(x27) (Buyer collects) £60 - £70

392 Glider Pilot Wings WW2 cloth badge cut from uniform
£60 - £65

 

 
 

393 Gloucestershire Pouch Badge (original) 
£40 - £45

394 Great War 1914-18 assortment, unknown German ? 
Dress epaulettes for Uhlan ? A large French Pouch badge 
with crossed Cannons and French identity wrist tag and 
other items £60 - £65
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395 Grenades a German WW1 Egg Grenade in good order 
and a Mills in restored dug up condition, both safe. £40 - £45

 
396 Grenadier Guards Blues Uniform with KC buttons, 

jacket, cloth belt and trousers £24 - £26

 
 

397 Grenadier Guards Ceremonial Uniform L/Sgt, QC 
buttons, with trousers, jacket by Hobson & Son £24 - £26

 
 

398 Group - British Empire Medal (GRI cypher, Military), 
1939-45 Star, France and Germany Star, Defence and 
War Medals to 14619569 L/Cpl. Alfred J. Collins R.E. 
Awarded BEM L/G 09/01/1946. NEF (5) £140 - £150

 
 

 
 

399 Group - BWM & Victory Medal, plus GV Territorial 
Efficiency Medal and Death Plaque + silver ID Tag to 
Lieut F Plummer RAF (7818 Sjt F Plummer 
4/R.W.Kent Regt. On TEM). Frederick Plummer was 
Killed with 59 Sqdn in a Flying Accident 12/9/1918, 
Flying an A.W. No 3453 160HP he lost control while 
flying from Aux Air Park Kenley. Buried Streatham 
Cemetery. Lot also includes a named 1908 Motor Car 
Engineering Medal . EF (4+1) £240 - £260

 
 

400 Group - BWM (1538 Pte C A Hall Midd'x Regt), 
Territorial War Medal GV (1538 Pte C A Hall Midd'x 
Regt), and GV Territorial Force Efficiency Medal 
(290210 Pte (A.L/Sjt) C A Hall 10/Midd'x R). Whole 
entitlement MIC confirms. TWM tarnished (3) £240 - £260

 
 

401 Group mounted as worn - BWM & Victory Medal (Lieut 
S F Kneller) served with the RGA, Defence & War 
Medals, and Efficiency Decoration dated 1950 GVIR 
with Territorial clasp. Lived Wallington, Surrey. nEF (5) £110 - £120

 
 

402 Group mounted as worn - GSM GVI with Malaya clasp 
(21124969 W.O.CL.2. C K Ottley R.Sigs), and a CSM 
QE2 with Malay Peninsula clasp (Capt C K Ottley 
R.Signals). With matching miniatures and box of issue 
for the Malaya medal (the box is marked 'Duplicate' 
however the medal appears to be the original issue. GVF £150 - £160

403 Group mounted as worn - India Medal 1895 with bars 
Punjab Frontier 1897-98, Samana 1897, Tirah 1897-98 
(4237 Pte T Franklin 1st Bn North'n Regt), with a QSA 
and bars Transvaal/SA02 (4237 Pte J Franklin 
Northampton Regt). With copied medal rolls confirming 
different initial. VF (2) £300 - £320

404 Group mounted as worn - QSA with bars 
CC/SA01/SA02 (5076 Pte R McGookin L.N.Lanc 
Regt), and 1915 Star Trio (200136 Pte R McGookin 
L.N.Lanc Regt) (Pair numbered 281). Born Carlisle. 
GVF (4) £100 - £120

405 Group mounted as worn - QSA with bars OFS/LN/Bel 
(10210 Dr A J Hawkins ASC), and KSA with bars 
SA01/SA02 (10210 Corpl A Hawkins ASC). Medal rolls 
confirm medals and bars, served with No 31 Coy ASC, 
and later 4th Coy ASC. VF (2) £140 - £150

406 Group mounted as worn to 1440105 Gnr J Etherson RA. 
Medals - 1939-45 Star, France & Germany Star, Defence 
& War Medal, Efficiency Medal GVI with Territorial 
clasp (5) £50 - £60

407 Group mounted as worn to 5180186 Pte G W Hook 
Glosters. 1939-45 Star, Burma Star, Defence & War 
Medals, GVI Regular Army LSGCM. ID Tag, and 
Silver hallmarked Corps of Commissionaires Medal 
named G W Hook. £110 - £120

408 Group mounted as worn to T/22248742 Cpl J Larocque 
RASC. Medals - 1939-45 Star, France & Germany Star, 
Defence & War Medals, Korea Medal (BRITT: OMN:), 
UN Korea Medal and silver Canadian Volunteer Service 
Medal 1939-1945. GVF (7) £100 - £120

409 Group mounted as worn + miniatures - 1939-45 Star, 
France & Germany Star, Defence & War Medals, GSM 
GVI with Palestine 1945-48 clasp and MID Oakleaf 
(Major A Morrall RA), and GVI Regular Army LSGCM 
(Lieut A Morrall RA). MID L/G 7/1/1949 for Palestine 
27/3/47 - 26/9/47. (6+6) £180 - £200

410 Group mounted worn - BWM & Victory Medal (J.94641 
F W S Bird Boy.1.RN.), 1939-45 Star, Italy Star, France 
& Germany Star, War Medal, GVI Royal Fleet Reserve 
LSGC Medal (J.94641 (CH.B.22567) F W S Bird AB 
RFR). With various photos, cloth badges, etc (qty) (blue 
tac noted on some medals). £80 - £85

411 Group relating to Emma Brook - QE2 Imperial Service 
Medal (Emma Brook) L/G 29 June 1956 Telegraph 
Officer Holmfirth Sub Office Huddersfield. Womans 
Royal Voluntary Service Medal + Letter dated 1967. 
1953 Ladies Coronation Medal + box of issue, and 
various pin badges (qty) £40 - £45

412 Group relating to Francis T. Curtis. Defence Medal, 
Civil Defence LSM + case and letter from Lewisham 
Hospital. Voluntary Medical Service Medal in silver with 
2nd Award bar (3) £25 - £30

 

413 Group to Lieut Howard Alfred Faircloth RNVR. This 
interesting officer was a reporter and later Editor of the 
Portsmouth Evening News. Medals in original box of 
issue (lived Gosport) 1939-45 Star, Atlantic Star, Italy 
Star, Defence & War Medal, plus matching Miniatures £50 - £60



 17

414 Group to Lieut R D Burne 3/Liec Regt (Capt R D Burne 
I.A. on trio). QSA with bars CC/OFS (and missing a 
SA02), 1915 Star Trio, (QSA renamed in WW1 naming 
style). With some research (4) Toned VF Sold As Seen £150 - £160

415 GSM GVI with Malaya clasp named 22750934 Pte A 
Docherty RAOC. Number corrected. GVF £30 - £35

 

 
 

416 GSM GVI with Malaya clasp to 22149076 Pte D C Hunt 
Suffolks. With box of issue, cloth badges, and Soldiers 
Service & Pay Book. Mounted on card £40 - £45

417 GSM GVI with Palestine clasp to 2657535 Gdsmn R J 
Hammond C. Gds. GVF £90 - £95

418 GSM QE2 with Malaya clasp to 23617466 Pte R Hyland 
RAMC (with named box of issue) and a 1939-45 War 
Medal (2) £35 - £40

 

 
 

419 Guards red tunic, KC, no makers label to inside, single 
Crown to epaulettes £80 - £85

420 Gulf War seven different medals inc UAE, Bahrain, Italy, 
etc inc a cased example, NEF £40 - £45

421 Gun box, original box of issue for a Smith & Weston .32 
safety 3 inch revolver with cleaning rod scarce   £30 - £35

 

 
 

422 Hertfordshire Constabulary, officers belt buckle 
£90 - £100

423 Highland Society Medal for Egypt 1801 in Bronze, slight 
verdigris, but near VF £130 - £140

424 HMS Berwick American & West Indies Station original 
old photo album with photos £30 - £35

425 Home Guard certificate of proficiency to Pte C G Burt 
7th Surrey Home Guard with his SY7 patch and Home 
Guard shoulder title and training manual   £35 - £40

426 Home Guard interest a Defence medal, Home Guard 
armband, HG service certificates (2 different) to Cpl 
W.H.Roberts 14th Derbyshire HG served July 1940-31st 
December 1944, mostly GVF £30 - £35

 

 
 

427 Home Guard WW2 cloth and metal badges relating to 
Lieut R Kemsley 1/HTS Herts Home Guard with his 
whistle, ID tag, hat, badge, pips etc.   £40 - £45

428 Hong Kong Plaque Medal 1894 (silver) named to Private 
P. Fahey, S.L.I. GVF and Rare £700 - £750

429 Hungarian WW2 double head stick grenade with 
practice stick grenade and one other   £90 - £95

430 IGS GRV with Afghanistan NWF 1919 to 240339 Pte W 
J Petts, Royal Engineers  £65 - £70

431 Imperial French Helmet Plate, no reverse lugs, but nice 
old original piece £25 - £30

432 Imperial German China Expedition medal 1900-1901 
bar Liang-Hslang-Hsien (25 miles from Peking). GVF £80 - £85

433 Imperial German Chinese Campaign medal 1900-1901 
with Peitang-Forts clasp. GVF £80 - £85

434 Imperial German Flieger Pilots badge in fitted case, pin 
a little slack, GVF £140 - £150

435 Imperial German Flieger Pilots badge, 935 silver 
stamped, a fine heavy striking with 935 stamped pin, 
GVF £240 - £250

436 Imperial German Iron Cross and an unusual 1914-18 
Service Cross, NEF £70 - £75

437 Imperial German medals inc Von Hindenburg & a 
Veterans medal 1813-1913 and Der Stalhelm badge, 
GVF £70 - £75

438 Imperial German Pilot / Flieger badge in silver, .800 
stamped, in Junker fitted case, GVF £170 - £180

439 Imperial German Pilots Commemorative badge - fine 
quality. Silver with soldered sunburst back plate. Marked 
with Silver and maker's hallmarks on pin and reverse £320 - £350

440 Imperial German Tank commemorative crews badge in 
silver, GVF £170 - £180

441 Imperial German U-Boat lapel badge and a Zeppelin 
Naval aircrew sleeve badge and other items, GVF £90 - £100

442 Imperial German Zeppelin Naval Aircrew 
Commemorative badge, GVF £140 - £150

443 Imperial Service medal EIIR named to Mrs.Edith Ellen 
Hodges BEM in original case, plus WVS LS&GC Medal 
with supporting paperwork to Miss D.M.Emy of Harrow, 
Middx. NEF £30 - £35

444 Imperial Service Medal GVI to Edward Hughes, ISM 
GVI (coinage head) David John Bolton, Special 
Constabulary Medal GVI William Banthorpe, and an 
unnamed Civil Defence Medal. GVF (4) £30 - £35

445 India General Service Medal with North West Frontier 
1930-31 clasp, named 545649 Tpr G A Cebalo 15-19-H. 
VF £100 - £110

446 India Medal 1895, no bar, named 3707 Pte G Barrow 1st 
Bn Ryl West Surrey Regt. Medal roll shows entitlement 
to the Punjab Frontier 1897-8 clasp. VF a/f £60 - £65

447 Indian mutiny medal with central Indian clasp to GNR 
E Harrison 4th C D 14 TH T RA Bat ( suspender swivel 
loose )  £300 - £320

448 Italian a selection of Fascist & later era medals, 5x. GVF
£40 - £45
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449 Italian / German Afrika Korps campaign medal and an 
unusual Italian German patriotic medal, GVF £70 - £75

450 Japan two flags, one being about half of a "Good Luck" 
flag with hand written characters, plus rare war trials 
book. £70 - £75

451 Japanese WW2 flag 30x45 inches some light moth 
damage £50 - £55

452 Japanese WW2 Silk Flag 
£30 - £35

 

 
 

453 Kent Artillery Volunteers, officers belt buckle 
£90 - £100

454 Khedives Star 1882. VF 
£40 - £45

455 Large amount of mixed ephemera with military manuals, 
newspapers and a selection of framed scrolls, photos etc   £60 - £65

456 Large box of assorted Militaria items, sidehat, badges - 
cloth and metal, armbands, pictures, certificate etc. 
Needs a good rummage (large quantity of items) Buyer 
collects £50 - £55

457 Large selection of mostly Essex Regt original photos, 
prints, etc housed in a large RE chest. Sold together with 
a long display case (qty) Buyer collects £40 - £50

 
458 Large selection of useful ribbons and medal mounting 

bars (qty) Worth viewing £200 - £220

 
459 Waterloo Medal 1815 with replacement clasp and ribbon 

bar, medal engraved to Lieutenant W S Smith 10th 
Royal Regt Hussars. During his career Captain William 
Slayter Smith received a sabre cut in the head and a pistol 
shot through the body in the famous charge by the 13th 
Light Dragoons at Campo Mayor 25 March 1811, he 
was again wounded in 1812. He later saved Lieut 
Gordon of the 7th Hussars on 17 June 1815 in Belgium 
from being killed or captured. Lieut Smith was directly 
involved in the capture of General Lauriston, aide-de-
camp to Napoleon. He died at Ripon on 18 July 1865 
aged 72. Note: His original Waterloo Medal was sold by 
DNW 5 April 2006. It is known that Officers could have 
two of the same medal as they were issued unnamed, an 
original that would be worn on special occasions and a 
second or third which would be worn while on service in 
case the first got lost or damaged. This example is original 
but engraved and not impressed, well polished as worn. 
An interesting piece. Fair/Fine Sold a/f £300 - £350

 

 
 

460 Leicester Citizens Training League enamelled lapel 
badge (a WW1 VTC badge).  £40 - £45

 
 

461 Leicestershire Yeomanry red cloth and bullion side cap 
with cloth badge, maker marked Herbert, with owners 
initials 'J.L.'. £30 - £35

 

 
 

462 London Scottish Volunteers, officers belt buckle 
£90 - £100

 

 
 

463 Loyal Suffolk Hussars Cap badge, and single white metal 
collar (2) £20 - £22

 
464 Malta a 1942-1992 Veterans 50th Anniversary medal. 

GVF £40 - £45

 

 
 

465 Manchester WW1 Vigilantes Corps enamelled lapel 
badge, Manchester Ship Canal Company £80 - £85
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466 MBE (Military), BWM & Victory Medal (M.11547 Frank 
Rippington B.ART.RN), and KGV Naval LSGCM 
(M.11547 F Rippington A.CER A 2 HMS Medway) 
Number corrected. With named Buckingham Palace 
Letter, 5x silver fobs, 1x brass fob. MBE L/G 13 June 
1946 Temp Act Commissioned Aircraft Officer at HMS 
Merlin, Air Station at Donibristle. Served on Submarines 
H28 and H43. Born Fulham £180 - £200

467 Medals etc in old tin (qty) 
£20 - £25

468 Medals Including Imperil Service Medals GRV to 
Edward Healy GRV crowned bust to Abraham Stones 
GRVI to Wilfred Baggaley with a National Service medal 
and a Fire Brigade 10 Year Service medal to Ernest 
Dixon   £60 - £65

469 Messina Earthquake Medal 1908 and 4x WW1 Italian 
medals inc Cross of Merit (5) mostly VF-GVF £120 - £130

470 Metal shoulder titles, mixed lot, Norfolk noted (approx 
26) £30 - £35

471 Metropolitan police coronation 1902 to PC C Lawrence 
K Div with coronation 1911 to PC C Lawrence   £60 - £65

472 Metropolitan Police Jubilee 1887 with clasp 1897 to PC 
H Gaskin M Div with coronation 1902 to PC H Gaskin 
W Div   £90 - £95

473 Metropolitan Police Medals - 1887 Jubilee Medal with 
1897 clasp (PC C. Patrick N.Div), and 1902 Coronation 
Medal in bronze (PC C. Patrick N.Div). VF (2) £40 - £45

 

 
 

474 Midlothian Coast Artillery Volunteers pin badge 
£30 - £35

475 Militaria: Uniform 'MANS No2 DRESS ARMY' jacket 
with signals insignia & Sgts strips & Lanyard. In very 
good condition. Scots Guards cap with badge. 
Sweatband with 'HARRIS' DMR, 30054699. Very good 
condition. Naval Cap. 'HMS NEPTUNE'. A large desk 
regimental, free standing badge, with silver? coloured 
metal strung bugle badge with 'THE REGT' & 
FRONTIER FORCE'. Buyer Collects £20 - £25

476 Military badges (all originals) 10th Royal Hussars and 
Royal Hussars, cap badges and collars etc (qty) £30 - £35

477 Military Books - Col Napiers History of The War in the 
Peninsula Volumes 1 to 6, binding poor (6) Buyer collects £20 - £25

 
478 Military Boots - Officers Brown Leather Boots, plus 

O/R's black leather parade boots - Guards, both stated 
as size 9. (Buyer collects) £25 - £30

 
479 Military Cap badges etc (approx 10) All originals 

£20 - £25

 
480 Military Caps - Royal Marine, Royal Military Police, 

Royal Anglian Regt, and boxed RAF Officers Cap (4) 
Buyer collects £25 - £30

 
481 Military hats including RAF Officers, Army, General 

Staff, Officers Royal Artillery dress German naval 
officers hat and two side hats   £100 - £110

482 Military Medal group - MM (19849 STH: S.Sjt C E 
Smith 245/SGR BY RGA), BWM & Victory Medal + 
GV Army LSGC Medal (19849 S.Sjt C E Smith RA). 
MM L/G 19/11/1917, battery served with 17th HAG at 
the time of award which was for Gallantry during 3rd 
Ypres August September 1917. Most likely for the rescue 
of Wounded/Extinguishing Fires in Gun Pits under 
heavy counter Battery Fire. With 2x May Tins, superb 
photo, large framed RGA motif and a Coconut barrel 
Sierra Leone West Africa 1915-16, etc (qty) £300 - £350

 

 
 

483 Military Medal & (Bar) group - MM GV (renamed) 
(10205 L/Cpl G Wilson The Queens R.W.S), BWM &
Victory Medal (G-10205 Pte G Wilson The Queens R). 
Plus boxed Defence Medal addressed Aspley Guise, 
Bletchley, Bucks (Bedford T.A.). MM L/G 17/4/1917 
with the 10th Bn R.W.Surrey Regt, award for Feb 1917, 
and Bar L/G 28/9/1917 for 3rd Ypres Battle of Pilckem 
Ridge 31 July - 2nd Aug 1917. With much original 
paperwork, cuttings, photo, etc. With Brothers ? BWM & 
Victory Medal to DM2-154133 Pte B H Wilson ASC 
(qty) £140 - £160

 
 

484 Military Medal (double issue) group with boxes of issue, 
ribbon bar and shoulder title, War Office letter re issue 
of an MM 7/2/1924. The first MM is named 201088 Pte 
E D Turner 2-4-R.Berks.R, the second named 201088 
Pte E D Turner 2/4 R.Berks R, and the BWM & Victory 
(201088 Pte E D Turner R.Berks.R). MM L/G 27 June 
1018 (Sunningdale). Award for March offensive, Battle of 
St Quentin, most likely for the fighting on 21st March at 
Marteville and at the line between Ellis Redoubt and 
Villecholes on 22nd March.   EF  (4) £400 - £450

 
 

485 Military Scouts Badges & Cloth Badges (3x metal) & 4x 
Cloth items £50 - £55

 
 

486 Military Sweetheart and Lapel badges, mostly WW2 era 
but some earlier (Approx 80 items) £50 - £55
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487 Military, Prisoner of War, a rare collection of 29 candid 
and camp photographer photos of Officers who where 
held prisoner at Crefeld Camp, nr. Cologne (Germany), 
1915-16, contained in original album, each neatly 
annotated, inc. portraits some signed, French, Russian 
Priest and funeral, R.Scots Fusiliers, Carpenters, Theatre 
play scenes, grave of Capt. Morritt E.Surrey, while there 
are 2 photos of the officer who collected these 
unfortunately his name is not liste. Quote from the report 
on Crefeld from American Ambassador in 1915 when he 
visited the camp "British prisoners, canteen prices, and 
told me that there were in the barracks, 133 British 
officers with 21 orderlies, 7 Belgian officers with 1 
orderly, 157 French officers with 63 orderlies, 128 
Russian officers with 28 orderlies, 1 British medical 
officer, 3 British officers in the infirmary on account of 
wounds, no Indian or civilian prisoners". Wonderful 
insight into early WWI Officers camps & their conditions. £100 - £110

 

 
 

488 Miniature medal group mounted as worn - DSO (does 
not test as Gilt, so possibly a Gold version), BWM & 
Victory Medal with MID. (3) £70 - £75

489 Mixed lot of various Cap Badges, pin badges, medals, 
collars, titles, sweethearts etc (qty) Worth a rummage £25 - £30

490 Mixed lot of various enamel badges (approx 410) 
£40 - £45

491 National Fire Brigades Association LS Medal with 
Twenty Years clasp named to 4005 Frank Scarrott (silver) 
GVF £24 - £26

492 Naval Cap Tallies, small selection but with 2x WW2 inc 
HMS Gamecock & HMS Royal Arthur plus HMS 
Franklin etc £25 - £30

 

 
 

493 Naval General Service Medal 1847 with clasp 
Martinique, named Jos'h Robinson, medal housed in 
superb original frame. Joseph Robinson served as a Boy 
3rd Class on Intrepid. With copied research. Medal 
toned EF. Frame a/f £1000 - £1200

494 Naval group to S SX.12760 (P.O.B,18818) J C Matthews 
A/LS RFR (correction to rank). 1939-45 Star, Africa 
Star, Atlantic Star, Pacific Star, War Medal, and Royal 
Fleet Reserve GVI LSGCM (6) £60 - £65

495 Naval LSGCM QE2 (DEI: GRATIA:) named 
FX.855995 A L Hyde A.A.2. HMS Heron. EF small 
edge nick £50 - £55

 

 
 

496 Navy & Army Services - Navy & Army Canteens Women 
1917 pin badge No 20050 £30 - £35

 
497 Norfolk Reg 22 pattern soldiers jacket very similar to

WW1 pattern complete with Norfolk Reg brass titles 
ABD collar badges  £100 - £110

 
498 Norfolk Regt officers side cap with bronzed cap badge 

and buttons, dated inside 1942 £24 - £26

 

 
 

499 Norfolk silver officers collar badge - fully hallmarked for 
1941, J R Gaunt & Son £30 - £35

 

 
 

500 Northampton Citizens Corps enamelled lapel badge (a 
WW1 VTC badge) £40 - £45
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501 Norwich VTC or WW1 Special Constabulary badge, 
numbered '896'. £50 - £55

502 Nursing interest - Almeric Paget Massage Corps brass 
and enamelled pin badge. Scarce £40 - £45

503 Officer scarce 1949 pattern battle dress and trousers to a 
Second Lieut who was a RAC instructor in the army 
educational core, comes with very scarce pair of army 
educational core dive patches and RAC tank sleeve 
patch   £120 - £130

504 Officers aygulet dress sash and selection of dress lanyards, 
buckles, buttons etc   £45 - £50

505 Officers RAOC 1949 pattern battle dress blouse 
complete with insignia   £25 - £30

506 Order of St John Serving Sisters Breast Badge 6th type, 
and Service Medal of the Order of St John with 5 Year 
bar, base metal, unnamed (2) £45 - £50

507 Ordnance Survey Maps wartime/military issue (WW2). 
Horncastle- Skegness (Homeguard), Tunbridge Wells, 
Guildford and Horsham, South East and London, 
England South, Havre-Amiens (Normandy) (6 Items) £40 - £45

508 Original 1949 Pattern battledress blouse x3, 
manufactured in 1955. As new (3) £24 - £26

509 Original 1949 Pattern Officers RAMC battledress blouse 
dated 1955. by Moore Taggart & Co. VGC £20 - £25

510 Original miniature medal group mounted as worn - QSA 
with bars CC/TH/Tr/ORC, KSA with bars 
SA01/SA02, 1915 Star Trio, 1911 Coronation Medal, 
GV Army LSGCM, and GV Colonial Auxiliary Forces 
LSM (8) £50 - £55

511 Oswald Mosley black shirts pre WW2 and over 125 
propaganda leaflets £80 - £85

512 Pakistan Independence medals, Geo.VI, 1947, all 
named, mostly GVF £40 - £45

513 Para helmet WW2 pattern but post war dated nice 
example with owners details L/CPL Marston 387 4 Coy 
10th Bn   £200 - £210

514 Photograph Album, containing x63, 4.5 x 3.5" 
photographs, showing life and the people of Persia, taken 
by Corporal P.H. House during 1942-43, 19th Field 
Survey Coy. R.E., with vendors, trades people, ethnic 
and other subjects each annotated  £50 - £55

515 Photographs, Military, 8 x 7" and smaller, 17 mainly 
1890-1920's, inc. Sandhurst 1893 & building Bridge 
1882, Quaterman of R. Berks, Seaford Camp 1904, 39th 
Coy. Imperial Yeomanry Reading 1901, 3rd Berks Rifle 
Volunteers Trophy 1872 etc.  £50 - £55

516 Poland a Free Polish WW2 era selection of badges, 10x, 
some later made. a/f £70 - £75

517 Poland a Free Polish WW2 era selection of medals, inc 
Virtuti Militari Vth class, unnumbered Monte Cassino 
Cross of Valor, War medal, some possibly later made, etc 
(4x) a/f £90 - £100

 

518 Poland a Polish assortment of 10x Free Polish badges, 
some later made. a/f £70 - £75

 

519 Poland a Polish selection of 10x Free Polish WW2 era 
badges, some later made. a/f £70 - £75

520 Poland a Polish selection of ten WW2 Free Polish era 
mixed badges inc aviation interest, some later made a/f £60 - £65

521 Poland a Polish selection of ten WW2 Free Polish era 
mixed badges mostly aviation interest, some later made 
a/f £90 - £100

522 Poland a Polish selection of ten WW2 Free Polish era 
various badges, some later made. a/f £60 - £65

523 Poland a Polish selection of ten WW2 Free Polish & 
onwards era medals 10x some later made. a/f £70 - £75

524 Poland a Polish selection of ten WW2 Free Polish & 
onwards medals 10x some later made. a/f £70 - £75

525 Poland a Polish WW2 Free Forces badge selection, 10x, 
some later made. a/f £60 - £65

526 Poland a selection of 10x mostly WW2 onwards medals, 
most GVF a/f £70 - £75

527 Poland a selection of Free Polish items inc English-Polish 
Dictionary, badges and buttons. a/f £60 - £65

528 Poland a selection of Polish WW2 era badges, varied 
selection. a/f £60 - £65

 

 
 

529 Police Badges both Birmingham City Police Special 
Constable 1916 & Special Constabulary Reserve (2) £30 - £35

 

 
 

530 Police Badges Special Constables - Durham Group 
Leader, City of Oxford, West Riding of Yorkshire (3) £40 - £45

531 Polish 1 Dywizjon Samochodowy enamelled badge, 
screw back, Zygadlewicz, Warszawa maker marks, NEF £190 - £200

532 QSA with bars CC/OFS (last bar loose) named 3174 Pte 
A E Matthews 1st Suffolk Regt. With copy medal roll. 
nVF small edge bump (1) £60 - £65

533 QSA with bars CC/SA02 (7618 Pte H Edwards 
L.N.Lanc Regt) served with 3rd Vol Co, and 1915 Star 
Trio (779 Pte H Edwards K. Edw. H, later Cpl in King 
Edwards Horse). GVF (4) £180 - £200

534 QSA with bars CC/Tr/SA02 named 6259 L-Corpl W 
Potter Essex Regt. Served with the 3rd Bn. VF (1) £70 - £75

535 QSA with bars Modder River & Belmont, to 704 Pte 
W.R. Margetson Coldstream Guards. With copy of 
medal roll which confirms bars. VF (1) £80 - £85

536 QSA with bars OFS/Tr/SA01/SA02 named 4431 
L.Corpl F Jepson Essex Regt (2nd Bn). Most likely Died 
29/11/1917 while serving as 3/2643 Sergt Frederick 
Jepson 9th Bn Essex Regt. Born London. Buried 
Leytonstone Roman Catholic Cemetery, Essex. VF small 
edge bumps (1) £80 - £85
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537 QSA with bars OFS/Tr/SA01/SA02 named 5496 Pte R 
Missen Suffolk Regt M.I. With copy medal roll, served 
with No 2 Co. Few small edge bumps VF £100 - £110

538 QSA with bars OFS/Tr/SA01/SA02 named to 4644 Pte 
F Sell Essex Regt. Served with 2nd Bn. Toned GVF (1) £80 - £85

539 QSA with bars TH/OFS/RoL/Tr/LN (renamed 
'No3003 Pte Geo. Brown Border Regt') with a KSA and 
bars SA01/SA02 (also renamed 'No3003 Pte Geo. 
Brown Border Regt'). nVF (2) Sold a/f £70 - £75

540 QSA with bars Tr/SA02 (bars loose from suspender) 
named 4214 Pte T Foster W. York. Regt. Served with the 
2nd Bn. With copy medal roll. GVF (1) £60 - £65

541 QSA with clasp Transvaal, named to 5297 Pte A Cooper 
Essex Regt. With copy medal, served with the 1st Bn, also 
entitled to bars SA01 & SA02. Few edge nibbles VF (1) £85 - £90

542 QSA with clasps TRAN / CC with KSA clasps SA 02 
/SA01 to 15959 Pte C C Hewlet ASC with 1914 trio with 
mid oak leaf to S/Sgt 2 Lieut C C Hewlet   £280 - £290

 

 
 

543 Queens Edinburgh Volunteers Rifle Brigade unmarked 
silver cross belt badge (original) £120 - £140

544 Queens Korea Medal (BRITT: OMN:) and UN Korea 
Medal pair to 22606554 Pte. G. Jones Welch Regt. aEF 
(2) £290 - £300

545 Q.A.R.A.N.C. Rank arm and slip-on shoulder badges 
(Approx 71 items) £40 - £45

546 RAF a selection of cap badges and other badges, many 
different types plus RAF compacts (2x) and handkerchief £70 - £75

547 RAF a selection of cap badges inc scarce 1918 dated 
Gaunt version, five different types. £90 - £100

548 RAF cloth arm badges, Air Sea Rescue, Bomb Disposal, 
Parachute Jump Instructor, Official Duties (Pair - 
W.R.A.F Chaplains Assistants) (7 Items) £50 - £55

549 RAF Group Captains uniform complete with belt Jacket 
& trousers, ribbon bar, KC buttons, and Peaked Cap £30 - £35

550 RAF Master Aircrew Badges (10) 
£40 - £45

551 RAF Officers Battle Dress (Briggs, Jones & Gibson), Shirt 
& Tie, plus Great Coat and Cap (Buyer collects) £25 - £30

552 RAF Officers full dress sword belt - gilt metal and bullion 
wire on leather. Made by Joseph Starkey Ltd, 135 Rye 
Lane, London SE15 £50 - £55

553 RAF Officers No4 Dress Uniform (Tropical Uniform) 
including Jacket KC buttons, Trousers and shirt, belt & 
tie £24 - £26

554 RAF Regiment group of cloth badges. 7 different pairs of 
shoulder title badges and 6 slip on shoulder strap rank 
slide badges (20) £30 - £35

555 RAF Shoulder boards, rank arm badge, PTI Arm badge, 
mess dress half-brevet and flying suit name badge (8 
items) £30 - £35

556 RAF shoulder strap rank slides for the shirt and 'Woollie 
Pulie'. 14 pairs plus 1 of each for Dental and Medical 
Branch (30 items) £30 - £35

557 RAF WAG (Wireless Operator Air Gunner) Flight Sgt 
jacket, shirt and trousers with ribbon bar and KC buttons £25 - £30

558 RAMC original 1943 dated Captains service dress, made 
by Flights, Camberley. Includes Jacket, cloth belt, and 
trousers. Ex Condition £25 - £30

559 Red Cross WW1 era badges, buttons, titles, and medal 
(qty) £40 - £45

560 Replacement group ? GSM QE2 with Cyprus clasp 
(23531505 L/Cpl J W Pidgeon 1st Bn PARA REGT), 
General Service Cross (silver hallmarked) named 
23531505 L/Cpl Pidgeon J.W. 1 PARA 1957-1961. And 
Eastern Service Medal named 23531505 Pidgeon J W 1 
PARA. (3) a/f £60 - £65

561 RFC a pair of metal Royal Flying Corps Pilots wings, a 
pair of WAAC (Womens Aux Army Corps) brass s/titles 
GVF £60 - £65

562 RFC interest, part of a British made WW1 wooden 
propellor with original label, "General Aeronautical Co" 
London, with "Jasta 4" painted on reverse, presumably a 
WW1 Trophy. £70 - £75

563 RFC WW1 Pilots wings, shoulder title, rank arm badges 
and cap tally band. WW1 R.N.A.S Cap badges and arm 
badges. WW2 RAF, RAAF, RCAF and RNZAF pilots
wings. RAF WW2 and later half brevet badges and RAF 
Queen's crown pilots wings (Approx 50 items) £50 - £55

564 RNAS a silver Balloon aircrew Officers cap badge with 
Gaunt maker marks to reverse, GVF £70 - £80

565 Royal Dragoon Guards WW2 Captains Uniform, jacket 
& trousers, by Rogers & Company, named to D M 
Rogers. £30 - £35

566 Royal Engineers/parachute WW2 Embroided shoulder 
title badge £30 - £35

567 Royal Flying Corps ?? heavy leather great coat, worn 
condition (buyer collects) a/f £40 - £60

568 Royal Humane Society Certificate for Saving a Childs 
Life 9/3/1950 named to John Attack  £30 - £35

569 Royal Naval Division/RNAS WW1 Petty Officers cap 
badge worn on Khaki Uniform (Kipling and King 1159) £30 - £35

570 Royal Naval officers dress uniform with Naval Officers 
great coat and good selection of ships photos some in 
frames with two ships plaques   £60 - £65

571 Royal Navy sweetheart badge/brooch in 14ct Gold & 
Pearls (wt 3.7gms) £70 - £75

 

 
 

572 Royal Observer Cards of Aeroplanes, M.A.P. Issue 2 
(qty) in old tin £20 - £25

573 Royal Observer Corps collection of assorted cloth and 
metal badges. Cap badges, shoulder titles, rank badges 
and Proficiency Badges £30 - £35

574 Russian pineapple hand grenade - deactivated   
£25 - £30

575 Russian/Soviet medals - mixed collection of various post-
war types (approx 27) £30 - £35

576 R.A.F. Aircrew wings including pilots and aircrew half 
wings, R.A.F. bible and G type oxygen mask mike  £60 - £65

577 R.A.F. AM WW2 survival whistle with three aircrew half 
wings  £40 - £45
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578 R.A.F. and army post WW2 air crew and para wings   
£25 - £30

579 R.A.F. cloth badges, wings, R.A.F. chrome car mascot 
with R.A.F. plaster ornament   £80 - £85

580 R.A.F. Father & Son medals, documents photos etc 
consisting of WW1 BWM & victory medals to 27768 
CPL F H Palethorpe R.A.F. With sons boxed 1939-45 
Star Africa Star Defence and War Medals R.A.F. service 
and release book, photo album, pre war diary, photos, 
letters etc to 1208163 LAC H S Palethorpe R.A.F. nice 
complete group   £100 - £110

581 R.A.F. Kings Crown staff car bonnet mascot   
£45 - £50

 

 
 

582 R.A.F. pair of MK 8 flying goggles in scarce card box of 
issue with spare lenses   £100 - £110

583 R.A.F. pilots log book, documents, photos etc to RNAS 
pilot Lt Cdr G Hunt flew various RNAS aircraft from 
careers, battle ships etc including HMS Howe   £300 - £320

584 R.A.F. scarce early pattern WW2 officers hat with green 
under peak padded lining   £120 - £130

585 R.A.F. WW2 cockpit clock from a spitfire with set of 
pilots wings, bible and am marked survival whistle   £100 - £110

586 R.A.F. WW2 Medals and documents, booklets etc to 
1412375 MT/MECH G E MOCK R.A.F.V.R.   £50 - £55

587 R.A.F. WW2 navigator's officers jacket hat, C type flying 
helmet with wiring and a pair of flying boots   £300 - £320

588 R.A.F. WW2 pilots log book, photo album, photos, 
medals, pilots officers jacket, ID tags etc all relating to 
1247528 W J D Reynolds commenced flying October 
1941 to January 1946 flying mainly Oxford aircraft. £380 - £400

589 R.A.F. WW2 scarce E type flying helmet nice example 
complete with looming headphones   £160 - £170

590 R.A.F. W/OP log book to 3025515 Sgt Behenna with 
F&G group of three medals flew nine ops in Lancaster's 
with 227 SQD including Berlin Pilsen Flensburg Munich 
etc comes with large amount of research including 
combat report £260 - £270

591 SAAF log books, five of, from 1935 to the end of 1940 
with three diaries, notebooks, portrait, sketch, photo, 
medal entitlement documents, coronation 1953 citation 
etc all relating to Lt/Col N F Thomas. He was a dignitary 
for the SAAF in Washington USA 1942-1943 nice 
complete lot   £230 - £240

592 Scarce WW2 Dutch Hand Grenade - Deactivated 
£30 - £35

593 Scottish side hats, three of various regiments   
£65 - £70

594 Seringapatam 1808 Medal in Bronze, worn in places, but 
near VF £130 - £140

595 Silver War Badge numbered I - 14765 (I = India) 
£20 - £25

596 Silver War Badge numbered NZ15726 (NZ = New 
Zealand) £20 - £25

597 Silver War Badges - 247731 (A & S H), 458641 (16th 
London), 396404 (2nd London), 496101 (CSM 15th 
London) (4) £50 - £55

598 Silver War Badges - 350646 (RE), 387316 (N.C.L.C. & 
DLI), B263258 (RWF) 497188 (no pin) (5 R.N.Staffs) (4) £50 - £55

599 Silver War Badges - 416742 (R.Berks Regt), 278617 
(MGC), 29836 (RE), 394871 (AVC) (4) £50 - £55

 

600 Silver War Badges - 456902 (RE), 291948 (RE), B142060 
(RAOC), B235754 (RASC), B29729 (RAMC) Edward 
Mawson Snowball (5) £60 - £65

601 Silver War Badges - RN36690, B295142, 466409 (Lab 
Corps), B340773 (Lab Corps), B152492 (Lab Corps) (5) £60 - £65

602 Silver War Badges C20088 and C35754 (C = Canada) 
one with no fittings (2) £24 - £26

603 Small case of various military buttons, badges, postcards, 
and Medals (qty) £40 - £45

604 Soldiers WW1 & WW2 identity tags most in pairs, some 
singles including some US examples (approx 46 sets) £450 - £500

 

 
 

605 South Hampshire Regiment 67th Foot officers belt 
buckle £90 - £100

606 Spanish Civil War an International Brigade Bravery 
Cross in bronze, GVF £40 - £45

607 Special Constabulary Long Service and good conduct 
medals GRV and GRVI to Ernest Hopkins / Frederick 
Jenkins / Charles W Webster / Archibald H Knot / 
Richard Baines / Thomas h Harris / Harrold Piper (7)  £100 - £110

608 St John Ambulance related badges, buttons, medals etc 
(approx 30) £20 - £25

609 Stereoscopic Cards, WWI, 58 cards by Realistic Travels, 
inc. Trench Warfare, Holyland and Middle East, 
Troops, Aviation, Guns, Battle Grounds  £70 - £75

 

 
 

610 Distinguished Service Medal WW2 group of four to 
Ordinary Seaman S.J.Halstead, Royal Navy. 
Distinguished Service Medal, G.VI.R. (JX.205928 
S.J.Halstead. Ord. Smn. H.M.S. Brittany.); 1939-1945 
Star; Defence Medal; War Medal. D.S.M. London 
Gazette 29.4.1941. For coolness and skill when an enemy 
aircraft was destroyed. Comes with original Certificate of 
Identity dated 1st March 1949, witness ticket for 
Buckingham Palace dated 28.10.1941, and his Certificate 
of Service. Sidney Joseph Halstead was born on 5th 
February 1916, from Ancoats in Lancashire, he enlisted 
into the Royal Navy on 1st July 1940, he was awarded 
War Service Increment on 3rd Sept 1944 and 1st July 
1945. He was released on 27th December 1945. Sold 
with slip for WW2 medals, and two letters relating to the 
collection of the DSM at Buckingham Palace, various 
newspaper cuttings relating to possible sale of medal in 
the 1980's. Sold with a photocopy from WW2 with article 
as follows: When Able Seaman Sidney Joseph Halstead 
of Briscoe street, Ardwick, Manchester, saw a German 
plane swoop over his ship he crouched behind his gun 
sights and waited. When the plane dived, he steadied 
himself, shot and sent the plane crashing into the sea. His 
shipmates of H.M.S. Brittany made him their hero. So 
did his wife and mother. Lived Glengarry Close, 
Chorlton-on-Medlock and died 03/06/1968. G.V.F. £1800 - £1900
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611 Suffolk Regiment 1st Volr Batt bronzed o/r helmet plate, 
QVC. £60 - £70

 

 
 

612 Suffolk Regiment 3rd Bn, Victorian ? unmarked silver 
badge. Small screw fittings £25 - £30

 

 
 

613 Suffolk Regiment gilt o/r helmet plate, QVC. 
£50 - £60

 

 
 

614 Suffolk Regiment officers side cap, black cloth with 
yellow section and bullion piping with bronze officers cap 
badge and buttons, maker marked Hawkes & Co Ltd £25 - £30

 
 

615 Suffolk Regt framed Certificates - 5819415 Bandsman E 
S Daynes served 1915 - 1936, and Certificate of Service 
L/Cpl H F Prime 3rd (Cambs) V.B. Suffolk Regt 1900 to 
1908 (2) £30 - £35

 
 

616 Suffolk Regt WW2 Casualty group - 1939-45 Star, 
Pacific Star, War Medal and original named Medal Slip. 
5933591 Pte Walter Edward Burrell 1st Bn 
Cambridgeshire Regt, Suffolk Regt. Died 27 Oct 1943 
aged 22. Buried Chungkai War Cemetery, Thailand. 
Mounted on card £40 - £50

 
 

617 Suffolk / Cambridgeshire red cloth titles collection 
mounted on card (14) £30 - £35

 

 
 

618 Suffolk / Norfolk / Lincolnshire / Northamptonshire / 
Essex / etc - a superb display of cap badges, metal titles, 
cloth titles, collars, KGV Helmet plates, buttons, etc (qty) 
Mounted in large frame (formed by Bill Foster) Buyer 
collects £340 - £360

 

 
 

619 Suffolks group mounted as worn - India General Service 
Medal GVI with North West Frontier 1937-39 clasp 
(5822637 Sjt N Gilbert Suff R), 1939-45 Star, France & 
Germany Star, Defence & War Medals, GVI Regular 
Army LSGCM (5822637 Sjt N C Gilbert Suff R) Tiny 
correction to naming. With copy photo from local 
newspaper. (6) £120 - £140
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620 Sweetheart and lapel badges including scarce Russian 
example   £60 - £65

 

 
 

621 Sweetheart badge - unusual large Royal Artillery, silver 
and marcasite £30 - £35

 

 
 

622 Sweetheart Badges - includes Somme & Ypres, plus 
unusual A & S H badge (5) £20 - £25

623 Sweetheart badges (x8) including 7x silver 
£34 - £36

 

 
 

624 Sweetheart badge, Victorian silver hallmarked (1895) 
and for the 84th Foot York & Lancaster Regiment. 
Unusual piece with old repair to reverse £45 - £50

 

 
 

625 Sweethearts unmarked silver brooch & stick pin, both 
Cannons, both look Victorian, one is inscribed 'VR' from 
Volunteer Regiment (2) £45 - £50

626 Territorial Efficiency Medal GV named 860060 Bmbr G 
E Percy RA, lived Branksome, Bournemouth. VF £30 - £35

627 Thailand Order of the Crown Commanders neck badge 
in silver. GVF £35 - £40

628 Tibet Medal 1905 (bronze) no clasp named Cooly Baloo 
Kuplay Brahman S & T Corps. EF £80 - £85

 

 
 

629 TOCH War Service badges, one has a maker mark 
'S.A.M.'. Unusual lot, probably WW1 (2) £50 - £55

630 Trench Art ash tray souvenir from The East Anglian 
Munitions Committee 1919 £20 - £25

631 Trench art: A attractive pair of vases well made from two 
1916 dated 2PDR Naval shell cases with profuse 
ordnance marks to their bases. (Buyer collects) £20 - £25

632 Trench art: A large pot made from the bases of two WW1 
dated 4.5. Heavy Howitzer shell cases. An impressive 
genuine memorabilia dated 1916. (Buyer collects) £25 - £30

633 Trench knives including us post WW2 fighting knife, 
German boot knife and 3rd pattern commando dagger  £90 - £95

634 Tribute Certificate 1939-45 from Paddington to Gnr 
John A. Deacon, plus 2x Winged Victory Drawings ? by 
Lorna Hudson dated 13/7/1917 - to the Honour of our 
Air Services (RFC ?). £30 - £35

 

 
 

635 Tribute Medal - 9ct Gold Runcorn Liberal Club Great 
War 1914-1918 Welcome Home to B Kirkham (7.7gms) £120 - £140

 

 
 

636 Tribute Medal - 9ct Gold The Great War Liverpool 
Victoria Legal Friendly Socy, Fellow Employee A 
Stevens (2.3gms) £80 - £85

 

 
 

637 Tribute Medal - 9ct Gold The Great War Lydneys 
Welcome Home Presented to J Bell (10.2gms) £120 - £140
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638 Tribute Medal silver hallmarked with enamelled Union 
Jack to front, engraved, Presented to A Twrit by Eccles 
Club for Duty in the Great War 1914-1918 £45 - £50

 
 
 

 
 

639 Tribute Medal silver hallmarked with gold plaque, 
Sproxton, Presented to R W Goodson, as a memento of 
his services during the Great War 1914-19 £45 - £50

 
 
 

 
 

640 Tribute Medal silver hallmarked, named to C Babidge. 
Presented by the Town of Chudleigh for services during 
1914-1919 £50 - £55

 
 
 

 
 

641 Tribute Medal stamped 'silver', engraved Pte J Poyner 
RAVC Willey. With Gratitude for Services Rendered to 
England in her Hour of Need 1914-1919 from Friends at 
Home. £50 - £55

 
 

642 Tribute Medal with ribbon and top pin bar dated 1914 -
1918. Presented to the Men of Trallwn Pontypridd Who 
Served in The Great War 'Pte E Morris'. Medal silver 
hallmarked. £120 - £140

643 Tribute Medal (sterling silver) From The People of 
Calton to W. Highton Howson RGA for his Military 
Services 1/9/19. Together with his Victory Medal 
154302 Gnr W H Howson RA. (2) £80 - £85

 

 
 

644 Tribute Medal/Pin Badge in hallmarked silver, 
Sapperton 1914-1918 For Services in the Great War, H 
W Mustoe Died July 19, 1915. Note: J.9530 Horace 
Whitmore Mustoe RN Died on HMS Bristol Aged 21. 
Buried Gibraltar Cemetery. £90 - £100

 

 
 

645 Tunisian Nishan al Iftikhar silver and gold backed medal. 
Issued during the reign of Mohammed El Naceur (1906-
1922) £60 - £65

646 T.F.E.M GeoV to 723 Farrier Sgt H.G Townsend. 
Suffolk Yeomanry. His only medal entitlement. Sold with 
16 pages of service records from the TNA. VF (1) £100 - £110
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647 Victorian Egypt 1882 medal no clasp with khedives star 
to 1423 Pte G Jaynes 1st Cameron Highlanders   £180 - £190

648 Victorian officers sword belts and straps buckles, three 
sets   £250 - £260

649 Vietnam a selection of North Vietnamese medals & 
badges (25x) £60 - £65

650 Vietnam a selection of North Vietnamese medals & 
badges (25x) £60 - £65

 
651 Vietnam a selection of North Vietnamese medals & 

badges (25x) £60 - £65

 
652 Vietnam a selection of North & several South 

Vietnamese medals & badges (20x) £90 - £100

 
653 Volunteer force Long Service medal GRV to Vol J T 

Chamberlin Vol rifles   £65 - £70

 
654 Waterloo - an interesting early hand copied map of 

Waterloo 'copied C.P.Hall'. Showing the British, 
Prussian and French positions. Framed with light foxing 
noted (approx 49cm x 38cm). Buyer collects £24 - £26

 
655 Waterloo - framed manuscript summary of the state of 

the Outposts Duties furnished by the 1st Hussars Kings 
German Legion Tournay the 1st June 1815. Itemising 
the strength of the 8 different stations, plus an 
accompanying letter from Lt Col Augustus Lingsinger, 
for the attention of Lt Col Earl of Uxbridge re the state 
of out pot duty 2nd Hussars (little detail). Buyer collects £24 - £26

 

 
 

656 West Yorkshire Regiment ? Band Pouch Badge, tests as 
unmarked silver - original - shows wear. £150 - £160

 

 
 

657 Woman's Legion original badge, WW1 period 
£25 - £30

 
658 Woodbridge Batt Suffolk Volrs enamelled lapel badge, 

numbered 657. Possible detector find. Rare £60 - £65

 
 

659 Woodbridge District Volunteers enamelled lapel badge, 
numbered 116. Rare £60 - £65

660 WW1 1914 Princess Mary gift tin with King & Queen 
Xmas card and oil painting of GRV and Queen Mary  £40 - £45

661 WW1 1915 dated 5 pouch leather bandoleer with 1917 
dated set of timbers in later leather case 1918 dated 
entrenching tool with correct shaft 1917 dated pair of 
folding wire cutter and pair of large wire cutters   £150 - £160

662 WW1 1915 stars x 4 to J Jones R.A.M.C. /R E Williams 
RASC/ C A Ford Royal Navy and C H Evans RE 
(wounded 8-11-1916)  £90 - £95

663 WW1 1916 dated Trench Lantern 
£80 - £85

664 WW1 1917 dated trench whistle with 1914 brass Princess 
Mary gift tin 1917 director no 1 soldiers pocket knife, 
soldiers bible, compass etc   £80 - £85

665 WW1 5th Aug to 22 Nov 1914 Bar on ribbon 
£40 - £45

666 WW1 and WW2 Wire Cutters (5)  
£50 - £55

667 WW1 Artillery 18ld field gun sight sighting tele no 4 MK 
III dated 1917 made by Stanley of London   £60 - £65

668 WW1 assorted miniature medals, medal bars etc   
£35 - £40

669 WW1 battle field books - The Somme then and now and 
Flanders then and now and the First World War 
Remembered boxed set  £30 - £35

670 WW1 beck 1917 dated trench periscope nice clean 
example  £130 - £140

671 WW1 BWM x 3 with one victory to S Sharpe / A F 
Semmens / H Abbott / R E J Overton all MGC   £65 - £70

672 WW1 BWM X 3 to V G Alford/ J Bayles and A L 
Humphrey all R.A.M.C. AND AVC   £65 - £70

673 WW1 BWM & victory medals 102778 Pte F J Vanstone 
MGC comes with his hat, badge and his leather wallet 
with selection of military and personal documents etc  £75 - £80

674 WW1 BWM & Victory medals to 2/LT R C DE WAAL 
R.A.F. 1919-45 Star Africa Star Italy Star Defence And 
War Medals with Mid and South African Service Medal 
to 176046 Captain R C De Waal SAAF medals mounted 
for wearing. Comes with original mid certificate dated 1-
1945 discharge scroll etc with set of WW1 service papers 
which state he trained as an Observer and served with 39 
SQD & 141 SQD in WW1    £380 - £400

675 WW1 Campaign medals to two brothers. 1915 Trio to 
15343 L/Cpl Albert Moger (8th) Somerset Light 
Infantry. KIA 1st July 1916 (First Day Battle of the 
Somme). Attack on the village of Fricourt. 50% losses. No 
known grave, commemorated on Thiepval Memorial. 
BWM & VM Pair (MIC confirms) to 21671 Pte Reginald 
Moger (8th) Somerset Light Infantry. KIA 28th April 
1917 at the Battle of Arras. No known grave, 
commemorated on the Arras Memorial. From Chew 
Magna in Somerset. Medals NEF on original silk ribbon. 
(5) £650 - £700

 
676 WW1 Canadian officers note book with various 1916 

entries with selection of documents relating to Major F S 
Pavah 75 BN Canadian infantry   £40 - £45

 
677 WW1 Collection of 1916 /1917 /1918 trench whistles  

£90 - £95
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678 WW1 family group of medals consisting of 1915 star and 
victory with medal slips to 200804 Cpl Albert Sidney 
Christian Oxen & Bucks LI K in A 8-8-1917 buried 
Duhallow A D S cemetery with his brother BWM & 
Victory medals to 86947 Pte H A Christian Durham 
Light Infantry   £100 - £110

 

 
 

679 WW1 Interpreters sleeve badge (Rare)
£60 - £65

680 WW1 Mary Tin, empty 1914 yellow cigarette packet, 
and New Testament to 1865516 Spr George Edwin 
Wilson £20 - £25

681 WW1 medals - Victory Medals 1375 Pte B Wright 
Suffolks, 5437 Pte A C Burgess (4th) Suffolks, BWMs 
45471 Pte S J West Suffolks, and 40413 Pte S Mills 
Suffolks (4) £30 - £35

682 WW1 Mercantile Marine pair to Henry Benton comes 
with set of Naval service paper   £60 - £65

 
683 WW1 military greeting cards collection of eleven of with 

told in the huts WW1 WMCA book   £120 - £130

 
684 WW1 Mills no 5 MK 1 hand grenade deactivated   

£75 - £80

 
685 WW1 Naval Operations Vol 1 (Maps) To The Battle of 

the Falklands. Complete with 18 Maps in case £25 - £30

 
686 WW1 officers memorial plaque to Captain Harold 

Robert Claton, Lancashire Fusiliers, K in A 4-6-1915 
buried twelve tree copse cemetery Gallipoli, the son of Lt 
Col A G Claton   £120 - £130

 
687 WW1 officers photo album with over 100 photos 1918-

1919 taken in the Palestine with hand written note book 
on the Lewis and Browning MG and a 1917 bible   £70 - £75

 
688 WW1 pair of canon rounds, batty grenade scarce French 

WW1 rifle grenade cup French and British fuse heads   £80 - £85

 
689 WW1 Pom Pom canon rounds British German and 

French (5) £100 - £110

 
690 WW1 Princess Mary gift tin with part packet of 

cigarettes, tinder lighter with 1914 gift card and photo   £80 - £85

 
 

691 WW1 scarce pair off SMLE rifle wire cutters in relic 
condition found Ypres battlefield   £65 - £70

 
 

692 WW1 scarce stretcher bearers over vest with selection of 
R.A.M.C. photos   £70 - £75

 
 

693 WW1 selection a 1918 Hudson whistle on lanyard, a 
French 75 Handkerchief, Army club cigarette box, etc £60 - £65

 

694 WW1 selection of mostly Armistice / Peace Celebrations 
medals inc Birmingham, Welsh & Luton, a Kultar Iron 
Cross and interesting enamelled Red Cross 1914 medal. 
(10x) mostly GVF £80 - £85

 
695 WW1 shell head with brass case in excellent condition. 

Possibly French with matched pair of large brass trench 
art shells  £65 - £70

 
696 WW1 the territorial year book lest we forget, Earl Haig's 

appeal diary and set of Vimy photos   £45 - £50

 
697 WW1 Trench Art Tanks X 2   

£50 - £55

 
698 WW1 US Brodie Helmet complete with lining   

£90 - £95

 
699 WW1 various lapel badges, Volunteers etc (6) 

£22 - £24

 
700 WW1 Victory Medal L-5813 Gnr J E Atkin RA. Died of 

Wounds 19/6/1917 with "A" Bty 155th Bde RA. On the 
Arras Memorial. Lived Doncaster. (1) £20 - £25

 
701 WW1 Zeppelin trench art including a pennant made in 

the form of a cross engraved Zepp l33 24-9-16 a ring 
engraved Zeppelin l31 1916 and a section of wire from 
the Cuffley Zeppelin Sept 3rd 1916 in Red Cross 
presentation packet also comes with a 1920 map of the 
zeppelin airship rain 25-26th September 1916   £80 - £85

 
702 WW2 Bar and Stroud range finder 

£80 - £85

 
703 WW2 1939-45 War Medal, various conditions, several 

with faults (approx 37) £60 - £65

 
704 WW2 1940 pattern battle dress blouse and trousers in 

good condition no moth blouse collars altered for use for 
officer  £120 - £130

 
705 WW2 1945 dated dispatch riders helmet 

£80 - £85

 
706 WW2 and post-war group of 5 medals to Major Samuel 

Monro RAOC with 1939-45 Star Burma Star Defence 
and War Medals with ERII Territorial decoration dated 
1954 with bar dated 1955 with selection of documents 
and a good selection of photos some framed   £200 - £210

 
707 WW2 ARP wardens helmet with SFP Fire Watches 

Helmet  £50 - £55

 
 

708 WW2 Casualty group 1939-45 Star, Pacific Star, War 
Medal to 5835462 Pte William Randall Bullen 11th Bn 
Suffolk Regt. Died 21/10/1943, Buried Kanchanaburi 
War Cemetery. Lived Gilbert Street, Cambridge. Lot 
also includes original named Casualty Medal Slip and 
named box of issue £160 - £170

 
 

709 WW2 Casualty group to 14900099 Cpl R W Talbot 2nd 
Bn Welch Regt. Died 7/3/1947. Buried Taukkyan War 
Cemetery. Lived Coventry. Medals - Burma Star, War 
Medal, named Casualty Medal Slip, and named box of 
issue £25 - £30
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710 WW2 Flying Jacket with original label 'Type B3 DWG. 
NO.33 H5595 A.C.ORDER NO W535 AC-1775 
ROUGH WEAR CLOTHING CO, MIDDLETOWN 
PA'. Size 38. Zip marked 'A M F F Ltd'. Worn condition £100 - £150

711 WW2 F&G medal group of 4 with selection of original 
service documents, photos etc to 967943 Gnr W A Lucas 
(LAA) RA lot includes interesting document relating to 
his service in Europe from June 13 1944 to 19 April 
1945   £65 - £70

712 WW2 group - 1939-45 Star, Burma Star, Italy Star, 
Atlantic Star, War Medal, plus two original photo 
albums, lots of Naval interest, owner not identified (qty) £80 - £85

713 WW2 group with a story consisting 1939-45 star defence 
and war medal with selection of service documents, 
letters etc to 7585804b Sgt F Newell RAOC Sgt Newell 
with two other soldiers avoided capture at Dunkirk and 
made their way through France avoiding the Germans 
until they reached unoccupied France where he was 
looked after by the Rev Caskie of Marseilles until he was 
sent back to the UK   £200 - £220

714 WW2 Homefront black helmet with FAP stencilled on 
the front with WW2 police helmet   £70 - £75

715 WW2 Hungarian double head stick grenade 
(deactivated)   £45 - £50

716 WW2 impact mortar projectile, nice example with 
original finish and stencilling - deactivated   £50 - £55

717 WW2 lot relating to Sub Lieut Sidney Arthur Francis 
White RNVR (Special Branch). This interesting lot 
includes large photo albums relating to Malaya and 
Singapore, circa 1939/1941, loose photos, research by 
White done post-war, letters and other ephemera (qty) £80 - £85

718 WW2 maps collection of approx. 40 of Europe, France, 
Germany, Netherlands etc most dated 1943-1944   £50 - £55

719 WW2 naval ships anti aircraft gun sight complete with 
mount, very scarce item   £300 - £320

720 WW2 pair of large bar and Stroud naval binoculars   
£50 - £55

721 WW2 pair of MKV British army binoculars in their 
brown leather case in excellent condition   £50 - £55

722 WW2 RAC Officers Jacket and Trousers
£40 - £45

723 WW2 RAF Pilots leather helmet with oxygen mask, and 
radio attachments Type KC 733/70E/T2108 REF 
10HB/2000, and W/D stamped.  £80 - £85

724 WW2 Royal Artillery Majors battle dress blouse   
£65 - £70

725 WW2 Royal Naval group of medals consisting 1939-45 
Star, Atlantic Star & BWM with naval certificate of 
service, folder full of photos, hat tally's, ID tags etc and 
scarce HMS Europa silver badge with three pages of 
letters relating to his WW2 service, nice complete lot   £130 - £140

726 WW2 Royal naval officers uniforms, medals, photos, 
service documents, books etc large amount all relating to 
Lieutenant Commander R E Butt RN  £200 - £210

727 WW2 Royal signals woman's service scroll in frame from 
the Colonel in Chief of the Reg dated 1945 to Mrs 
Headlen for her service to the Reg   £20 - £25

728 WW2 scarce 1942 all leather hard top helmet comes with 
some research stating that this is a scarce experimental 
Glider Pilots helmet   £200 - £210

729 WW2 selection of nurses documents, arm band, badges 
etc relating to Lieut Buttery   £40 - £45

730 WW2 Somerset Special Constabulary officers uniform, 
jacket and trousers   £40 - £45

 
731 WW2 stokes mortar projectile deactivated   

£50 - £55

 
732 WWI BWM & Victory medals to Captain W T Hardier 

R.A.M.C. in boxes of issue includes research   £120 - £130

 
733 WWI Suffolk Reg SWB to 25083 Pte J Chittock wounded 

/326241 Pte S Presland wounded/45433 Pet E Barrows 
DAH/998 Pte J Mann unfit for service / 27754 Pte S 
Nabb wounded also comes with victory medal to 3936 
Pte B M Gaylor Suffolk Reg   £90 - £95

The Brian Higgs Collection 
 

In memory of Brian Higgs 14/11/1936 – 8/11/2015 
 
 We are sad to report the death of well-known local 
collector Brian Higgs of Harwich on 8th November 2015.  
Brian had collected militaria, guns and bayonets for over 70 
years.  He was a regular exhibitor at local militaria fairs and 
had a wide circle of friends from far and wide.  He was held 
in great esteem by those who knew him, for his friendly 
approach and straightforward trading.  He was in every 
respect a Gentleman of the old school, honest to the core, 
unfailingly polite (and always willing to give a discount!).  
He is already much missed by his close pals, and our 
condolences go to his wife Jean, and children Mark and 
Sarah. 
 Lockdales has been entrusted with the sale of 
Brian’s collection, which has been very competitively 
reserved on the instructions of the Executors.  I’m sure 
Brian would join me in wishing you well with your bids and 
hoping you can find a bargain matching your interests. 
 -Howard Williamson, Harwich, November 2015 

 
734 A 10 bore Volunteer Lancer type holster pistol. Lock with 

Crown & 'TOWER'. Heavy walnut (?) stock with bag 
shaped grip. Captive rammer. Crisp lock on 1st & 2nd 
cock. An honest untouched piece. Barrel 8.25" in good 
overall condition. £200 - £250

735 A 10 (?) bore percussion holster pistol of officers quality. 
Stepped lock signed 'VICKERS' Damascus barrel 8". 
Captive rammer. Brass furniture. Walnut stock with bad 
shaped grips. A good untouched piece in good working 
order and condition. Circa 1850.  £250 - £300

736 A 12 bore Volunteer Lancer type percussion holster 
pistol. Barrel 9". Captive rammer, hardwood stock, 
unmarked lock in good working order on 1st & 2nd cock. 
Brass furniture. Unmarked overall.  £170 - £180

737 A 19th century Cavalry 'Lancer' type percussion pistol. 
Approx 17 bore. Although unmarked, a nice original 
example made for Indian use. 'Bakers Pattern' type lock 
(converted form flintlock?) Rack hammer number 3299 
to stock. Brass furniture, fore-end. Captive iron rammer. 
Lanyard ring. A good example showing normal service 
wear. Lock in w/order & good condition for age.  £180 - £200

738 A 19th century trade musket. Plain flintlock lock with 
ring neck cock. Trigger guard replaced. A good 
decorative 'Brown Bess; style musket.  £180 - £200

 

 
 

739 A 19th century .44 cal American copy of a Smith &
Wesson No3 Revolver made by SPRINGHEAD V.K 
NEW-YORK circa 1880. Traces of nickel finish. A piece 
of 'Wild West' history. Deactivated with certificate. 
G.W.O. & sound condition.  £250 - £260

 
740 A 9mm Belgian pinfire pocket revolver. 6 shot. Barrel 4". 

Belgian proof. Side of barrel marked 'CANON ACE-
VISSE'. Folding trigger. Side mounted ejector rod. 
Sidegate loading. Light pitting, R,H grip with fracture 
(no loss to wood). Dates to 1855-60. No licence required. £120 - £140
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741 A 9mm Pinfire 7 shot revolver circa 1860. Frame marked 
'A. FAGNUS' Brevette Double action. Barrel 5". Bag 
shaped rosewood ? grips. To a dark patina overall with 
some light pitting. Working order and sound condition. 
Obsolete calibre. No licence required. £150 - £160

742 A bag of assorted medal ribbons, all sizes, part rolls, 
British, French, Belgian etc. A useful lot for collectors and 
dealers. £20 - £25

743 A Belgian 9mm pinfire revolver. Barrel 6 ". Single action. 
Chequered walnut grip. Belgian proof to cylinder. Dark 
patina overall. Lanyard ring. Action slightly a/f but 
works on single action.  £130 - £140

744 A box of headgear as follows: A French Revolution type 
hat made by H. Guillame of Toulon (rather moth eaten), 
Italian? Military cap. Beret/cap Naval? Relic WW1 
Model 1916 German helmet. a/f (Buyer collects) £20 - £25

745 A box of useful and interesting leather work including: 
helmet liner, U.S Civil War holster for Colt 1860 army 
revolver, WW1 sword frog, large revolver holster and 
others, plus Lanyard. (qty) Buyer collects £30 - £35

746 A boxlock turn off percussion pistol circa 1835. Decent 
quality. Barrel 2.5". Chequered walnut butt. Simple 
scrolling to action. Calibre .45 approx. £110 - £120

747 A brass framed percussion, turn off pocket pistol circa 
1840. Concealed trigger. Barrel 3". Centrally mounted 
rammer. Silver escutcheon to chequered walnut grip. 
Attractive pistol in good working order. £110 - £120

748 A cased percussion boxlock pocket pistol circa 1830-40. 
Turn off barrel 3" with British proofs. Brass side plates 
with Acanthus engraving. Centrally mounted percussion 
hammer. Chequered walnut grip with silver escutcheon. 
In a non associated velvet lined fitted case with 
accessories (cap tin, nipple wrench, powder measure). A 
good pistol in working order and good condition. Calibre 
approx 11mm.  £180 - £200

 

 
 

749 A cased .45/54 bore Calibre Model Tranter Service 
revolver retailed by E & W Bond, 149 LEADENHALL 
STREET LONDON. Octagonal barrel 6.25" with 
British 'CP' proof mark and view mark to left hand barrel 
flat. Tranter Patent side mounted rammer. Two finger 
Tranters Patent double trigger, double action with 
spurless hammer. Finely chequered walnut grips with 
engraved buttcap. Action marked 'No 4331T' G.W.O. 
and condition. Plain cylinder with proof marks. Acanthus 
engraving to frame. Some scattered areas of light pitting. 
Double spring action safety feature. In a contemporary 
pistol case with an E & W Bond trade label which shows 
this to be the original case for this revolver. Accessories 
include: A bag shaped copper pistol flask, screwdriver, 54 
bore brass mould with spruce cutter, pewter oil bottle, 
Joyce Cap tins, cleaning rod, nipple wrench. A good 
example of this Crimean War period officers service 
revolver in its original case. £1000 - £1200

750 A deactivated No4 rifle dated 1944 with grenade 
launcher attached. Complete with dummy grenade. 
Good working order and condition with ME Co sling.  £280 - £300

 

751 A deactivated Bolt action .303 cal Remington sporting 
rifle converted from a P14 service rifle. In good working 
order and condition with certificate of deactivation.  £70 - £75

 

752 A deactivated modern copy of a flintlock officers belt 
pistol. Well made of Spanish origin. Octagonal barrel 
10". Very good working order and condition. With d/act 
cert.  £80 - £85

753 A deactivated Parker Hale 3 Band Enfield Musket. Barrel 
marked Parker Hale Ltd Birmingham England. Cal. 
.577. In excellent condition with most original finish and 
in good working order. With certificate of deactivation. 
An attractive piece. £100 - £120

 
754 A deactivated Pedersoli copy of a Brown Bess musket. 

Lock with facsimile Crown/GR, tail dated GRICE 1763. 
SN:4543 Cal: .75". Handrail twist stock with top apron. 
Crisp lock in good condition. A quality replica with its 
certificate of deactivation. £80 - £85

 
755 A deactivated Santa Barbara FR-8 service rifle used by 

Spanish forces post WW2. Cal. 7.92mm. Used as late as 
the 1970's by Guardia units in the Sierra Nevada. With 
certificate of deactivation. A scarce rifle.  £200 - £250

 
756 A decorative Eastern type flintlock pistol. Action a/f. 

Silver coloured decoration. Barrel painted black. 
Generally worn condition. £70 - £75

 
757 A fine 1827 Pattern Naval Officers sword by Gieves. 

Engraved blade 31" with George V Cypher & Anchor. 
Wirebound fish skin grip with Lion pommel. Guard with 
anchor motif. Folding guard engraved 'S.J Savage R.N.' 
in running script. In its brass mounted leather scabbard. 
The whole in excellent condition and comes with a 
bullion knot & and is contained in its carrying case with 
'S.J.S'. initials. £180 - £200

 
 

758 A flintlock 20" bore holster pistol lock signed 
'BARNETT'. Barrel 12". Walnut stock with elongated 
butt & brass buttcap. Brass furniture with sideplate. 
British proofs to barrel with makers initials 'R.W'. 
between them. Barrel patinated & polished. Wooden 
ramrod. A good pistol in working order  £300 - £350

 
 

759 A Flintlock Belgian pistol for Sea Service. Ring neck 
cock, barrel 9". Crisp action on 1st & 2nd cock. Brass 
furniture with butt cap with lanyard ring. In good 
condition & crisp working order. Good quality walnut 
stock. Viewing recommended.  £270 - £280

 
 

 
 

760 A Flintlock Musket converted from a Brown Bess to a 
short carbine. Barrel 16" with the two standard proofs. 
Standard lock (unmarked mainspring weak). Handrail 
twist stock with brass buttcap. Shortened walnut fullstock 
with steel ramrod. Conversion likely during its working 
life. An attractive piece. £250 - £260

 
 

761 A French Chasspot Bayonet made at Mutzig in 1868 
(scarce maker). In its steel scabbard. Good clean overall 
condition. £40 - £50
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762 A French Cuirassiers Sword dated 1829. Heavy s/e fullered blade 38". Four bar brass hilt with 
Phrygian Pommel (see Mod 1854 Cuirassier Model) Ordnance marks & number '1652' to bar. Top 
blade flat marked MFR de KLINGENTHAL FEV 1829. Leather-bound grip. In its 2 ring steel 
scabbard. An impressive piece in good condition for age. £180 - £200 

 

763 A French Le Faucheaux 11mm pinfire military revolver 
SN: LF-92746. Barrel 6" with faint Paris address. Good 
w/o. Worn overall, sidegate loading, lanyard ring. These 
revolvers were widely used in the American Civil war. 
Franco-Russian War etc.  £160 - £180

764 A good 9mm Pinfire 6 shot revolver circa 1860. Belgian 
proof & Birmingham view mark. Blued cylinder & 
T/guard. Side mounted ejector rod. Sidegate loading. 
Quality polished grip. Barrel 6". Buttcap with lanyard 
ring. Spur hammer. Rear sight forming a closed frame. 
This is a very attractive piece and a collectors lot.  £250 - £260

765 A good Cavalry officers Sabertache with Lion & Unicorn 
badge with 'DIEU ET MON DROIT' logo. £30 - £35

766 A good Colt Third Model Derringer Calibre (obsolete) 
.41 Ring fire. Barrel 2.5 engraved 'COLT'. Brass frame. 
First type hammer. Good walnut grip. Sheath trigger. A 
very attractive 'Wild West' gamblers derringer.  £200 - £220

 
767 A good East Indian Pattern 1842 musket with EIC Lion 

to the lock plate. Barrel 39". Bore .76" (or 11 bore). 
Variant 'D3'. Hanoverian bayonet catch. Original steel 
ramrod. Transitional side lock. Indian unit markings. A 
popular musket used in the Crimea and Indian Mutiny. 
G.W.O. & condition.  £300 - £350

 
768 A good English open frame percussion 5 shot, .38 cal, 

double action revolver. Octagonal barrel 5". Scroll 
engraved frame. Spurless hammer. Chequered walnut 
grips. Side mounted Kerr type rammer. In good working 
order (minor blue remains in protected areas). Unusual 
screw device holds the barrel in place. This is possibly one 
of the Bentley revolvers. Contained in a fitted wooden 
case with wad cutter, screw driver, pistol flash & cap tins. 
A very attractive piece. Recommended. £400 - £450

 

 
 

769 A good flintlock boxlock pistol with spring bayonet. Brass 
barrel & frame with Belgian proof 'ELG' (Liege): centrally 
mounted ring neck cock with sliding top thumb safety 
(locks cock & frizzen to fence). Chequered walnut grip. 
Acanthus decoration to side plates. Octagonal barrel 
4.5". Approx 20 bore. A nice pistol in good working 
order. An attractive collectors lot.  £350 - £400

 
770 A good large copper powder flask by Hawksley (Riling 

662) No hanging ring. A collector's flask. £25 - £30

 
771 A good lot of helmet spares including: Plumes (4) helmet 

plates (8), Motoring badge, chinscales etc. (qty) £50 - £60

 
 

772 A good pair of African spear daggers. Leaf shaped blades 
14", all steel construction with hollow grips for fitting to 
the end of a spear shaft. Grips with string binding. Both 
in their leather scabbards. These are superior quality 
'lion' spears. A good collectors lot. (2) £30 - £35

 
773 A good percussion pistol converted to drum & nipple 

ignition from flintlock. Stepped lock signed 'Aston' and 
the top flat of the barrel 'Manchester'. Barrel 9", part 
octagonal, part round with standard British proof marks. 
Walnut stock with bag shaped grips. Steel furniture with 
engraved T/guard with acorn finial. Lock crisp on 1st & 
2nd cock. With its original brass tipped ebony ramrod. 
An excellent officers belt pistol circa 1835. 
Recommended. £370 - £380

 
774 A good replica WW1 Imperial German Artillery Mans 

Pickelhaube Prussian badge/plate, brass chinscales. In 
very good condition. Excellent for re-enactment, display 
etc. £80 - £85

 
 

775 A good white Victorian belt with brass buckle, with 
Crown & Lion motif surrounded by 'DIEU ET MON 
DROIT'. Back of belt stamped: '1st C.B. R.E.'. with an 
1888 Pattern Volunteer frog in white leather attached. 
(1st Cadet Bn R.E.?) £35 - £40

 
 

776 A heavy Dragoon Land Service pistol by Farmer & dated 
1744. Barrel 11.5" with British proof. Lock marked 
Crown, 'GR' 'FARMER' & '1744'. Brass furniture. 
Escutcheon to grip. Carved walnut stock. The whole in 
excellent condition. With its brass tipped ramrod 
(possibly a replacement). Lock works on both 1st & 2nd 
cock (slips a little on full cock). A fine looking pistol, 
viewing recommended. £400 - £450

 
 

777 A Household cavalry Troopers sword Geo V in its steel 
scabbard. Plated blade & scabbard. Polished steel guard 
with Geo V Crown. Leather cover inside guard with 
blancoed troddel knot. The sword is unmarked. In good 
condition overall. £80 - £85
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778 A Model 1811 Prussian Troopers sword in the style of the 
1796 Pattern British cavalry sword. The top of the blade 
marked '1831'. Leather-bound grip with twist wire. 
Curved blade 32". Stirrup guard with two langets. In its 
heavy steel scabbard with Field Artillerie-
Munitionskolonne markings to the top section of the 
scabbard. Small loss to grip leather. An impressive sword. £160 - £180

779 A Model 1850 Constabulary sword blade marked 
'PARKER FIELD & SON, 233 Holborn London'. 
Curved blade 25" (some staining) issued to the Police. 
Wirebound fishskin grips in its steel mounted leather 
scabbard. (leather worn & damaged in parts).  £120 - £130

780 A Model of a 19th century 'Lancer' pistol. Brass mounted 
woodstock. Good condition.  £30 - £35

 

 
 

781 A Napoleonic Spadroon hilted short sword. Blade 24" 
curved with double edged clip point blade (some wear to 
blade edge at point) First eight inches decorated in the 
style of the time with sun, stars crossed flags and other 
symbols. Two slim engraved oblong langets. Spadroon 
type hilt with stirrup guard and quillon. Wirebound ivory 
(?) hilt. No scabbard. A lovely short sword circa 1760-
1810. Viewing recommended. VGC for age.  £200 - £250

 

782 A pair of Model Napoleonic Cannons. Barrels 9" on 
wooden carriages. Complete and in very good condition. £20 - £25

 
 

783 A Parker Hale .577 Enfield P53 Artillery Carbine. Lock 
marked 'P.H' and '1861 & Enfield' . Barrel 24". In fine 
condition with most original finish. Case hardened lock 
marked 'Crown-P.H.-1861 & Enfield' Nipple chain. 
Brass T/Guard. SN-111112 (under barrel?) V.G.W.O. & 
condition. £80 - £85

 
 

784 A Pattern 1853 Musket of approx 12 bore. Lock marked 
'V.R' & Crown to tail and '1859 & TOWER' to plate. 
Barrel 39". Brass furniture, fullstock & correct ramrod. 
G.W.O. & condition. A sound example of this popular 
musket. (foresight head absent, minor wear to stock) £180 - £200

 
 

785 A Pattern 1858 Naval Cutlass. Blade 26" with rounded 
tip. Ricasso dated 12/78 & 'WD'. Steel bowl (four 
puncture holes). In its steel mounted leather scabbard 
(some stitching a/f) £250 - £260

 
 

786 A Pattern 1904 bayonet in its steel mounted leather 
scabbard with teardrop scabbard. Pommel marked 
'RAF-1A-5259' (some pitting) Inspection mark to grip by 
Wilkinson. Some wear overall.  £35 - £40

 
 

787 A percussion holster pistol of Eastern origin. Barrel 11". 
Fullstocked (repair to fore-end) skull crusher buttcap. 
Steel mounts. Border engraved backplate. Ramrod 
missing. In good working order and sound & better 
condition. £110 - £120

 
 
 

788 A percussion long belt pistol converted from flintlock 
(hammer present but loose). Barrel 13" part octagonal, 
part round. Fullstocked with ramrod. Stepped & bolted 
lock (bolt missing). A good restoration project.  £100 - £120

 
 

789 A scarce 1821 Pattern Heavy Cavalry Troopers sword. Single edged, fullered blade 36", unmarked 
in good clean condition. Plain steel bowl guard with border line decoration. Leather wrap grip. Back 
piece with 'ear'. Original leather inner bowl guard. These swords are scarce owing to their hard usage 
(noteably in the Crimea) and poor survival rate. A collector's lot in good condition (minor wear & 
light pitting to scabbard). £250 - £260 

 

790 A sectionalised action of an Enfield No4 rifle. Barrel 9", 
cal .303. Action cut away to expose internals. Interesting 
piece.  £90 - £100

791 A semi-auto Czech, CZ Auto pistol cal. 7.65mm, barrel 
4". In good working order & condition. (most blue 
remains) Magazine floor plate a/f £120 - £140

792 A Socket bayonet P1876 for the Martini-Henry .577 rifle. 
Blade with W/D mark. In its brass mounted leather 
scabbard. Worn but basically good condition.  £35 - £40

 
793 A Spanish percussion pistol. Deactivated with certificate. 

In good working order and condition. Good for re-
enactment, drama etc.  £70 - £75

794 A tin biscuit box full of assorted medals & badges over 30 
in all, some in cases. A good lot, viewing recommended. 
(qty) £40 - £45

795 A Turkish/Eastern flintlock pistol. Action works (just). In 
worn overall condition. Octagonal barrel 13". Wooden 
ramrod. Chequered bag shaped grip.  £110 - £120

796 A Victorian carrying case for an artillery shell. Remains 
of badge to front. Good sound condition.  £30 - £35

 

797 A .577 cal Snider 3 Band Service Rifle. Lock marked 
Crown 'V.R.' and '1860'. Fullstock with sold out of service 
mark. Proof marks to barrel with '25' denoting cal: .577. 
With correct ramrod and slade Wallis blancoed sling. A 
decent example. £350 - £400
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798 A .577 cal. Snider 2 Band Volunteer S groove short rifle. 
Full walnut stock with chequered wrist. With correct 
ramrod and in good overall refinished condition. A good 
example.  £180 - £200

799 An 1856 Pattern Rifle Regiment Drummer & Buglers 
sword. Gothic brass hilt with strung bugle in the Ecusson. 
Blade 22". In good overall condition in its brass mounted 
leather scabbard (chape lace missing) £90 - £100

800 An 1887 Pattern MKIII Bayonet for the Martini-Henry. 
Blade dated 1888 with WD mark. Chequered leather 
grips. in its steel mounted leather scabbard. Farsi mark to 
the locket. In good condition overall. A clean example.  £40 - £50

801 An 1888 Pattern Lee Metford bayonet MK III in its 
MK1 steel mounted leather scabbard with buff frog. 
Pommel and scabbard both numbered ''877'. Blade 
marked for 1900 & made by Enfield.  £45 - £40

802 An 1897 Pattern Geo V Sergeants sword in its field 
service leather scabbard. Wirebound fishskin grip. Plain 
blade 32". Patinated steel guard. In good 'sleeping' 
condition. Frog strap missing from scabbard. A decent 
WW1 sergeant's sword.  £80 - £100

803 An aluminium suitcase packed with militaria including: 
medals, cartridges, postal ephemera, bandoliers, belt 
buckles, pictures, binoculars & more. Must be viewed. 
Dealers lot. (Buyer collects) £40 - £50

 

 
 

804 An American Civil War Colt Army Model 1860 
percussion revolver SN-66992 for 1862. Frame marked 
'COLTS PATENT'. Barrel 8", top flat marked 'Address 
Col.saml COLT. U.S. America' U.S. sub inspectors 
marks. Good original walnut grips (tiny chips to toes). 
Rebated cylinder. In good overall condition, dark patina 
to metal parts. Matching numbers bar cylinder (4379) 
and backstrap (114379) from another pistol made in 
1863. The serial number 66.992 indicates issue to the 2nd 
West Virginia Volunteer Cavalry ? The Springfield 
Research Service who note .66993, 66994 and 66995 all 
to that unit (also 66955). A good and interesting 
American Civil War Revolver. A 'sleeper'. no licence 
required for this historic gun. £850 - £900

805 An Armourers Cutaway demonstration model of a 
MKIII SMLE action. Barrel 9". Cal. 303. With 
buttstock, magazine cut-off, bolt magazine. An 
interesting piece with deactivated certificate.  £90 - £100

 

 
 

806 An Austrian WERNDL Service rifle. Model 1867/77. 
Cal. 11mm. Rotating drum action, barrel 32", two barrel 
bands and bayonet bar to the barrel. These rifles were 
used in early WW1 Battles on the Eastern Front and by 
reverse troops. Obsolete calibre 11mm, no licence 
required, sound good condition, repair to stock. Butt tang 
marked '26th R-' (26th Regt) and '14.10' (October 1914). 
A decent example of a 'sleeper'. Good working order. £180 - £200

807 An interesting Great War Webley & Scott MK I brass 
signal pistol. Issue marks for 1915 and WD arrow. 
Framed marked 'Webley & Scott Ltd London & 
Birmingham'. The frame on the right hand side has been 
struck by a bullet which has gone through the left hand 
side breaking the top off. There is no right hand grip 
which was destroyed by the bullet strike. A museum 
piece! Deactivated with certificate. Action a/f.  £80 - £85

808 An interesting pair of binoculars in their ME Co case 
dated 1940 binocular body marked 'Trinity House' and 
with WD arrow & 'C6'. Interesting lot from Harwich £20 - £25

809 An interesting pair of WW2 Ashtrays: 'Mediterranean 
Campaign' 'Desert Airforce' '1939-1945' with RAF 
Eagle, and TAF (Badges of Allies) Tactical Airforce? with
battle honours 'Tunisia, Sicily, France, Italy, Balkans'. A 
super pair in excellent condition. A collector's lot for the 
WW2 RAF enthusiast. (2) £25 - £30

 

 
 

810 An interesting Spanish Double Barrelled .45 calibre 
pistol. Makers name 'JOSE MARIA ARINO ERMUA' 
picked out in gold on the centre rib of the twin. 5.25" 
barrels. Reverse sliding breech with integral ejector (cock 
hammers to open breech). Engraved silver plated action. 
Double triggers. Gutta Percha grips and lanyard ring. A 
fine pistol in its day & mechanically interesting . D/Act 
with certificate. £180 - £200

811 An obsolete calibre Smith & Wesson .32 cal. rimfire 
Model No1. Serial No. 56632 dates to 1870. A true 'Wild 
West' pocket pistol for gambler, travellers & personal 
protection. Tip up barrel. In good working order and 
condition. Excellent Rosewood grips (No chips VGC) An 
attractive & good U.S. Western revolver.  £180 - £200

812 An outstanding pinfire pocket revolver circa 1860. Made 
at Liege, Belgium by Leopold Collette. Spurless hammer. 
Engraved frame and cylinder. Belgian proofs. Calibre 
6.5mm. Side ejector rod. Sidegate loading, folding 
trigger, ebony grips. Action a/f (mainspring a simple 
repair). A lovely revolver. Viewing recommended. No 
licence required. *Note the mainspring and missing parts 
of the action are included in the lot.  £180 - £200

 

 
 

813 An unmarked long pattern type flintlock pistol probably 
for Sea Service. Swan neck cock (crisp on 1st & 2nd cock 
but trigger does release the cock unless pulled right back). 
Round barrel 12". Brass tipped wooden rammer. Good 
walnut stock brass furniture. Skull crusher buttcap. 
Recurved trigger. Traces of British proof marks to barrel. 
Approx 17 bore (.66 inch). A nice untouched example in 
worn but original untouched condition.  £250 - £260

814 Bayonets: 1) A good Yugoslavian export Mauser bayonet. 
Blued mounts, blade & steel scabbard. 2) Knife bayonet 
in leather scabbard. Possibly for AK 47? (2) £30 - £35

815 Bayonets: 3x Great War Imperial German bayonets as 
follows: 1) A Model 1898 WW1 Mauser Pipe back blade, 
marked to the 107th Infantry Regt by ROM Sommerda 
(scarce maker). No scabbard. 2) A Model 98/05 Butcher 
by Mauser dated 1915. 3) A Model 98/05 Butcher 
Sawback by Erfurt factory (Worn overall). All lack 
scabbards. All worn but sound condition. (3) £60 - £70

816 Bayonets: 4x British Socket bayonets and a Nagent 
socket, various conditions from good to poor. Brown Bess 
and M/Henry 1876. No scabbards. (5) £35 - £40
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817 Bayonet: A British Pattern 1895 Socket bayonet for the 
.303 Martini Rifle dated 1896 with rack number 798 to 
ricasso. WD marked in good overall condition. Scabbard 
leather and stitching good.  £40 - £45

818 Bayonet: A British Patt. 1876 Socket bayonet for the 
Martini-Henry Rifle. Blade dated Oct/1888. In its steel 
mounted leather scabbard (locket with Farsi markings). 
Good condition overall, scabbard and stitching good. A 
decent example. £40 - £45

819 Bayonet: A French Chasspot bayonet made at 
Chatellerault in May 1871. A good clean example.  £30 - £35

 

 
 

820 Bayonet: A Swedish Model 1875 all steel bayonet in its 
blued steel scabbard with correct leather frog. In good 
overall condition. Profusely military marked.  £25 - £30

 
821 Box of miscellaneous items including: dummy mortar 

bomb, British sword hilt with broken blade. 3rd Reich 
1884/98 knife bayonet dated 1942 by 'COF' (C. Eikorn). 
In its steel scabbard. plastic flintlock pistol. German dress 
bayonet, no grips, in wrong scabbard. Patt 1888 bayonet 
missing one grip. WW1 Butcher bayonet, no scabbard 
a/f chromed. etc. Buyer Collects a/f £20 - £25

 

822 British bayonets: 1) Pattern 1865 Sword bayonet for 
volunteers. Light rusting. Excellent grips. 2) Pattern 1913 
bayonet by Remington dated 3.17 with P'07 grips. Both 
without scabbards. Generally sound and good condition. 
(2) £20 - £25

 

823 Carbine: An interesting Martini-Enfield Artillery 
Carbine marked 'A.C.1' dated 1897. Sold out of service 
mark & 'C.G.' for Cape Government. Originally a MKIII 
M-Henry. Butt marker disc to a rifle volunteer unit 
'C.N.R.V'. Ladder of rear sight missing. In good working 
order & sound original condition.  £100 - £120

824 Grenade: A good WW2 period U.S. Army practice 
pineapple grenade complete with original green paint. £25 - £30

825 Helmet Spares: A box containing seven helmet plumes 
(horsehair?). A bag with helmet accessories (chinscales, 
helmet badges (2), cockade). A useful lot, viewing 
recommended. Qty £30 - £35

 

826 knives as follows: 1) a Victorian bone handled skinning 
knife by Harrison Bros (Cutlers to H.M. Queen Victoria) 
in a simple wooden scabbard. 2) A good hunting lock 
knife, blade 5" engraved blade 'ROSTREI'. Deers foot 
hilt. (2) £20 - £25

 

827 Militaria: A Great War marching compass by Barnes & 
Morris London. W/D marked & dated 1917 (crack to 
glass). Appears to be working and a small brass compass 
in working order with a small military purse. (3) £35 - £40

828 Militaria: A pair of walking sticks decorated with original 
(?) WW1 brass and white metal cap badges. (approx 22) £20 - £25

829 Militaria: A selection of 19th/20th century 'Slade Wallis' 
equipment, all of which is in excellent condition. Lot 
includes: Pattern 1888 bayonet frogs x 4 , Rifle slings for 
the Martini Henry snider. Lee Enfield rifles x2, A pair of 
cavalryman's gauntlets. Excellent lot. Buyer collects (7) £60 - £65

830 Miscellaneous: A large hat tin full of military & other 
leather work. Includes ammunition pouches (1907, Jewel 
1918 etc) belts, straps etc. Interesting lot. Viewing 
recommended. £30 - £35

831 Miscellaneous: Old Military Pattern Kukri (scabbard 
worn), and a military (?) axe marked 10.2.40, plus a 
replica Brown Bess bayonet in its leather scabbard. (3) a/f £20 - £25

832 Mixed lot: A cane sword stick overall length 34.5", square 
section blade 18.5". Victorian era with brass ferrule. An 
ebony swagger stick with white metal badge in the form 
of a Maltese Cross surmounted by a Crown and 
'T.C.B.C' & L', A modern carved walking stick. All three 
in sound & better condition. (3) £30 - £35

833 Muskets: two mid 19th century percussion muskets both 
lacking their locks & hammers. A restoration project for 
those winter evenings. (2) £50 - £60

834 Musket: A scarce Prussian Model 1809 percussion 
conversion from flintlock circa 1839-45. Sharp tailed 
lockplate. Iron mounts, barrel bands secured by spring 
clips. Fore-end band encloses front sight. Large heavy 
hammer. Steel S plate. Lacks ramrod. Butt with letters 
'C.T.' Barrel with rack number 168. This musket typical 
of those supplied to the U.S. & CSA in the early part of 
the American Civil War. In very good crisp working 
order on 1st & 2nd cock. In decent overall condition. £180 - £200

835 Musket: An Indian/Trade musket Pattern P58 .656 
smooth bore musket barrel 38" marked 'BRADLEY'. 
Lock marked 'Crown' over 'V.R.' and '1864' over 
'TOWER'. Lock crisp on 1st & 2nd cock. Worn overall 
but in sound original condition. Simple V sight. Martini 
Henry ramrod. £160 - £170

 
 

836 Musket: An outstanding replica of a Brown Bess Musket. One of a limited edition of 100 and numbered 'No. 008'. The musket was produced 
as a limited edition in 1975 to commemorate the first shots being fired in the American Revolution April 19th 1775 at Lexington Green, 
Massachusetts. Polished steel barrel with PoW Feathers etched to breech section & 1775-1975 in a scroll. Case hardened lock and cock 
engraved 'No 008'. Handrail walnut fullstock with raised apron. Hallmarked silver mounts including: 'S' plate, buttplate, ramrod pipes and 
trigger guard. Steel ramrod. The whole piece made to the highest specifications as follows: Silver mounts- approx 2lbs of silver used all silver 
components hallmarked. Barrel 46" Calibre .75". Stock made from selected English walnut. Copied lock from the Long Island Pattern. An 
original booklet accompanies the musket. The original cost of this musket was £1600 in 1975. A collectors grade lot in outstanding condition 
and a rare limited edition complete with a Proof House certificate of deactivation. V.G.W.O & condition. £900 - £950
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837 Powder flasks: A good large copper flask (Riling 387) 
lacks spout. A good bag shaped plain copper flask by 
Bartram & Co. (lacks spout). Modern stand of arms flask 
(lacks spring). Copper flask Dog & Birds (Riling 884) (nice 
flash complete). An old horn flask with cork stopper. (5) £30 - £35

 

 
 

838 Rifle: A Lee Enfield No 4 Drill rifle marked 'U.S. 
Property' & 'Drill rifle LS9A1'. Rack number 72 to Beech 
stock. Butt marked 'DP' (Drill Purpose) In good working 
order and very good condition. Deactivated with 
certificate.  £180 - £200

 
839 Rifle: A rare WW2 wood and metal U.S. M1 Garand, 

training rifle. Ringed metal top section (may possibly be 
lacking a bolt component?) Varnished woodwork. With 
some wear and tear commensurate with use. An 
interesting museum and collectors lot. (*note U.S. 
employed largely the Parriss Dunn trainer modelled on 
the Springfield) £30 - £35

 

 
 

840 Rifle: A WW1 1918 dated .303 cal SMLE service rifle 
MKIII* forend. Wood restocked. In very good working 
order and condition. Markings show this to be a 'peddled 
scheme' rifle assembled at Enfield from parts made in the 
Birmingham Gun Trade and issued to the British Army 
in the last year of the war. Deactivated with certificate.  £250 - £300

 
841 SAS beret with SAS badge plus naval cap tallies 'Sea 

Scouts' x 2 - 'Vancouver S.C.C.' 'HMS DOLPHIN' 
(submarine?). Good condition.  £20 - £25

 
 

842 Silver salver (hallmarked Sheffield 1938) engraved 
'Presented to Mrs J Silverthorne by Members of the 
Sergeants Mess of the 1st Bn The Hertfordshire Regt 
with greatful thanks for her kindness during their stay at 
Dovercourt November 1939-April 1940'. (approx weight 
345gms) £40 - £50

 
 

843 SMLE .303 MK3 Early deactivation 1986. Excellent 
woodwork and good working order. Dated 1953. Good 
working order. Ideal for re-enactor, museum etc.  £190 - £200

 
 

844 SMLE .303 MK3 Early deactivation 1986. Replacement 
woodwork. In very good overall condition & good 
working order. Ideal for re-enactor, museum etc..  £190 - £200

 
 

845 Sporting Gun: A fine .75" fowling piece by Jeffries. Barrel 
41" part octagonal, part round. Damascus twist. Ebony 
ramrod. Heavy walnut half stock with chequering to wrist 
and fore-end. (Minor repair in front of lock) Back action 
lock with scroll engraving, horn fore-end cap. Crisp 
action. A large and impressive 19th century (circa 1840) 
fowling piece of excellent quality. Appears little used. No 
licence required. £550 - £600

846 Swords: A continental Cavalry sword, rusted, no 
scabbard. An 1853 Patt. Cavalry troopers sword. Blade 
shortened to 20" & pointed, rusted, no scabbard. A 
Katana blade in good condition. (3) a/f £20 - £25

847 The brass, chape, locket, carrying ring of the scabbard of 
an early 19th century naval sword (with original attached 
leather) £20 - £25

 
 

Weapons (from other properties) 
 

848 1897 pattern ERVII Infantry Officers sword in its leather 
field scabbard, blade engraved Capt W G Officer Duke 
of Wellingtons Reg on one side the other side engraved 
OM I D W R  £180 - £190

849 1897 Pattern Infantry officers sword in its brown leather 
field scabbard  £90 - £95

850 1897 Pattern Royal Engineers sword blade named to F 
W Stephen Royal Engineers complete with its brown 
leather field scabbard with research.   £140 - £150

851 18th and 19th century musket and pistol, lead balls large 
amount  £30 - £35

852 18th century Belgium flintlock sea service pistol   
£380 - £400

 

 
 

853 18th century flint lock box lock pistol by J F Reeth 
C.1760 with Queen Anne barrel engraved frame silver 
wire inlay to grip  £350 - £380

854 18th century flintlock box lock pocket pistol by Twigg of 
London  £330 - £400

855 19th Century Austrian pioneers side arm, very 
impressive, with its original leather covered scabbard  £200 - £210

856 19th Century continental double barrel percussion shot 
gun with engraved locks, hammers and trigger guard 
carved stock etc  £170 - £180

857 19th Century Continental percussion belt pistol very nice 
gun with silver inlay to the barrel engraved frame with 
possibly owners initials on trigger guard   £400 - £420

 
858 19th Century Continental Percussion military holster 

pistol  £350 - £380
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859 19th century double barrel percussion shot gun by Bales 
of Ipswich, George William Bales had his gun business at 
Tavern St 1838 and 15 Cornhill 1845-1870 he also had 
a business in Colchester   £280 - £290

860 19th century Indian three band Enfield Percussion 
musket   £150 - £160

 

 
 

861 19th Century percussion belt pistol signed copper   
£300 - £320

862 19th century percussion pepperbox revolver by Egg of 
London   £300 - £320

863 19th century percussion sea service pistol with crown VR 
tower lock   £350 - £400

864 19th Century percussion side hammer pistol with belt 
hook made by W Bond of London, nice gun   £400 - £420

865 19th century percussion side hammer pocket pistol by 
Gallyon of Cambridge (William Gallyon 14 green St 
Cambridge 1810-1850 )nice clean gun  £330 - £340

866 19th Century Prussian brass handled infantry hanger   
£40 - £45

867 19th century round frame percussion pocket pistol by 
Hugh Granger of Preston   £280 - £300

868 19th century scarce Calisher & Terry patent 30 bore 
military carbine (trigger guard missing )  £450 - £460

869 19th Century side hammer percussion pocket pistol with 
engraved frame cheque grip hammer needs attention   £150 - £160

870 19th century side hammer percussion pocket pistol   
£140 - £150

871 19th Century three band Enfield military mussel loading 
rifle with 1858 tower lock with VR and crown to lock tail 
with various inspectors stampings and rack no on but 
plate metal parts possibly reblued and stock possibly 
refinished   £280 - £290

872 19th century tower 1857 military pistol with VR and 
crown on lock, various proof marks to the barrel, nice 
clean pistol   £400 - £420

873 19th century US Hopkins & Allen pattern revolver no 
2681 converted from percussion   £400 - £420

874 A Webley MK111 (1949-1957 variation?) Generally at 
fault (a/f) but useful for spares. a/f £20 - £25

875 Antique Jezail style rifle given to the vendors father while 
serving in Aden (Buyer collects) £30 - £35

876 Antique Jezail style rifle given to the vendors father while 
serving in Aden (Buyer collects) £30 - £35

877 Antique Jezail style rifle given to the vendors father while 
serving in Aden (Buyer collects) £30 - £35

878 Bayonet - scarce 1864 pattern Whitworth artillery 
bayonet with round bayonet fitting instead of the 1856 
pattern square bayonet fitting   £80 - £85

879 Bayonet: A British P'13 bayonet by Remington dated 
5.16. In its steel mounted leather scabbard sound 
condition & better. Minor rust to pommel. £30 - £35

880 Bayonet: A German saw back model 1884/98 knife 
bayonet in its steel scabbard. (grips replaced, button 
spring missing) Worn overall. Maker Gottleib 
Hammesfahr AND A tourist knife in its scabbard. (2) a/f £30 - £35

881 Bayonet: Spanish Model 1941 'Bob' Patinated overall.  
£30 - £35

882 Bayonet: U.S. P.17 in its steel mounted leather scabbard 
by Jewell 1917. Bayonet marked '1917' & 'US'. Overall 
G.C. Mounts & pommel painted black. £30 - £35

883 Bren gun MK 1 dated 1943 dated made by Lithgow in 
near mint condition, early deactivated   £550 - £560

884 Brown Bess East India Company musket, lock engraved 
with the E.I.C. Lion and dated 1814 with various proof 
marks to the barrel. In good condition these muskets are 
getting scarce  £950 - £1000

885 Carbine: A good Boer War Martini-Enfield .303. 
Cavalry Carbine. Action clearly marked 'V.R.1897', 'ME 
.303. & C.C.1' (Cavalry Carbine grade 1). British marker 
disc to 'U.M.R.' (Umvoti Mounted Rifles). Rear sight 
cover screws to stock. A good original Boer War cavalry 
carbine. In good working order & good condition with 
service wear. De/act with certificate.  £160 - £170

886 Deactivated late 19th Century Rabbit Gun 
£65 - £70

 

887 Dutch model 1887 obsolete calibre military rifle   
£450 - £480

888 Flasks: A leather 19th century shot flask. A copper/brass 
powder flask (crude repair to seam). marked 
'HAWKSLEY SHEFFIELD' (2) £20 - £22

889 German Nazi early Political NSDAP Officers Sword with 
metal scabbard. Scabbard stamped 'AC/G 958'. Cross 
guard stamped 'AC/G 2624'. Blade maker marked 
Alexander Coppel Solingen. Collector grade £240 - £250

890 German NPEA dagger, complete with scabbard & frog, 
Mehr sein als scheinen etched blade, maker marked, 
GVF £840 - £860

891 German SA Dagger with usual Alles fur Deutchland 
blade with Rzm maker marks, some wear overall, 
complete. VF £220 - £230

892 German SA Leaders Dagger probably a very good copy 
of this rare variant, with an armband, about VF+ a/f £170 - £180

893 German WW2 Army Dagger with metal scabbard and 
original hangers. Blade maker marked ''Carl Julius Krebs 
Solingen'. Hangers maker marked 'D.R.G.N.'. A quality 
piece £260 - £280

 
894 No lot. -

 
895 No lot. -

 
896 No lot. -

 
897 Gunslips: A lot of five British Army canvas gunslips all in 

good serviceable condition.  £30 - £35

 
898 Gunslips: A lot of five British Army WW2 Pattern Mills 

Equipment Co. Khaki gun carrying cases for the SMLE 
& No4 rifle. All serviceable condition.  £30 - £35

 

 
 

899 Knife: A bone handled Kukri, blade 12". In its leather 
scabbard with various tools. Better than average 
(scabbard leather with 3" split, no losses, repairable) £20 - £25

 
900 Knife: A pair of tourist quality Kukri knives both with 

smaller skinning knives. Both in good condition & 
reasonable quality. £20 - £22

 

901 Militaria: A useful lot of 8 Gun slips for carrying 
rifles/shotguns. Good condition overall.  £30 - £35

 

902 Model: A model of a Colt Navy revolver (model 1851)
£30 - £35



 37

 
 

903 Pistol: A good cased double barrelled percussion pistol 
circa 1850. Made by 'C. Moore of London' (C. Moore 
77st James Street London) Damascus twist barrels 7". 
Central rib with makers mark name & address in script. 
Bore approx 70". (around 14 bore). Original steel tipped 
ramrod. Double triggers. Bag shaped chequered butt. 
Silver inserts to breech section 'C. MOORE LONDON 
PATENT'. Silver escutcheon to grip with family crest. 
Bolted flat locks, engraved hammers. In its original fitted 
case with accessories: quality 3 way pistol flask, steel case 
with tools within, large pincer bullet mould, oil bottle, 
Eley cap tin. The whole in collector's grade condition. £800 - £850

 
904 Pistol: A good quality top venting German starting pistol 

cal .22/6mm by Rohm RG. In its PVC cover with a box 
of 6mm blanks. V.G.W.O & condition. £20 - £25

 
905 Pistol: A massive German Cavalry percussion, single shot 

pistol circa 1840 to 1855. Damascus barrel 10" bore 
approx 13 bore. Walnut stock with brass furniture. 
Sideplate regimentally marked 'K.H.D. 7. B.' (Kings 
Husaren Dragoon Regt) Steel backstrap marked 'No 18' 
& cut for shoulder stock. Heavy brass buttcap with 
lanyard ring. Stepped unbolted lock. Unusual sliding 
cross bolt safety. Steel rearsight. Heavy hammer. Scews 
& other parts all matching numbers '18'. Brass trigger 
guard. Very crisp lock on both first and second cock. A 
rare and outstanding pistol in collector's grade condition. 
VGWO & condition. No licence required. £850 - £900

 
906 Pistol: A modified pattern 1796 heavy cavalry flintlock 

pistol with a round pattern 1797 Government lock with 
a swan neck cock. Barrel 9'' with faint traces of the two 
proof marks. Lock with traces of the ''Tower'' mark to tail. 
Plain walnut stock (ramrod missing). Brass furniture 
sound but worn condition overall. (Lock sits a little proud) 
Lock action in working order, but weak. Should restore 
with care! £200 - £250

 
 

907 Pistol: A modified pattern 1796 heavy cavalry flintlock 
pistol with the round pattern 1777 Government lock with 
a ring neck cock. Worn overall. Barrel 9''. Brass furniture. 
Original walnut stock with plain bag shaped grips. Lock 
in working order (somewhat sluggish) unmarked with age 
wear. Replacement wooden ramrod. £200 - £250

 
 

908 Pistol: A Pattern 1799 Light Dragon pistol with an India 
pattern pistol lock marked ''Tower'' to tail and crown over 
''G.R'' Standard proofs to barrel. Brass tipped wooden 
rammer with brass guide brass furniture. Walnut stock, 
some restoration work to butt (well done). Lock in 
working order (Frizzen replaced?) A sound example. £200 - £250

 
 

909 Pistol: A Pedenoli BP replica of a flintlock Harpers Ferry 
pistol. No 31418. Deactivated with certificate. VGC & 
WO. £80 - £85

910 Pistol: An Officers flintlock pistol circa 1800 engraved 
lock marked ''Gray''. Swan neck cock engraved with a 
stand of arms. Octagonal barrel 9'' with simple 'V' notch 
sight. Walnut stock with several old fracture repairs. Iron 
furniture trigger guard engraved with acorn finial. Action 
a/f (mainspring very weak) Plain bag shaped grips. In 
sound to good condition overall. £200 - £250

 

 
 

911 Pistol: Replica Flint pistol. Italian made. Cal. 44. Good 
working order and condition with certificate of 
deactivation £60 - £65

912 Plastic crate of various old knives, bayonets, etc (qty) 
Buyer collects £50 - £55

913 Presentation 1853 pattern Cavalry Troopers sword blade 
engraved presented by the Right Honourable Lord Leigh 
to Mr William Harvey 5th Troop WYC as second prize 
for sword practice 1859  £200 - £210

 

 
 

914 Revolver: A composite cased Colt Brevet .36 navy 
revolver. Octagonal barrel 5.75. Faint Colt address and 
spurious W/D mark. Heavily cleaned overall. Two piece 
hardwood grips. Action in working order. In a modern 
made up case with reproduction accessories including a 
bullet mould, cleaning rod and screwdriver. Original 
Joyce tin and old pistol flask plus key to brass bore gauge 
case with distressing to lid. No licence required. a/f £300 - £350
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915 Revolver: A deactivated copy Italian San Marco replica 
of a Colt square back Dragoon pistol. Cal. 44. In good 
working order and condition with certificate.  £80 - £85

916 Revolver: A deactivated .357 Smith & Wesson Magnum 
revolver. Sectionalised for instruction purposes, mounted 
on a desk stand with brass plate 'From Surrey Police'. 
With d/act certificate. Unusual item.  £100 - £120

917 Revolver: A d/act San Marco .44 cal replica revolver in 
good working order and condition. With d.act cert.  £80 - £85

918 Revolver: A good 'Old Specification' (1991) Webley 
MKVI revolver. Cal .455. barrel 6". Frame marked 
'WEBLEY MKVI PATENTS 1916' frame marked with 
sold out of service mark. WD ordnance marks. Good 
hard rubber grips (no chips or damage). Open cylinders 
which will take dummy rounds. Lanyard ring with 
lanyard. In good working order and condition (no 
pitting). Shows normal service wear & has a patinated 
steel finish. These 'Old Spec' WW1 service revolvers are 
hard to find. Sold with d/act certificate. £470 - £480

919 Revolver: A good ASM copy of a .44 cal. N.M. Army 
Remington percussion revolver. Good working order 
and condition. Deactivated with certificate.  £80 - £85

 

 
 

920 Revolver: A good quality cased 6 shot percussion 
'Pepperbox' revolver. Barrels 3", English proofs. Double 
action. Bar hammer. Silver side plates with Acanthus 
scrolling and marked 'Improved revolver.' Steel T/G and 
bar hammer with scroll decoration. Calibre .32. In its 
original fitted case, lined in green baize with accessories: 
tin of Joyce caps, lovely 3 functions pistol flask, cleaning 
rod: pincer mould. Original mahogany case with key. A 
collectors lot in good condition.  £800 - £850

921 Revolver: A six shot Italian blank firing revolver. Good 
working order and condition. Some wear, scratches to 
finish.  £80 - £85

 

 
 

922 Revolver: An Italian copy of a Colt S.A. revolver Barrel 
6". Deactivated with certificate. Good working order and 
condition.  £80 - £85

 

923 Revolver: A.S.M. Italian .44 cal, 6 shot revolver. 
Deactivated in 1997 and properly marked on barrel and 
cylinder. Good working order and condition. 
(Mainspring weak). No certificate currently present.  £80 - £85

 
 

924 Revolver: Italian copy of a Colt Navy Revolver. Cal .44. 
Barrel marked 'NAVY MOD. 1851' Brass frame with 
engraving. Deactivated with certificate.  £80 - £85

 

 
 

925 Revolver: Italian Uberti .44 cal. Revolver. Deactivated. 
Bullets welded in to cylinder. Good working order and 
condition. (Mainspring a little weak). Some wear to finish. 
With D/Act cert. £80 - £85

926 Revolver: San Marco Replica of a .44 cal. Colt Army 
Revolver. Deactivated. In good working order and 
condition. (mainspring weak). With certificate. £80 - £85

 

 
 

927 Rifle: A flintlock trade musket for Africa. Part round, part 
octagonal, barrel 30'' with English proofs. Border 
engraved, flat lock plate with ring neck cock. Tail of lock 
marked 'Warranted''. Centre of lock with elephant logo. 
Steel ramrod, brass furniture beech (?) stock. In G.W.O 
and condition. Lock crisp on 1st and 2nd cock. With 
1914 dated SMLE leather sling. £200 - £250

928 Rifle: A Martini-Henry MkIII service rifle converted to a 
sporting shotgun for use in South Africa. In good w/o & 
condition. Deactivated with certificate.  £60 - £65

929 R.A.F. GRVI officers sword with chrome plated hilt and 
leather scabbard with chrome fittings and plain blade  £120 - £130

930 Scarce 1897 Turkish 9.5 MM Mauser bolt action military 
rifle as the cartridge was only manufactured for short 
period, many obsolete rifles were destroyed, nice clean 
rifle obsolete cal no licence needed   £750 - £800

 

931 Spanish knife bayonet and US fighting knife   
£45 - £50

 

932 Stock: A replica shoulder stock for the Colt Army 
revolver. Italian made. Very good condition.  £30 - £35
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933 Sword - possibly scarce 1796 pattern heavy cavalry 
officers dress sword with scabbard both hilt and scabbard 
chrome plated   £300 - £320

934 Sword an Infantry Officers 1897 pattern sword, no 
scabbard, blade engraved to Reginald Redding who 
served WW1 with research and fine portrait photograph 
of owner who was made an MBE £90 - £100

935 Sword: A 19th century Continental sword. Unmarked, 
blade 33" single edged with central fuller. Plain brass 
guard with shield langets & quillon. In its steel scabbard 
(a few dents) £80 - £90

936 Sword: A German Officers or NCOs sword. Steel guard 
with large teardrop shaped device cut out. Plain curved 
blade 32" Ricasso marked 'E & F. HORSTER 
SOLINGEN'. Reverse with crown over F.M.I. Top of 
blade engraved: 'OBLT. S.J. HEEARD ZU 7.7.39. 
NURNBURG'. Twist wire fishskin grip. In its polished 
steel scabbard. Red and Gold Bullion 'TRODDELL' 
attached to hilt. An immaculate and interesting 
personalised sword.  £100 - £120

937 Sword: A good United States dress sword Model 1850 for 
staff and field officers by Hilborn Hamburger Inc. New 
York in stainless steel etched 'United States Marines. 
Brass guard, backstrap with Phrygian brass pommel. In 
its brass mounted leather scabbard. The whole is 
immaculate condition. A collectors lot. £100 - £120

938 Sword: A Victorian Highland Officers basket-hilted 
sword of the Gordon Highlanders (?). Wirebound 
wooden grip. Leather & canvas inner guard. Brass basket 
hilt. Engraved blade. In its brass mounted leather 
scabbard. The whole piece unmarked other than scroll 
engraved unfullered blade 31". Model dates to c1890 
however this may be a 20th century piece. Sold as Seen. 
Viewing recommended. £80 - £85

939 Sword: An 1821 Pattern Artillery Geo V Officers sword 
by TRAYLER & Co PORTSMOUTH. Nicely etched 
blade with Artillery devices. Wirebound fishskin hilt with 
triple bar guard. In its leather field service scabbard. In 
good overall condition, a 'sleeper'. £120 - £140

 

 
 

940 Sword: An 1897 Pattern Infantry Officers sword George 
V. Blade 32.5". ricasso engraved 'Presented by the 
members of the ASC Sgts Mess and a few friends at 
Devonport to Gr. Sgt. Mjr. W. Evans on his promotion 
to L. & Q.MR'. Top of blade marked 7172. Wirebound 
fishskin grip. Steel guard with Geo V. Cypher. In its steel 
scabbard (rust staining to scabbard & guard. Blade clean). 
With its leather field service scabbard. *Note 2184 
C/SJT W. Evans won the Distinguished Conduct Medal 
for gallantry at the Battle of Omdurman when serving 
with 2/Bn Lancs ? (2.9..98).   See DCM also in this sale. £150 - £200

941 Sword: An African Touareg Arab, 19th century 
TAKOUBA sword. Unusually of all good steel 
construction. Broad triple fullered blade 29.5" with 
symbols to ward off bad luck. Leather scabbard with 
small red and green decoration. Circular pommel with 
skull crusher pyramid. Metal crossguard with four 
pyramid studs and simple decoration. Good condition for 
age (minor loss to side of scabbard) A collectors lot. £40 - £50

 

 
 

942 Sword: An Arab Takouba broadsword. Blade with 
surface rust (will clean). In its red leather scabbard with 
tooled designs. (Minor damage to chape) Circa 19th 
century. Favoured sword of the Tourareg Arabs.  £25 - £30

943 Sword: An Imperial German Infantry Officers sword. 
Wirebound fishskin grip, brass folding guard with 
Phrygian pommel. Blade 30.5", double fullers. In its trim 
ringed steel scabbard (light surface rust) A good 
untouched example, a 'sleeper' £120 - £140

944 Sword: An Imperial German (?) large heavy cavalry 
troopers sword. Single edged fullered blade 35", top of 
blade regimentally marked '5 R5 SN 43' plus (possible 
Naval Inspection mark?) Pierced brass (?) guard. Leather 
grip (worn). In its heavy steel scabbard. A large and 
impressive sword. Some wear and stamping overall. £120 - £140

945 Victorian scarce Royal Engineers officers dress sword 
with engraved blade brass half basket hilt in its metal 
scabbard  £190 - £200

946 Victorian Volunteer Rifle Brigade officers dress sword 
blade engraved blade with VR crest and Volunteer Rifles 
incorrect scabbard  £160 - £170

947 WW1 Deactivated Webley and Scott Brass Flare Gun
£220 - £240

 

 
 

948 WW2 Japanese Type 98 Shin Gunto. Clean blade 27". 
Hilt with brown tape (loose at top) binding over (rayskin) 
same. Cherry blossom Menuki. Copper standard 
Kabuto-gane. Decorated FUCHI with blade release 
button. In its brown painted steel scabbard with 
semegane & Ishizuke of regular form. Single fixed Ashi. 
Minor rusting in places. Solid Tsuba. A 'sleeper' & decent 
example of this popular WW2 sword.  £180 - £200

 
 

End of Auction in Room 1, Day 1 
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Day 1, Room 2, 10.00am 
 

Sporting Programmes & Ephemera 
 

949 1948 Olympics Football Semi-Final at Wembley 10 Aug 
1948, other Semi-Final at Wembley 11th Aug 1948, and 
the Football Final at Wembley 13 Aug 1948 (3) £35 - £40

950 1966 World Cup Championship Souvenir Guide x4, plus 
The FA Bulletin No 1 April 1964 for the Jules Rimet Cup 
(5) £20 - £25

951 1966 World Cup Final England v West Germany at 
Wembley 30 July. Pin hole £35 - £40

952 1966 World Cup Final England v West Germany at 
Wembley 30 July. Poor £20 - £25

953 1966 World Cup Final England v West Germany at 
Wembley 30 July. Tidy example £40 - £50

954 1966 World Cup Final programme England v West 
Germany 30 July at Wembley £40 - £50

955 1966 World Cup Ticket Quarter Final 23/7/1966 
England v Argentina (green coloured) £30 - £35

956 Action shot picture hand signed by Jackie Milburn  
£20 - £22

957 Aldershot home games c1950 to 1989 inc single sheets 
and handbooks (approx 55 items) £35 - £40

958 Aldershot v Port Vale 19th April 1939, Div III 
£30 - £35

 
959 Aldershot v Port Vale 24th Dec 1938, Div III 

£30 - £35

 
960 Amsterdam Football Tournament 2003 Presentation 

Plate from Galatasary who participated in the 
tournament, engraved with their emblem/badge. Silver 
plated and 7" in diameter.  £24 - £26

 

 
 

961 Amsterdam Tournament 2005 which includes Arsenal 
Ajax Porto & Boca Juniors presentation piece framed & 
glazed, each Club Badge hand signed by teams (buyer 
collects) £50 - £55

 
962 Amsterdam Tournament 2007 cased glass plaque 

engraved with crest of 4 competing teams Arsenal Ajax 
Lazio Athletico Madrid. In original box. Together with 
tie and writing pad with crest of clubs, and match 
programme + 3 flyers. Nice lot (7) £50 - £55

 
963 An interesting lot including many unusual Foreign 

Teams. 1950's onwards. Needs careful viewing (qty) £80 - £85

 
964 Army FA England v Scotland at Goodison Park, 4th Dec 

1943, Souvenir Programme £20 - £25

 
965 Arsenal Rare Ticket for Friendly v Maccabi (Tel-Aviv) 26 

Oct 1954 £20 - £25

966 Arsenal ephemera including autographs c1935/36 on 
two album pages, page 1 inc Parkin Beasley with 10 
signatures, page 2 inc Kirchen, Wilson, etc with 9 
signatures. With photocopy with identification (x2) 
collection of black & white press photos c1970's/80's all 
showing Arsenal Players, Managers at the monthly / 
yearly awards by Bells & Barclays, inc Tony Adams, 
George Graham, Joe Mercer, pat Jennings etc (approx 
17) large black & white magazine page 10"x8" of Joe 
Mercer with FA Cup & Laurie Scott with base of cup 
after Arsenal had beaten Liverpool in 1950 Cup Final, 
hand signed by both Mercer and Scott, and  Bedford v 
Arsenal FA Cup 3rd Round Replay 12/1/1956 
programme  (qty) £40 - £45

967 Arsenal FC Handbooks for 1937/38 and 1939/40 (2)
£30 - £35

968 Arsenal home games c1945 to 1974 inc handbooks, 
newspaper and fixture list (approx 73 items) £35 - £40

969 Arsenal home games c1946/1949 (approx 36) mixed 
grade £45 - £50

970 Arsenal home games c1949 to 1980 (approx 407) 
£100 - £110

971 Arsenal home games c1949 to 2009, inc handbooks 
(approx 314 items) Needs viewing £100 - £110

972 Arsenal v Aston Villa F/L South, 22nd Sept 1945. Single 
sheet £20 - £25

973 Arsenal v Brentford 2nd May 1942, played at Chelsea. 
London War Cup Semi-Final Tie. Single sheet £25 - £30

974 Arsenal v Brentford F/L Div 1 Good Friday 15 April 
1938 £24 - £26

975 Arsenal v Brighton & Hove F/L South 7th Oct 1944
£20 - £22

976 Arsenal v Charlton 21st Jan 1939 F/L Div 1 
£24 - £26

977 Arsenal v Charlton Athletic F/L South 11 Nov 1944
£20 - £22

 
978 Arsenal v Charlton F/L South 20 Oct 1945 

£20 - £22

 
979 Arsenal v Charlton F/L South 20th Oct 1945 

£20 - £25

 
980 Arsenal v Chelsea F/L South 9th March 1946 

£20 - £22

 
981 Arsenal v Coventry F/L South 1st Sept 1945 

£20 - £22

 
982 Arsenal v Dynamo FC (Moscow) 21st Nov 1945. Single 

sheet £25 - £30

 
983 Arsenal v Fulham F/L South 10th Nov 1945 

£20 - £25

 
984 Arsenal v Grimsby FL Div 1, 23rd March 1935 

£25 - £30

 
985 Arsenal v Leicester City F/L South 20th April 1946

£20 - £25

 
986 Arsenal v Luton F/L Cup South 19 Feb 1944 

£20 - £22

 
987 Arsenal v Portsmouth F/L South 8 Dec 1945 

£20 - £22

 
988 Arsenal v Portsmouth F/L South, 8th Dec 1945. Single 

sheet £20 - £25

 
989 Arsenal v Queens Park Rangers 23 Sept 1944 F/L South

£20 - £22
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990 Arsenal v Sheffield United FA Cup Final 25th April 
1936, at Wembley £100 - £120

991 Arsenal v Sunderland 31st Aug 1935, F/L Div 1 
£25 - £30

992 Arsenal v Watford F/L Cup South 13 March 1943 
£20 - £22

 
993 Arsenal v Watford F/L South 18 Nov 1944 

£20 - £22

 
994 Arsenal v West Bromwich Albion F/L South, 12th Jan 

1946. Single sheet £20 - £25

 
995 Arsenal v West Ham F/L South 4th May 1946 

£20 - £22

 
996 Arsenal v West Ham United FA Cup 3rd Rnd 9th Jan 

1946 £20 - £22

 
997 Arsenal v Wolverhampton W F/L South, 29th Dec 1945. 

Single sheet £20 - £25

 
998 ASK Vorwarts Berlin v Manchester United 17 Nov 1965 

European Cup programme £20 - £22

 

999 Aston Villa home games c1947 to 1989 incl single sheets, 
handbooks etc (approx 107 items) £40 - £45

 

 
 

1000 Aston Villa Res v Stoke Res programme 29/12/1906 
Vol 1 No 21 and v Bristol City programme 26/10/1907 
(2) £70 - £75

 

 
 

1001 Athenian League v Corinthians 28 Dec 1935, played at 
Bromley FC £30 - £35

 

 
 

1002 Athletics - a superb original lot relating to British Athlete Sheila Pratt (later Sewell) who competed at the 1950 European Games. The lot includes 
many original press cuttings, photographs, original competitors numbers, clothing, autographs, Team GB cloth badges 1950 & 1951 (framed) ticket 
etc. This interesting lady had an eventful life also being a West End Fashion Model in 1950 (aged 19). Lived Orpington, Kent. Sheila informed us 
that the athletes were expected to make their own outfits after WW2 ! (All items coming from Sheila Sewell, a unique archive)  (well worth viewing) 
Qty £450 - £500
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1003 Autograph albums (2) original mixed selection, signed 
postcards, signatures etc Fred Astaire, Geo Robey noted, 
needs careful viewing £100 - £120

1004 Autograph collection mainly magazine cut outs, signed in 
ink, Norwich Ipswich interest, plus Pearson Lanton etc. 
Plus Ipswich Town Team cutting with legends of 
1960/61 Div 2 Champions autographed by 11 players 
inc Crawford, Leadbetter, etc Nice lot (qty) £35 - £40

1005 Banbury Spencer FC home games 1949/1950 (4) 
£25 - £30

1006 Barnsley home games c1956 to 1989 inc single sheets 
(approx 13 items) £24 - £26

1007 Bath City v Salisbury 1 Oct 1949 v Chelmsford 20 Aug 
1949 (2) £20 - £22

1008 Belle Vue speedway programmes c1961 to 1964 inc 
league meetings, championship finals, international 
meetings, challenge matches etc (approx 68 items) £30 - £35

1009 Bert Trautmann Testimonial programme, with Berts 
autograph, April 15th 1964 £20 - £25

1010 Bexley United home and away games etc, mainly early 
1960's (approx 15) £20 - £22

1011 Billy Wright's book of soccer, hand signed by Billy Wright 
himself  £20 - £25

1012 Birmingham home games c1949 to 2003 (approx 43) 
£25 - £30

1013 Blackburn home games c1948 to 1989 (approx 20) 
£20 - £25

 

 
 

1014 Blackburn Rovers Res v Aston Villa Res 18th Feb 1922, 
Central League £40 - £45

1015 Blackburn Rovers Res v Aston Villa Res at Villas ground, 
18th Nov 1933, Central League £30 - £35

1016 Blackpool home games 1947/1948 x 5, and a single sheet 
Practice Match 14 Aug 1948 Tangerines v Whites (6) £24 - £26

1017 Blackpool home games c1947 to 1983 (approx 33) 
£25 - £30

1018 Bobby Moore good clear pen signature on a 'With 
Compliments and Best Wishes' slip £40 - £60

1019 Bobby Moore very nice autograph on colour cutting, in 
England Track Suit, plus Harold Shepherdson England 
Trainers signature, both in ink (1) £40 - £45

1020 Bohemians v Chelsea for match played at Dalymount 
Park 26/4/1954, listed as Exhibition Match £35 - £40

1021 Bolton home games c1949 to 1992 (approx 22) 
£20 - £25

 
1022 Bound series of Tottenham home games 1938-39 Vol 

XXXI No 1 to Vol XXXI No 50. Excellent condition £900 - £1000

 
1023 Bournemouth & Boscombe home games from c1948 to 

1959 (approx 19) mixed grade a/f £20 - £22

1024 Boxing - programme for the World Flyweight title at 
Wembley 19/9/1967 between Chionoi v Walter 
McGowan, with original 10"x8" b&w photos from bout 
(x3) and Sugar Ray Robinson former World 
Welterweight Champion 10"x8" b&w original photos 
with press report to rear 1954 London, showing him on 
stage after his retirement. (qty) £40 - £45

1025 Boxing famous bout Lennox Lewis v Hasim Rahman at 
Carnival City Casino South Africa 21/4/2001. Includes 
Official programme press pack & scorecard (x3) and Rare 
programme for Tournament at Crystal Palace 
21/2/1929, large format VIP edition with ribbon Jack 
Hood v Len Harvey billed as Eliminator for World 
Championship plus 6 other fights (qty) £90 - £100

1026 Boxing memorabilia c1943 to 1963, inc programmes, 
annuals, magazines, song sheets etc, very interesting lot, 
worth viewing (approx 38 items) £50 - £55

1027 Boxing programme - The World Heavyweight 
Championship at Arsenal Highbury, Muhammad Ali v 
Henry Cooper, 21st May 1966, autographed to front by 
Harry Levene and one other. With colour flyer.  £30 - £35

1028 Boxing selection includes various photos Billy Conn v 
Melio Bettina 1940's Jefferies v Jackson 22/3/1898, Jack 
Solomons promotional colour card for Sugar Ray 
Robinson v Turpin etc etc (10) £25 - £30

1029 Boxing Ticket - Muhammad Ali v Henry Cooper 21st 
May 1966 at Highbury. Ringside seat £25 - £30

1030 Bradford home games c1950 to 1980 inc single sheets 
(approx 17 items) £20 - £25

1031 Brentford home games c1952 to 1992 (approx 11) 
£20 - £25

1032 Brighton & Hove Albion home games c1951 to 1981 
(approx 42) £30 - £35

1033 Bristol City home games c1951 to 2000 (approx 10)
£20 - £22

1034 Bristol City home games v Nott F 1950, v Watford 1950, 
v Chelsea FA Cup 3rd Rnd 1949, and Swindon v Bristol 
C 1950 (4) £20 - £25

1035 Bristol Rovers programmes c1950's homes v Derby 
Fulham Leyton O, etc (12) £20 - £22

1036 British Lions 1977 Tour to New Zealand programme, 
match v's Bay of Plenty at Rotorua Stadium 9/8/1977, 
Lions winning 23 - 16. British Lions Tour 1977 3rd Test 
programme played at Carisbrook on 30/7/77 with the 
All Blacks winning 19 - 7. and Rugby at Cardiff Arms 
Park Ticket for match Wales v France 23/2/1929, and 
rare Tour to New Zealand programme 1959, large 
format, opening game of tour Auckland v British Lions at 
Eden Park 27/6/59 (4) £50 - £55

1037 British Red Cross Fund RAF (Star XI) v Bob Finch's 
Selected at Cross Keys Ground, Hendnesford 10 May 
1945. Players from Liverpool, Manc C, Norwich, Aston 
V, etc (1) £20 - £25

1038 Burnley home games c1949 to 1988 (approx 49) 
£30 - £35

1039 Bury home games c1964 to 1972 (approx 15) 
£20 - £22

1040 Cardiff City Press Box Ticket for 1946/47, issued for 
match on 28/12/1946, v Norwich City (vendor states 
from the collection of Alf Sherwood) and Rare Ticket for 
European Cup Winners Cup Final in Heysel Stadium 
5/5/1976 between West Ham & Anderlect (2) £50 - £55

1041 Cardiff & District F/L 1930/1931 Official Handbook. 
Housed in black folder £20 - £25

1042 Carlisle home games c1947/1948 (11) 
£25 - £30

1043 Carlisle United home games c1950 to 2002 (approx 23)
£24 - £26

1044 Carlisle United home games c1951 to 1990 (approx 11)
£20 - £25

1045 Carshalton Athletic home games from the late 1950's 
(approx 19) £20 - £22

1046 Charlton home games c1951 to 2003 (approx 29) 
£24 - £26

1047 Chelsea - Football programmes from Championship 
Season 1954/55 x 16 plus Chelsea Reserve Signatures x 
12 Season 1952/53 £20 - £25

 

1048 Chelsea home games c1947 to 1971 (approx 50) 
£40 - £45
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1049 Chelsea single sheet 2/6/1941 covering two matches 
Inter Allied Services Cup Final British Army v RAF, and 
Norwegian Army v Belgium Army scarce, Chelsea v 
Aston Villa Div 1 match at Stamford Bridge 14/4/1922, 
Chelsea v Aston Villa 21/3/1936, and v Aston Villa 
25/12/130 (4) £60 - £65

 

 
 

1050 Chelsea v Sheffield Wednesday 15/9/1930, and v 
Liverpool 3/10/1931, Chelsea Res v Charlton Res 
1/2/1933 v Brighton Res single sheet programmes 
29/3/1933, Chelsea Res v Northampton Res single sheet 
in London Combination 24/12/1932 (qty) £80 - £85

 
1051 Chesterfield Res v Stoke Res 23/10/1937, 1st season in 

Central League for Cheshire Res £30 - £35

 
1052 Chesterfield v Halifax Town Rnd 3 Div North Cup 

31/3/1945 £30 - £35

 
1053 Christmas card, hand signed by Don Revie, dated 1974 

£20 - £25

 
1054 Christmas card, hand signed by Sir Alf Ramsey, dated 

1972 £25 - £30

 
1055 Christmas card, hand signed by Sir Alf Ramsey, dated 

1973 £25 - £30

 

 
 

1056 Clapton Orient v Coventry F/L Div II played 2/4/1923 
£90 - £100

 
1057 Colchester home games c1956 to 1991 (approx 11) 

£20 - £22

 
 

1058 Combined Service XI (Germany) v Partick Thistle 17 
April 1946 at Munster Stadium. Rare £60 - £65

1059 Commemorative cover, Manchester United v Benfica 
29th May 1968 hand signed by George Best £20 - £25

1060 Coventry home games c1949 to 1982 (approx 15) inc 
single sheet £20 - £22

1061 Cricket - a superb Dr W G Grace 'Champion of the 
World' commemorative silk scarf £40 - £50

1062 Cricket Autographs, 14x signed team sheets, most 
official, MCC v Australia 1989, England v India 1996 (2), 
Western Australia v Pakistan 1989, Notts, Worcs and 
other counties £30 - £35

1063 Cricket Autographs, 29x signed Cornhill and other 
postcards, inc. Gatting, Atherton, Gower, Gooch, Curtis, 
Malcolm, Rhodes etc £40 - £45

1064 Cricket memorabilia c1928 to 1999, inc souvenir 
programmes, tickets, scorecards, annuals, day passes,
autographs and the run of wisden books (approx 120 
items) Buyer Collects £40 - £45

1065 Crook Town home and away games c1954-1960 (approx 
16) £20 - £25

1066 Crystal Palace home games c1950 to 1981 inc handbooks 
(approx 21 items) £20 - £25

 

 
 

1067 Crystal Palace v Brighton & Hove Albion Div 3 South 
played 16/10/1937 £55 - £60

1068 Crystal Palace v Colchester 2/9/1950  
£24 - £26



 44

1069 Denmark v England September 26th 1948 hand signed 
piece of paper by players including Sir Stanley Matthews, 
Billy Wright, Laurie Scott etc £30 - £35

 
1070 Derby County 1940's/50's include v Wolves 49/50 v 

Aston Villa v Newcastle 50/51 etc (9) £40 - £45

 
1071 Derby County excellent ink signed album page for 

1937/38 signed by full squad of 24 players plus D Willis 
Trainer. Stanley Mathews in Stoke colours c1937/38 
hand signed Topical Times Card. (2) £45 - £50

 
1072 Derby County Rare Dinner Menu for Winning First 

Division Championship 1971/72 at Pennine Hotel 
14/7/1972, plus away games in European Cup 1972/73 
v Zeljeznicar 27/9/1972 and 74/75 Slovan Bratislava (3) £35 - £40

 
 

 
 

1073 Derby County v Aston Villa 24 December 1932 Scarce 
£150 - £160

 
 

 
 

1074 Derby County v Grimsby Town 13 October 1943 Scarce 
£150 - £160

 
 

1075 Derby County v Huddersfield 18th April 1938 Scarce
£150 - £160

1076 Derby home games c1952 to 1975 (approx 19) 
£25 - £30

1077 Derby v Nottingham Forest 13 Oct 1945 v Charlton 
1/5/46, v Aston Villa 13/4/46 (3) £45 - £50

1078 Derby v Notts County 11 Nov 1944 at the Baseball 
Ground F/L North £30 - £35

1079 Doncaster home games c1947 to 1973 (approx 30 items)
£20 - £25

1080 England International v Wales 7/5/69 v France 
12/3/69 v Scotland 19/5/73 v N.Ireland 11/5/76, all 
with match tickets (x8) plus Football - FA Tour to 
Australia 1951 Official FA Tour itinerary, plus Menu 
Cards for Newcastle Northern Districts 28/5/51, and 
Sydney 16/7 (x3), FIFA Youth World Cup held in 
Malaysia + Match Guide, Football shirt for F C Bayern 
Munich with 18 signatures. Plus a quantity of Wolves 
Programmes c1960's (qty) £50 - £55

1081 England v F.A. of Ireland at Goodison Park 21st Sept 
1949 £24 - £26

1082 England v Ireland 16th November 1949, hand signed 
sheet of paper inc Sir Tom Finney, Laurie Scott, Stan 
Mortensen etc £40 - £50

1083 England v Italy 30th November 1949, hand signed sheet 
of paper inc Sir Alf Ramsey, Billy Wright, Sir Tom 
Finney etc £40 - £50

1084 England v Scotland programme April 15th 1967, with 
hand signed autograph of Sir Matt Busby £24 - £26

1085 England v Wales at Anfield, Liverpool, 16th September 
1944 £20 - £25

1086 England v Wales at Wembley 25 Sept 1943, v Scotland 
14 Oct 1944 at Wembley, v Scotland at Villa Park 3rd 
Feb 1945 (3) a/f £30 - £35

1087 England v Wales Wartime International played at 
Liverpool 16/9/1944, scarce item (1) £90 - £100

1088 English FA Cup Final Cardiff v Sheffield United 25 April 
1925 commemorative tissue £30 - £35

1089 European Away programmes in Australasia inc Australia 
v England 31/5/1980 at Sydney Cricket ground 12-19 
June, covers all 3 Tour Games & New Zealand v England 
3-14 June 1978, covers all 5 Tour Matches (3) £25 - £30

 
1090 European Cup Final Barcelona v Benfica Lisboa 31 May 

1961 programme £20 - £22

 
1091 European Cup Final programme Real Madrid v Stade 

Reims 3 June 1959 £30 - £35

 
1092 European Cup Semi Final 13th April 1960 Eintracht 

Frankfurt v Glasgow Rangers £40 - £45
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1093 European Cup Winners Cup 29 April 1970 Man City 2 
Gornik Zabrze 1, p/m 29 AP 70, hand signed by Francis 
Lee, and another hand signed by Tony Book (2) £45 - £50

1094 Everton - a selection of programmes, home and away 
1952 - 1966 includes aways at Sheffield United 
19.04.1952 and 25.08.1952, Chelsea 18.09.1954, 
Arsenal 26.03.1963. Home and Away v FC Nurnberg 
1965 (Fairs Cup) plus other early sixties European homes. 
Condition generally G-VG £40 - £45

1095 Everton home games c1949 to 1986 (approx 26) 
£24 - £26

1096 Everton Res v Blackburn Res 27th Aug 1938 (cover 
nearly loose) a/f £25 - £30

1097 Everton v Arsenal Div 1 28th August 1937 
£50 - £55

1098 Everton v Huddersfield 30th March 1946 F/L North 
£24 - £26

1099 Everton v Newcastle 2nd March 1946 F/L North 
£24 - £26

1100 Everton v Red Star Belgrade programme for Friendly on 
23/10/57, plus excellent large page of Autographs inc 
Popavic, Mitic, Zekovic, 16 signatures (2) £30 - £35

 
1101 Exeter home games c1956 to 2003 (approx 50) 

£30 - £35

 
1102 Eynesbury Rovers v Clacton Town 1953/54, and v 

Crittals Athletic 1954/55 both Eastern Counties League, 
Wartime programme Tooting & Mitcham v Epson Town 
8/11/1941 v Dunwich Hamlet 6/12/41. rare single 
sheets, South Eastern Combination League (4) £40 - £45

 
1103 FA Cup Final 24th April 1948 Blackpool v Manchester 

United £20 - £25

 
1104 FA Cup Final 26th April 1947 Burnley v Charlton 

Athletic £20 - £25

 
1105 FA Cup Final 27th April 1946, Charlton v Derby 

£40 - £50

 
1106 FA Cup Final 27th April 1946, Charlton v Derby 

£40 - £50

 
1107 FA Cup Final 28 April 1951 Blackpool v Newcastle 

United £20 - £25

 
1108 FA Cup Final 29th April 1950 Arsenal v Liverpool. 

Mixed condition (3) a/f £30 - £35

 
1109 FA Cup Final 29/4/1939 Portsmouth v 

Wolverhampton, clean tidy contents, high quality 
replacement cover (1) a/f £60 - £65

 
1110 FA Cup Final 2nd May 1953 Blackpool v Bolton 

Wanderers £25 - £30

 
 

1111 FA Cup Final 30th April 1938 Huddersfield v Preston 
North End, at Wembley £100 - £120

1112 FA Cup Final 3rd May 1952 Arsenal v Newcastle United
£20 - £25

1113 FA Cup Finals, England Games, and other Finals, circa 
1951 to 2015 FAC Final (approx 101) Well worth viewing £60 - £65

 

 
 

1114 Ferencvaros v Leeds United 1968 Fairs Cup Final 
ORIGINAL Programme 11/9/1968. Very Rare £300 - £350

1115 First Official Handbook of Ipswich Town, season 1937-
1938 £40 - £50

1116 Football - original archive relating to Mr J A Whittaker 
of The General Electric Co Ltd Lighting Dept Sheffield 
(1950's), who was involved in designing the Floodlights 
for Sheffield Wednesday Hillsborough and Barnsleys 
Oakwell Ground, Doncaster Rovers Ground, 
Rotherham Uniteds Ground Masborough Street, 
Huddersfield main stand, architects drawings. Plus much 
original ephemera, press photos, programmes, tickets etc 
etc. (items supplied by his granddaughter) Qty £350 - £400

 

1117 Football - selection of non-league programmes 1958 -
1959, condition G-VG (Approx 33) £25 - £30

 

1118 Football - selection of Programmes 1951 - 1959. Includes 
a number of Hull Aways, Exeter Homes and Aways, 
Third North and South teams plus three single sheets. 
Generally good condition some very good. Good lot 
(Approx 39) £50 - £55
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1119 Football - selection of programmes for Middlesborough 
and Man City Aways with a few Homes 1952 - 1961. 
Includes Ipswich v Middlesborough 01.09.1954, Blyth 
Spartans V Middlesborough Reserves 23.04.1955, 
Ipswich v Middlesborough 22.02.1958, 1956 Cup Final 
and Blackpool v Man City 09.02.1957. Generally G - VG 
Condition. (Approx 20) £20 - £25

1120 Football - selection of programmes for Newcastle and 
Sunderland Aways with a few Sunderland Homes 1952 - 
1961. Includes Chelsea v Newcastle 12.02.1955, Cup 
Final 1955, Burnley v Newcastle 06.02.1960, Chelsea v 
Sunderland 29.03.1955 plus odd reserve games. 
Condition G-VG (Approx 30) £25 - £30

1121 Football Annuals - large quantity from c1950's & 1960's 
(qty in two large boxes) Buyer collects £35 - £40

1122 Football Autographs various magazine team line ups 
c1960-1965, all variously signed in ink, inc Colchester (21 
autos), WBA (17 autos), Sheffield Utd (17 autos), Ipswich 
(10 autos), etc. Needs viewing (12) £60 - £65

1123 Football Caricature (water colour ?) signed Byron 
2/5/1950. In blue and white vertical stripes £30 - £35

 

 
 

1124 Football commemorative plate by Royal Doulton, 
limited edition - Liverpool v Everton F A Cup Final 1986, 
limited to 1000. Vendor states once owned by family of 
former Chairman/Director L V Williams £24 - £26

1125 Football ephemera - large box of various magazines, 
papers, pictures, programmes, cuttings, etc, from the 
early 1950's onwards. Needs a rummage (Buyer collects) £30 - £35

1126 Football job lot of programmes, c1945 to 1997 inc 
European Cup games, Cup Finals, English games, non 
league games, Scottish games, single sheets, German 
games etc (approx 271 items) £70 - £75

1127 Football Ticket - FA Cup Final at Wembley 1st May 
1937 £40 - £45

1128 Football Ticket - FA Cup Final at Wembley 21st April 
1928. Poor a/f £25 - £30

1129 Football Ticket - FA Cup Final at Wembley 25th April 
1931 £40 - £45

1130 Football Ticket - FA Cup Final at Wembley 30th April 
1938 £40 - £45

1131 Football Ticket - FA Cup Final at Wembley 30th April 
1949 £20 - £22

1132 Football Ticket - F/L Cup Final (South) at Wembley 
15th April 1944 £20 - £25

1133 Football Tickets - 1966 World Cup - Eight Final x5, for 
13 July, 15 July, 16 July, 19 July, 20 July. Quarter Final 
23 July, 3rd & 4th Place Final 28 July, plus Final Tie 
Ticket July 30th (green) (8) £180 - £200

1134 Football Tickets - all FA Cup Finals at Wembley 1950, 
1951, 1953, 1857, 1958x2, 1959, 1960 (8) £34 - £36

1135 Football Tickets - good mixed lot including England 
Games, FA Cup Finals, and League games, from mid 
1950's to 2001 (approx 37) £40 - £45

1136 Football Tickets inc FA Cup Final 1953, Tottenham v 
Rangers European Cup Winners Cup 1st Rnd 1962, etc 
(9) £24 - £26

1137 Fulham home games c1959 to 1991 (approx 24) 
£20 - £25

1138 F/L (South) Cup Final at Wembley, Chelsea v Millwall 
7th April 1945 £20 - £25

1139 Gillingham home games c1956 to 1980 (approx 17)
£20 - £22

1140 Good collection England International Tickets 
c1950/1980's inc 1954 v Wales 1955 v Ireland 1958 v 
Russia 1959 v Sweden etc (approx 28) £80 - £85

1141 Gravesend & Northfleet home games late 1950's (9)
£20 - £22

1142 Grimsby Town home games c1948 to 1990 (approx 13)
£20 - £25

1143 Halifax speedway programmes c1965 to 1977 inc league 
meetings, knockout cup games, northern championships, 
world championships etc (approx 165 items) £80 - £85

1144 Headington United Home games 1949/50 x2, and 1959 
& 1952 (4) £24 - £26

1145 Headington United v Colchester United 4th Feb 1950. 
Scarce £20 - £22

1146 Horse Racing Entrance Badges - a collection of card 
passes c1960's/80's Towcester Cheltenham inc Festival 
Races Warwick Wetherby etc (approx 127) £50 - £55

1147 Horse Racing various Press Photos of Racing in Ireland 
at Naas Curragh c1940's/50's all with annotation and 
official Irish Press photo No (6) Plus Race Cards for 
1961/62 (8) Nice lot £30 - £35

1148 Horse Racing / Point to Point large collection of Race 
Cards from 1960's/80's, inc South Herefordshire Steeple 
Chase, Army Point to Point Aldershot, etc etc (approx 
106) Sporting Nonsense Rhymes by Finch Mason, 
published by A Webster & Co London. With nice colour 
plates. H/B. Nice lot (qty) £30 - £35

1149 Huddersfield Town home games c1951 to 1974 (approx 
10) £20 - £22

1150 Huddersfield v Preston FA Cup Final 30th April 1938, 
Single Sheet £30 - £35

1151 Hull City games c1951 to 1980 (approx 27) 
£20 - £22

1152 Ilford FC home games etc, early 1960's (approx 12)
£20 - £22

1153 Ipswich Res v Colchester United 6th May 1939, S/F
League £40 - £50

1154 Ipswich Town handbooks, c1950-2004 (approx 47 items)
£80 - £85

1155 Ipswich Town handbook, season 1938-1939 
£25 - £30

1156 Ipswich Town handbook, season 1939-1940 
£25 - £30

1157 Ipswich Town handbook, season 1946-1947 
£20 - £25

1158 Ipswich Town handbook, season 1947-1948 
£20 - £25

1159 Ipswich Town handbook, season 1948-1949 
£20 - £25

1160 Ipswich Town handbook, season 1949-1950 
£20 - £25

1161 Ipswich Town home games c1949 to 1968 (approx 32)
£30 - £35

1162 Ipswich Town home games c1956 to 1981 (approx 16)
£24 - £26

1163 Ipswich Town membership, rules and fixtures booklet, 
season 1945-1946 (single item) £20 - £25

1164 Ipswich Town rules and fixture card, season 1936-1937
£20 - £25

1165 Ipswich Town v Heart of Midlothian Friendly Match 
played 5/3/1938, with Ipswich Team photo supplement £120 - £130

1166 Ipswich Town v Norwich City 2/9/1939 F/L Div III 
South, played the day before war was declared ! Poor £25 - £30

1167 Ipswich Town v Sunderland Friendly played 25/4/1938, 
with Sunderland Team photo attached £120 - £130

1168 Ipswich Town v Tottenham 5th May 1952 Ipswich 
Hospital Cup £35 - £40

1169 Ipswich v Bath City S/League Feb 19th 1938 
£100 - £120

1170 Ipswich v Birmingham 26th March 1949, Combination 
Cup £20 - £25

 

1171 Ipswich v Brighton & Hove Albion 12th Feb 1949, 
League III South. a/f £20 - £25
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1172 Kidderminster Town home games etc, early 1960's (5) 
£20 - £22

1173 Kingstonian FC home games early 1960's (6) 
£20 - £22

1174 Large box of mixed Spots programmes, Menus, inc 
Cycling, Polo, Scramble, Motor Sport, Table Tennis, etc 
etc. Wide range from 1940's onwards. Needs viewing 
(qty) Buyer collects £50 - £55

1175 Large collection of various Cup Finals, Semi Finals and 
Replays, from the mid 1950's to very modern 
(duplication) (approx 120+) Worth viewing £140 - £160

1176 Large unsorted lot of England games home and away 
from the 1950's onwards, duplication (approx 188) Well 
worth viewing £180 - £200

1177 Leeds United home games c1955 to 1988 inc single 
sheets (approx 39 items) £35 - £40

1178 Leicester City home games c1949 to 1990 inc single 
sheets and handbook (approx 27 items) £30 - £35

 
1179 Leicester v Notts Forest 26th Feb 1944 First Team Match 

£20 - £22

 
1180 Leyton Orient home games c1950 to 1987 (approx 45) 

£30 - £35

 
1181 Leytonstone home games c1949/1959 (10) 

£20 - £22

 
1182 Liverpool home games c1955 to 1990 (approx 20) 

£20 - £25

 
1183 Liverpool range of various unusual Directors Box 

Tickets, and other ephemera from the 1990's, inc Ipswich 
and Norwich interest (qty) £90 - £100

 

 
 

1184 London v Essex inter county match played at 
Leytonstone on 24/2/1921, players clubs include 
Wimbledon, Barnet, Ilford £35 - £40

 
1185 Luton home games c1953 to 1964 (approx 21) 

£20 - £25

 
1186 Luton Town home games c1952 to 1979 (approx 33) 

£25 - £30

 
1187 Man City home games c1949 to 1993 inc single sheets 

(approx 109 items) £40 - £45

 
1188 Man City home games c1953 to 1969 (approx 24) 

£24 - £26

 
1189 Man United home games c1949 to 2011 inc single sheets, 

handbooks, etc (approx 220 items) £40 - £45

 
 

1190 Manchester City v Derby County 23rd Feb 1929, 
Central League £40 - £45

1191 Manchester Utd v Sheffield Wednesday 19th Feb 1958, 
FA Cup 5th Rnd. With token £20 - £25

1192 Middlesbrough home games c1950 to 1975 (approx 31)
£20 - £25

1193 Millwall home games c1949-1972 (approx 28) 
£20 - £25

1194 Mixed lot of autographs, inc autograph albums, signed 
pictures etc also inc Boxer Len Harvey, Jockey Gordon 
and footballers etc £30 - £35

1195 Mixed lot of football programmes, including Arsenal, 
Man United, West Ham, Southampton etc (quantity) £40 - £50

1196 Motor Cycling Magazines c1949-1960 (approx 25) Buyer 
collects £20 - £25

 

 
 

1197 New Brighton Double programme for match 22/3/1940 
v Tranmere Rovers F/L Regional West Competition and 
v Southport 25/3/1940 in 6th Round Welsh Cup. Rare £90 - £100

1198 New Zealand All Blacks Rugby Team visit to Cardiff 
Arms Park 22 Nov 1924 commemorative tissue paper £30 - £35

1199 Newcastle home games c1945 to 1981 (approx 208)
£40 - £45

 

1200 Non league c1950's interesting collection of letters 
written to/from various clubs asking for programmes 
Bromsgrove Lovells Uxbridge Wembley Deal Town etc 
(approx 21) £25 - £30
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1201 Non League large unsorted collection with a wide variety 
of teams noted, from the 1950's onwards (qty) Worth 
careful viewing £40 - £50

 

 
 

1202 Norfolk Senior Cup Final Norwich City "A" v 
Sheringham 22 April 1935 £40 - £50

1203 Northern Ireland Tickets c1990's v Moldova 18/11/98 v 
Germany 27/3/99 v France 18/9/99, some duplicates of 
matches but different colour tickets, mostly used (approx 
17) £20 - £22

1204 Northern Irish clubs in Europe Glentoran v Ajax UEFA 
Cup 16/9/75 Glenavon v Standard Liege UEFA Cup 
18/9/79 Bohemians v Sporting Lisbon UEFA Cup 
3/10/79. Hard to find (3) £45 - £50

 

 
 

1205 Norwich autographs on two pages of mounted cut outs, 
c1958/59, 13 players inc Ashman McCrohan Kennon 
etc, and Norwich v Notts Forest hand made team card 
for match played 31/8/1992 signed to inside by Norwich 
Team 11 players.  £20 - £25

1206 Norwich City home games c1946 to 1996, inc handbook, 
testimonial matches and match tickets (approx 32 items) £25 - £30

 
1207 Norwich city home games c1956 to 1975 (approx 52 

items) £30 - £35

 
1208 Norwich City v Millwall programme for match played 

29/10/1938, with souvenir outer cover, match attended 
by King GVI, scarce with supplement (1) £65 - £70

 
1209 Norwich speedway programmes c1947 to 1964 inc world 

championship programmes (approx 17 items) £20 - £25

 
1210 Norwich v Bristol Rovers 1st Oct 1932, Div III South 

£40 - £45

 
 

1211 Norwich v Hull, Div 2, 19th April 1935 
£40 - £45

 

 
 

1212 Norwich v Oldham, Div 2, 20th April 1935 
£40 - £45

1213 Nottingham Forest home games c1957 to 1990 inc single 
sheets, handbooks and pennant (approx 67 items) £40 - £45

 

 
 

1214 Nottingham Forest large brochure issued for Celebration 
Winning 1959 Cup Final held by City of Nottingham at 
Council House 8/5/1959. VIP hard cover edition, 
signed to inside page by Imlach Thomson Gray 
Whitefoot and Roy Dwight. Nice item £140 - £150

1215 Notts County home games c1961 to 1984 (approx 21)
£20 - £25
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1216 Old Nottinghamians Rugby Football Club Fixture Lists 
for 1922/23, 1926/27, 1927/28, 1928/29, 1929/30 (5) £30 - £35

1217 Olympic 1976 Winter in Innsbruck rare personal items 
re Dennis Bird who was the Times Reporter at Olympics. 
Includes ID Card, International Press card, Official 
Luggage ID, etc (4) £25 - £30

 

 
 

1218 Olympic Games 1948 Gymnastic relating to Philip 
Henry Seymour who as an Official involved with the 
Gymnastics section, lot includes original paperwork, 
Photo ID, Arena Manager, and Judge Arm Bands, 
programmes, cuttings etc. Nice original lot (qty) £40 - £50

1219 Olympic Games 1956 Football Final and Closing 
Ceremony 8th Dec 1956 at Melbourne Cricket Ground 
(1) £20 - £25

 

 
 

1220 Olympic Games interest relating to C. B. Notley who was 
on the Great Britain Sabres Team at Amsterdam in 1928 
including Olympiade Medal 1928, Royal Naval & 
Military Tournament Sabre v Sabre 1st Prize. Plus his 
sons ? WW2 medal J D B Notley RAF of Charlton. (3) £100 - £150

 
1221 Olympic Games selection inc Helsinki Olympics 1952 

programme, Modern Ski Poster (from a calendar) hand 
signed by Eddie "The Eagle" Edwards, Olympic Games 
1932 programme for the Equestrian Events, Olympics - 
1980 Moscow silk head scarf for Yachting, Moscow 1980 
Football Prog & Ticket for match in Kiev 23/7/80 
Finland v Iraq & prog for Zambia v Cuba in Leningrad 
20/7/80, 1972 Officials white scarf, etc (qty) and 
Olympic Games Tokyo 1964 programme for Day 3 
Athletics held 16/10/1964 covers Finals Mens 400 
Meters Hurdles Triple Jump 800 Meters & ladies 100 
Meters. Printed in Japanese and English  (qty) £90 - £100

1222 Olympics memorabilia inc 1848 London Opening 
Ceremony Programme, 1940 ? Commemorative hankie, 
1948 Athletic Programme & Ticket, 1952 Olympic 
Games Final Trials National Cyclists Union, etc £20 - £22

1223 Original 1940's autograph album, with hand signed 
autographs of footballers inc Sir Stanley Matthews, Stan 
Mortensen and David Jack etc,  £40 - £50

1224 Original 1940's autograph album, with hand signed 
autographs of footballers, of teams such as Leicester, 
Aston Villa, Arsenal, West Brom, Chelsea etc  £40 - £50

1225 Original 1970's autograph album, of footballers hand 
signed autographs, inc Sir Bobby Moore, Sir Trevor 
Brooking, Martin Peters etc also a ticket with singer Tom 
Jones hand signed autograph  £80 - £85

1226 Original autograph album 1940's hand signed 
autographs of footballers, inc teams such as Ipswich, 
Wolves, Charlton and also singer Vera Lynn £40 - £45

1227 Original autograph album c1947 to 1960 hand signed 
autographs of show business stars, cricketers, tennis 
players, jockeys, speedway riders and footballers, nice lot £80 - £85

1228 Original autograph album of footballers inc teams such 
as Carlisle, Port Vale, Millwall, Coventry etc, also inc a 
letter and hand signed autograph of Jimmy Hill and 
newspaper cuttings of Sir Stanley Matthews and Denis 
Law £60 - £65

1229 Original hand signed autograph of Sir Bobby Moore on 
sheet £40 - £50

1230 Original hand signed autograph of Sir Stanley Matthews 
on old cutting £25 - £30

1231 Original hand signed autographs, inc Jimmy Greaves, 
Danny Blanchflower, etc, on album page £30 - £35

1232 Oxford City and Oxford United home and away games 
c1960 to 2010 (approx 488) £40 - £45

1233 Oxford United home game c1962 to 1981 (approx 20)
£20 - £25

1234 Personal letter to Trevor Whymark (ex Ipswich Town 
footballer) hand signed by Sir Alf Ramsey, dated 20th 
March 1986 £25 - £30

 

 
 

1235 Peterborough autographs on three pages of mounted cut-
outs c1960/61 signed by 8, and Peterborough v Frickley 
Colliery 28/9/1946 £35 - £40

1236 Peterborough home games c1955 to 1973 (approx 35)
£25 - £30

1237 Plymouth home game c1947 to 1996 inc handbook 
(approx 31 items) £30 - £35

1238 Poole Town home games c1948 to 1973 (approx 13) 
mixed condition a/f £20 - £22

1239 Poole Town v QPR 4th Dec 1946, 1st Round FA Cup 
(Re-play) £24 - £26

1240 Port Vale home games c1954 to 1993 (Approx 11) 
£20 - £22

1241 Port Vale well illustrated covered booklet The Story of 
Port Vale 1876 - 1950 issued to Commemorate the 
Opening of the New Ground (1) £20 - £25

1242 Portsmouth home games c1946 to 1972 inc single sheets 
and handbooks (approx 108 items) £50 - £55

1243 Preston home games c1949 to 1970 (approx 21) 
£20 - £25
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1244 Programme for Sussex Senior Cup Final played at Lewes 
2/4/1927 Worthing v Chichester, plus press reports and 
cut-out  £35 - £40

1245 QPR Reds v Whites Floodlight Match 4th Jan 1933 
£25 - £30

1246 QPR v Aldershot F/L South, 14th April 1945. Single 
sheet £20 - £25

1247 QPR v Aldershot F/L South, 16th October 1943. Single 
sheet £20 - £25

1248 QPR v Aldershot London War Cup, 25th Jan 1941. 
Single sheet £20 - £25

1249 QPR v Aldershot London War Cup, 6th April 1942. 
Single sheet £20 - £25

1250 QPR v Bristol City 11 March 1939, Div 2 
£25 - £30

 

 
 

1251 QPR v Clapton Orient 25th Feb 1928, London 
Combination £40 - £45

1252 QPR v Kettering Town FA Cup 1st Rnd, 25th Nov 1933 
£25 - £30

1253 Queens Park Rangers home games c1946 to 1999 inc 
handbook (approx 35 items) £25 - £30

1254 Reading home games c1947 to 1988 (approx 42) 
£25 - £30

1255 Representative match played in Liege Belgium on 
21/2/1950 between Rouges Belgium International 
Selection v London Football Combination which 
includes Gregory Witters etc (1) £40 - £45

1256 Republic of Ireland International v Denmark 3/10/1956 
v Wales 28/9/60 v Turkey 16/11/66 (3) £20 - £22

1257 Republic of Ireland v Argentina played at Dalymount 
Park Dublin 13/5/1951. Part of the Festival of Britain 
Tour (1) £40 - £45

1258 Romford home games late 1949 to mid 1960's (approx 
15) £20 - £22

1259 Rotherham home games c1955 to 1970 (approx 11) 
£20 - £22

1260 Royal Navy v Army at Portman Road, Ipswich. 17 Nov 
1945. With original RAF flyer £25 - £30

1261 Rugby - very rare programme for Monmouthshire v New 
Zealand Services XV played on 27/2/1946 at 
Pontypool. rare (1) £30 - £35

1262 Rugby prints etc inc British Lions large Poster for 1997 
Tour of South Africa 'Lions Victorious Limited Edition 
51/480', also large colour print "Scrimmage" c1850's 
(possible reprint), Western Transvaal Team Photo 1942 
and Cheltenham College c1900 (4) Rugby selection circa 
1960's/70's includes Midland Londons Home Counties v 
All Blacks 28/10/67, Barbarians v South America 
31/1/1970 & Tour Brochure issued by South Africa, etc 
etc (approx 42) Worth a look. Buyer collects £40 - £45

1263 Rugby programme - very rare match for France v Italy 
played at Chambery 2/4/1961 with separate supplement £40 - £45

1264 Rugby programmes c1948 to 1972, inc cup finals, 
international matches and England matches (approx 112 
items) £40 - £45

1265 Schoolboy Football Match, W R Williams Memorial 
Cup Final at Anfield, 8th May 1953, Liverpool Boys v 
Bootle Boys. Plus another for 10th May 1957 single sheet. 
Plus one more at Grove Mount 20th May 1966 Single 
Sheet (3) £20 - £25

1266 Scottish Football Programmes 1959 - 1961. Very good 
condition (Approx 36) £35 - £40

1267 Scottish Internationals selection home & aways include v 
England 15/4/50, Austria v Scotland 39/5/60, etc etc 
(9) £30 - £35

1268 Scottish teams - interesting unsorted lot of programmes 
circa 1950's to 1980's, including Cup Finals, 
Internationals etc (approx 192) Well worth viewing £100 - £120

1269 Selection of Autographs on magazine cut outs 
c1950's/60's, including Dickenson Stokoe Bonetti Gregg 
Crawford etc, approx 170 signatures (qty) £20 - £25

1270 Selection of Racing Show Jumping Coursing 
Greyhounds racing in Ireland c1897-1944. Some copies 
a/f (6) £20 - £25

1271 Sheffield speedway programmes c1962 to 1971 inc 
championships, world championship finals, and 
qualifying rounds (approx 25 items) £20 - £25

1272 Sheffield United home games c1950 to 1990 (approx 22)
£20 - £25

 

 
 

1273 Sheffield United Res v Blackburn Rovers Res 1st Feb 
1926 £40 - £45

 

 
 

1274 Sheffield United Res v Blackburn Rovers Res 27th Dec 
1924 £40 - £45
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1275 Sheffield Wednesday home game c1949 to 1984 (Approx 
24) inc single sheets £25 - £30

1276 Sheffield Wednesday Res v Blackburn Rovers Res 8th 
Nov 1930 £20 - £25

 

 
 

1277 Sheffield Wednesday v Grimsby Town Special Edition to 
Celebrate Wednesdays FA Cup Final Victory v WBA, 
last game of the season, played 4/5/1935, with four page 
supplement £70 - £75

 

 
 

1278 Sheffield Wednesday v West Bromwich Albion FA Cup 
Final 27th April 1935, at Wembley £100 - £120

1279 Shrewsbury home games c1955 to 1983 (approx 15) 
£20 - £25

1280 Sir Nat Lofthouse Testimonial programme, with a 
separate hand signed autograph by Nat on card £25 - £30

1281 Southampton home games c1944 to 1974 (approx 34) 
£35 - £40

1282 Southend home games, inc handbooks c 1948 to 1989 
(approx 19 items) £24 - £26

 
1283 Southend United home games c1957 to 1967 (approx 30) 

£20 - £25

 
1284 Speedway - 1st meeting held at Rocky Park St Austell, 

rare programme 5/5/1934 Rare, and Speedway at 
Crystal Palace 29 July 1933, the 3rd Test between 
England v Australia, England winning 63½-62½ !. £60 - £65

1285 Speedway - a superb original lot of photos/postcard 
sized, and press photos of Riders (some Autographed) 
1940's onwards (approx 70) Very nice lot. Needs careful 
viewing £80 - £85

 

 
 

1286 Speedway - extremely rare 3 piece fold out programme 
for Kings Oak High Beech v Wembley 9 Aug 1930. First 
Year at track based in Loughton, Essex. It closed in 1932 
when the rent was increased to £300 a meeting ! £100 - £120

 
1287 Speedway - rare privately taken candid photos of Riders 

1947 inc New Cross Ron Johnson Belle Vue Jack Parker 
Harringay Australian Ray & Vic Duggan (plus cut out re 
Ray Duggans crash in Australia in which he died) etc 
(x10) collection relating to Aub Lawson 1950/51 who 
was Australian, he rode in England for West Ham, lot inc 
b&w photo 10"x8" and postcards, West Ham & 
Australian star Jack Young inc postcard of Young signed 
in ink (qty) £50 - £55

 
1288 Speedway mixed lot of programmes c1951 to 1989 inc 

league meetings, world championships, league riders 
championships, international meetings etc (approx 130 
items) £30 - £35

 
1289 Speedway Programmes - 1955 - 1959 Ipswich x 10, 

Swindon x 6 plus a few others (21) £20 - £25

 
1290 Speedway Programmes - Ipswich 1957 x 12, Bristol 1955 

x 3 and Norwich 1958 x 1, score charts in each 
programme no completed (16) £20 - £25

 
1291 Stanley Matthews Menu card for his 80th Birthday 

1/2/95, in colour. Signed in ink to reverse, on old cutting 
(nice item) £35 - £40

 
1292 Stoke City home games c1946 to 1971 (approx 15) 

£20 - £25

 
1293 Stromsgotset I.F. v Liverpool Rare programme for 1st 

Rnd of European Cup Winners Cup on 1/10/1974 £35 - £40

 
1294 Sunderland home games c1949 to 1969 (approx 67)

£30 - £35

 
1295 Sunderland Res v Jarrow 22nd April 1935, and 

Sunderland & District Boys v Kent County Boys 22nd 
April 1935, both matches in one programme (1) £40 - £45
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1296 Surrey County FA interesting collection of 4x silver 
hallmarked Medals, and 1x 9ct Gold hallmarked Medal, 
plus two SCFA Caps all from the 1930's + one other 
unrelated Cap dated 1900-01 (8) £100 - £120

1297 Swindon Town home games c1948 to 1980 (approx 11) 
£20 - £22

1298 Swindon Town home games c1950 to 1970 inc single 
sheets, plus a cup final (approx 32) £20 - £25

1299 The Football League 1st Division Souvenir 1934-5, well 
illustrated with every team £20 - £25

1300 Toronto Cup Game No 2 Manchester United v Glasgow 
Celtic 11 May 1970 programme at Varsity Stadium, 
Toronto, Canada £20 - £25

1301 Torquay United home games c1956 to 1992 (approx 20) 
£20 - £25

1302 Tottenham home games c1948 to 2005 inc single sheets, 
handbooks etc (approx 108 items) £40 - £45

1303 Tottenham interesting mixture from c1952 to modern, 
including better 1960's Athletico Madrid etc, Good lot 
(approx 37) mixed grade £50 - £55

1304 Tottenham v Blackburn Div 1 match played 
15/10/1927 £45 - £50

1305 Tottenham v Bradford P.A. F/L Div II, played 
19/10/1935 £30 - £35

1306 Tottenham v Brentford FA Cup 3rd Rnd, 5th Jan 1946 
£20 - £25

1307 Tottenham v Brentford F/L South 3rd Nov 1945 
£20 - £25

 
1308 Tottenham v Chelsea 14th Oct 1944, F/L South 

£20 - £25

 
1309 Tottenham v F A Eleven 7th May 1946 G W Hall Benefit 

Match. Poor £20 - £22

 
1310 Tottenham v Newcastle 27th Nov 1926, F/L 

£20 - £25

 
1311 Tottenham v Sunderland 23rd Feb 1935, F/L Div 1 

£25 - £30

 
1312 Tottenham v West Ham F/L South, 15th Sept 1945. 

Single sheet £20 - £25

 
1313 Trowbridge Town home games c1947 to 1950 also inc 

special games played at the ground (16 items) £25 - £30

 
1314 Very rare programme for Cambridge v Eastbourne 

Southern Amateur League 6/12/1930. £35 - £40

 
1315 Wales Tickets 1940's for matches played at Ninian Park 

Schools International 1/5/48 England v Scotland, Boys 
Club Wales v England 8/3/47, Wales v England Boys 
Club 23/2/46. Rare (3) £35 - £40

 
 

1316 Wales v Ontario at Ulster Stadium Toronto 1st July 
1929. Some players signatures noted. Programme in poor 
condition. Rare £40 - £50

1317 Walsall home games c1956 to 2000 (approx 10) 
£20 - £22

1318 Walton & Hersham home and away games, early to mid 
1960's range (approx 60) £25 - £30

1319 Warminster Town home and away games c1946 to 1951 
also inc special games played at the ground (approx 22 
items) £30 - £35

1320 Wartime Inter District All Star Football Match played on 
5/1/1946 at Bishop Auckland between Northumbria 
District v Catterick Garrison (1) £30 - £35

1321 Wartime Irish Inter League match at Dalymount Park 
played on St Patricks Day 17/3/1945 between League of 
Ireland v North Regional League. (1) £35 - £40

1322 Wartime match played at Elland Road Leeds, Northern 
Command v Western Command 31 Oct 1945, includes 
Mullen Lawton Watson £35 - £40

1323 Wartime West Bromwich Albion v Coventry City 
programme First Team fixture played 23/3/1940, 
Midland Regional League (1) £45 - £50

1324 Watford home games c1948 to 1982 ( approx 23) 
£20 - £25

1325 Watford Res v Crystal Palace Res London Combination 
20 Feb 1932 £30 - £35

1326 Watford v Arsenal F/L South 21st April 1945 
£20 - £22

1327 Watford v Luton 13 April 1932 League III (South) 
£55 - £60

1328 Watford v Southampton 25th March 1944 F/L Cup 
South. Single sheet £25 - £30

1329 Watford v Southend 3rd Div North, 29th Sept 1945, 
single sheet £20 - £25

1330 Watford v West Ham F/L Cup South 11th March 1944,
single sheet £20 - £25

1331 Wellington Town home games late 1950's/early 1960's 
(6) £20 - £22

1332 Welsh teams - interesting unsorted lot of programmes 
c1940's/early 1970's (approx 81) £40 - £45

1333 West Brom home games c1947 to 1982 (approx 41)
£25 - £30

1334 West Bromwich Albion FA Cup Final 1931 
commemorative silk hankie £30 - £35

1335 West Ham Home and Away football programmes 1948 -
1967. Includes Home v Cardiff 16.10.1948, Aways at 
Ipswich 13.11.1954 and 26.12.1957, at Blackpool 
27.09.1958, Clapton v Ilford 31.03.1958 played at Upton 
Park plus a few sixties Cup games (Approx 37) £35 - £40

 
1336 West Ham home games c1956 to 1973 (approx 15)

£20 - £22
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1337 West Ham United v Liverpool 15th January 1955 F/L 
Div 2. Bottom left corner torn from programme but still 
with lot. Very rare Postponed Match. a/f £100 - £120

 

 
 

1338 Wimbledon / Surrey / Dulwich Tennis interest - a 
superb and unique collection relating to Percy W 
Rootham. The lot includes a packed original ledger 
starting c1911-1922, full of cuttings, photos, menus, 
Programmes, letters, posters, etc etc. A Surrey County 
LTA cloth blazer badge, four silver & enamel 
Wimbledon named LTA badges for 
1935/1937/1938/1939 and a Clubweltspiel Bremen 
Dulwich Ostern 1913 BLTV pin badge. Cuttings also 
relate to famous Tennis Players who were Killed during 
WW1. He was a member of the LTA Council and Surrey 
County Lawn Tennis Association Honorary Secretary, 
he was also heavily involved in the choosing of the new 
Tennis Ball. These items have been on display at the 
Wimbledon LTC until returned to the vendors.   A super 
lot which needs careful viewing  (qty) £300 - £500

1339 Wolves home games c1949 to 2000 (approx 72) 
£25 - £30

1340 Wolves v Aston Villa F/L Cup Round 1, 31st March 
1945 £20 - £22

1341 Wolves v Leicester F/L 11th Dec 1943
£20 - £22

 
1342 World Cup 1954 programme for 3rd/4th match in 

Zurich on 3/7/1954. Austria won 3 - 1. with Football 
World Cup Magazine 1954 (Switzerland), large edition 
issued in Germany, with a very rare Ticket issued for 
Invitation Personnelle 19 June 1954 Austria v 
Czechoslovakia (3) scarce £90 - £100

 
1343 World Cup 1958 Mexico v Wales played 11 June. (Spine 

split in two) a/f £20 - £25

 
1344 World Cup 1994 in America Rare Official programme 

issued for Final 17/7/94 with Ticket with Counterfoils 
attached, Ticket price $475 !! Italy v Brazil (2) £60 - £65

 
1345 World Cup 1994 Tickets (x9) includes 3rd Place match 

Bulgaria Sweden Germany v Korea etc, plus very rare 
large plastic VIP Tickets for mixed zone admission (12) £60 - £65

 
1346 World Cup 3 July 1954 programme 3rd place Uruguay v 

Austria  £50 - £60

 
1347 World Cup Semi Final 24 June 1958 Brazil v France 

programme £20 - £25

 
1348 Yeovil home games c1951 to 1967 (approx 16) 

£20 - £25

Banknotes 
 

1349 African Notes (31) mixed grade. 
£40 - £50

1350 Assortment of mixed grade GB One Pounds / Ten 
Shillings (approx 23) Warren Fisher - Somerset. Includes 
Peppiatt Blue EF £60 - £80

 

 
 

1351 Beale Five Pounds B270 (12/1/1952) EF. 
£70 - £90

 

 
 

1352 Beale Five Pounds B270 (12/5/1949) EF 
£100 - £110

1353 Beale Five Pounds B270 (16/4/1952) GF 
£35 - £40

1354 Beale Five Pounds B270 (1/11/1951) aEF. 
£60 - £80

 

 
 

1355 Beale Five Pounds B270 (23/2/1950) GVF 
£60 - £80

1356 Beale Five Pounds B270 (27/11/1951) GF with pencil 
mark top right and small pin hole bottom left £35 - £40

1357 Beale Five Pounds B270 (2/6/1952) GVF - nEF 
£60 - £65

1358 Beale One Pound B268 "H99B" (first series) aUnc 
£18 - £22

1359 Beale One Pound B268 "L18J" (last series) aUnc 
£18 - £22

1360 Bradbury One Pound T11 "B4" GF but with pieces 
missing left side along with Bradbury Ten Shillings T20 
"B94" GF £80 - £100

1361 Bradbury One Pound T16 "D99" VF or better 
£60 - £80

1362 Bradbury One Pound T16 "E43" GF a few tiny nicks
£30 - £40
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1363 Bradbury Ten Shillings T20 "B29" GF
£70 - £90

1364 Bradbury Ten Shillings T20 "B46" nVF
£100 - £120

 

 
 

1365 Catterns One Pound B225 "M24" aUnc
£50 - £60

1366 Catterns One Pound B225 "R46" aUnc
£50 - £60

1367 Catterns One Pound B255 "W55" aEF
£20 - £25

1368 Catterns Ten Shillings B223 "T84" EF.
£50 - £60

1369 Catterns Ten Shillings B223 "T98" aUnc. 
£90 - £110

1370 Catterns Ten Shillings B223 "U90" GVF
£35 - £40

 

 
 

1371 Coin and Banknote set 1996 Queen's 70th Birthday £10 
Note Kentfield "HM70 001612" with Silver Five Pound 
Crown 1996 Duggleby C120 FDC boxed as issued with 
certificate £40 - £50

1372 Collection of GB "BAF" notes in high grade (36), includes 
2nd Series 2/6 (4) & 5s (4) not hole punched along with 
second series £5s (4). aUnc - Unc £50 - £60

1373 Collection of GB (19) approx £235 face value of £5s, 
£10s & £20s. Fforde - Lowther with many in high grade £240 - £260

1374 Cyprus 250 mils P41a 1/9/1971 Unc 
£45 - £50

 

1375 Error note, Somerset Five Pounds B343a "DU62" "no 
signature" GVF £40 - £50

 

1376 Falklands One Pound P8e Unc 
£25 - £30

 
 

1377 Fforde Five Pounds B313 "M13" replacement issue GVF.
£60 - £80

1378 Fforde Five Pounds (2) both R75 "T31" GVF consecutive 
numbers. £15 - £20

1379 Fforde Five Pounds (3) all B312 "T31" EF consecutive 
numbers. £20 - £25

1380 Fforde One Pounds (20) All B305 aUnc consecutive 
numbers £25 - £30

1381 Fforde One Pounds (5) B301 "L38Z" Last series x 2 with 
B302 "M--R" replacement x 3. All aUnc £80 - £100

1382 Fforde Ten Shilings (2) both B311 "M80" aUnc (last)
£28 - £32

1383 Fforde Ten Shillings (80) All B310 GEF - Unc with many 
consecutive £100 - £120

1384 GB Error Notes (2) both Page Twenty Pounds "B328" 
slightly extra paper top right hand side EF consecutive 
numbers. £60 - £80

1385 GB Five Pounds (11) Lowther B380 "CL31" x3 
consecutive, B394 "LL75" x 2, Kentfield B364 "CL37" x 
3 consecutive & Gill B357 "D16" consecutive. aUnc- Unc £100 - £120

1386 GB Five Pounds (17) All Series "D" Page, Somerset & 
Gill. Average aUnc with some consecutive £90 - £100

1387 GB Five Pounds (5) all series "C". Average EF. 
£30 - £40

1388 GB Five Pounds (9) All Series "E" Gill, Kentfield & 
Lowther. Average aUnc with some consecutive £45 - £50

1389 GB One Pounds in high grade (28) Peppiatt - O'Brien. 
aUnc - Unc with some consecutive £180 - £200

1390 GB One Pounds (24) Peppiatt - O'Brien (all seated 
Britannia types) includes Better grades, Peppiatt blues etc £80 - £120

1391 GB One Pounds (37) All series "D" average EF 
£40 - £45

1392 GB One Pounds (43) All Series "C" GEF - Unc, some 
consecutive with replacement issues seen £50 - £60

1393 GB One Pounds (47) All series "C" average EF with 
better types seen £50 - £60

1394 GB Ten Shillings (15) All series "B" Peppaitt - O'Brien, 
mixed grades with some better £60 - £70

1395 GB (6) Page £10s x 2, Peppiatt blue & green pounds, 
along with Ten Shillings Peppiatt & Beale. From 
circulation £45 - £50

1396 GB, collection of 61 Page / Somerset One Pounds (both 
types). GEF - Unc, some consecutive £85 - £95

1397 Germany - modern album packed with old banknotes 
(approx 119) £25 - £30

1398 Gill Fifty Pounds (3) All B356 "D69" GEF - aUnc 
consecutive numbers £150 - £160

1399 Gill Ten Pounds B354 "JR44" last series GEF. 
£25 - £30

1400 Gill Ten Pounds (5) all B354 EF-GEF. 
£50 - £60

1401 Gill Twenty Pounds (2) both B355 "07T" GEF 
consecutive numbers. £60 - £65

1402 Hollom Five Pounds (3) All B297 "A06" aUnc 
consecutive numbers £75 - £85

1403 Hollom Five Pounds (3) All B297 "A34" EF - aUnc
£35 - £45

1404 Hollom Five Pounds (3) all B297 "J66" EF-GEF 
consecutive numbers. £30 - £35

 

1405 Hollom Five Pounds (4) All B297 "A07" aUnc 
consecutive numbers £100 - £120



 55

1406 Hollom Five Pounds (4) all B297 "A34" GEF consecutive 
numbers.  £40 - £45

1407 Hollom Five Pounds (6) All B297 "A07" aUnc 
consecutive numbers £150 - £180

1408 Hollom One Pound B289 "M36" GEF
£15 - £20

 

 
 

1409 Hollom One Pound B289 "M80" aUnc
£20 - £25

1410 Hollom One Pound B291 "M04R" EF+
£40 - £50

1411 Hollom One Pound B291 "M06R" EF
£35 - £40

 

 
 

1412 Hollom Ten Pounds B299 "A01" EF. 
£35 - £40

1413 Hollom Ten Pounds B299 "A01" EF. 
£35 - £40

1414 Hollom Ten Pounds B299 "A01" EF. 
£35 - £40

1415 Hollom Ten Pounds B299 "A11" aUnc
£25 - £30

1416 Hollom Ten Pounds (8) all B299 "A" series EF-GEF some 
consecutive. £160 - £180

1417 Hollom Ten Shilings B296 "M29" aUnc
£20 - £25

1418 Jersey Ten Shillings. P7a aUnc 
£25 - £30

1419 Kenftield Five Pounds (4) B363 "AA01 006268 & 6269" 
along with B364 "HK97" x2. aUnc £35 - £40

1420 Kentfield Ten Pounds B360 "KN01" EF.
£30 - £40

1421 Kentfield Ten Pounds B360 "KR30 618630" GEF.  
£40 - £50

1422 Kentfield Ten Pounds (3) all B360 "KN04" average GEF. 
£45 - £50

1423 Kentfield Ten Pounds (4) All B369 "HH50 aUnc 
consecutive numbers £40 - £45

1424 Kentfield Ten Pounds (6) all B366 GEF consecutive 
numbers.  £70 - £80

1425 Kentfield Twenty Pounds (3) all B371 aUnc. 
£60 - £65

1426 Kentfield Twenty Pounds (4) all B375 aUnc. 
£80 - £85

1427 Kentfield Twenty Pounds (5) All B375 "BK04" aunc 
consecutive numbers £100 - £120

1428 Kentfield £50 B367 "A01 000766" nice low number Unc 
£80 - £100

1429 Lindner Banknote albums (3) all VGC with slipcases and 
a selection of sleeves and dividers £40 - £50

1430 Lowther Five Pounds (6) all B395 "HD14" aUnc 
consecutive numbers. £30 - £35

1431 Lowther Ten Pounds (6) all B382 GEF consecutive 
numbers. £60 - £70

1432 Lowther Ten Pounds (6) all B388 "AA01" aUnc 
consecutive numbers. £90 - £110

1433 Lowther Twenty Pounds (4) all B386 "AA01 999452-5" 
aUnc. £100 - £120

1434 Mahon One Pound B212 "F03" VF+ 
£25 - £30

1435 Mahon One Pound B212 "A37" pressed VF+ 
£20 - £25

1436 Mahon One Pound B212 "A44" EF 
£60 - £80

1437 Mahon Ten Pounds B216 19/7/1926 aEF but rust holes 
right side and rust mark bottom left £250 - £300

1438 Mahon Ten Shillings B210 "W53" VF. 
£50 - £60

1439 Mahon Ten Shillings B210 "Z06" nVF 
£50 - £60

 

 
 

1440 Mahon Ten Shillings B210 "Z30" EF or better.  
£140 - £160

1441 Mixed GB notes (approx £46.50 face) along with an 
album of Cheques (some pre 1900) £50 - £70

1442 Nairne Five Pounds B208b 30/11/1907. GF with a tiny 
hole bottom right £550 - £600

1443 Nairne Ten Pounds B208c 17/5/1915. closer to VF than 
Fine with a couple of tiny rust maks £450 - £500

1444 O'Brien Five Pounds B276 "D51A" (26/7/1956) aEF. 
£80 - £100

1445 O'Brien Five Pounds B276 "D51A" (26/7/1956) aEF. 
£80 - £100

1446 O'Brien Five Pounds B276 (14/6/1956) VF+ 
£60 - £70

1447 O'Brien Five Pounds B277 "C27" aUnc 
£30 - £35

1448 O'Brien Five Pounds (10) All Lion & Key issue B277 "A" 
Series. EF - EF+ with some consecutive £200 - £250

1449 O'Brien Five Pounds (10) All Lion & Key issue B277 "A" 
Series. from circulation with some better £80 - £100

1450 O'Brien Five Pounds (3) all B277 "B41" EF consecutive 
numbers. £45 - £50

1451 O'Brien Five Pounds (3) all B277 "B41" EF consecutive 
numbers. £45 - £50

1452 O'Brien One Pounds (10) All B281 "Z90" Unc 
consecutive numbers £30 - £40

1453 O'Brien One Pounds (approx 79) All B281 "A"series. EF 
- GEF £160 - £200

 

 
 

1454 O'Brien Ten Shilings B287 "M16" GEF 
£28 - £32

1455 O'Brien Ten Shillings (8) All B271 aUnc - Unc some 
consecutive £45 - £50

1456 Page Five Pounds (8) All B332 "A47" GEF - aUnc some 
consecutive £50 - £55

1457 Page Ten Pounds B327 "M03" replacement issue EF.
£30 - £40
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1458 Page Ten Pounds B331 "M15" replacement issue GEF. 
£40 - £50

1459 Page Ten Pounds (5) all B326 "C" series EF-GEF some 
consecutive.  £60 - £70

1460 Page Ten Pounds (5) all B330 EF-GEF.
£55 - £60

 

 
 

1461 Page Twenty Pounds B329 "M01" replacement issue 
GEF. £180 - £220

1462 Page Twenty Pounds B329 "M02" replacement issue 
GEF. £80 - £90

1463 Peppiatt Five Pounds B255 (3/9/1945) GVF with a 
couple of dirty finger marks at top.  £80 - £100

1464 Peppiatt Five Pounds B255 (5/10/1945) GF with pencil 
mark top right and bank stamps on the back £40 - £45

 

 
 

1465 Peppiatt Five Pounds B255 (5/11/1945) GVF 5mm tear 
at top.  £80 - £100

1466 Peppiatt One Pound B238 "30S" aUnc.
£30 - £35

 

 
 

1467 Peppiatt Purple Ten Shillings B251 "C19D" GEF 
£35 - £40

 
1468 Peppiatt Purple Ten Shillings B251 "H02D" EF 

£25 - £30

1469 Peppiatt Purple Ten Shillings B251 "Z52E" GEF 
£30 - £35

1470 Peppiatt Purple Ten Shillings (4) All B251 GVF - nEF
£80 - £100

1471 Peppiatt Ten Shillings B236 "01Y" GVF. 
£25 - £30

1472 Peppiatt Ten Shillings B236 "14O" GVF with a couple 
of tiny brown marks £30 - £35

1473 Peppiatt Ten Shillings B256 "61O" GVF. 
£35 - £40

1474 Peppiatt Ten Shillings (2) both B262 "45H" EF 
consecutive numbers. £40 - £50

 

 
 

1475 Provincial issue, Gloucester Old Bank one Guinea dated 
July 1814 No.933 for Charles Evans & James Jelf. VG £50 - £80

1476 Scotland, Commercial Bank of Scotland Bank Limited. 
£1 SC404d (6/1/1943) nEF £40 - £50

1477 Scotland, National Bank of Scotland Bank Limited. £5 
SC513 (1/11/1954) EF £50 - £60

1478 Scotland, National Commercial Bank of Scotland Bank 
Limited. £5 SC611 (16/9/1959) nEF £35 - £40

1479 Scotland, Royal Bank of One Pounds (11) 2/2/1927, 
3/1/1938, 1/3/1943, 16/7/1951, the a further seven 
notes ranging from the 1950s - 1970s. A high grade 
colelction £140 - £180

1480 Scotland, Union Bank of Scotland. One Pound SC903a 
(3/10/1927) GF £20 - £25

 

 
 

1481 Scotland, Union Bank of Scotland. One Pound SC903b 
(2/4/1930) EF £50 - £60

 

 
 

1482 Scotland, Union Bank of Scotland. One Pound SC904b 
(1/6/1954) aUnc £60 - £80

1483 Scotland, Union Bank of Scotland. One Pounds (7) 
Sc903c, Sc903d(3), SC903e(2) & SC904a. Average EF £180 - £220

1484 Somerset Five Pounds (4) All B343 "DU02" aUnc 
consecutive numbers with one having a small mark £30 - £35

1485 Somerset Ten Pounds (3) all B349 GEF consecutive 
numbers. £35 - £40
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1486 Somerset Ten Pounds (4) all B347 GEF.
£45 - £50

1487 Somerset Twenty Pounds (2) both B350 "E24" EF 
consecutive numbers. £60 - £65

1488 Somerset Twenty Pounds (5) All B351 "08A" aUnc 
consecutive numbers £150 - £180

1489 Spain (7) 1000P P70c, & P78a, 500P P84, 100P P69c & 
P76a, 50P P75b & 25P P74b. Average GVF - nEF £60 - £80

1490 St Helena Fifty Pence P5 Unc 
£15 - £20

1491 St Helena One Pound P6 Unc 
£24 - £26

 

 
 

1492 Warren Fisher One Pound T35 "W1 48" GF 
£35 - £40

1493 Warren Fisher One Pound T24 "L29" washed ? EF 
£50 - £60

1494 Warren Fisher One Pound T31 "F1 57" EF 
£70 - £90

1495 Warren Fisher One Pound T31 "R1 54" GF but "60" 
written in pencil £50 - £55

1496 Warren Fisher One Pound T34 "W1 36" Pressed GVF 
£40 - £45

1497 Warren Fisher One Pounds (2) "W1 23" & "L1 62" VG - 
Fine with one having a rip left side £30 - £35

1498 Warren Fisher One Pounds (3) Average Fine 
£50 - £60

1499 Warren Fisher Ten Shillings T30 "K76" VF. 
£60 - £80

 

 
 

1500 Warren Fisher Ten Shillings T30 "M18" Fine 
£25 - £30

1501 Warren Fisher Ten Shillings T30 "M33" GF with a 
couple of spots left side £25 - £30

 

 
 

1502 Warren Fisher Ten Shillings T30 "N23" GF 
£35 - £40

1503 Warren Fisher Ten Shillings T30 "N8" GVF. 
£90 - £100

1504 Warren Fisher Ten Shillings T33 "W48" VF or better 
£80 - £100

 
 

1505 Warren Fisher Ten Shillings T33 "W53" (Last) VF 
£60 - £80

1506 Warren Fisher Ten Shillings T33 "W71" VF paperclip 
mark bottom centre £80 - £90

1507 Warren Fisher Ten Shillings (17) Average Fine 
£280 - £320

1508 World Notes (28) various including Iran, Canada, 
Thailand, Rhodesia, and some Bolivian proofs with pen 
marks. £50 - £70

1509 World (approx 280) from circulation 
£20 - £30

1510 World (over 40) includes Hong Kong, Ceylon, India etc, 
from circulation £20 - £25

1511 World (over 600) mixed Countries / grades etc 
£100 - £120

 
 

World Coins 
 

1512 Australia Florin 1912 VF, a couple of edge nicks. 
£200 - £220

1513 Australia Shilling 1913 GF
£45 - £55

1514 Australia Shilling 1913 VF
£80 - £90

 
1515 Australia Sixpence 1918M VF, a couple of scratches.

£30 - £40

 
1516 Australia Sixpence 1920M toned nEF 

£150 - £160

 

 
 

1517 Australia Sovereign 1999 "Centenary Proof Issue". FDC 
in the Perth mint wooden box with certificate £150 - £160

 
1518 Australia Threepence 1912 toned VF, a couple of edge 

nicks. £30 - £40

 
1519 Austria 100 Corona 1915 restrike, GEF 

£550 - £600

 
1520 Austria Ducat 1915 restrike, aUnc 

£60 - £70
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1521 Austria, Wedding Anniversary silver 2 Florin 1879, 

scarce, GVF light hairlines. £50 - £60

 
1522 Brazil 10,000 Reis 1834 VF or better 

£250 - £300

 
1523 Canada 10 Cents 1880H, EF 

£30 - £40

1524 Canada 25 Cents 1881H, toned VF 
£40 - £50

 

 
1525 Canada One Cent 1858 (medal alignment) scarce date, 

EF £70 - £80

1526 Canada One Cent 1858 (medal alignment) scarce date, 
GVF £40 - £50

1527 Egypt, Ottoman cupro-nickel 1 Qirsh AH1293/18, 
scarce date, lightly toned UNC £50 - £60

1528 France 20F 1893A bold VF 
£110 - £130

1529 Germany 5 Reichmark 1932A VF 
£35 - £40

1530 Germany , Prussia 20 Marks 1900 GEF
£140 - £160

1531 Gibraltar Silver Proof eight coin set 1991 "Barcelona 
Olympics" All Crown size aFDC - FDC in a plush red 
box with certificate £70 - £90

1532 Gibraltar Silver Proof twelve coin set 1993 "Ships of 
WWII" All Crown size aFDC - FDC in a plush red box 
with certificate £100 - £120

1533 Ireland James II Gunmoney Crown 1690 cleaned GF 
£50 - £60

1534 Isle of Man Silver Proof eight coin set 1995 "Aircraft of 
WWII" All Crown size aFDC - FDC in a plush red box £70 - £90

1535 Isle of Man Silver Proof eight coin set 1995 "Aircraft of 
WWII" All Crown size aFDC - FDC in a plush red box 
with certificate £70 - £90

1536 Jersey, Westminster 'The Battle of Trafalgar Signed 
Nelson and Napoleon Gold Coin Cover' 2004: 
Consisting of a gold proof HMS Victory £25 coin 2004 
(7.98g .9166 fine) FDC housed in a philatelic cover signed 
by Anna Tribe OBE JP the Great-Great-Great 
Granddaughter of Vice Admiral Horatio Lord Nelson, 
and Bernard de Salis the Great-Great-Great Grandson 
of Napoleon Bonaparte, housed in a folder with 
certificate (folder interior plastic a little damaged). £170 - £180

1537 Liberia Silver Proof twelve coin set 1997 "World War II" 
All Crown size aFDC - FDC in a plush red box £100 - £120

1538 Marshall Islands $50 1995 "Legendary Aircraft of 
WWII" silver proof 24 coin set , aFDC - FDC (some with 
slight toning) all in hard plastic capsules and housed in a 
"Westminster box" with certificate £200 - £250

1539 Marshall Islands $50 1995 "Legendary Aircraft of 
WWII" silver proof 24 coin set , aFDC - FDC (some with 
slight toning) all in hard plastic capsules and housed in a 
"Westminster box" with certificate £200 - £250

1540 Mexico silver 8 Reales 1803 Mo FT Fine. 
£40 - £50

1541 Netherlands 10G 1875 GVF 
£120 - £140

1542 Netherlands 10G 1917 aUnc 
£110 - £130

 
1543 Palestine 100 mils 1934 GVF (scarce date) 

£80 - £120

1544 Palestine silver 100 Mils 1940 VF 
£40 - £50

 
1545 Palestine (2) 5 Mils 1934, lightly toned GEF-AU 

£40 - £50

 

 
1546 Peru, Spanish Colonial silver 8 Reales 1690 L R, KM# 

24, toned nVF in terms of wear but much detail weakly 
struck or off-flan on this irregular cob type issue (enough 
detail here to identify), from the wreck of the English 
Flagship Association which sank off the Isles of Scilly in 
1707, comes with certificate. £80 - £120

 
1547 Russia 10 Roubles 1899 GVF 

£160 - £180

 

 
1548 Russia Rouble 1893 aEF with a streaky tone reverse. 

(scarce date) £150 - £200

 
1549 Russia Rouble 1896 GVF with a nice tone 

£25 - £30

 
1550 Seychelles / Sierra Leone, Silver Proof eight coin set 

1997 "Diana" All Crown size aFDC - FDC in a plush red 
box £70 - £90
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1551 Sierra Leone Gold (0.999) $100 1997 Proof FDC with the 
diamond insert, boxed as issued £140 - £180

 
1552 Spain 20P 1899 GVF/VF 

£110 - £130

 
 

 
1553 Switzerland Half Franc 1878 niecely toned aEF 

£60 - £80

 
 

1554 USA Dollar 1883cc Unc boxed in a plastic case with 
certificate £70 - £90

 
 

1555 USA Dollar 1884cc Unc boxed in a plastic case with 
certificate £70 - £90

 
 

1556 USA Dollars (3) 1886 aU, 1922 EF & 1922 nF 
£35 - £40

 
 

1557 USA gold $10 1992 GVF 
£150 - £160

 
 

 
1558 USA Two-Cents 1872, rare date, EF 

£300 - £350

 
 

1559 USA $20 1916s GVF 
£600 - £650

 
 

1560 USA $2½ 1851 VG 
£75 - £85

 
Ancient & Hammered Coins 

 

 
1561 Aethelred II silver cut-halfpenny, Long Cross Issue, 

Spink 1151, obverse reads:- ]ELRAEDREX[ ['AE' 
ligulate], reverse reads:- + ? ] [ RDPI ['D' with thorn] and 
almost certainly struck at Norwich and found in Suffolk, 
slightly rough surfaces, GF £40 - £60

 

 
1562 Aethelstan I, King of East Anglia c.825- c.840 A.D. silver 

penny, Spink 950, obverse:- Inner beaded circle 
enclosing a barred A, two bars above, legend around:-
+E.DEGSTAN ['L' looks a long topped, square 'G', the 
'S' is on its front, the second upright of the 'N' in 
detatched, as is normal at this period], reverse:- Central 
omega within inner beaded circle, legend around 
+REX.A.NG [again 'N' with detached second upright], 
found Barham, Suffolk, full, round, well centred, 
uncleaned uneven tone, rare, GVF £1500 - £1800

 
1563 Ancient Greek and Roman coins 123 [not checked by 

us], mostly low grade, some damaged, many in old 
packets, with pen and ink details [123] £250 - £300

 
1564 British Colonial 10 cash pieces of the Madras Presidency 

of the type struck 1803-1808, shipwreck pieces, mostly 
'welded' together in lumps and corroded, with a note 
which reads:- 'Believed to be from the shipwreck of the 
Admiral Gardiner', Poor to Fair, number not known £25 - £30

 
1565 Charles I silver halfcrown, Tower Mint under Parliament 

[1642-1649], mm. Sun [1645-1646], Group V, Spink 
2780, usual large but irregular flan, light marks, uneven 
tone, F/GF £60 - £80

 
1566 Charles I silver shilling, Tower Mint under the King 

[1625-1643], mm. Crown [1635-1636], Group D, Type 
3a, Spink 2791, GF with an old ticket, together with a 
copper mint test piece? or military button? about the size 
of an old halfpenny, uniface, F [2] £35 - £40

 
1567 Charles I silver sixpence, Nicholas Briot's Second Milled 

Issue [1638-1639], mm. Anchor, Spink 2860, small metal 
flan flaw in reverse field, full, round, well centred, 
GVF/VF £200 - £250

 
1568 Charles I, Halfcrown York Mint, mm, Lion, Gp 2, Type 

2G, wt 14.6gm. Reverse :- Plain crown, garniture frosted 
with punch, harp has 6 strings, see BNJ54, 1984 P225 & 
Pl 4 for coin from these dies.Flange slightly cup shaped, 
obverse very slightly off-centre. GVF Ex Coins Galore 
2010 £750 - £850
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1569 Coenwulf [796-821] silver penny, Group I [796-c.805], 

Canterbury Mint, obverse legend:- X COENVVLF 
REX, with central 'M' with bar above, within inner circle, 
reverse legend +E/AB/A within arms of a tribrach of 
three lines, the outer plain with hook ends, the central 
with plain ends but made of pellets, moneyer Eaba, Spink 
914, J.J.N. 342, full, round, well centred, with a flan flaw 
[split] at obverse 6 o'clock, dark even tone, rare, VF £600 - £650

 
1570 Coenwulf, King of Mercia, silver penny, London Mint, 

obverse reads:- +COENVVLF REX M, diademed bust 
right, reverse:- Central cross-crosslet, legend around with 
many pellets added and wedges around the initial cross:- 
ACLHVVN [square 'C' for 'E'. 'N' large and reversed], 
the moneyer Aelhun is listed in J.J.N., p.66 not for this 
type [345] but for the rare variety with bust left [346], 
Spink 918, found Barham, Suffolk, extreme edge loss, top 
and bottom, dark, uncleaned, rare, VF £1200 - £1600

1571 Dealers ex stock of Hammered (ticket price £234) 
£60 - £80

1572 Drusus, restoration copper as by Titus, Rome Mint 80 
A.D., as Sear 2594, obverse slightly off centre, slightly 
rough surfaces, GF, together with a ditto but of Domitian 
as Caesar under Vespasian, Rome Mint 73 A.D., 
reverse:- Spes advancing left, Sear 2658, F [2] £50 - £60

1573 Edward I silver penny of Ireland, Second 'EDW' Coinage 
[1279-1302], with punctuation in EDW.R, trefoil of 
pellets on breast, Dublin Mint, Spink 6246A, full and 
round, a very small area of edge uneven, clear NVF £40 - £50

1574 Edward III silver groat, Fourth Coinage [1351-1377], 
Pre-Treaty Period [1351-1361], London Mint, Series D 
[1352-1353], GF/NVF £40 - £50

 

 
1575 Edward III Silver penny, Fourth coinage (1351-1361), 

London Mint, annulet below bust, annulet in one reverse 
quarter, Series G, Spink 1957, nice portrait, VF (ex 
Lockdales A111 lot 1226) £70 - £80

1576 Edward IV Groat First Reign, Light Coinage, (1464-
1470), London mint, mm. Long Cross Fitchee / Sun, 
Spink 2003, smallish GF £60 - £80

1577 Edward IV Second Reign [1471-1483], silver groat, mm. 
Pierced Cross and Pellet, London Mint, fleurs on cusps, 
no marks by bust, Spink 2098, mounted top and bottom 
with small piece of light chain attached each end, 
otherwise, clear GF £60 - £70

1578 Edward The Confessor Silver Penny, hammer cross type, 
Hastings Mint, crowned & draped right-facing bust with 
sceptre. EADPARRD RE, rev, voided cross with 
hammer terminals, BRID ON HAESTI, small crack 
(approx 7mm) at 12 o'clock otherwise well struck, 
attractively toned with much original lustre, EF £275 - £325

1579 Edwardian silver pennies x 6, Henry III 3 x cut-
halfpennies, 4 x English silver minors, rose farthing, plus 
an English jetton, centre hold filled with dirt, average F 
[15] £50 - £60

1580 Elizabeth I Silver pattern Groat 1601. Dia 25mm, wt 
4.2gm. 3/4 facing bust/crowned with date either side, 
VF £1000 - £1200

1581 Elizabeth I silver shilling, 8 x English hammered 4d to 
6d's, one mounted, an Edwardian silver penny, a Long 
Cross cut half-penny, 2 x further English hammered 
minors, a William III silver sixpence, 2 x European 
hammered minors and a Gordian III silver antoninianus, 
some cleaned, Poor-GF [17] £40 - £50

1582 Elizabeth I silver shilling, mm. Cross-Crosslet, 1560-
1561, Spink 2555, full, round, well centred, uneven tone, 
GF £75 - £100

1583 Elizabeth I silver Sixpence, mm. tun [1592-1595], full, 
round, well centred, crinkled, quite nice portrait, F 
together with a Commonwealth silver halfgroat, F [2] £50 - £60

 
1584 English Hammered Coins (16 and a fragment) from 

medieval to Stuart era assortment. £50 - £70

 
1585 Hammered cut halfpennies/farthings, fragments and 

damaged coins approx 50 £40 - £50

 
1586 Henry II silver penny of the Cross-Crosslets or 'Tealby' 

Issue, Class not clear, obverse reads:- ]RI REX, reverse
reads:- +LEV[ ]?, if this is indeed the reading, only one 
moneyer reads thus, Levric of Salisbury, a scarce mint, 
usual angular flan of Southern England, part flat, bent 
and dark toned, F £60 - £80

 
1587 Henry III silver penny, Short Cross Issue, Class 7a, 

reverse reads:- +WILLELM.ON.SANT, Bury St 
Edmunds Mint, moneyer Willelm, dies slightly off centre, 
F together with two Short Cross cut-halfpennies, plus 3 x 
Elizabeth I silver minors [one bent] and one other silver 
minor, these NF to GF [7] £70 - £80

 

 
1588 Henry V silver groat, London Mint, mullet on right 

shoulder, light scuffs, needs a professional clean, 
GF/NVF £120 - £140

 

 
1589 Henry VII silver groat, Facing Bust Issue with open 

crown, London Mint, mm. each side but these unclear, 
no marks, double salitre legend stops, Buck p.49, Type 1, 
B and Spink 2193, very short striking crack below bust 
[hardly visible], even strike, nice bust, AVF £140 - £180

 
1590 Henry VIII Silver half groat, Second coinage, York Mint, 

Archbishop Thomas Wolsey, mm, Voided Cross, TW by 
reverse shield, keys at lower sides & cardinal's hat below, 
Spink 2346, full flan, both dies slightly off centre, a little 
weakness each side, NVF £180 - £200

 
1591 Henry VI, Groat First reign, Calais Mint rosette-mascle 

issue (S1875) EF £180 - £220
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1592 Hiberno-Norse silver penny, Phase VI,c.1095-c.1110 

A.D., very late and degraded imitation of English Long 
Cross coins of Aethelred II , obverse:-Very crude bust 
left, crozier in left field, reverse:- Long voided cross with 
sceptre in two angles and single pellet in the other two, 
Spink 6187, weak on 'legends', dies slightly off centre, 
reverse cross visible on the obverse, NVF £550 - £650

1593 James I Shilling, Second Coinage (1614-1619) mm. 
Coronet (1607 - 1609), Fifth Bust, long hair, single arched 
crown, Spink 2656, nice even strike, most of portrait 
struck up, VF £200 - £250

 
1594 John Silver penny Short Cross Issue, Class 5c, obverse 

reads:- hENRICVSR EX, reverse reads:- 
+IOhAN.ON.GIPE, Ipswich Mint, moneyer Iohan, 
short area of edge bent up, a little weakness on legends, 
VF £100 - £140

1595 John silver penny, Class 5b, obverse reads:- 
hENRICVSR EX, reverse reads:- 
+ANDREV.ON.NIC, ['ND' ligulate], Lincoln Mint, 
moneyer Andrew, full, round, nice portrait, NVF £60 - £80

1596 John Silver Penny, York Mint, Short Cross, Class 5a2, 
Spink 1350B - Obverse reads hENRICVSRE X (the S 
reversed). Reverse reads '+DAVI.ON.EVERV' ('RV' 
ligulate), moneyer Davi, with old tkts, ex DNW Auct June 
07, Lot 890. Full round, both dies very slightly off-centre. 
Rare, V Fine £300 - £350

 
1597 Merovingian gold tremissis of c.500-c.675 A.D., wt. 

1.3g., obverse looks to have been struck from a worn and 
possible rusty die and exhibits a laureate? bust right, with 
pseudo legend around, the flan looks to be almost correct 
size for the die, reverse is struck from a die too big for the 
flan and exhibits a lob ended central cross with V/II or 
II/A in two quarters depending which way the coin is 
placed, this within a crude pelleted inner circle and outer 
pseudo legend, mostly off the flan, at present the piece 
cannot be placed in the series and was found at Barham, 
Suffolk, 2014, interesting and very rare, NF/VF £1000 - £1300

 
1598 Richard III silver groat of London, reading RICARD, 

mm. Halved sun & Rose (1485 - 1487), Spink 2154, very 
light scuffs, well centred, nice portrait, couple of spots of 
weakness, VF. £1400 - £1600

1599 Roman Imperial sestertii of the early empire, average F 
[6] £50 - £60

1600 Roman Republican silver denarius of C.Vibius 
C.f.Pansa, c 90 B.C., Laureate head of Apollo / Minerva 
in quadriga, Sear I, 242, good metal, GF £50 - £60

1601 Roman Republican silver victoriatus, c.200 B.C., 
Laureate head of Jupiter / Victory crowning trophy, Sear 
I, 49, both dies off centre, good metal, VF/NVF £50 - £60

 
1602 Roman silver denarius of Antoninus Pius, DIVO PIO 

type, toned nEF £70 - £80

1603 Silver denarii x 3, late Roman bronzes x 23 one of which 
is an Egyptian Billon tetradrachm, plus 2 x 17th century 
tokens, Fair to GF [28] £40 - £50

1604 Spain & Portugal billon & bronze hammered coins 
(approx. 190) £40 - £60

1605 William I Penny, Two Stars Type, Spink 1254, reverse 
reads - +GODRED ON DTI (D with thorn), Thetford 
Mint moneyer Godred, thought presently to be the only 
piece of these dies, 2 others being recorded, Ex C 
Hopkins collection, a little edge damage at obverse 7 
o'clock & little area of weakness on legend, well centred 
& struck, rare VF  £325 - £375

 
Exonumia, Tokens & Medallions 

 
1606 Artifacts - collection of ancient rings, Roman or earlier 

including silver ?, bronze, Ring Keys, children's rings, 
seal rings, etc (approx 15) £100 - £110

1607 Artifacts - small collection including 18th century ivory ? 
laying animal, 18th-19th century ivory ? dog in basket, 
an early 19th century carved deer antler (leaf design), and 
a 19th century Ebony animal on rock (4) £40 - £45

1608 Artifacts including Cypriote culture early to middle 
period (circa 2300-1550 BC) Dagger blade approx 15cm, 
with dark green patina, white encrustation, 3x rivets 
remaining. Western Asiatic circa 300 BC bronze Bracelet 
stylised animal head terminals, plus another with circles 
in diamonds design. Two Egyptian finger rings, and a 
collection of Mexican Terracotta Heads (x6) (12 items in 
total) Interesting lot £60 - £65

1609 Badges (25), a collection of vintage British enameled 
badges, a good assortment including a 9ct gold Rotary 
International pin. £60 - £80

1610 Box of assorted COPY ? Papal Medallion Dies (approx 
44) Buyer collects (Heavy) £25 - £30

1611 Box of empty "Royal Mint" cases etc some with 
certificates (no reserve) £10 - £20

1612 Box of medallions & other paranumismatic items (approx 
86) includes silver & boxed items £180 - £220

1613 Cigar box of various old medallions / Tokens, coins & 
badges (approx 56) £30 - £35

 

 
 

1614 Coin Badge : Malta Scudo 1796 soldered to a white metal 
Maltese cross with loop for wearing. £20 - £25

obverse:-Very
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1615 Coin Brooch : GB George III Crown 1819 VF in a swivel 
mount brooch with pin. £35 - £45

 

 
 

1616 Coin Brooch : GB Queen Victoria Young Head Crown 
1844 star stops nVF, mounted in a 'ships wheel' brooch 
with pin and a yellow metal chain. £40 - £50

 

 
 

1617 Coin Brooch : Mexico 8 Reales 1897 Zs FZ, clasped in a 
'ships wheel' brooch with pin. £20 - £25

 
1618 Coin Brooches (7) GB, Mexico and Belgium crown-size 

silver coins 1676 to 1889 (and one florin 1887), mixed 
grade, with brooch pin mounts. £80 - £100

 
1619 Coin cabinet, mahogany c.13'' x c13'' x c7 1/2 high, with 

lock up front doors, all fitments brass, with key, 14 draws, 
to take coins to crown sized, with baze bottom and in nice 
condition £50 - £75

 
1620 Coin covers in a stacker box. A good mixture which 

includes Silver & Banknote issues £180 - £220

 
 

1621 Coin covers (34) in an album, a good mixture with 
Benham issues seen £50 - £60

 
 

 
 

1622 Coin Jewellery (2): George III Sixpences 1816-1817 with 
reverses enameled, one mounted as an earing, the other 
as a medalet. £30 - £40

 
 

1623 Coin Jewellery (2): George IV Sixpences 1821 with 
reverses enameled, one mounted as earing, the other as a 
pendant with foliate suspension. £30 - £40

 
1624 Colliery Tokens/Pay Checks - Manvers Main C.Co x19 

various, and 8x Coventry various (qty) £40 - £45

 
1625 Countermarked Coins (26) George III copper farthings 

1773-1774 from circulation, all countermarked 'R S' on 
the reverse in large capitals, mixed grade, with an ancient 
cloth purse. £80 - £120

 
1626 Countermarked Coins (26) George III copper farthings 

1773-1774 from circulation, all countermarked 'R S' on 
the reverse in large capitals, mixed grade, with an ancient 
cloth purse. £80 - £120

 
 

 
 

1627 Cycling Medal in hallmarked 9ct Gold 'Clowne Wheelers 
CC' engraved 'open "25" 1928 A Cox 1st'.  £90 - £100

 
 

1628 Empty box for a 1937 four coin gold set with a selction of 
other coin cases (includes 1893 Proof ??) £30 - £40

 
 

 
 

1629 Enameled Coin : GB George III Crown 1818 LX, 
reverse finely enameled (some chips to garter), brooch pin 
obverse. £40 - £50
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1630 Enameled Coin : GB George III Crown with reverse 
enameled and fields cut away in fretwork style, pin 
mounted on obverse. £40 - £50

 
1631 Enameled Coin : GB George III Crown with reverse 

enameled (some chips), brooch pin on obverse. £25 - £35

 
 

 
 

1632 Enameled Coin : GB George IV Crown 1821, reverse 
enameled, brooch pin obverse. £40 - £50

 
 

1633 Enameled Coin : GB George IV Halfcrown 1820, reverse 
enameled (some chips), remnant of brooch pin obverse. £25 - £35

 
 

 
 

1634 Enameled Coin : GB George IV Halfcrown 1821, reverse 
enameled (couple of chips), brooch pin obverse. £30 - £40

 
 

 
 

1635 Enameled Coin : GB George IV Halfcrown 1821, reverse 
enameled, brooch pin obverse. £30 - £40

 
 

1636 Enameled Coin : GB George IV Halfcrown, reverse 
enameled with St. George & the Dragon with garter 
legend (which is not the design of the coin), brooch pin 
obverse. £40 - £50

 
 

 
 

1637 Enameled Coin : GB George IV Shilling 1826, both sides 
enameled but the reverse finely so, contained in a 'chain 
link' pendant mount. £40 - £50

 
 

1638 Enameled Coin : GB George IV Shilling 1826, reverse 
enameled, mounted in a 'ships wheel' brooch with pin. £25 - £35

 
 
 

 
 

1639 Enameled Coin : GB George V Halfcrown 1918, reverse 
enameled, obverse remnant of brooch mount. £20 - £30

 
 
 

 
 

1640 Enameled Coin : GB Queen Victoria Double-Florin 
1887, reverse enameled (chipped), obverse ex-brooch, 
scroll pendant loop at 12 o'clock. £25 - £35
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1641 Enameled Coin : GB Queen Victoria Gothic Florin 1874 
(mdccclxxiv) with obverse chased and enameled (chip 
above crown), clasped in a 'ships wheel' brooch with pin. £40 - £50

 

 
 

1642 Enameled Coin : GB Queen Victoria Jubilee Crown 
1887, enameled reverse (chipped on date), brooch pin 
obverse. £30 - £40

1643 Enameled Coin : GB Queen Victoria Jubilee Garter 
Shield Sixpence 1887 gilt and with reverse enameled, 
inside a glazed 'ships wheel' pendant mount. £20 - £30

1644 Enameled Coin : GB Queen Victoria Veiled Head 
Crown 1896 with reverse enameled (some chips), 
remnant of brooch mount obverse (a replacement pin 
present but unattached) £25 - £35

 

 
 

1645 Enameled Coin : GB William IV Halfcrown 1834, 
reverse enameled, brooch pin obverse. £30 - £40

 

 
 

1646 Enameled Coin : USA Morgan Dollar with reverse 
enameled, holed at 12 o'clock as medallion. £30 - £40

 
1647 Enameled Coins (2) GB: Crown 1821 rev. enameled, 

obv. pin missing, and Halfcrown William IV, reverse 
enameled (with altered date 1826??); chips on both 
pieces. £25 - £35

1648 Enameled Coins (2): GB Queen Victoria Double-Florin 
1887 enameled on reverse (chipped), brooch pin obverse, 
and George IV Shilling reverse enameled and mounted 
in decorative brooch (border damaged). £30 - £40

1649 Enameled Coins (2): GB Queen Victoria Sixpence 
1865(?) with reverse enameled, and Jubilee Threepence 
1887 with reverse enameled. £20 - £30

1650 Fantasy Sovereign Edward VIII 1936 struck in 9ct gold 
(weight 5g) £40 - £50

1651 GB copper Penny dated 1860 but on closer inspection the 
host date has been cut and the "6 & 0" put over it. 
Expertly done thus being very difficult to see, originally 
purchased as genuine from Ebay and costing in the low 
thousands of pounds !. VF -GVF £50 - £100

1652 GB Shillings (2) one dated 1850 GF but on closer 
inspection the host date has been cut and the "5" put over 
it. Expertly done thus being very difficult to see but 
obverse is from S3907 so probably 1880, the other 1834 
Fine but "M" on the obvserse seems to struck over 
another letter. £30 - £40

1653 Halfcrown dated 1905 but on closer inspection the host 
date has been cut and the "5" put over it. Expertly done 
thus being very difficult to see. GF - nVF £100 - £150

1654 Johnson & Matthey Silver 100g ingot (boxed) along with 
an "Engelhard" 1 oz silver ingot £30 - £40

1655 Masonic lot of medals (14) Tokens (3) and some Regalia 
(qty) £30 - £35

1656 Medallions & Tokens (10) 18th to 20thC assortment.
£30 - £50

1657 Paranumistmatics. Three albums containing a mixture of 
mainly commemorative medallions. 18th - 20th Century £200 - £250

1658 Professionally made mahogany coin cabinet on black 
baze, 13'' x 13'' x 7 1/2'' high, with 14 draws to take coins 
to crown size, all fitments brass, with lock and key, nice 
clean condition £50 - £100

1659 Quantity of coin brooches/ bracelets etc in an old oxo 
tin, Many in silver (needs sorting) £150 - £200

 

 
 

1660 Shooting Prize (?) an impressive enameled unmarked 
silver shield badge featuring the Scottish Lion Rampant, 
overall 58mm tall, for the 'International Twenty Match 
1887', missing pin, we presume this to be related to rifle 
shooting, similar to the 'Elcho Shield' competitions. £80 - £100

1661 Tokens, Medalets etc, an accumulation in a box, 17th-
20thC (noted a forgery of an ancient Jewish shekel) £40 - £60

1662 Tokens, medalets, weights and misc. (55) 18th to 20thC 
assortment, interesting pieces. £80 - £100

1663 Tokens, Medallions and other paranumismatic items, a 
large tin full of material, silver noted. (Collection 
recommended) £300 - £500

1664 Two Billy and Charles and two other pieces typically 
found in the River Thames, framed and with ticket on 
the back which states 'These were found and dug up at 
Bush Hill by Joyce's father outside the Queen Elizabeth 
the First building, still being used by the council next to 
the alloments. They have been Check[ed] by the British 
Museum.', VF [4] £40 - £60

 
End of Auction in Room 2, Day 1 
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Day 2 : Sunday 24th January 2016 
 

Two auction rooms: 
 
 
 

Page Room 1 Order of Sale (9.30am) Lot Numbers 
    

66 English Gold Coins 1665 - 1877 
81 English Coins 1878 - 2240 
97 Bulk Coin Lots 2241 - 2494 

 
 
 
 

Page Room 2 Order of Sale (10.00am) Lot Numbers 
    

101 GB Stamps 2495 - 2614 
105 World Stamps 2615 - 2768 
109 Covers 2769 - 2786 
110 Postcards 2787 - 2935 
113 Cigarette & Trade Cards 2936 - 3060 
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Day 2, Room 1, 9.30am 
 

English Gold Coins 
 
 

 
 

1665 Britannia Five coin set 2013 (£100, £50, £25, £10 & £1) 
Proof FDC boxed as issued £1200 - £1300

 

 
 

1666 Britannia Four coin set 1987 (£100, £50, £25 & £10) 
Proof FDC boxed as issued £1200 - £1300

 

 
 

1667 Britannia Four coin set 2000 (£100, £50, £25 & £10) 
Proof FDC boxed as issued £1200 - £1300

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

1668 Britannia Four coin set 2001 (£100, £50, £25 & £10) 
Proof FDC boxed as issued £1200 - £1300

 

 
 

1669 Britannia Four coin set 2003 (£100, £50, £25 & £10) 
Proof FDC boxed as issued £1200 - £1300

 
 

1670 Britannia Four coin set 2003 (£100, £50, £25 & £10) 
Proof FDC boxed as issued £1200 - £1300

 
 

 
 

1671 Britannia Four coin set 2004 (£100, £50, £25 & £10) 
Proof FDC boxed as issued £1200 - £1300
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1672 Britannia Four coin set 2005 (£100, £50, £25 & £10) 
Proof FDC boxed as issued £1200 - £1300

 

 
 

1673 Britannia Four coin set 2006 (£100, £50, £25 & £10) 
Proof FDC boxed as issued £1200 - £1300

 

 
 

1674 Britannia Four coin set 2007 (£100, £50, £25 & £10) 
Proof FDC boxed as issued £1200 - £1300

 

 
 

1675 Britannia Four coin set 2008 (£100, £50, £25 & £10) 
Proof FDC boxed as issued £1200 - £1300

1676 Britannia Four coin set 2009 (£100, £50, £25 & £10) 
Proof FDC boxed as issued £1200 - £1300

 

 
 

1677 Britannia Four coin set 2009 (£100, £50, £25 & £10) 
Proof FDC boxed as issued £1200 - £1300

 

 
 

1678 Britannia Four coin set 2010 (£100, £50, £25 & £10) 
Proof FDC boxed as issued £1200 - £1300

1679 Britannia Four coin set 2012 (£100, £50, £25 & £10) 
Proof FDC boxed as issued £1200 - £1300

1680 Britannia one ounce Four coin set BU boxed as issued
£2500 - £2600

1681 Britannia Premium Three coin set 2014 (£50, £25 & 
£10). FDC boxed as issued £500 - £550

1682 Britannia £10 (1/10th oz) VF with scratches 
£60 - £65

1683 Britannia £25 (¼ oz) BU n the "Royal Mint" card 
£160 - £180

 

 
 

1684 Crown 1997 "Golden Wedding" Proof FDC boxed as 
issued £750 - £800
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1685 Crown 2000 "Centenary" Proof FDC boxed as issued 
£750 - £800

 

 
 

1686 Crown 2000 "Millennium" Proof FDC boxed as issued 
£750 - £800

 

 
 

1687 Crown 2002 "Memorial" Proof FDC boxed as issued 
£750 - £800

 
 

1688 Crown 2003 Proof FDC boxed as issued 
£750 - £800

 

 
 

1689 Crown 2004 "Entente Cordiale" Proof FDC boxed as 
issued £750 - £800

 

 
 

1690 Crown 2006 "80th Birthday" Proof FDC boxed as issued
£750 - £800
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1691 Crown 2007 "Diamond Wedding" Proof FDC boxed as 
issued £750 - £800

1692 Crown 2011 "William & Catherine" Proof FDC boxed as 
issued £750 - £800

 

 
 

1693 Elizabeth II 80th Birthday Half Sovereign Collection, the 
nine coin set. Unc in the wooden "Royal Mint" box with 
certificates £700 - £750

1694 Fifty Pence 1998 "EEC" Proof FDC boxed as issued 
£280 - £300

 

 
 

1695 Fifty Pence 1998 "EEC" Proof FDC boxed as issued 
£280 - £300

1696 Fifty Pence 2003 Proof FDC boxed as issued 
£280 - £300

 

 
 

1697 Fifty Pence 2004 "Four Mnute mile" Proof FDC boxed 
as issued £280 - £300

1698 Fifty Pence 2005 "Samuel Johnson" Proof FDC boxed as 
issued £300 - £320

 

 
 

1699 Fifty Pence 2007 "Scouts" Proof FDC boxed as issued
£300 - £320

1700 Fifty Pence 2009 "Kew Gardens" Proof but with finger 
marks boxed as issued £250 - £300

 

 
 

1701 Fifty Pence 2013 "Benjamin Britten" Proof FDC boxed 
as issued £300 - £320
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1702 Fifty Pence 2013 "Ironside" Proof FDC boxed as issued 
£280 - £300

 

 
 

1703 Fifty Pence 2014 "Glasgow" Proof FDC boxed as issued 
£300 - £320

 

 
 

1704 Fifty Pence two coin set 2006 "Victoria Cross" Proof 
FDC boxed as issued £550 - £600

 
1705 Five coin set 2009 (£5, £2, Sovereign, Half Sovereign & 

Quarter Sovereign). FDC boxed as issued £1300 - £1400

 
 

1706 Five coin set 2009 (£5, £2, Sovereign, Half Sovereign & 
Quarter Sovereign). FDC boxed as issued £1300 - £1400

1707 Five coin set 2011 (£5, £2, Sovereign, Half Sovereign & 
Quarter Sovereign). FDC boxed as issued £1300 - £1400

1708 Five coin set 2012 (£5, £2, Sovereign, Half Sovereign & 
Quarter Sovereign). FDC boxed as issued £1300 - £1400

 

 
 

1709 Five coin set 2013 (£5, £2, Sovereign, Half Sovereign & 
Quarter Sovereign). FDC boxed as issued £1300 - £1400

1710 Five coin set 2014 (£5, £2, Sovereign, Half Sovereign & 
Quarter Sovereign). FDC in the plush box of issue with 
certificate, an impressive set £1400 - £1500

1711 Five coin set 2015 (£5, £2, Sovereign, Half Sovereign & 
Quarter Sovereign). FDC in the plush box of issue with 
certificate, an impressive set £1400 - £1500

 

 
 

1712 Five Pound Crown "Countdown to the London 
Olympics" four coin set 2009, 2010, 2011 & 2012. All 
Proof FDC with the blue logo andf housed in the plush 
box of issue with certificates £3000 - £3200
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1713 Five Pounds 1998 BU boxed as issued 
£750 - £800

1714 Five Pounds 1999 "Diana" Proof FDC boxed as issued 
£750 - £800

 

 
 

1715 Five Pounds 2002 BU boxed as issued 
£750 - £800

1716 Five Pounds 2003 BU boxed as issued 
£750 - £800

1717 Five Pounds 2004 BU boxed as issued 
£750 - £800

1718 Five Pounds 2005 BU boxed as issued 
£750 - £800

 

 
 

1719 Five Pounds 2006 BU boxed as issued 
£750 - £800

1720 Five Pounds 2007 BU boxed as issued 
£750 - £800

 

 
 

1721 Five Pounds 2008 BU boxed as issued 
£750 - £800

 

 
 

1722 Five Pounds 2008 "Elizabeth I" Proof FDC boxed as 
issued £750 - £800

 

 
 

1723 Five Pounds 2008 "Prince of Wales" Proof FDC boxed as 
issued £750 - £800
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1724 Five Pounds 2009 BU boxed as issued 
£750 - £800

 

 
 

1725 Five Pounds 2009 "Henry VIII" Proof FDC boxed as 
issued £750 - £800

1726 Five Pounds 2010 Proof FDC boxed as issued 
£750 - £800

 

 
 

1727 Five Pounds 2013 BU boxed as issued 
£750 - £800

1728 Five Pounds 2013 "Prince George" Proof FDC boxed as 
issued £800 - £900

 

 
 

1729 Five Pounds 2014 BU boxed as issued 
£750 - £800

1730 Five Pounds 2014 "Death of Queen Anne" Proof FDC 
boxed as issued £750 - £800

1731 Four coin set 1980 (£5, £2, Sovereign & Half Sovereign). 
FDC boxed as issued £1200 - £1300

 

 
 

1732 Four coin set 1989 (£5, £2, Sovereign & Half Sovereign). 
FDC boxed as issued £2000 - £2500

 

 
 

1733 Four coin set 1994 (£5, £2, Sovereign & Half Sovereign). 
FDC boxed as issued £1250 - £1350

1734 Four coin set 1999 (£5, £2, Sovereign & Half Sovereign). 
FDC boxed as issued £1250 - £1350
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1735 Four coin set 2000 (£5, £2, Sovereign & Half Sovereign). 
FDC boxed as issued £1250 - £1350

 

 
 

1736 Four coin set 2002 (£5, £2, Sovereign & Half Sovereign). 
FDC boxed as issued £1250 - £1350

 

 
 

1737 Four coin set 2003 (£5, £2, Sovereign & Half Sovereign). 
FDC boxed as issued £1250 - £1350

 

 
 

1738 Four coin set 2004 (£5, £2, Sovereign & Half Sovereign). 
FDC boxed as issued £1250 - £1350

 
 

1739 Four coin set 2005 (£5, £2, Sovereign & Half Sovereign). 
FDC boxed as issued £1250 - £1350

 

 
 

1740 Four coin set 2006 (£5, £2, Sovereign & Half Sovereign). 
FDC boxed as issued £1250 - £1350

 

 
 

1741 Four coin set 2007 (£5, £2, Sovereign & Half Sovereign). 
FDC boxed as issued £1250 - £1350

 

 
 

1742 Four coin set 2008 (£5, £2, Sovereign & Half Sovereign). 
FDC boxed as issued £1250 - £1350
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1743 Guinea 1725 (large 5) overall Good Fine but signs of 
being underground at some point £350 - £450

 

 
 

1744 Guinea 1777 about Fine 
£225 - £275

1745 Guinea 1787 GVF in a "Royal Mint" box with a 
certificate £350 - £450

1746 Guinea 1794 GF/nVF 
£250 - £300

1747 Half Sovereign 1817 EF/aEF 
£300 - £350

1748 Half Sovereign 1867 (dn2) GF 
£80 - £85

1749 Half Sovereign 1892 aVF 
£80 - £85

1750 Half Sovereign 1892 VF 
£80 - £85

1751 Half Sovereign 1897 aUnc boxed with a certificate 
£80 - £100

1752 Half Sovereign 1906 VF 
£75 - £80

1753 Half Sovereign 1980 Proof FDC boxed as issued 
£75 - £80

1754 Half Sovereign 1980 Proof FDC boxed as issued 
£75 - £80

1755 Half Sovereign 1980 Proof FDC cased as issued 
£75 - £80

1756 Half Sovereign 1980 Proof FDC cased as issued 
£75 - £80

1757 Half Sovereign 1980 Proof FDC cased as issued 
£75 - £80

 

 
 

1758 Half Sovereign 1984 Proof FDC boxed as issued 
£80 - £90

1759 Half Sovereign 2000 BU in the "Royal Mint" card 
£75 - £80

1760 Half Sovereign 2000 Proof FDC boxed as issued 
£80 - £90

1761 Half Sovereign 2001 BU
£75 - £80

1762 Half Sovereign 2002 Proof FDC cased as issued 
£80 - £90

1763 Half Sovereign 2004 BU in the "Royal Mint" card 
£75 - £80

1764 Half Sovereign 2005 Proof FDC boxed as issued 
£80 - £90

1765 Half Sovereign 2006 Proof FDC boxed as issued 
£80 - £90

1766 Half Sovereign 2007 BU in the "Royal Mint" card 
£75 - £80

1767 Half Sovereign 2007 Proof FDC boxed as issued 
£80 - £90

1768 Half Sovereign 2008 BU in the "Royal Mint" card 
£75 - £80

1769 Half Sovereign 2009 BU cased as issued 
£75 - £80

1770 Half Sovereign 2010 BU
£75 - £80

 

 
 

1771 Olympic 2012 seven coin gold set. This set cointains 
£100s Britannias 2010, 2011 & 2012 along with £25s 
2010 (2), 2011(2) & 2012 (2). All FDC and housed in a 
plush "Royal Mint" box with certificates £2600 - £2800

 

 
 

1772 One Pound 2004 Proof FDC boxed with certificate
£340 - £380

1773 One Pound 2005 Proof FDC in a hard plastic capsule 
with certificate £340 - £380

1774 One Pound 2006 Proof FDC in a hard plastic capsule
£340 - £360
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1775 One Pound 2007 Proof FDC in a hard plastic capsule 
£340 - £360

 

 
 

1776 One Pound 2008 Proof FDC boxed as issued 
£340 - £380

1777 One Pound 2008 Proof FDC boxed as issued 
£340 - £380

1778 One Pound 2009 Proof FDC boxed as issued 
£340 - £380

1779 One Pound 2009 Proof FDC boxed as issued 
£340 - £380

 

 
 

1780 One Pound Four coin set 2004 - 2007 Proof FDC boxed 
as issued £1300 - £1400

 

 
 

1781 One Pound Four coin set 2010 "London, Edinburgh, 
Cardiff & Belfast" Proof FDC boxed as issued £1300 - £1400

 
 

1782 One Pound Four coin set 2013 "Floral Collection" Proof 
FDC boxed as issued £1300 - £1400

1783 One Pound Pattern Set 2004 in Gold an eight coin set 
with four coins depicting heraldic beasts, the other four 
dated 2003 and depicting Railway Bridges FDC cased as 
issued with certificates £2600 - £2800

 

 
 

1784 One Pound Three coin set "30th Anniversary" 2013 
Proof FDC boxed as issued £1000 - £1100

 

 
 

1785 Proof Set 2015 struck in gold, an eight coin set £2, £1, 
50p, 20, 10p, 5p, 2p & Penny. FDC boxed as issued with 
a mintage of only 500 £1800 - £2000

 
1786 Quarter Guinea 1762 VF+ 

£250 - £300
 

1787 Quarter Sovereign 2009 Proof FDC boxed as issued
£50 - £60
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1788 Quarter Sovereign 2009 Proof FDC boxed as issued 
£50 - £60

 
 

1789 Quarter Sovereign 2009 Proof FDC in a hard plastic 
capsule £40 - £50

 
 

1790 Quarter Sovereign 2010 BU 
£45 - £50

 
 

 
 

1791 Queen Elizabeth Five Pound Portrait collection, a four 
coin set 1984, 85, 87 &2003. All Bu boxed with certificate £3000 - £3200

 
 

1792 Queens Diamond Jubilee Half Sovereign Design 
collection, a four coin set with each coin depicting a 
different reverse, 1989, 2002, 2005 & 2012. Proof FDC 
in a plush wooden box, mintage of only 60 sets £400 - £450

 
 
 

 
 

1793 Queens Diamond Jubilee Sovereign Design collection, a 
five coin set with each coin depicting a different type. BU 
/ Proof FDC in a plush wooden box, mintage of only 60 
sets £750 - £850

 
 

1794 Queens Diamond Jubilee Sovereign Design collection, a 
four coin set with each coin depicting a different reverse, 
1987, 2002, 2005 & 2012. Proof FDC in a plush wooden 
box, mintage of only 60 sets £650 - £700

 
 

 
 

1795 Queens Diamond Jubilee £5 two coin set , 2002 & 2012. 
Proof FDC in a plush wooden box, mintage of only 60 
sets £1500 - £1600

 
 

1796 Royal Mint / Royal Mail St. George + The Dragon Gold 
Bullion Sovereign & Gilded Ingot Set 2001: Consisting of 
a BU sovereign 2001 and a silver-gilt GVI 10 Shillings 
stamp ingot, cased with cert. £170 - £180

 
 

1797 Sovereign 1817 GF
£300 - £350

 
 
 

1798 Sovereign 1820 (closed 2) GVF 
£500 - £550
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1799 Sovereign 1832 VF/GVF in a plush wooden "Royal 
Mint" box with certificate £500 - £550

1800 Sovereign 1857 (Shield) with the seven possibly struck 
over another number nVF/VF £160 - £180

1801 Sovereign 1866 (dn 4) Shield back, VF/GVF 
£180 - £200

1802 Sovereign 1871 GVF 
£160 - £180

1803 Sovereign 1872 aVF 
£160 - £170

1804 Sovereign 1872 shield back (dn 49) VF/EF 
£160 - £180

1805 Sovereign 1873s GF 
£160 - £170

1806 Sovereign 1873s (Shield) VF with the reverse better 
£160 - £180

1807 Sovereign 1876 nVF 
£160 - £170

1808 Sovereign 1877s (shield) VF/GVF 
£170 - £190

1809 Sovereign 1880 cleaned aVF 
£150 - £160

1810 Sovereign 1881s GF 
£160 - £170

1811 Sovereign 1882m GF 
£160 - £170

1812 Sovereign 1887s (YH) GVF 
£160 - £180

1813 Sovereign 1900m EF 
£160 - £170

1814 Sovereign 1907 GVF 
£150 - £160

1815 Sovereign 1907m GVF 
£150 - £170

1816 Sovereign 1911c GEF in a "Royal Mint" box with 
certificate £160 - £180

1817 Sovereign 1914 aUnc 
£150 - £160

1818 Sovereign 1936 Edward VIII fantasy issue struck in 9ct 
gold (6.1g), Proof aFDC £50 - £60

1819 Sovereign 1959 EF 
£160 - £170

 
1820 Sovereign 1964 Unc 

£150 - £160

 
1821 Sovereign 1980 Proof FDC cased as issued 

£150 - £170

 
1822 Sovereign 1981 BU 

£150 - £170

 
1823 Sovereign 1981 Proof FDC boxed as issued 

£150 - £160

 
 

1824 Sovereign 1985 Proof FDC boxed as issued 
£160 - £170

1825 Sovereign 1989 Proof FDC and housed in a plush 
wooden "Royal Mint" box with certificate £500 - £600

1826 Sovereign 1989 Proof FDC and housed in a plush 
wooden "Royal Mint" box with certificate £500 - £600

1827 Sovereign 2000 BU in the Royal mint packaging 
£160 - £170

1828 Sovereign 2000 BU still sealed 
£150 - £160

1829 Sovereign 2002 Proof FDC in a box 
£160 - £180

1830 Sovereign 2003 BU
£150 - £160

1831 Sovereign 2004 BU in the "Royal Mint" card 
£150 - £160

 
1832 Sovereign 2005 BU

£150 - £160

 
1833 Sovereign 2005 Proof FDC boxed as issued 

£150 - £170

 
1834 Sovereign 2006 BU in the "Royal Mint" card 

£150 - £160

 

 
 

1835 Sovereign 2006 Proof FDC boxed as issued 
£150 - £170

 
1836 Sovereign 2007 BU

£150 - £160
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1837 Sovereign 2007 Proof FDC boxed as issued 
£150 - £170

1838 Sovereign 2008 BU in the "Royal Mint" card 
£150 - £160

 

 
 

1839 Sovereign 2009 BU cased as issued 
£150 - £170

1840 Sovereign 2010 BU 
£150 - £160

 

 
 

1841 Sovereign 2012 Proof FDC boxed as issued 
£160 - £180

1842 Sovereign 2012 "Diamond Jubilee" this coin struck on 
Saturday 2/6/2012 with a mintage of 2012. BU in the 
plush wooden box of issue £160 - £180

1843 Sovereign 2013 BU 
£150 - £170

1844 Sovereign 2013 "Royal Birth" this coin was struck on 
22/7/2013 with a mintage of 2013. BU in the plush case 
of issue £160 - £180

 
1845 Sovereign 2014 "Prince George Birthday" this coin was 

struck on 22/7/2014 with a mintage of 400. BU in the 
plush case of issue £160 - £180

 
1846 Sovereign 2015 BU

£150 - £160

 
1847 Sovereign 2015 BU

£150 - £160

 
1848 Sovereign 2015 BU

£150 - £160

 
1849 Sovereign & Half Sovereign 1909 in a "Royal Mint" box 

with certificate £220 - £240

 
 

 
 

1850 The Half Sovereign Collection 1900-1915 'A Golden 
Finale' an impressive 16 coin set comprising a London 
Mint Half Sovereign from each year in mixed circulated 
grades to EF, in the Royal Mint wooden box of issue with 
certificate and accompanying booklet  £1200 - £1300

 
 

 
 

1851 The Sovereign Mintmark Collection, the seven coin set. 
Average EF in the Royal Mint wooden box of issue with 
certificate £1000 - £1100
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1852 The sporting gold collection, a set of seven Two Pounds 
including the the four Commonwealth games issue of 
2002 along with 1986, 1996 & 1999. All FDC in a plush 
wooden box with certificate £2000 - £2200

 

 
 

1853 The Victorian Anniversary Collection in gold an unusual 
set comprising Five Pound Crown 2001 100th 
Anniversary Gold Proof FDC and Sovereigns (4) 1877m 
George and the Dragon VF, 1860 Shield VF 1889 GF 
and 1900 GF in the green round case as issued with 
certificate £1350 - £1400

1854 Three coin set 2001 (£2, Sovereign & Half Sovereign). 
FDC boxed as issued £525 - £575

 

 
1855 Two Coin Crown set 2005 "Nelson & Trafalgar" Proof 

FDC boxed as issued £1500 - £1600

 
 

1856 Two coin Set 1998, £25 Britannia & Half Sovereign both 
Proof FDC boxed with certificates £220 - £240

1857 Two Pounds 1887 EF
£400 - £500

1858 Two Pounds 1902 EF
£500 - £600

 

 
 

1859 Two Pounds 1996 "Football" Proof FDC boxed as issued
£300 - £350

 

 
 

1860 Two Pounds 2003 "DNA" Proof FDC boxed as issued
£300 - £350
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1861 Two Pounds 2004 "Locomotive" Proof FDC boxed as 
issued £300 - £350

 

 
 

1862 Two Pounds 2005 "Gunpowder Plot" Proof FDC boxed 
as issued £300 - £350

 

 
 

1863 Two Pounds 2005 "WWII" Proof FDC boxed as issued 
£300 - £350

1864 Two Pounds 2007 "Act of Union" Proof FDC boxed as 
issued £300 - £350

 

 
 

1865 Two Pounds 2007 "Slave" Proof FDC boxed as issued
£300 - £350

1866 Two Pounds 2008 "Olympics" Proof aFDC (toning spot 
reverse) boxed as issued £300 - £350

 

 
 

1867 Two Pounds 2009 "Charles Darwin" Proof FDC boxed 
as issued £300 - £350

 

 
 

1868 Two Pounds 2009 "Robert Burns" Proof FDC boxed as
issued £300 - £350
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1869 Two Pounds 2011 "King James Bible" Proof FDC boxed 
as issued £300 - £350

1870 Two Pounds 2011 "Mary Rose" Proof FDC boxed as 
issued £300 - £350

1871 Two Pounds 2012 "Charles Dickens" Proof FDC boxed 
as issued £300 - £350

1872 Two Pounds 2013 "Anniversary of the Guinea" Proof 
FDC boxed as issued £300 - £320

1873 Two Pounds 2014 BU boxed as issued
£300 - £350

 

 
 

1874 Two Pounds 2014 "Trinity House" Proof FDC boxed as 
issued £300 - £350

 

 
 

1875 Two Pounds 2015 "WWI Royal Navy" Proof FDC boxed 
as issued £300 - £350

 

 
 

1876 Two Pounds Two Coin Set 2006. "Brunel" Proof FDC 
boxed as issued £300 - £350

1877 Two Pounds Two Coin Set 2008. "Olympic Handover" 
Proof FDC boxed as issued £300 - £350

 
 

English Coins 
 

1878 Bank token 18d 1811 GEF
£120 - £140

 
1879 Bank token 18d 1812 (S3771) EF 

£100 - £120

 
1880 Bank token 18d 1812 (S3772) nEF 

£60 - £70

1881 Bank token 18d 1816 nEF
£60 - £70

1882 Bank token Three Shillings 1812 (S3770) GVF toned
£60 - £70

1883 Bank token Three Shillings 1814 GVF toned 
£60 - £70

1884 Bank token Three Shillings 1816 aVF small scratch on 
truncation £275 - £325

 
1885 Brass 3ds (4) 1937, 50, 51 & 53 All Proof issues, aFDC –

FDC £30 - £50

 

 
 

1886 Britannia 2006 Golden Silhouette Collection (5 coins) 
Britannia £2 Silver Proofs with gold plated highlights 
cased FDC with certificate £100 - £120

 
1887 Britannia 2007 20th Anniversary Silver Proof One 

Pound Collection, a six coin set comprising the six 
different previously issued designs each dated 2007 FDC 
in the black cases of issue with certificates £60 - £80
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1888 Britannia 2013 five coin proof set. FDC in the Royal 
Mint case of issue with certificate £100 - £120

1889 Britannia 2014 six coin proof set. FDC in the Royal Mint 
case of issue with certificate £100 - £120

1890 Britannia 25th Anniversary Silver Portrait Collection 
2012. A 9 coin set comprising One Pound Britannia Half 
Ounce (2012) each coin showing a previously used design 
for the series FDC in the Royal Mint case of issue with 
certificate £120 - £140

1891 Britannia Silver Four coin set 1997. Proof aFDC. Boxed 
as issued £80 - £100

1892 Britannia Silver Four coin set 1998. Proof FDC. Boxed 
as issued £60 - £80

 

 
 

1893 Britannia Silver Four coin set 2001. Proof aFDC. Boxed 
as issued £60 - £80

1894 Britannia Silver Four coin set 2003. Proof aFDC. Boxed 
as issued £60 - £80

1895 Britannia Silver Four coin set 2005. Proof aFDC. Boxed 
as issued £60 - £80

 

 
 

1896 Britannia Silver Four coin set 2007. Proof aFDC. Boxed 
as issued £60 - £80

1897 Britannia Silver Four coin set 2008. Proof aFDC. Boxed 
as issued £70 - £90

 

 
 

1898 Britannia Silver Four coin set 2009. Proof FDC. Boxed 
as issued £70 - £90

1899 Britannia Silver Four coin set 2010. Proof aFDC. Boxed 
as issued £70 - £90

1900 Britannia Silver Four coin set 2011. Proof aFDC. Boxed 
as issued £70 - £90

1901 Britannia Silver Four coin set 2012. Proof FDC. Boxed 
as issued £70 - £90

 

 
 

1902 Britannia £2 1997 Proof FDC boxed as issued 
£25 - £30

1903 Crown 1677 Fair
£35 - £40

1904 Crown 1696 Fair.
£30 - £40

1905 Crown 1696 Fine
£40 - £50

1906 Crown 1818 LIX EF small edge bruise reverse 
£120 - £150

1907 Crown 1818 LVIII GVF but ex brooch mount on edge 
which has been very well repaired £40 - £50

1908 Crown 1819 LIX GVF
£120 - £150

1909 Crown 1821 secundo GVF with a dark tone and a few 
tiny edge bruises / contact marks under magnification £140 - £180

1910 Crown 1844 star stops, VF with a couple of edge bruises
£50 - £60

1911 Crown 1845 cinq stops, nEF - GVF but once brooch 
mounted and with a few tiny contact marks under 
magnification £30 - £40

1912 Crown 1847 bright GF - nVF edge bruise reverse 
£40 - £50

1913 Crown 1847 GVF with a few tiny contact marks under 
magnification and the hint of an edge bruise £275 - £325
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1914 Crown 1847 "Gothic" EF 
£1200 - £1500

 
1915 Crown 1887 nEF 

£35 - £40

 
1916 Crown 1888 narrow date. GEF 

£100 - £120

1917 Crown 1889 nEF/EF a few contact marks obverse 
£40 - £50

1918 Crown 1892 nVF, Halfcrown 1892 aVF & Florin 1849 
VF £50 - £60

1919 Crown 1893 LVI GVF 
£40 - £50

1920 Crown 1893 LVI toned GVF 
£30 - £40

1921 Crown 1893 LVI, Shilling 1893 & Threepence 1893. 
The vendor purchased these as proofs but are in fact 
currency issues, EF - EF+ £120 - £150

1922 Crown 1895 LVIII. EF 
£100 - £120

1923 Crown 1896 LX aEF small edge tap reverse 
£100 - £120

1924 Crown 1897 LXI lightly cleaned GVF
£30 - £40

1925 Crown 1900 LXIV EF - GEF 
£130 - £150

1926 Crown 1902 EF 
£120 - £150

 
1927 Crown 1902 GF 

£40 - £50

 
1928 Crown 1927 Proof aFDC 

£150 - £180

 
1929 Crown 1927 Proof aFDC 

£150 - £200

 

 
1930 Crown 1927 VF - GVF 

£80 - £100

 
1931 Crown 1928 GVF

£110 - £130

 
1932 Crown 1929 GF

£60 - £80

1933 Crown 1929 wreath, Fair.
£70 - £80

 

 
1934 Crown 1930 EF

£180 - £200

 

 
1935 Crown 1930 GVF

£110 - £130

 

 
1936 Crown 1931 EF

£180 - £200
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1937 Crown 1932 EF 

£300 - £350

 

 
1938 Crown 1933 aEF 

£140 - £160

 

 
1939 Crown 1934 nEF 

£1800 - £2200

 
1940 Crown 1935 Specimen issue aUnc in the red box of issue 

£25 - £30

 

 
1941 Crown 1936 aEF 

£280 - £320

 
1942 Crowns 1895 LIX GVF/EF possibly once lighlty cleaned 

along with 1899 LXII aVF/VF £50 - £60

 
1943 Crowns (2): 1845 cinquefoils nF, and 1895 LIX nVF 

£40 - £50

 
 

1944 Dollar 1804 nVF for type but scratch obverse field 
£100 - £150

 
 

1945 Double-Florin 1889 slabbed PCI MS63 
£70 - £90

1946 Double Florin 1889 (inv 1) Fine 
£25 - £30

1947 Double Florins (2) 1887 (R1) & 1889, GVF - nEF 
£60 - £80

 
1948 Farthing 1694 brown nEF, a nice example. 

£200 - £300

 
1949 Farthing 1773 no stop on rev. EF trace lustre. 

£160 - £180

 
1950 Farthing 1826 S.3822, lustrous AU 

£70 - £90

 
1951 Farthing 1826 S.3822, R/E in GRATIA, toned nEF

£100 - £120

1952 Farthing 1841 EF
£25 - £30

1953 Farthing 1842 nEF
£60 - £80

 
1954 Farthing 1844 GF but a few digs and marks 

£30 - £35

 

 
1955 Farthing 1849 EF trace lustre. 

£150 - £170

 
1956 Farthing 1849 nVF

£35 - £40
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1957 Farthing 1852 EF 

£50 - £60

1958 Farthing 1857 GEF with much lustre 
£30 - £40

 
1959 Farthing 1873 GEF with lustre. 

£30 - £40

 
1960 Farthing 1875H lustrous AU 

£40 - £50

1961 Farthings (2): 1842 VF, and 1843 GVF-nEF 
£50 - £60

 

 
 

1962 Fifty Pence 2009 (Kew Gardens) Silver Proof aFDC 
(slight toning) Boxed as issued £40 - £50

 

 
 

1963 Five Pound 2014 "Death of Queen Anne" Gold plated 
silver. Proof FDC boxed as issued £25 - £25

 
 

1964 Five Pounds Silver Proof Piedforts "Countdown to 
London" four coin set 2009 - 2012. FDC boxed as issued £100 - £120

1965 Florin 1852 VF
£25 - £30

1966 Florin 1853 nEF
£100 - £120

1967 Florin 1854 Fair, ideal space filler 
£180 - £220

1968 Florin 1855 VF
£35 - £40

1969 Florin 1857 GVF a few contact marks under 
magnification £40 - £50

1970 Florin 1859 VF
£30 - £35

1971 Florin 1860 ANACS slabbed as AU55 
£140 - £180

1972 Florin 1862 bold Fine
£120 - £150

1973 Florin 1863 Fair
£200 - £250

1974 Florin 1864 VF/GVF
£50 - £70

1975 Florin 1866 (dn3) VF 
£35 - £40

1976 Florin 1868 (dn 9) GVF
£80 - £120

1977 Florin 1869 nVF
£30 - £35

1978 Florin 1869 (dn 5) VF
£30 - £40

 

 
 

1979 Florin 1873 gothic mdccclxxiii (capsule says 1872 in 
error) slabbed PCI AU55 £80 - £120

 
1980 Florin 1875 EF

£160 - £180

 

 
1981 Florin 1877 (S3893) dn7 GVF 

£50 - £60

 
1982 Florin 1879 S3898, VF

£30 - £40
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1983 Florin 1880 GVF 

£30 - £35

 
1984 Florin 1881 GVF 

£40 - £50

 
1985 Florin 1886 EF 

£120 - £150

 
1986 Florin 1889 EF 

£40 - £50

1987 Florin 1893 aEF 
£30 - £40

 
1988 Florin 1893 GEF 

£50 - £60

1989 Florin 1895 EF 
£60 - £70

1990 Florin 1904 GVF - aEF but contact marks under 
magnification £50 - £60

 
1991 Florin 1905 better than VF but light scratch reverse field 

£60 - £80

 
1992 Florin 1905 Fine/aF 

£30 - £35

 
1993 Florin 1905 GF 

£50 - £60

 
1994 Florin 1905 nVF 

£60 - £80

 
1995 Florin 1911 Unc, small surface nick. 

£100 - £110

 
1996 Florin 1915 AU

£80 - £90

1997 Florin 1916 AU
£60 - £70

1998 Florin 1923 AU
£40 - £50

 

 
 

1999 Florin 1925 slabbed PCI AU55 
£50 - £70

2000 Florin 1927 Proof FDC
£60 - £80

2001 Florin 1932 GVF
£50 - £60

 
2002 Florin 1932 nEF

£80 - £100

 

 
2003 Florin 1932 nEF/EF

£100 - £120

 

 
 

2004 Four coin Five Pound Piedfort set 2009 - 2012 
"Countdown to the London Olympics" Silver Proof FDC 
in the long four coin case of issue with the certificates £100 - £120
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2005 Four coin Silver Proof Piedfort set 2009 (£5, £2s x2 & 
Kew Gardens 50p) aFDC boxed as issued £60 - £80

2006 GB Florins (6) 1858, 59, 71(dn42), 1865(dn32), 
1872(dn51) & 1873(dn27). average VF with the 1873 
GVF £160 - £190

2007 GB One Pounds (approx 66) All "D" Series, average 
aUnc £70 - £80

2008 GB Ten Shillings (approx 38) All "C" Series, GEF - Unc 
£60 - £65

 

 
2009 Groat 1888 Unc with a nice tone 

£60 - £80

 
2010 Halfcrown 1689 Fine 

£60 - £70

 
2011 Halfcrown 1700 near Fine 

£40 - £50

 
2012 Halfcrown 1708E VG 

£30 - £40

 

 
 

2013 Halfcrown 1817 'bull head' slabbed PCI AU55 
£100 - £150

 

 
 

2014 Halfcrown 1817 'bull head' slabbed PCI AU55 
£100 - £150

 
2015 Halfcrown 1817 (SH) bright GVF a few bag marks under 

magnification £60 - £70

 
2016 Halfcrown 1817 (SH) GVF - nEF 

£60 - £80

2017 Halfcrown 1818 aVF
£45 - £55

2018 Halfcrown 1819 aEF edge bruise 
£60 - £80

2019 Halfcrown 1820 (GIV) GEF but edge nick near "0" of 
date £120 - £150

 
2020 Halfcrown 1821 EF

£180 - £220

2021 Halfcrown 1828 aVF
£140 - £160

2022 Halfcrown 1828 VF
£140 - £160

2023 Halfcrown 1829 GF - nVF
£60 - £80

2024 Halfcrown 1834 (S3834) GVF 
£80 - £120

2025 Halfcrown 1834 (S3834) VF 
£45 - £50

2026 Halfcrown 1836 VF or better small edge nick & bruise 
obverse £45 - £50

2027 Halfcrown 1837 dull VF with a few bag marks 
£50 - £60

2028 Halfcrown 1839 VG
£300 - £400

2029 Halfcrown 1840 EF a few very tiny contact marks 
obverse £350 - £400

2030 Halfcrown 1841 GVF couple of light scratches obverse
£1500 - £2000

2031 Halfcrown 1842 GF
£30 - £40

2032 Halfcrown 1843 GF
£70 - £90

 
2033 Halfcrown 1844 bold VF

£80 - £100

 
2034 Halfcrown 1845 GVF/VF a few contact marks obverse

£60 - £80

 
2035 Halfcrown 1848 GF - nVF small edge nick obverse

£120 - £140

 
2036 Halfcrown 1850 GVF

£175 - £225

 
2037 Halfcrown 1861 Fair. Officially none of this date were 

ever struck. Halfcrowns dated between 1850 to 1874 are 
believed to be counterfeits. These are of good metal, 
therefore possibly made from melted-down silverware for 
the purpose of laundering stolen goods. Historically there 
has been some confusion in the numismatic world as to 
whether they may be genuine and 'struck for colonial 
use'. For discussion of this matter we reference the 
website www.coinauthentication.co.uk by Robert 
Matthews. £300 - £400

http://www.coinauthentication.co.uk/
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2038 Halfcrown 1871 VG. Officially none of this date were 
ever struck. Halfcrowns dated between 1850 to 1874 are 
believed to be counterfeits. These are of good metal, 
therefore possibly made from melted-down silverware for 
the purpose of laundering stolen goods. Historically there 
has been some confusion in the numismatic world as to 
whether they may be genuine and 'struck for colonial 
use'. For discussion of this matter we reference the 
website www.coinauthentication.co.uk by Robert 
Matthews £300 - £400

2039 Halfcrown 1874 GVF 
£60 - £80

2040 Halfcrown 1878 VF - GVF 
£30 - £40

2041 Halfcrown 1879 GVF - nEF 
£60 - £80

2042 Halfcrown 1882 GVF 
£60 - £80

 
2043 Halfcrown 1883 lightly toned AU, edge nick rev. 

£500 - £550
 

 
2044 Halfcrown 1887 young head, aEF 

£200 - £220

2045 Halfcrown 1887 (YH) nEF 
£80 - £120

2046 Halfcrown 1894 bright nEF 
£35 - £40

2047 Halfcrown 1895 EF 
£50 - £55

2048 Halfcrown 1896 (S3948A) aEF couple of edge nicks 
£40 - £50

2049 Halfcrown 1897 Unc 
£70 - £80

2050 Halfcrown 1898 EF 
£50 - £55

2051 Halfcrown 1902 EF/GEF edge nick obverse 
£50 - £60

 

 
 

2052 Halfcrown 1902 matte proof, slabbed NGC PF 62 
MATTE £80 - £100

2053 Halfcrown 1903 Fine 
£100 - £120

2054 Halfcrown 1904 GVF but patchy toning and a few very 
small edge bruises under magnification £150 - £200

2055 Halfcrown 1905 Fine / VG 
£225 - £275

2056 Halfcrown 1907 bright VF/GVF possibly once lightly 
cleaned £40 - £50

 
2057 Halfcrown 1908 toned EF

£400 - £500

2058 Halfcrown 1909 bright VF - GVF 
£40 - £45

2059 Halfcrown 1909 EF
£300 - £400

 

 
2060 Halfcrown 1909 VF - GVF with a mottled tone 

£40 - £45

 

 
2061 Halfcrown 1910 AU

£350 - £400

 

 
2062 Halfcrown 1914 UNC with golden tone. 

£90 - £100

 

 
2063 Halfcrown 1915 choice Unc 

£90 - £100

 
2064 Halfcrown 1922 EF

£25 - £30

 
2065 Halfcrown 1927 ME. GEF/EF 

£40 - £45

http://www.coinauthentication.co.uk/
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2066 Halfcrown 1930 EF 

£150 - £180

2067 Halfcrowns (2) both 1922 aEF / EF 
£35 - £40

2068 Halfcrowns (3) 1899, 1900 & 1901. GVF - nEF 
£60 - £70

2069 Halfpenny 1717 EF or better with a hint of original lustre 
still remaining £450 - £500

2070 Halfpenny 1724 GF 
£30 - £35

 
2071 Halfpenny 1771 EF trace lustre. 

£150 - £170

 
2072 Halfpenny 1799 Unc with much lustre

£100 - £120

 

 
2073 Halfpenny 1826 EF trace lustre. 

£50 - £70

 

 
2074 Halfpenny 1838 EF trace lustre. 

£40 - £60

 

 
 

2075 Halfpenny 1841 slabbed PCI MS60 Brown 
£50 - £70

 
2076 Halfpenny 1843 aEF 

£80 - £100

 
2077 Halfpenny 1843 brown EF

£120 - £130

 
2078 Halfpenny 1845 near Fine with an edge bruise reverse, 

scarce date £80 - £100

 

 
 

2079 Halfpenny 1852 slabbed PCI AU55 
£50 - £60

 

 
2080 Halfpenny 1853 lustrous AU 

£50 - £70

 
2081 Halfpenny 1902 low tide, aEF 

£50 - £60

 
2082 Maundy Pennies (2): 1850 and 1872, toned EF 

£30 - £40

 

 
2083 Maundy Penny 1753 toned GEF 

£40 - £50

 

 
2084 Maundy Penny 1784 toned EF 

£40 - £50

 

 
2085 Maundy Penny 1817 toned nFDC 

£30 - £40

 

 
2086 Maundy Penny 1818 toned nFDC 

£30 - £40
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2087 Maundy Set 1882 Unc with a matching tone and in a 
long dated case £100 - £110

2088 Maundy Set 1902 matt proof aFDC 
£70 - £90

2089 Maundy Set 1906 lightly toned aFDC 
£80 - £90

 

 
 

2090 Maundy Set 1929 rainbow toned aFDC with an old 
dealer's box. £70 - £90

2091 Maundy Set 1937 Unc 
£80 - £90

2092 Maundy Set 1988 BU 
£80 - £100

 

 
2093 Maundy Threepence 1792 toned EF, flan a little mis-cut 

above portrait. £50 - £60

 

 
 

2094 One Pound 2008 25th Anniversary Silver Proof 
Collection. A 14 coin set comprising the sixteen 
previously issued different designs all dated 2008 the 
reverses with fine gold highlighting, FDC in the case of 
issue with certificate £150 - £180

 
 

2095 One Pound Four coin set 2013 "Floral Collection" Silver 
Proof FDC boxed as issued £50 - £60

 

 
 

2096 One Pound Silver Proof Piedfort four coin set 2010 
/2011 "Edinburgh, Belfast, Cardiff & London" FDC 
boxed as issued £50 - £60

2097 Pennies (2) 1902 Low tide aEF with 1902 normal EF
£60 - £80

 
2098 Penny 1806 GEF with some lustre 

£70 - £90

2099 Penny 1827 Fine - GF edge bruise 
£80 - £120

2100 Penny 1827 GF/Fine
£80 - £120

2101 Penny 1831 .W.W VF
£40 - £50

2102 Penny 1834 GVF
£60 - £80

 
2103 Penny 1841 "Colon" ANACS slabbed as MS61 brown

£100 - £150

 
2104 Penny 1845 EF with a trace of lustre 

£100 - £120
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2105 Penny 1848/7 OT GEF with lustre, couple of tone spots. 

£150 - £170

2106 Penny 1849 GVF small edge nick 
£275 - £325

 
2107 Penny 1854 OT EF trace lustre, a couple of tiny edge 

nicks. £70 - £90

2108 Penny 1856 PT. aVF a few tiny edge taps 
£60 - £80

2109 Penny 1856 PT. GF but a few digs reverse and edge 
knocks £30 - £40

2110 Penny 1858 no WW. EF 
£50 - £70

2111 Penny 1858 no "WW" EF 
£40 - £60

 
2112 Penny 1858/3 EF, a couple of tiny edge nicks. 

£60 - £80

 
2113 Penny 1860 obv. 2, rev. D, GEF with lustre. 

£40 - £60
 

 
2114 Penny 1863 GEF trace lustre. 

£50 - £70

2115 Penny 1864 (Crosslet) GF - nVF 
£20 - £25

2116 Penny 1869 better than EF (scarce in this high grade) 
£1000 - £1200

 
2117 Penny 1879 obv. 9, rev. J, EF trace lustre. 

£45 - £55

 
2118 Penny 1880 EF with a trace of lustre 

£50 - £60

 

 
2119 Penny 1885 lustrous GEF

£50 - £70

 
2120 Penny 1890 aUnc with some lustre 

£40 - £50

 
 

 
2121 Penny 1891 lustrous AU

£60 - £80

 
 

 
 

2122 Proof Set 2010, a 13 coin set all struck in silver and 
housed in the plush black box of issue with certificate. 
aFDC - FDC £120 - £140
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2123 Proof Set 2011, a 14 coin set all struck in silver and 
housed in the plush black box of issue with certificate. 
aFDC - FDC £120 - £140

 

 
 

2124 Proof Set 2014, a 14 coin set all struck in silver and 
housed in the plush black box of issue with certificate. 
aFDC - FDC £120 - £150

2125 Proof Set 1937 (15 coins Crown to Farthing) toned aFDC 
with original case. £180 - £220

2126 Proof Set 1937 (15 coins) aFDC - FDC boxed as issued 
£180 - £200

2127 Proof Set 1937 (15 coins) aFDC - FDC boxed as issued 
£180 - £200

2128 Proof Set 1950 aFDC in the original box of issue but 
hollowed out and the coins now being in a hard plastic 
case £50 - £60

2129 Proof Set 1953 (10 coins Crown to Farthing) nFDC with 
original case (lid interior fabric stained as often seen) £50 - £60

 

 
 

2130 Proof Set 2000, the thirteen coin set with the Maundy 
Money. all struck in silver aFDC - FDC (some slight 
toning), boxed as issued with certificate £140 - £160

2131 Proof Set 2000, the thirteen coin set with the Maundy 
Money. all struck in silver aFDC - FDC (some slight 
toning), boxed as issued with certificate £140 - £160

2132 Proof Set 2006, the thirteen coin set with the Maundy 
Money. all struck in silver aFDC - FDC (some slight 
toning), boxed as issued with certificate £140 - £160

2133 Proof Set 2008 struck in Silver "Emblems" (7 coins) 
aFDC in the large black case of issue, £40 - £50

 
2134 Proof Set 2008 struck in Silver "Royal Shield of Arms" (7 

coins) FDC in the large black case of issue, £40 - £50

 

 
 

2135 Proof Set 2009, the 12 coin set all struck in Silver. Five 
Pounds Henry VIII, Two Pounds (3) Darwin, Robert 
Burns and standard issues, Fifty Pence Kew Gardens 
250th Anniversary, plus the Royal Shield of Arms set in 
Silver One Pound to One Penny aFDC-FDC in the black 
box of issue with certificate £120 - £160

 
2136 Proof Set 2013 Silver Piedfort, a six coin set (£5, £2 x3, 

£1 x 2 & 50p) aFDC - FDC (some marks to the £5). 
boxed as issued with certificate £50 - £80

 
2137 Proof Set 2014 "Premium" issue 14 coins along with the 

Bimetallic medal FDC in the wooden box with certificate £60 - £80

 
2138 Proof Set 2015 struck in silver and housed in an 

impressive black box with certificate £40 - £60

 

 
 

2139 Queens Portrait collection 2013, £5 silver Proof four coin 
set. aFDC boxed as issued £50 - £60
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2140 Queens Portrait collection 2013, £5 silver Proof Piedfort 
four coin set. aFDC boxed as issued £100 - £120

2141 Shilling 1707 (S3610) nEF/GVF 
£160 - £200

2142 Shilling 1787 with hearts deeply toned nEF with traes of 
adhesive residue ? reverse under magnification £40 - £50

2143 Shilling 1787 (no hearts) GVF 
£25 - £30

2144 Shilling 1816 toned EF 
£40 - £50

 
2145 Shilling 1819 toned EF 

£60 - £70
 

 
 

2146 Shilling 1819/8 slabbed PCI AU55 
£80 - £100

 
2147 Shilling 1820 EF 

£60 - £70
 

 
 

2148 Shilling 1820 slabbed PCI AU50 
£40 - £60

 

 
2149 Shilling 1823 EF 

£170 - £190

 
2150 Shilling 1825 lion, toned EF 

£90 - £110

 
2151 Shilling 1825 shield, iridescent GEF 

£150 - £180

2152 Shilling 1826 aUnc
£160 - £180

2153 Shilling 1826 cleaned GVF 
£25 - £35

2154 Shilling 1827 lightly cleaned GVF 
£60 - £80

 
2155 Shilling 1829 nEF

£80 - £120

2156 Shilling 1838 EF
£150 - £180

2157 Shilling 1839 first head, nVF/VF 
£40 - £50

2158 Shilling 1839 (1st head) aVF 
£50 - £55

2159 Shilling 1839 (2nd head) GVF 
£50 - £60

2160 Shilling 1839 (2nd head) VF 
£25 - £30

2161 Shilling 1841 better than VF 
£40 - £45

 
2162 Shilling 1842 nEF

£80 - £100

2163 Shilling 1843 better than VF 
£35 - £40

 

 
2164 Shilling 1845 aEF

£120 - £140

2165 Shilling 1851 Fine
£30 - £35

2166 Shilling 1852 GEF
£150 - £180

2167 Shilling 1853 EF
£120 - £140

2168 Shilling 1853 PCGS slabbed as AU53 
£80 - £120

2169 Shilling 1854 near Fine
£100 - £120
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2170 Shilling 1855 nEF light scratches obverse field 
£50 - £55

2171 Shilling 1860 aEF 
£80 - £120

2172 Shilling 1863 Fine 
£50 - £60

2173 Shilling 1864 (dn22) EF with prooflike fields 
£100 - £120

2174 Shilling 1865 (dn10) EF 
£120 - £140

2175 Shilling 1868 (dn44) nEF 
£50 - £60

2176 Shilling 1874 (dn 34) GEF/EF 
£120 - £140

2177 Shilling 1877 (dn28) GVF 
£30 - £40

 
2178 Shilling 1878 (dn3) aEF/EF 

£60 - £80

 
2179 Shilling 1884 GVF 

£30 - £40

2180 Shilling 1885 GVF 
£30 - £40

 
2181 Shilling 1890 prooflike GEF 

£50 - £60

 
2182 Shilling 1892 prooflike GEF 

£60 - £70
 

 
2183 Shilling 1892 UNC with light golden tone. 

£120 - £130

 

 
 

2184 Shilling 1898 slabbed PCI AU58 
£40 - £60

2185 Shilling 1902 nEF
£25 - £30

2186 Shilling 1905 VG
£30 - £40

 
2187 Shilling 1906 aUnc/Unc

£120 - £140

 
2188 Shilling 1906 GEF

£100 - £120

 

 
2189 Shilling 1907 lightly toned GEF 

£110 - £120

 
2190 Shilling 1910 lightly toned EF 

£60 - £70

 
2191 Shilling 1910 toned EF

£60 - £70

 
2192 Shilling 1911 Unc

£55 - £65

 
2193 Shilling 1916 choice toned Unc 

£75 - £85

 

 
2194 Shilling 1922 Unc

£55 - £65

 

 
 

2195 Silver Proof Piedfort Set 2005. the four coin set FDC in 
the green case of issue with certificate  £40 - £60

 
2196 Silver Proof Piedfort Set 2006. the six coin set FDC in the 

black case of issue with certificate  £80 - £90
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2197 Silver Proof Piedfort Set 2007. the five coin set aFDC in 
the black case of issue with certificate  £60 - £70

2198 Silver Proof Piedfort Set 2008. the four coin set FDC in 
the black case of issue with certificate  £50 - £60

 

 
 

2199 Silver Proof Piedfort Set 2010. The five coin set 
comprising Five Pound Crown 2010 450th Anniversary 
of the Restoration of the Monarchy, Two Pounds 2010 
Florence Nightingale, One Pound 2010 (2) London and 
Belfast, Fifty Pence 2010 100 Years of Girl Guides Silver 
Proof Piedforts FDC in the black case of issue with 
certificate  £100 - £120

2200 Silver Proof Piedfort Set 2011. the six coin set FDC in the 
black case of issue with certificate  £80 - £100

 

 
 

2201 Silver Proof Piedfort Set 2014. the six coin set FDC in the 
black case of issue with certificate  £80 - £100

2202 Sixpence 1683 EF some slight haymarks under 
magnification £350 - £450

2203 Sixpence 1757 Unc or nearly so with a deep tone 
£70 - £80

2204 Sixpence 1824 Unc with a nice tone 
£250 - £280

2205 Sixpence 1834 Iridescent toned aUnc 
£160 - £180

2206 Sixpence 1839 VF with faded gilding. 
£20 - £30

2207 Sixpence 1854 Good Fine
£120 - £150

2208 Sixpence 1862 nF
£40 - £45

2209 Sixpence 1863 GF
£40 - £45

2210 Sixpence 1870 (dn4) GEF
£40 - £50

2211 Sixpence 1872 (dn55) nEF
£60 - £80

2212 Sixpence 1877 die 28, VF
£20 - £30

 
2213 Sixpence 1883 lightly toned GEF 

£80 - £90

 
2214 Sixpence 1885 toned GEF

£60 - £80

 
2215 Sixpence 1888 UNC

£70 - £80

 
2216 Sixpence 1892 lightly toned AU 

£50 - £60

2217 Sixpence 1893 (JH) GF with a light scratch obverse, 
scarce £200 - £250

2218 Sixpence 1906 toned EF
£40 - £50

 
2219 Sixpence 1911 iridescent UNC 

£40 - £50

2220 Sixpence 1914 toned EF
£30 - £40

2221 Sixpence 1915 toned EF/GEF 
£30 - £40

 

2222 Sixpence 1923 toned AU
£45 - £55

 

2223 Sixpence1698 plumes, scarce & difficult in this high 
grade, near as struck, a couple of minor areas of blackness 
on obverse GEF/aUnc £500 - £600
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2224 Ten Pounds 2013 "Prince George" Silver Proof (5 oz) 
FDC boxed as issued £60 - £80

 

 
 

2225 Ten Pounds 2013 "Queens 60th Anniversary of the 
Coronation" Silver Proof (5 oz) FDC boxed as issued £60 - £80

2226 Ten Pounds Britannia (5 oz) 2013 Silver Proof FDC 
boxed as issued £60 - £80

 
2227 Three Halfpence 1860 GEF 

£60 - £80

2228 Threepence 1911 Proof FDC 
£25 - £30

 
2229 Threepences in high grade (4) 1876 GEF, 1880 EF, 1883 

GEF & 1890 Unc £80 - £100

 
2230 Twenty Pence 2008 undated issue GVF

£25 - £30

 
2231 Two Pound Silver Proof four coin set 2002 

"Commonwealth games" FDC along with the standard 
proof issue £40 - £50

 
2232 Two Pounds 2002 Commonwealth Games Silver Proof 

Piedfort four coin set. with coloured reverses aFDC (some 
slight toning) in the wooden box of issue with certificate. £80 - £100

 
 

2233 Two Pounds four coin Piedort set 2002 "Commonwealth 
games" FDC boxed as issued £80 - £100

 
2234 Twopence 1797 GVF with a couple of edge taps and digs 

obverse on cheek and in field £40 - £50

 
2235 Twopence 1797 GVF with a few marks on Britannia 

under magnification £50 - £60

 
2236 Twopences (2) both 1797 GF - nVF 

£40 - £60

 
2237 United Kingdom Family Silver Collection 2007, the six 

coin set comprising Two Pounds Britannia, Five Pound 
Crown Diamond Wedding, Two Pounds (2) Slavery and 
Act of Union, One Pound and Fifty pence Scouting all 
Silver proofs FDC cased as issued with certificate £50 - £60

 
 

2238 United Kingdom Family Silver Collection 2008, the six 
coin set comprising Two Pounds Britannia, Five Pounds 
(2) , Two Pound & Pound proof FDC cased as issued with 
certificate £50 - £60

 
 

 
 

2239 United Kingdom Family Silver Collection 2009, the six 
coin set comprising Two Pounds Britannia, Five Pound 
Crown Henry VII 500th Anniversary of Accession, Two 
Pounds Robert Burns, Two Pounds Darwin, One Pound 
Shield and Fifty Pence Kew Gardens FDC boxed with 
certificate £60 - £80
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2240 United Kingdom Fifty Pence 40th Anniversary Proof 
Collection 2009, the 16 coin set all different designs 
(includes Kew Gardens) , all struck in silver FDC in the 
Royal Mint box of issue with certificate £200 - £250

 
 

Bulk Coin Lots 
 

2241 World Coins (9) 17th-19thC including large Swedish 
coppers, Gunmoney, German States, etc, copper and 
silver noted. £120 - £150

2242 Assortment of GB pre 1920 silver in an old cigar box, 
William III - Edward VII but mainly Victoria, average 
VG - Fine £300 - £350

2243 Assortment of GB silver Proof boxed part sets & loose 
coins in capsules , to include Piedforts and some better 
later types. aFDC - FDC many with certificates £150 - £180

2244 Assortment of mainly pre 1850 GB copper along with a 
few tokens & pre 1900 world copper. Mixed grades £120 - £140

2245 Australia 50 Cents (37) silver 1966 mixed grade. 
£100 - £110

2246 Australia pre decimal Pennies & Halfpennies (approx 
5.8Kg) George V - Elizabeth II. From circulation and 
unchecked for dates £60 - £80

2247 Australia (18) predecimal silver coins of Edward VII and 
George V, mixed grades and denominations. £100 - £130

2248 Australia. A collection of Pre decimal with better grades 
amd scarcer dates seen. £150 - £200

2249 Austria, Marie Theresa Thalers (14) all from circulation 
£80 - £70

2250 Austria, Marie Theresa Thalers (8) all prooflike re-strikes 
aFDC - FDC £60 - £70

2251 Bermuda Crowns (11) All 1964 EF - Unc
£28 - £32

2252 Box of GB /World mint sets & boxed items some silver 
noted £70 - £90

2253 British African Colonial and Rhodesia coins (approx. 
320) £40 - £60

2254 British India & Ceylon Coins (approx. 100) 
£30 - £40

2255 Canada Montreal Olympics Silver four coin sets (8) 
aFDC - FDC in the wooden boxes of issues (total silver 
weight 34.68oz) £300 - £350

2256 Canada Silver Dollars (4) All Elzabeth II EF - Unc along 
with 5 Cents 1903H VF £20 - £25

2257 Canada (9) silver dollars 1953 to 1966 mixed grade and 
a McIntosh silver proof dollar 1996 FDC cased with cert. £40 - £50

 

2258 Channel Islands Silver Proofs (11) of the 'Great Britons' 
series 2007, with certs in case (lid damaged) £70 - £90

2259 Chinese and/or other Asian Cash Coins, an 
accumulation of unidentified material in a plastic tub. £60 - £80

2260 Coin albums in a stacker box, mainly pre decimal GB, 
includes much pre 1947 silver £100 - £120

2261 Collection of GB copper Pennies,(25) mixed dates from 
1841 - 1859. Mixed grades aF - nEF scarcer types 
included. £325 - £275

2262 Collection of GB pre decimal in high grade (Edward VII 
- Elizabeth II) mainly George VI but earlier and better 
types seen with much of the copper having much lustre, 
viewing recommended £275 - £325

2263 Collection of GB silver Proof boxed items to include 
Piedfort £1 1983 (no cert), Silver set 1996. aFDC - FDC 
most with certificates £200 - £250

2264 Collection of GB silver (approx 82) Victoria, Edward VII 
& George V but the majority being the latter. Halfcrowns 
, Florins & Shillings, mixed grades £200 - £220

2265 Collection of mainly GB in two albums (value in silver 
content) £70 - £90

2266 Florin 1913 EF
£30 - £40

2267 Florin 1914 GEF strong strike 
£30 - £40

2268 GB 1s. 6d. Bank Tokens (5): 1812-1816, F-VF 
£120 - £140

2269 GB Brass 3ds (approx 11Kg) from circulation 
£40 - £50

2270 GB Brass 3ds, approx 10Kg will be around 1470 pieces, 
from circulation £60 - £80

2271 GB Brass 3ds, approx 10Kg will be around 1470 pieces, 
from circulation £60 - £80

2272 GB Brass 3ds, approx 7.4Kg will be around 1080 pieces, 
from circulation £40 - £50

2273 GB Britannias (14) 1998(2), 1999(3), 2000, 2001, 2002, 
2003, 2010(2), 2012(2) & 2013 (Proof). some boxed either 
in sets or in "Royal mint" cases. BU £150 - £180

2274 GB Bronze (36) a collection of Pennies and Halfpennies 
1876-1892 various, mixed grade. £90 - £110

2275 GB Bronze (42) late Victorian mostly veiled head 
Pennies, Halfpennies and Farthings; a collection, mixed 
grade, some high grade with lustre. £100 - £120

2276 GB Bronze (70) mixed Pennies, Halfpennies & Farthings 
date range from 1902 - 1919. All in white "Hartberger". 
mixed grades but some better including in high grade the 
following, Pennies 1904, 1910, 1911, 1912H & 
Halfpennies 1909, 1913, 1914, 1915, £120 - £140

2277 GB Coin presentation packs, a small assortment but 
includes Olympic and 2015 issues £70 - £80

2278 GB Coins (24) a collection 19th-20thC, mostly silver, 
Crown to Pennies various mixed grades, high grade 
noted. £275 - £325

2279 GB Coins (32) a collection of pre-decimal and decimal 
proofs and specimens, including Royal Mint silver proof 
items cased or in capsules. £40 - £50

2280 GB Coins (34), an accumulation of predecimal including 
silver, 19th-20thC from circulation. £30 - £40

2281 GB Coins (35) 17th to 20thC, noted Halfcrown 1707 
Sexto E below bust VG, Halfcrown 1904 nF, Cartwheel 
2d 1797 GF edge knocks, Penny 1937 proof, Victorian 
silver, etc. £120 - £160

2282 GB Coins (4): Crown 1935 aEF, and three English 17thC 
Tokens: Wantage token of William Masmore, Grocer, 
16.3; Wallingford token of Ann Hall 1652; Wantage 
token of William Cully 1660, these Fair to Fine. £30 - £50

2283 GB Coins (60), a collection of Halfcrowns, Florins, 
Shillings, and Sixpences, 19th-20thC, mostly silver, 
mixed grade, high grade noted. £120 - £150

2284 GB Coins, an assortment of Threepences, Sixpences, 
Halfcrowns and Florins, 20thC from circulation, includes 
silver. £40 - £50

2285 GB Coins, assortment in a tub, 19th-20thC, silver noted.
£40 - £60

 
2286 GB Commemorative Coins & Unc Sets, most in Royal 

Mint presentation packs, a shoebox full of material 1930s 
to 2000s. £100 - £120
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2287 GB Copper & Bronze, an assortment in an ice cream tub, 
18th-20thC, mixed grade. £50 - £60

2288 GB Copper & Bronze, Victorian assortment in a small 
tub, mixed grade. £40 - £60

2289 GB Copper (4) all slabbed by PCI: Halfpennies:1853/2 
EF45 (VF-GVF), 1855 MS62 Brown, 1858/7 AU50, and 
Farthing 1836 AU50 (VF) £90 - £110

2290 GB copper (Charles II - Victora) approx 2.6Kg, from 
circulation but some better types seen £350 - £400

2291 GB Crowns (17) All Victoria OH. 1893 both types, 1894 
both types, 1895 both types, 1896 both types, 1897 two 
of each type, 1898 both types, 1899 both types & 1900 
LXIII. GF - aVF £325 - £375

2292 GB Crowns (288) 1965x22, 1972x39, 1977x115, 
1980x46 & 1981x66. All in hard plastic cases £80 - £90

2293 GB Crowns (4): 1820 LX nF, 1821 Secundo nVF with 
some knocks and a test mark, 1822 Tertio Fine, and 1847 
XI Fine, edge knocks. £100 - £120

2294 GB Crowns (5) All 1935 GVF - EF 
£50 - £60

2295 GB Crowns (5) all 1935, average GEF 
£60 - £70

2296 GB Crowns (5) All Victoria JH, F - GF
£70 - £80

2297 GB Crowns (5): 1818 to 1822 various, VG to aVF 
£100 - £120

2298 GB Crowns (6) Victoria JH x 4 with OH x 2. Fine - nVF 
£70 - £90

2299 GB Crowns (7): 1887-1891, Fair to GVF
£120 - £140

2300 GB Double-Florins (6) 1887-1890 GF to GEF 
£100 - £120

2301 GB Farthings (24) 1799 to 1837 various, Fair to GVF 
£110 - £130

2302 GB Farthings (24) 1838 to 1859 various, F to nEF 
£90 - £110

2303 GB Farthings (45) 17th-20thC, and Halfpennies (26) 
18th-19thC, mixed grade, a collection housed in two 
Lindner trays. £200 - £220

2304 GB Farthings (65) 1953x30 & 1956x35, all seem to be 
Unc with much lustre £40 - £50

2305 GB Florins in high grade (8) 1921, 28, 29, 30, 31, 33 & 
1936x2. EF - GEF £70 - £90

2306 GB Florins (11) 1902, 03, 04, 06, 07, 08, 09x2, 10, 11 & 
1912. mixed grades F - GVF £140 - £160

2307 GB Florins (13): Gothic Florins various Fair to EF 
£180 - £200

2308 GB Florins (5) 1915 - 1919. GVF - EF 
£60 - £80

2309 GB Florins (7) 1894 - 1901 (no 1895). VF - EF 
£120 - £140

2310 GB Florins (8) 1856, 59, 65(dn44), 67(dn8), 70(dn8), 
70(dn18), 72(dn147) & 1874(dn38). Fine - VF £150 - £180

2311 GB Florins (8): Victorian Jubilee head 1887-1892, nF to 
nEF £100 - £120

2312 GB Fractional Farthings (11) 1827 to 1913 various, F to 
AU £160 - £200

2313 GB Fractional Farthings (18) 1839 to 1868 various, F to 
GEF £80 - £100

2314 GB Georgian Silver (3): 1s. 6d. Bank Token 1811 VF, 
Shilling 1819 nEF, and Shilling 1824 VF £40 - £60

2315 GB Groats (18) a full date set from 1838 - 1856 (no 1850 
but extra 1852) Fine - nEF £160 - £180

2316 GB Halfcrowns in high grade (8) 1912, 15, 18, 28, 29, 32, 
33 & 1936. EF - GEF £100 - £120

2317 GB Halfcrowns (10) 1816 to 1835 various, Fair to VF 
£180 - £220

2318 GB Halfcrowns (12): 1876-1886, Fair to EF 
£180 - £220

2319 GB Halfcrowns (5) 1845 GF, 1845 nF, 1846 GF, 1849 
GF & 1875 nVF £100 - £120

2320 GB Halfcrowns (5) 1915, 1916x3 & 1918. GVF - EF 
£40 - £50

2321 GB Halfcrowns (8) Jubilee head 1887-1891, Fair to EF 
£60 - £80

2322 GB Halfcrowns (9) 1816 to 1932 various, VF to EF 
£180 - £220

2323 GB Halfpennies (10) 1799 to 1837 various, F to VF
£80 - £100

2324 GB Halfpennies (17) 1838 to 1859 various, F to EF
£100 - £120

2325 GB Halfpennies (21) 1860 to 1875 various, Fair to EF 
with lustre. £220 - £280

2326 GB Halfpennies (3): 1883 x2 and 1897, aEF-EF with 
lustre. £40 - £50

2327 GB Halfpennies (5): 1880, 1883, 1887, 1888 and 1891, 
EF to AU with lustre. £120 - £140

2328 GB in an album, 1937 - 1952, a near complete currency 
set with the majority being in high grade (some 
duplication) £180 - £220

2329 GB in an album, 1953 - 1967, a near complete currency 
set with the majority being in high grade (some 
duplication) £60 - £80

2330 GB Maundy Oddments (5) All Twopences 1838(2), 43, 
48 & 1853. VF - aUnc £60 - £80

2331 GB milled bronze (approx 110) dealers ex stock in an 
album, ticket price over £450 £100 - £120

2332 GB Pennies (10) 1797 to 1834 various, Fair to VF 
£130 - £160

2333 GB Pennies (28) Victorian bun head bronze, 1860 to 
1894 various, including 1860 o1 rB aVF, 1860 o5 rD 
GVF, 1860 o5 rD VF, 1863 o6 rG GVF, 1864 serif x2 
Fair, 1867 aVF, 1868 VF scratched, 1871 F-GF, ditto 
Fine, 1874 o8 rG VF, 1874H o6 rH VF, 1875H x2 Fair, 
1893 GVF, etc. £250 - £300

2334 GB Pennies (3): 1883 nEF, 1884 EF-GEF with lustre, and 
1887 GVF £80 - £90

2335 GB Pennies (7): 1896 x2, 1902, and 1920 x4, EF with 
lustre. £30 - £50

2336 GB Pre-Victorian Copper (approx. 110) mixed grade.
£40 - £60

2337 GB Pre 1920 silver Halfcrowns (£4 face value) all George 
V. Average VF with some better £100 - £150

2338 GB Pre 1947 silver Halfcrowns (£6 face value) mainly 
George V and better than scrap £90 - £120

2339 GB Pre decimal bronze in a stock box, (Pennies , 
Halfpennies & Farthings) mainly from circulation but 
better grades and scarcer issues seen. £80 - £120

2340 GB Proof Sets (10) Standard 2004, 2007(3), 08, 09, 10 & 
2011. book types 2012 & 2013, black wooden boxes 2008 
& 2008 silver Proof Piedfort. aFDC - FDC all boxed as 
issued £200 - £220

2341 GB Proof Sets (11) a date run from 2001 - 2011 all in 
either the red or black cases. aFDC - FDC £200 - £250

2342 GB Proof Sets (12) All 1970 aFDC - FDC one without an 
outer sleeve £90 - £110

2343 GB Proof Sets (13) All 1970 aFDC - FDC 
£100 - £110

2344 GB Proof Sets (17) a date run from 1983 - 1999 aFDC -
FDC in the blue cases of issue £140 - £160

2345 GB Proof sets (20) Two sets of each date from 1986 - 1995 
inclusive all in the red leather deluxe cases. aFDC - FDC £110 - £130

2346 GB Proof Sets (23) Royal Mint 'flat packs' 1970s-80s 
various. £40 - £50

2347 GB Proof sets (26) 1970x4, 71x2, 72, 73, 74, 77x2, 78x2, 
79, 80x2, 81x2, 82x2, 83x2, 84x2, 85x2. aFDC - FDC £100 - £120

2348 GB Proof Sets (30) all flat pack types aFDC - FDC some 
with heavy toning but includes 1970 x 8 £70 - £90

2349 GB Proof Sets (5) 2000 - 2004, FDC boxed as issued
£50 - £60

2350 GB Proof Sets (5) 2000 standard then executive 2000 -
2003. FDC as issued £60 - £70

2351 GB Proof Sets (8) 2004, 05, 06 07, 08, 09, 10 & 2011 all 
executive issues FDC in the wooden boxes as issued £150 - £180

 
2352 GB Proof Sets (8) Two each of 1996, 97 ,98 & 1999. All 

FDC in the red cases of issue £80 - £100

 
2353 GB Proof Sets (9) Premium issues 2012, 2013 & 2015. 

Collectors edition 2013, 2014 & 2015. Final edition 2015 
x 2 with one struck in silver & Definitive set 2015. All 
FDC boxed as issued £200 - £250
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2354 GB Proof sets / Silver proofs in a box. Proof Sets 1970 -
82 but some without slipcases. Proof Set 2005 in the red 
case, Proof sets 1996 (2) both in silver. and three boxed 
silver proof issues £90 - £120

2355 GB Royal Mint Deluxe Proof Sets (24): 1986, 1987, 1989 
to 1999, 2001 to 2011. £240 - £280

2356 GB Royal Mint Sets (8), as assortment of base proof and 
Unc sets, including standard 2000 Proof Set, '2015 UK 
Annual Coin Set', 'The 2012 UK Proof Coin Set', etc. £60 - £80

2357 GB Shillings (12) 1817 to 1837 various, Fair to VF 
£140 - £160

2358 GB Shillings (12): 1876 to 1887 (young head) various Fair 
to GVF £120 - £140

2359 GB Shillings (13) 1894, 95x3, 96, 97, 98x3, 99, 1900x2 & 
1901. mixed grades Fine - VF+ £75 - £85

2360 GB Shillings (14) 1916, 17, 25, 26 x 2 both types, then 
1928 - 1936. A high grade group EF - GEF £100 - £120

2361 GB Shillings (19) 1856, 57(2), 58, 59(2), 61(2), 62, 
66(dn4), 67(dn5), 67(dn2), 69(dn10), 70(dn11), 71(dn12), 
72(dn29), 73(dn16), 74(dn2) & 75 (dn10). Fine - GVF £240 - £280

2362 GB Shillings (21) 1840 to 1862 various, Fair to GVF 
£225 - £275

2363 GB Shillings (22) All Edward VII , Fair - GF includes a 
1905 £100 - £120

2364 GB Shillings (4) 1893, 97, 99 & 1901. EF
£80 - £100

2365 GB Shillings (7) 1741 roses, to 1836 various, Fair to VF, 
noted 1745 Lima VF. £90 - £110

2366 GB Shillings (8) 1902, 03, 04, 06, 07, 08, 09 & 1910. 
Average VF - GVF £110 - £130

2367 GB Shillings (9): Victorian Jubilee head 1887-1892, Fair 
to EF £60 - £80

2368 GB Silver Britannia's (4) all 1999 still sealed but a couple 
of toning spots £50 - £55

2369 GB Silver Britannias (9) GEF - Unc 
£90 - £120

2370 GB Silver Proof 50ps (18) Standard 1992(2), 98(2), 2000, 
2003, 2004, 2005, 2007, 2013(2). Piedforts 1992, 1997, 
1998, 2000, 2004 & 2013(2) aFDC - FDC all boxed as 
issued but some toned £140 - £180

2371 GB Silver Proof boxed items (15) Two Pound 1989 two 
coin set (3), Ten Pence 1992 two coin set (3), Five Pence 
1990 two coin set (7) & Five Pence 1990 Piedfort (2). 
aFDc - FDC boxed as issued £110 - £130

2372 GB Silver Proof boxed items (29) to include £5s, £2, £1s 
& 50ps , some two coin sets also included. All FDC boxed 
as issued £250 - £300

2373 GB Silver Proof Crowns (12) 1998, 1999, 2000 (Queen 
Mother Piedfort), 2001 2002 (memorial), 2002 (Jubilee), 
2003, 2004, 2005 (both types), 2006 & 2007. aFDC - 
FDC boxed as issued £180 - £200

2374 GB Silver Proof Crowns (6) 2000 "Queen Mother" 
Piedfort, 2002 "Golden Jubilee", 2003 (3) & 2006. All 
FDC boxed as issued £90 - £110

2375 GB Silver Proof Crowns (7) 1972x2, 77x2 & 1980x2 & 
1981 all aFDC (fingermarks) in "Hartberger" cases £40 - £50

2376 GB Silver Proof Fifty Pences (8) 1994, 1997 (two coin set) 
98 (2), 2000 (2) 03 & 2004 along with Five Pence 1990 
two coin set & Ten Pence 1992 two coin set. aFDC - FDC 
boxed as issued £80 - £100

2377 GB Silver Proof One Pound four coin sets (5) 1984 - 
1987, 2004 Pattern set (2), 2004 - 2007 Piedfort & 
2010/2011. FDC boxed as issued £140 - £160

2378 GB Silver Proof One Pounds (17) 1984, 85, 86, 89, 91, 
92, 93, 94, 95, 96, 97, 98, 99, 2001, 02, 03 & 2004. All 
Boxed as issued, along with two Four coin One pound 
"pattern" sets 2003 FDC boxed as issued £150 - £200

2379 GB Silver Proof One Pounds (31) Standard 1992(2), 
1998(2), 1999, 2000, 01(2), 02(4), 03, 09, 13(2) & 2014, 
Piedforts 1984, 88 (2), 98, 99(2), 2001(2), 02(2), 03, 04, 06 
& 2007 £260 - £300

2380 GB Silver Proof Twenty Pences (3) All 1982 aFDC - FDC 
boxed as issued £35 - £40

 
2381 GB Silver Proof two coin Crown sets (4) 2005 standard 

(2) along with Piedfort (2). FDC boxed as issued £120 - £150

2382 GB Silver Proof Two Pounds (10) 1986, 94 - 99, 2001 -
04. All FDC boxed as issued £90 - £120

2383 GB Silver Proof Two Pounds (37) Standard 1996(2), 
97(2), 99(2), 2003, 04, 05(2), 08, 09(2), 2010, 2011(2), 
2012, 2013 & 2015, Piedforts 1995 (2), 96, 97, 99(2), 
2001, 03, 05, 08, 09, 10, 11(2), 2012(3) & 2013. aFDC -
FDC boxed as issued £400 - £450

2384 GB silver Proof £5s (3) all gold plated issues, 2012 
"Olympics", 2012 "Diamond Jubilee" & 2013 "60th 
Anniversary". FDC in the plush boxes of issue £40 - £50

2385 GB Silver Proof £5s (5) All 2013 FDC boxed as issued
£60 - £80

2386 GB Silver Proof £5s / Crowns Piedfort issues (16) 2000 
"Centenary" x 3, 2004 "Entente Cordiale", 2008 "Prince 
of Wales", 2009"Henry VIII", 2010 "Restoration of the 
Monarchy", 2011 "Prince Philip", 2011 "Royal 
Wedding", 2012 "Diamond Jubilee", 2012 "Olympic", 
2012 "Paralympics", 2013 "60th anniversary" x 2, 2013 
"Prince George", 2014 "Queen Anne". All FDC boxed 
as issued £375 - £425

2387 GB Silver Proof £5s / Crowns Standard issues (21) 
1996(2), 1998(2), 1999, 2000 "Centenary", 2002 (both 
types), 2004 "Entente Cordiale", 2006 "80th birthday", 
2008 "Prince of Wales", 2008 "Elizabeth I", 2009 (2) 
"Henry VIII", 2010 "Restoration of the Monarchy", 
2011 "Prince Philip", 2011 "Royal Wedding", 2012 
"Diamond Jubilee", 2012 "Olympic", 2012 
"Paralympics", & 2014 "Queen Anne". All FDC boxed 
as issued £250 - £300

2388 GB Silver Proof £5s / Crowns (15) 1981, 90, 93, 96, 97, 
98, 99 (2), 2000, 01, 02 (2), 03 & 2004 aFDC - FDC some 
with mottled toning , all boxed with most having 
certificates £180 - £200

2389 GB silver Proof £5s / Crowns (4) 2013 "Prince George 
Christening" 2014 "Prince George 1st Birthday" x 4. £80 - £100

2390 GB Silver Proofs (20) Two Pounds 1994, 1995 "Piedfort", 
1995, 1996, 1997, 2001, 2008, One Pound Standard 
1995, 96, 97(2) ,98 , 2011. One Pound Piedfort 1988, x2, 
1997, 1998, Fifty Pences 1992, 1994 & 10p 1992. aFDC 
- FDC, All unboxed in hard plastic capsules without 
certificates £80 - £100

2391 GB Silver Threepences in a stock box, Victoria - George 
V, mainly from circulation but better grades and scarcer 
issues seen. £50 - £60

2392 GB Silver Threepences (approx 260) all seem to be pre 
1920 from circulation with Edward & Victoria included £100 - £120

2393 GB Silver Threepences (approx 300) all seem to be 
Edward or Victoria, from circulation with some better £150 - £200

2394 GB Silver Threepences (approx 400) all seem to be post 
1920 from circulation £100 - £120

2395 GB Silver Threepences (approx 400). Seem to be 1911 -
1919 from circulation £150 - £180

2396 GB Silver Threepences (approx 450) all seem to be post 
1920 from circulation £120 - £140

2397 GB Silver Threepences (approx 58) a near full date run 
from 1838 - 1892 ( definately no 1847 or 48). mixed 
grades with some GVF or better. Duplication seen £225 - £275

2398 GB Silver (17) Queen Victoria Halfcrowns, Florins and 
Shillings from circulation, noted Gothic Florins. £60 - £80

2399 GB Silver (19) Victorian assortment, mixed grade from 
circulation. £60 - £80

2400 GB Silver (5) all slabbed: Crown 1889 PCI AU50, 
Halfcrown 1937 proof NGC PF 64, Florin 1929 NGC 
MS62, Florin 1929 NGC MS65, and Shilling 1917 PCI 
MS64 (patchy tone) £100 - £120

2401 GB Silver (8) Jubilee Head Shillings (one Sixpence) 1887, 
VF-AU £100 - £130

2402 GB Silver (mostly) and some cupro nickel, predecimal 
mixed grade from circulation 19th-20thC. £120 - £150

2403 GB Silver, £6 face of pre-47 up to halfcrown. 
£70 - £80

2404 GB Sixpences (25): 1876 to 1892 various, Fair to AU
£80 - £100

2405 GB Sixpences (26) 1816 to 1837 various, Fair to AU
£350 - £400

 

2406 GB Sixpences (35) All Victiorian YH, a good mixture of 
dates / grades £200 - £250
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2407 GB Sixpences (57) Edward VII & George V, a good 
mixture of dates / grades with some EF £150 - £180

2408 GB Sixpences (9) a date run from 1893 - 1901 VF - EF 
£60 - £80

2409 GB Three Halfpences (11) 1834, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 
41, 42, 43 & 1862. VF - EF £150 - £180

2410 GB Three Shillings Bank Tokens (4) 1811 VF, 1812 F, 
1813 VF a few nicks, and 1815 ex-swivel mount (pinholes 
in edge) nVF £120 - £140

2411 GB Threepences (6) and Fourpences (3), 1831 to 1897 
various, F to EF £100 - £120

2412 GB tokens (approx 1.3Kg) with the majority being late 
18th and early 19th Century, mixed graded Fair - VF £180 - £220

2413 GB "Royal Mint" flat packs , to include mint sets , baby 
& wedding sets etc, all BU as issued £100 - £120

2414 GB & World Coins, a collection ancient to modern, 
including early milled, maundy oddments, 18thC tokens, 
high grade Prussian silver, etc. £400 - £450

2415 GB & World Coins, Banknotes, Crowns & Sets, a large 
accumulation, silver noted (collection recommended). £100 - £150

2416 GB & World Coins, Banknotes, Crowns & Sets, a large 
accumulation, silver noted (collection recommended). £100 - £150

2417 GB & World Crowns & Commemoratives, in a 
Westminster case, including 7 silver proofs, and multiple 
Royal Mint presentation packs. £50 - £60

2418 GB (8) Crown 1889 EF+, Penny 1901 GEF lustre, 
Halfpennies x 2 1901 & 1902 GEF both with lustre, 
Sixpence 1888 EF, Halfcrown 1889 EF, Florin 1887 (JH) 
GVF & Enamelled 6d 1887 £120 - £150

2419 GB (9) All 1887 Crowns x 2 , Double Florin, Halfcrown 
x 2, Florin, Shilling, Sixpence & Threepence. Average EF 
- GEF but vendor purchased them as proofs £120 - £140

2420 GB (approx 28) a mixed assortment with 18th Century 
copper together with 20th Century scarce dates. Mixed 
grades  £30 - £40

2421 GB, a collection of Victorian bronze Fathings (42), mixed 
grades to EF with better dates also seen £100 - £120

2422 GB, Pre 1920 silver, Halfcrowns (18), Florins (18), 
Shillings (103) & Sixpences (26). The majotity being 
George V but sone Edward VII seen. From circulation £300 - £350

2423 GB, Proof Oddments (24): 1937: Silver 3d, 6d, English 
shilling, Scots shilling, florin, halfcrown; 1950: 6d, 
English shilling, Scots shilling, florin, halfcrown; 1951: 
6d, English shilling, Scots shilling, halfcrown; 1953 and 
1970 various. £130 - £160

2424 Germany & Austria, 19th-20thC assortment of coins in a 
small tub, silver noted. £50 - £70

2425 Guernsey / Jersey (approx 11.5Kg) a mixed collection 
ranging from Victoria - decimal issues, needs sorting £60 - £80

2426 India, assortment in a 'stockbox', mostly british 19th-
20thC including silver. £80 - £120

2427 India, mixed assortment in a stock box, includes pre 1940 
silver Rupees £80 - £100

2428 Ireland predecimal accumulation in a tin, silver noted. 
£40 - £50

2429 Ireland, Guernsey & Jersey (over 80 pieces). Dealers ex 
stock and priced to sell at over £200 £40 - £50

2430 Islamic Coins, assortment in a tin, silver noted. 
£40 - £60

2431 Large assortment of GB & World in three stacker boxes, 
includes sets, cased items, silver proof etc, needs sorting £300 - £400

2432 Large assortment of mainly loose GB coins in two stacker 
boxes, includes part sets, pre 1947, silver Proofs & a few 
mint sets etc £200 - £250

2433 Large stacker box of GB / World coins includes Proof 
issues (some in silver), cased coins in "Westminster" 
boxes. etc. £300 - £350

2434 Morroco 500F (5) All 1956 KM54 issue EF - GEF some 
slight toning £30 - £40

 

2435 Netherlands Silver Coins (10) 19thC assortment, mixed 
grade. £30 - £50

 

2436 Netherlands. Approx 282g of mixed denomination silver 
coins, various grades £40 - £50

2437 Norway (37) 19th-20thC assortment, mostly copper, 
some silver, mixed grade. £50 - £70

2438 Panama Silver Balboas (4) all 1947 EF - GEF 
£25 - £30

2439 Queens Diamond Jubilee Silver Proof Set 2012. The 24 
coin set aFDC - FDC and housed in the plush blue box 
of issue with certificates (some wear to trays) £200 - £250

2440 Rhodesia and Nyasaland Pennies (128) 1963, UNC
£30 - £40

2441 Rhodesia Coins, a large assortment (approx. 1100) 
£40 - £60

2442 Royal Mint cased silver proof items and 2-coin sets (19) 
1980s-2000s. £100 - £140

2443 Royal Mint silver proof crowns, £5 & £2 coins 1972 to 
2006 various including QM Piedfort 2000, 1989 peidfort 
£2 2-coin set etc (9) £70 - £90

2444 Royal Mint UK 'Flat Pack' Proof Sets (18) 1971-1982 
various. £50 - £70

2445 Royal Mint UK Deluxe Proof Sets (9) 1980s-2000s 
various. £120 - £140

2446 Royal Mint UK Standard Proof Sets (17) 1980s-1990s 
various. £60 - £80

2447 Silver Proof eight coin set 1993 "Lillehammer" All 
Crown size aFDC - FDC in a plush red box £70 - £90

2448 Sixpences (6) 1888 EF, 1892 GVF, 1901 nEF, 02 EF, 03 
nEF & 1906 GVF. £70 - £90

2449 Sixpences (9) Victoria OH x 7 with Edward VII x 2. 
average VF £40 - £50

2450 South Africa in an old tin, much silver / Kruger issues 
seen with a few scarce dates also noted. £250 - £300

2451 Spain and Spanish Colonial coins, an assortment in a tub, 
18th-20thC including silver, mixed grade. £60 - £80

2452 Stacker box full of mainly Silver / Silver Proof issues, 
includes single boxed items, sets, commemoratives etc, 
needs viewing £400 - £500

2453 Stacker box of GB "Royal Mint" Presentation packs, 
mainly £5s, £1s etc & includes olympic 50ps. £200 - £220

2454 Stacker box of mixed GB / World, includes silver boxed 
issues £50 - £80

2455 The Olympic commorative coin collection, this 24 coin 
set cointains 18 Crown size & 6 Halfcrown size silver 
Proofs. aFDC - FDC all housed in hard plastic capsules 
and in a "Westminster box" £150 - £180

2456 UK Royal Mint Collector Edition Proof Sets (2): 2013 
and 2014, cased with certs. £60 - £80

2457 UK Royal Mint Proof Sets (25) 1970 to 2000, plus 3x 
1977 Jubilee silver proof crowns in boxes. £110 - £130

2458 UK Unc Sets (19) and 'Britain's First Decimal Coinage' 
wallet sets (10) £50 - £60

2459 USA Coins & Sets, an assortment in a cigar box, 19th-
20thC including silver. £80 - £120

2460 USA Lincoln Cents, a near complete Dansco album from 
1909 to 1987 mixed grade including high grade 
examples. £600 - £800

2461 USA Morgan Silver Dollars (15) 1879 to 1921 various, 
mixed grade. £150 - £170

2462 USA Morgan Silver Dollars (8) 1881S to 1904 various, 
mixed grade, high grade noted. £80 - £120

2463 USA Peace Silver Dollars (8) 1922-1924 mixed grade.
£60 - £80

2464 USA Silver Proof / BU boxed Dollars (10) Walking 
Libertys 1999 BU 2006 Proof & 2007 gilt along with 
Proof issues 2006 San Francisco, 2006 Benjamin 
Franklin, 2007 Philadelphia x 2, 2008 Bald Eagle, 2009 
Lincoln & 2009 Louis Braille. BU / FDC £120 - £150

2465 USA Walking Liberty Dollars (10) aUnc - BU 
£120 - £140

2466 USA (23) mixed dates / grades / Denominations , some 
pre 1900 seen along with couple of mint sets & 1957 
Dollar note £40 - £45

2467 USA (5): Nickel 5 Cents: 1867, 1874 and 1890, and 
Copper-Nickel Indian Head Cents: 1862 and 1864, 
grades F to EF £70 - £80

2468 USA, approx $809 in redeemable coins (no 1 Cents)
£400 - £450
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2469 Vice Admiral Lord Nelson Silver Proof coin collection. A 
twelve Crown set from the Isle of Man, FDC housed in a 
pkush wooden box with certificates £100 - £120

2470 Westminster Numismatic-Philatelic Covers (14) 
including crowns, £5 coins, medallions; 5 of which silver 
proofs. £60 - £70

2471 World Coins (79), a collection 17thC to 20thC, including 
silver and high grade pieces, identified in packets. £100 - £140

2472 World Coins, assortment in an ice-cream tub 4.25KG, 
silver noted (collection recommended) £40 - £50

2473 World Coins, Medallions, Sets & Misc. a large heavy 
accumulation in a tub (Buyer Collects) £40 - £60

2474 World Copper & Bronze Coins, Tokens & Medalets (27) 
18th-20thC assortment, mixed grade. £40 - £50

2475 World Crown-Size Coins (9) mostly silver 20thC, mixed 
grade. £40 - £50

2476 World in an old tin , much pre 1900 seen, viewing 
recommended £200 - £250

2477 World mixed silver coins, approx. 1KG
£120 - £140

2478 World mixed silver coins, approx. 1KG
£120 - £140

2479 World mixed silver coins, approx. 1KG
£120 - £140

2480 World mixed silver coins, approx. 1.2KG 
£140 - £160

2481 World silver Crown size coins (17) strength in Canada & 
Netherlands. mixed grades £100 - £120

2482 World Silver one ounce coins (15) Australia x 5, Canada 
x 7 & USA x 3. Unc - BU £130 - £150

2483 World silver Proof Crown size coins (13) All with an 
"Aircraft" theme, aFDC - FDC in hard platic capsules 
and housed in a "Westminster" box with a selection of 
certificates £100 - £110

2484 World silver Proof Crown size coins (20) aFDC - FDC 
and all in hard plastic capsules £150 - £200

2485 World silver Proof Crown size coins (24) aFDC - FDC 
and all in hard plastic capsules, many different countries 
/ themes in a "Westminster" box £180 - £200

2486 World silver Proof Crown size coins (50) aFDC - FDC 
and all in hard plastic capsules, many different countries 
with strength in "Olympics" & "Aircraft" , little or no 
"Royalty" issues seen £400 - £500

2487 World silver Proofs (15), approx One Pound size aFDC - 
FDC in hard plastic capsules £40 - £50

2488 World silver Proofs (23), approx Halfcrown size FDC in 
hard plastic capsules £100 - £120

2489 World silver Proofs / BU issues (29) , mainly Crown size 
FDC in hard plastic capsules £240 - £280

2490 World silver (approx 1.8Kg) mixed countries / grades 
with better types seen £350 - £400

2491 World silver (approx 2Kg) mixed Countries / grades etc 
£350 - £400

2492 World silver (approx 740g) mixed Countries / grades 
£150 - £180

2493 World (approx 21 Kg) includes some redeemable 
currency £60 - £80

2494 World / GB in an old tin, includes Silver & pre 1900 
issues. Needs viewing £120 - £150

 
End of Auction in Room 1, Day 2 

Day 2, Room 2, 10.00am 
 

GB Stamps 
 

2495 GB - 'Shilling' Covers, 1s SG101 Plate 4 on entire to Paris 
(1866) and SG115 Plate 15 to Rio de Janeiro (1871) cat 
£535 (2) £38 - £40

2496 GB - 1840 1d Penny Black (C-D) identified as likely Plate 
6, 4 margins, no tears thins or creases, brown MX  £75 - £80

2497 GB - 1840 1d Penny Black (C-K) identified as likely Plate 
3, 4 margins, horizontal ironed-out crease, no tears or 
thins, red MX £34 - £36

2498 GB - 1840 1d Penny Black (C-L) identified as likely Plate 
7, 2.5 clear margins, no tears thins or creases, red MX £34 - £36

2499 GB - 1840 1d Penny Black (D-E) identified as likely Plate 
6, 4 margins but close along two sides, no tears thins or 
creases, black MX £40 - £45

2500 GB - 1840 1d Penny Black (E-G) identified as likely Plate 
6, 3 margins, no tears thins or creases, red MX  £38 - £40

2501 GB - 1840 1d Penny Black (E-L) identified as likely Plate 
4, 3 margins, no tears thins or creases, red MX  £38 - £40

2502 GB - 1840 1d Penny Black (G-C) identified as likely Plate 
6, just 4 margins, no tears thins or creases, central red 
MX £50 - £55

2503 GB - 1840 1d Penny Black (G-G) identified as likely Plate 
4, 3 margins, a little shaved into design at right, but close 
along two sides, no tears thins or creases, central red MX £48 - £50

2504 GB - 1840 1d Penny Black (G-J) identified as likely Plate 
6, 4 margins but close along left edge, no tears thins or 
creases, red MX £50 - £55

2505 GB - 1840 1d Penny Black (H-D) identified as likely Plate 
6, 3.5 margins, no tears thins or creases, indistinct 
postmark traces £65 - £70

2506 GB - 1840 1d Penny Black (J-D) identified as likely Plate 
4, 4 margins, no tears or thins, very light crease lower-
left, red MX, some original gum £40 - £45

2507 GB - 1840 1d Penny Black (J-L) identified as likely Plate 
8, 3 margins, no tears thins or creases, red MX  £50 - £55

2508 GB - 1840 1d Penny Black (R-G) identified as likely Plate 
2, 4 margins, possible repair lower-right, otherwise no 
tears thins or creases, red MX  £55 - £60

2509 GB - 1840 1d Penny Black (R-L) identified as likely Plate 
2, 3 good margins, no margin at right but design appears 
complete, no tears thins or creases, red MX  £48 - £50

2510 GB - 1840 1d Penny Black (S-L) identified as likely Plate 
3, 3 margins, small cut into at lower-left, otherwise no 
tears thins or creases, red MX  £38 - £40

2511 GB - 1840 1d Penny Black (T-B) identified as likely Plate 
5, 4 margins, no tears or thins, ironed-out horizontal 
crease at bottom, black MX  £44 - £46

2512 GB - 1840 1d Penny Black (T-G) identified as likely Plate 
6, 3 margins, no tears thins or creases, red MX  £60 - £65

2513 GB - 1840 1d Penny Black (?-H) 4 margins on small piece 
tied black MX, no tears thins or creases  £50 - £55

 

 
 

2514 GB - 1840 Penny Black Plate 7 (I-K) Mint (unused, no 
gum), example. Four good margins. (Note: small scratch 
to Queens head. No thins or creases, cat £13500 (1) £900 - £950

 

2515 GB - 1840 Penny Black (I-A) Plate 3 with four margins, 
on entire with letter. Hillsborough to Banbridge, County 
Down, SE 9 1840. With distinctive crimson Irish M/C. 
A nice item £150 - £160

 

2516 GB - 1840 Penny Greyish-Black, Plate 11 (I-K) three 
margins, no thins or creases, very presentable example of 
this rare stamp, cat £4600 (1) £300 - £350
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2517 GB - 1867 5s pale rose, SG.127, well-centred lightly used 
Liverpool Exchange postmark, perfin BB & Co, 
crosshatched red crayon, cat £675 £34 - £36

2518 GB - 1883 10s ultramarine, SG.183, well-centred, few 
close perfs at top, cat £525 £55 - £60

2519 GB - 1883 9d key value, SG.195, unusual undated 
Glasgow postmark, cat £480 £28 - £30

2520 GB - 1887 Jubilee Issue 4½d SG206 colour varieties, 
both UM (2) £20 - £25

2521 GB - 1901 - 1970 collection in a Windsor Album, mostly 
used, including varieties, tidy lot (qty) £170 - £180

2522 GB - 1902 Edward VII 10s, SG.265, well-centred very 
fine used with Jersey postmark, cat £500 £65 - £70

2523 GB - 1902 Edward VII 2/6d, SG.260, well-centred very 
fine used, cat £150 £26 - £28

2524 GB - 1911 Savings 1s receipt stamp, by De La Rue, with 
the Downey Head. Scarce as these were destroyed when 
redeemed. Used 1912. £24 - £26

2525 GB - 1913 10s Seahorse Waterlow printing, SG.402, fair 
used, cat £475 £28 - £30

2526 GB - a good used/fine used collection on Windsor leaves 
in binder, starting with 1840 Penny Black, ½d red Plate 
9, wide range of surface printed material/Plates, Postage 
Dues, stamps upto 1970. Well worth viewing, massive SG 
Cat Value (qty)  £900 - £950

2527 GB - a superb unpicked collection housed in luxury 
Lighthouse Albums with Slipcases. Stamps MM and 
UM, from 1924 to 2001 including early Phosphors, 
Postage Dues, Regionals, all KGVI high values inc 10s 
dark Blue, etc etc. Plus and empty album and other 
accessories (qty) Buyer collects.  £500 - £550

2528 GB - a very tidy UM collection housed in a Devon Album 
with material from c1950 to 1984 (qty) £30 - £35

2529 GB - accumulation of KGV Seahorses, some on piece 
(30+) £30 - £35

2530 GB - box full of various old collections in albums and 
loose, mint & used noted. (qty) Buyer collects £40 - £45

2531 GB - box of loose Presentation Packs some 1960's, but 
mainly 1980's/1990's, and a few 2000's. Better noted 
(approx 177)  £110 - £120

2532 GB - collection housed in 4x Windsor Sovereign Albums 
(one empty), in two slipcases. Mostly Unmounted Mint 
definitives (4) £40 - £45

2533 GB - collection in old green ring binder, lots of material 
including 2x QV Penny Blacks (qty) £50 - £55

2534 GB - collection of Booklet Panes etc from KGV to QE2 
Machin (qty) £20 - £25

2535 GB - collection of mainly mounted mint plus used, from 
GVI to QE2 early 1980's (qty) £24 - £26

 

 
 

2536 GB - GV 1918 Seahorse 10/- dull grey blue SG417 fine 
mounted mint cat £475 (1) £50 - £55

2537 GB - large box of material in stockbooks, albums, as 
Presentation Packs, whole sheets. lots of FV (qty) Buyer 
collects. Needs viewing £130 - £140

 
2538 GB - large Presentation Pack collection housed in 4x 

Royal Mail binders, and one other. Circa mid 1980's to 
early 2000's (approx 235) £140 - £150

 
2539 GB - Maltese Cross postmarks 1841 set No's 1-12. Good 

strikes but several stamps with close margins (12) £30 - £35

 
2540 GB - mixed collection of Booklets from c1971 to modern, 

including 1st and 2nd class. (qty in 2x albums) £40 - £45

 
 

2541 GB - Mulready caricature 1840 by Southgate, the 'Pick -
Pocket' envelope. Vertical crease £30 - £35

 

 
 

2542 GB - Mulready envelope 1840, Stereo A189. Used July 
1840 Lynn, Norfolk to Stockton on Tees with red MC £80 - £85

2543 GB - Mulready letter sheet 1840, Stereo A19 (Frome II) 
used Lynn to Thetford, Norfolk August 1841, with black 
MC £80 - £85

2544 GB - Post Office Label Sheet SG LS4 2001, UM cat 
£200 £24 - £26

2545 GB - Post Office Telegraph stamps 1876-1881, useful 
collection with ½d mint, 1d plates 1-3 used, 3d plates 1-
3 u, 4d Specimen mint, 6d plates 1-2 used, 1s green plates 
1-10 used + brown - or plates 10-12 u, 3s plate 1 used + 
5s x2 used, cat £1500 (27) £480 - £500

2546 GB - Presentation Pack 2000 Pack M03, including £1 
Coronation design, cat £100 (1) £38 - £40

2547 GB - Presentation Packs 2002-2003, Packs 59 + 61, 
Wilding definitives type I and II. Cat £100+ (2) £28 - £30

2548 GB - Presentation Packs High Value definitives for 1988, 
1992, 1993. Packs 18, 27, 28. Castles and £10 Britannia 
(3) £40 - £45

2549 GB - Presentation packs range from 1964 to 1990's 
mainly decimal (approx 100)  £50 - £55

2550 GB - Queen Victoria, selection x32 entire covers, 1860-
1897's, 1d brown, pre-printed, some with letters, a few 
pre-1840, most postally used Derby £30 - £35
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2551 GB - QV 1841 Two pence Blue Plate 4 (F-F) Good 
mounted mint (regummed ?) Four Margins, no thins or 
creases, cat £6250. £800 - £850

2552 GB - QV 1880-1900 mint or used on leaves including 
lilac & green, and Jubilee sets to 1s (approx 57) £30 - £35

2553 GB - QV 2d Blue 1840 Plate 1 (M-D) four margins, slight 
scuffing N/E corner, Good/Fine used cat £860 £70 - £75

2554 GB - QV 2d Blue 1840 Plate 2 (R-H) four margins, 
vertical crease R/H side, Good used, cat £1000 £70 - £75

2555 GB - QV Embossed 1847 1s cut square, 3 good margins, 
close but design complete at right, cat £1000 £85 - £90

 
2556 GB - QV Line Engraved 1½d rose-red Plate 1, SG51, 

Fine Mounted Mint (G-J), cat £500 £70 - £75

 
2557 GB - QV Line Engraved 1½d rose-red Plate 1, SG51, 

Fine Mounted Mint (H-B), cat £500 £70 - £75

 
2558 GB - QV Line Engraved 1½d rose-red Plate 1, SG51, 

Fine Mounted Mint (Q-D), cat £500 £70 - £75

 
2559 GB - QV Line Engraved 1½d rose-red Plate 1, SG51, 

(R-H) (S-C) (M-F) all mounted, unused, no gum, Good. 
Total cat £1500 (3) £60 - £65

 
2560 GB - QV Line Engraved 2d Blue 1861 SG45 Plate 9 (H-

F) good mint, cat £350 £40 - £45

 
2561 GB - QV Line Engraved 2d Blue 1869 SG47 Plate 13 (O-

E) good mint, cat £375 £40 - £45

 
2562 GB - QV Line Engraved 2d Blue 1871 SG46 Plate 14 (G-

C) good mint, cat £500 £60 - £65

 
2563 GB - QV Line Engraved 2d Blue 1871 SG46 Plate 14 (O-

G) good mint, cat £500 £60 - £65

 
2564 GB - QV Line Engraved 2d Blue 1871 SG47 Plate 14 (N-

I), good mint, cat £500 £60 - £65

 

 
 

2565 GB - QV Surface printed 10d red-brown SG112 (E-G) 
Good/fine mounted mint, cat £3600 £300 - £320

 

 
 

2566 GB - QV Surface printed 10d red-brown SG112 (T-B) 
Good/fine mounted mint, cat £3600 £300 - £320

 
 

2567 GB - QV Surface printed 10s SG183a pale ultramarine, 
hinged only on margin, stamp appears MNH. Good mint 
example, cat £2500. Nice item £550 - £600

2568 GB - QV Surface printed 1s green SG150 Plate 13, 
unused (no gum), Good, cat £650 £40 - £45

 

 
 

2569 GB - QV Surface printed 1s pale green SG117, Plate 6, 
Fine lightly mounted mint, Fresh, good colour, cat £1200 £120 - £130

2570 GB - QV Surface printed 2½d blue Plate 23, SG157, fine 
mounted mint, cat £450 £45 - £50

2571 GB - QV Surface printed 2½d blue Plates 22 and 23, 
SG157, both mint space fillers, cat £900 (2) £40 - £45

 

 
 

2572 GB - QV Surface printed 3d bright carmine-rose, fine 
mounted mint SG76, cat £2700 £350 - £400

 

 
 

2573 GB - QV Surface printed 3d deep carmine-rose, very fine 
LMM, SG75, cat £4800 £650 - £700

 

 
 

2574 GB - QV Surface printed 3d pale carmine-rose, streaky 
gum, Good/fine mint, SG77, cat £2700 £240 - £250

 
2575 GB - QV Surface printed 3d pale carmine-rose, unused 

(no gum), good example, SG77, cat £2700 £80 - £85

 
2576 GB - QV Surface printed 3d rose (E-G), Plate 11, SG143, 

good mounted mint, gum patchy, cat £450 £60 - £65
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2577 GB - QV Surface printed 3d rose (N-A), Plate 20, SG143, 
Good mounted mint, tiny marks on queens head, cat 
£850 £70 - £75

 

 
 

2578 GB - QV Surface printed 3d rose (R-J), Plate 20, SG143, 
fresh, very fine, VLMM, cat £850 £100 - £110

 

 
 

2579 GB - QV Surface printed 4d grey-brown SG154, Plate 
17, appears Very Fine MNH, cat £475 £70 - £75

2580 GB - QV Surface printed 4d grey-brown SG154, Plate 
17, Var.s. Ovpt 'Specimen', mint never hinged, vertical 
crease but of good appearance. Good mint, cat £350 £60 - £65

2581 GB - QV Surface printed 4d grey-brown SG160 Plate 18. 
6d grey Plate 18 SG161. 3d rose Plate 14 SG143. All 
unused but with faults, total cat £1375 (3) a/f £60 - £65

 

 
 

2582 GB - QV Surface printed 4d pale red SG80, Fine 
mounted mint, no faults, cat £2000 £220 - £240

2583 GB - QV Surface printed 4d sage-green SG153 (N-F) 
Plate 16, appears MNH, Good Colour, Fine, cat £1250 £140 - £150

 

 
 

2584 GB - QV Surface printed 4d sage-green SG153 (P-D) 
Plate 16, appears MNH, Fine, cat £1250 £140 - £150

 
2585 GB - QV Surface printed 4d sage-green SG153 (S-C) 

Plate 16, appears MNH, Fine, cat £1250 £140 - £150

 

 
 

2586 GB - QV Surface printed 4d vermilion (O-B) SG93 Plate 
13, very fine unmounted mint, cat £650 £120 - £130

 
 

2587 GB - QV Surface printed 4d vermilion (O-K) SG93 Plate 
13, very fine unmounted mint, cat £650 £120 - £130

 

 
 

2588 GB - QV Surface printed 4d vermilion (S-K) SG93 Plate 
12, Inverted watermark, fine mounted mint, cat £575 £80 - £85

 

 
 

2589 GB - QV Surface printed 5s rose, Mint (unused, 
regummed) SG176, with 2005 Royal Philatelic Society 
Certificate, cat £18000. Rare £1600 - £1800

2590 GB - QV Surface printed 6d grey (O-K) SG161 Plate 18, 
fine, very lightly mounted mint, cat £400 £60 - £65

2591 GB - QV Surface printed 6d grey, Plate 15, SG147, 
mounted, unused, no gum. Good, cat £500 £25 - £30

2592 GB - QV Surface printed 6d grey, Plate 17, SG147, Fine 
mounted mint, cat £950 £80 - £85

2593 GB - QV Surface printed 6d lilac SG84, lightly mounted, 
unused (no gum remaining) Good, cat £2250 £80 - £85

2594 GB - QV Surface printed 6d lilac SG97, unused (no 
gum), Good, cat £1200 £50 - £55

 

 
 

2595 GB - QV Surface printed 8d orange SG156 (C-A) fine 
mounted mint, strong colour, cat £1850 £240 - £260

 

 
 

2596 GB - QV Surface printed 8d orange SG156 (I-A) fine 
mounted mint, cat £1850 £240 - £260

 

 
 

2597 GB - QV Surface printed 8d orange SG156 (N-I) fine 
mounted mint, cat £1850 £240 - £260
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2598 GB - QV Surface printed 9d bistre, Fine LMM, SG86, 
cat £5800 £650 - £700

 

 
 

2599 GB - QV Surface printed 9d straw, mounted mint patchy 
gum, Good/fine, SG87, cat £4000 £450 - £500

 

 
 

2600 GB - QV Surface printed £5 orange SG137 Var.a. (white 
paper), clear CDS Glasgow Mar 4 '95. No faults. VFU, 
cat £4750. Nice item £900 - £1000

2601 GB - selection of Presentation Packs in box, mainly late 
1990's (approx 42) £24 - £26

2602 GB - small collection of various Victorian Inland 
Revenue Stamps, mostly mint but a few used, on albums 
pages. Nice lot £20 - £25

2603 GB - Smiliers Sheets - good UM lot including 
LS1/2/3/5 cat £665 (4) £80 - £85

2604 GB - stockbook of QV Penny Reds from c1841, many 4 
margin examples, plus later GB (qty) £40 - £45

2605 GB - thin blue stockbook of blocks inc Booklet Panes, 
early QE2 range (qty) £30 - £35

2606 GB - Victorian Penny Reds SG17 and SG40 fine 
mounted mint cat £400 (2) £40 - £45

2607 GB - Victorian SG121 Fine used 2/- Cat. £4200 
£400 - £420

2608 GB - Victorian SG87 1862 9d Straw mint. Nice looking 
stamp. Cat £4000 £390 - £400

 
2609 GB - wide range of material in old blue stockbook, inc 

early QE2 blocks + Channel Islands, all UM (qty) £25 - £30

 
2610 GB - wide range of mostly modern Commemorative sets 

upto c2012, housed on stockcards (qty) Worth viewing £120 - £140

 
2611 GB Postal History - large interesting collection of early 

Victorian Penny Reds on covers, mostly imperf. (approx 
200) Nice lot £380 - £400

 
2612 GB Postal History - Penny Browns, x50 on entire covers, 

1860-70's, most postally used at Leicester & Derby  £60 - £65

 
2613 GB Postal History - small box of early stamps and covers 

from GB plus several early stamps from around the 
World (qty) £80 - £85

 
2614 GB Postal History inc 18th Century Scottish (in biscuit 

tin) £40 - £45

World Stamps 
 

2615 Air Stamps - Schaubek album of Air stamps from around 
the world. Many better including Switzerland £35 - £40

2616 Australia - small box of various Presentation Packs and 
FDC's (qty) £20 - £22

2617 Australia 1932 10s, SG.136, fine LATE FEE postmark, 
cat £150 £28 - £30

2618 Australia 1932 Sydney Harbour Bridge 5s, SG.143, very 
fine used, cat £200 £48 - £50

2619 Austria - large dealers ex stock on hagners in binder, 
earlies to modern, mint & used (qty) £30 - £35

 

 
 

2620 Austria 1910 Birthday set complete MM to 10kr, lovely 
examples cat £680 £80 - £90

2621 Aviation - interesting thematic collection housed in 
stockbook, mint and VFU (qty) worth a look £30 - £35

2622 Bavaria 1911/19 + German ovpts Belgium/Russia + 
Austria cat £225+, plus 3x cards of early SAAR, not 
catalogued (qty) £30 - £35

2623 Bermuda KGV SG59/67 and SG68/76 sets fine mint 
cat £200+ (x18) plus Basutoland QE2 SG43/53 set for 
1954 fine mint (x11) £24 - £26

2624 Black stock book of mint stamps mainly of Europe. Some 
better. Worth a look. £45 - £50

2625 Blue plastic crate of Br Commonwealth stamps in albums 
and stockbook, plus GB FDC's (qty) Buyer collects £24 - £26

2626 Books - large plastic crate pf interesting Philatelic 
material (qty) Buyer collects. NO RESERVE £10 - £15

2627 Box full of various old collections in albums and loose, 
mainly GB & Commonwealth material (qty) Buyer 
collects £40 - £45

2628 Box of stamp albums and stockbooks (approx 15) Buyer 
collects £30 - £35

2629 Box of stamps semi-sorted in envelopes mainly sorted in 
1950's or 1960's inc Commonwealth (qty) £30 - £35

2630 Box of various British Commonwealth material in old 
albums + USA noted (qty) Buyer collects £30 - £35

2631 Box of various old stamps in albums and loose, plus 
commercial mail, etc (qty) Buyer collects £24 - £26

2632 British Commonwealth - fine old-time collection of mint 
and used on pages, many better noted including early 
Australian States, plus GB with Penny Blacks (qty) Worth 
viewing £140 - £150

 

2633 British Commonwealth - Victoria Album of Malaya both 
mint and used. Nice lot. £40 - £50

 

2634 British Commonwealth and GB collection on leaves in 
old red binder, lots to view (qty) £40 - £45
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2635 British Commonwealth and GB mint material on 
hagners in binder, better range which needs viewing, cat 
£1600 approx (qty) £100 - £120

2636 British Commonwealth collection in box. Many albums 
and stock books both mint and used. Buyer collects £55 - £60

2637 British Commonwealth collection of all sorts housed in 
albums, stockbook, loose etc. Mint & Used (qty) Worth a 
look (Buyer collects) £35 - £40

2638 British Commonwealth collection on leaves in green 
binder, A to Z range, some better noted to £1 value (qty) £60 - £65

2639 British Commonwealth collection on leaves in green 
binder, mostly GVI mint and fine used (qty) £24 - £26

2640 British Commonwealth mainly old time range in old red 
stockbook, better noted (qty) £40 - £45

2641 British Commonwealth range in albums and loose, 
including Australia, New Zealand and South Africa, mint 
& used, many better stamps noted (qty) Needs viewing. 
Buyer collects £100 - £110

2642 British Commonwealth range in small red stockbook, 
mainly GVI, mint & used range, better noted inc Aden 
(qty) £25 - £30

2643 British Commonwealth range in stockbooks, Red 
Paragon stockbook STC £800, plus more in a green 
stockbook (2) £35 - £40

2644 British Commonwealth range of miniature sheets on 
leaves housed in large envelope (qty) £25 - £30

2645 Canada - small collection on leaves in binder, but with 
better earlies noted from 1859, with 1908 Quebec noted 
(qty) worth viewing £40 - £45

2646 Canada 1846-47 set, 1942-48 four top values + 4 other $ 
values, all fine mint, backs H.H. to UM (15) £20 - £25

 

 
 

2647 Canada 1897 Jubilee Issue $5 olive green, SG140, MM, 
pulled perf to base, tiny thin noted but a key stamp, cat 
£1400 (1) £180 - £200

 

 
 

2648 Canada 1898 SG (166x2 um) (167x1 (m)) 168x3 LMM 
(6) £20 - £25

2649 Canada 1903-35 mostly (m) few UM, high cat value, but 
some H.H. (qty) £20 - £25

2650 Canada 1917-33 inc SG244, 281 UM and 331 (m) and 
both 1927 sets (m) (14) £20 - £25

2651 Canada 1922-31 set all fine mint (10) 
£20 - £25

2652 Canada 1930-34 mixed lot inc SG310, 312, 318, 333, all 
fine mint and 1935 set LMM (335-40) £20 - £25

2653 Canada 1932-33 set all fine mint (7) 
£20 - £25

2654 Canada 1935 SG341-51 missing 2c, all fine mint (10) 
£20 - £25

 
2655 Canada 1942-8 set less SG377, all (m) some UM (13) 

£20 - £25

 
2656 Cape of Good Hope 1855 1d rose & 1d deep rose red 

shades, SG5a & 5b, large margins, fine used (2) £75 - £80

 
 

2657 Cape of Good Hope 1855 1/- deep yellow green SG8 
(shade), good to large margins, used (1) £75 - £80

 

 
 

2658 Cape of Good Hope 1855 4d Blue shades, all with good 
to large margins. Good to Fine Used (4) £75 - £80

2659 Cape of Good Hope 1855 6d Pale and deep rose lilac, 
SG7 & 7b (on piece). Good to large margins, used (2) £80 - £85

2660 Carton housing a massive accumulation of stamps in tins, 
boxes, stockcards and loose  £30 - £35

2661 Cayman and St Vincent mint sets of KGVI and early 
QE2 in small stockbook (qty) £40 - £45

2662 Channel Islands and IOM ex dealers stock in binder, 
mint & used range, plenty of material (qty) £22 - £24

2663 China - Stock book of mint and used to the 1960's. Many 
better with high cat. Good Lot £90 - £95

 

 
 

2664 China early lot on stocksheet mainly coiling dragon issue 
in mixed condition with a few mint (qty) £40 - £45

2665 China selection in modern folder, much material inc 
stamps and Postal History, better noted (qty) £50 - £55

2666 Collection of World material on large stockcards, better 
noted including Malaya States, Communist China, etc. 
(qty) £50 - £60

2667 Cyprus material 1928 + 1934 pictorial sets, both to 45pi, 
SG123-131, 133-143 mm, cat £230 (20) £38 - £40

2668 Dodecanes Islands. Air set 1933 fine used. Cat £2000+
£200 - £210

 
2669 East Germany - Four special albums of mainly mint from 

early 1950 to 1979. Many better noted (Buyer collects) £100 - £110
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2670 East Germany ex dealers stock in two ring binders, much 
thematic material + miniature sheets. U/Mint & used 
material (qty) £30 - £35

2671 Europe and British Commonwealth on hagners in black 
binder, many better noted, STC £1400+ £35 - £40

2672 Europe, British Commonwealth and World material in 
well filled stockbooks (3) £25 - £30

2673 Europe, British Commonwealth and World material in 
well filled stockbooks (3) £25 - £30

2674 Fiji KGV £1, SG.137a fine used, cat £325 
£70 - £75

2675 Fine mixed album of mint and used from around the 
World. Many better stamps noted £45 - £50

2676 Folder of mixed old World Postal History (qty) Needs a 
look £25 - £30

2677 France - duplicated material in red stockbook, from 
earlies to c1960's (qty) £30 - £35

 
2678 German and Swiss collection in home made albums, 

mint & used, better noted. Needs viewing (2) £24 - £26

 
2679 German collection from c1951 early used but later u/m 

in two albums. Cat over £3000. Nice lot (2x albums) £100 - £120

 
2680 German States - Lubeck SG11 used, SG13 unused, and 

Mecklenburg-Schwerin SG1 unused, all with Royal 
Philatelic Society Certificates (3) £20 - £25

 
2681 Germany 1900 REICHSPOST 5M used, SG65 cat 

£600 £55 - £60

 
2682 Germany range on stockcards, cat £1500 (qty) 

£50 - £55

 
2683 Gilbert and Ellice Islands, 1911 Edwards issue 

SG.1,2,3,4,6,7, each on separate piece with large 
Butaritari Island postmark (6 pieces) £65 - £70

 
2684 Gold Coast Ghana mainly on piece including 46x 

(SG146) £690, and 76x (SG164) £912. Total cat £2600 
(qty) £100 - £110

 
2685 Hong Kong 1891 Jubilee, SG.51, fine mint, cat £475 

£85 - £90

 
2686 Hong Kong SG116 GV $10 fine used cat £100 

£20 - £25

 
2687 Hong Kong Victoria and KEVII used, mixed condition, 

mostly better. Very high cat values to $1 (4) on 2x hagners 
(approx 63) £55 - £60

 
2688 Iceland 1921 10kr overprints SG150 & SG150a used 

£60 - £65

 
2689 Iran/Iraq/Lebanon/Syria range of Postal History (qty) 

in binder £30 - £35

 
2690 Ireland - ex dealers stock on hagners, earlies to modern, 

all used. Good range (qty) £24 - £26

 
2691 Israel collection in red albums, earlier material used, but 

mostly mint/UM (qty) Nice lot £35 - £40

 
2692 Italian PO in Levant SG fine used. Cat £900 

£95 - £100

 
 

2693 Japan 'Postal Anniversary Stamp Book' 1921. 
Clothbound book issued by the Ministry of Post with text 
in Japanese and mint examples of all Japanese 
commemoratives issued between 1894 and 1921 stuck 
down on the pages. Includes the 1916 heir apparent and 
1921 50th Anniversary sets. Possibly the rarest item in 
Japanese philately ! £480 - £500

2694 Japan unmounted mint lot cat £360 (qty) 
£30 - £35

2695 Large banana crate full of various World stamps. Needs 
a sort (qty) Buyer collects £40 - £45

2696 Large box of 16 albums and stock books of stamps from 
around the world. Both mint and used. Worth a look 
(Buyer collects) £100 - £110

2697 Large box of covers and stamps in albums and stock 
books. (Buyer collects) £50 - £55

2698 Large box of various all World collections in albums, 
better noted, worth viewing (qty) Buyer collects £70 - £75

2699 Large box of various material including British 
Commonwealth, Germany interest, box of loose material 
(qty) Buyer collects £40 - £45

 
2700 Large box of World material housed in old albums, loose, 

in packets, etc. (Buyer collects) Worth a rummage £60 - £65

 
2701 Large box of World material in stockbooks and loose, on 

stockcards, etc (qty) Buyer collects £30 - £35

 
2702 Large Glory box of all sorts, loose, in packets, albums, 

etc. All World (qty) Buyer collects £30 - £35

 
2703 Large mixed lot including Rhodesia on leaves, large 

plastic crate of packets, and a bin liner full of GB & World 
kiloware (qty) NO RESERVE Buyer collects £25 - £30

 
2704 Large yellow plastic box packed with various old time 

collections, World, GB, British Commonwealth (qty) sold 
on behalf of the St Helena Hospice Colchester (Buyer 
collects) £40 - £45

 
2705 Luxembourg collection in binder, on hagners, STC 

£800+ (qty) £30 - £35
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2706 Mafeking 1900 1d Goodyear, deep blue SG18, fine cds 
used on piece, cat £325 (1) £120 - £130

 

 
 

2707 Mafeking 1900 1d Goodyear, pale blue SG17, fine cds 
used, cat £325 (1) £120 - £130

 
2708 Mafeking 1900 2/- on 1/- SG16 fine used on piece, c/t 

cds, cat £650 (1) £200 - £220
 

 
 

2709 Mafeking 1900 3d Baden Powell (shade) SG19/20 fine 
cds used on piece, cat £425 (1) £140 - £150

 

 
 

2710 Mafeking 1900 6d on 3d SG4 fine used on piece, c/t cds, 
cat £350, with 1985 Brandon Certificate £150 - £160

2711 Malta 1886 5s, SG.30, heavily hinged mint, cat £110 
£28 - £30

2712 Malta mint & used collection in blue binder, with stamps 
from 1935. Nice lot (qty) £40 - £45

2713 Middle East/Asia/North Africa unmounted mint mainly 
sets in small box, cat £840 (qty) £40 - £45

2714 Military Mail from WW1 and WW2, wide range (qty) in 
blue binder £50 - £55

2715 Miniature Sheets - world range including many BWI, 
Japan, Pacific, noted better with Australia, China, 
Cyprus, Germany, Hong Kong, Korea, Tristan (many 
hundreds, in 4x albums and a box £30 - £35

2716 Nauru huge collection 1916-2002 mostly mint stamps, 
some used, black prints, varieties, with presentation 
packs, miniature sheets FDCs and official covers, 
thematic interest (1 album and 4 lever-arch files)  £48 - £50

 
2717 Netherlands collection of u/m in large red stock book. 

£35 - £40

2718 Nevis earlies SG1 & 3, 9 &16 fine mint. Cat £385 (4)
£85 - £90

2719 New Foundland - SG1, 17, 20, 38 fine mint. SG1 no 
gum. 2d and 5c with RPS certificates. Cat £820 £120 - £130

2720 New Foundland - SG28 fine u/m marginal with part 
inscription. Mounted on margin. Cat £650  £110 - £120

2721 New Ideal Postage Stamp Album (Red) for stamps of the 
World from 1840 to Mid 1936 Vol 1 British Empire. 
Sparse, but GB Victorian Penny Black noted (qty) £30 - £35

2722 New Zealand 1898-1908 pictorial defins selection M & U 
+ 1920 Victory + 1925 Dunedin Exhibition set mm (qty) £28 - £30

2723 New Zealand 1929/1930/1932 Health stamps 
SG544/545/552, unmounted mint blocks four (3 blocks) 
cat £220 £80 - £85

2724 New Zealand 1931 Health 'Smiling Boys' SG546/7 cat 
£150 unmounted Mint (2) £100 - £110

2725 New Zealand 1936 4d perf 14 SG583c, 1/- perf 12½ 
SG588b, and 3/- perf 12½ SG590b, all unmounted 
mint, cat £215 (3) £50 - £55

2726 New Zealand 1958 2d surcharge Error SG763b. 
Unmounted mint cat £130 (1) £30 - £35

2727 Nyasaland 1891-1934 mint & used on two hagners, 
values to £1 (fisc) and 10s (mm) (approx 57) £75 - £80

2728 Old Album of World some better stamps including GB, 
mostly used (qty) £24 - £26

2729 Olympics - box of material in special albums and loose, 
plus some Battle of Britain interest (qty) Buyer collects £30 - £35

2730 Oppens postage stamp album of pre 1900 stamps. Many 
better noted including Cape of Good Hope Triangulars 
and GB. £90 - £95

2731 Persia SG337/50 (m) horizontal pairs 14 pairs cat £400, 
with SGP443/59 (m) set & SG0460/76 (m) set cat £70 
each, and SG527/31 (m) set cat £100. Total cat £640 
(qty) £40 - £45

2732 Persia SG361/81 mounted mint set cat £800 (21) 
£60 - £65

2733 Plastic box of all sorts. Many British Commonwealth, 
Argentina, plus album. Worth a look £70 - £75

2734 Portugal 1937-40 fine mint inc Rowland Hill set, SG897, 
898, 901, 902, 906 and 1960 Henry The Navigator set in 
Commemorative Book (all (M)). Cat £200+ £20 - £25

2735 Red stock book of all World. Mint and used. Many 
thousands with some better seen. Better Belgium noted £45 - £50

2736 Rhodesia 1910 Double Heads perf 14, very fine used set 
to 2s (ex 8d) cat £200+ (11) £38 - £40

2737 Rhodesia 1910 Double Heads perf 15 group between 
SG167 & 178, including ½d 'wedge' flaw + 2s fisc. used, 
otherwise cat £700+ (not incl. 2s). (27) £48 - £50

2738 Russia - large stockbooks of mostly modern mint and 
used material, many better sets noted (3) £40 - £45

2739 Russia - modern material in stockbooks which appears all 
unmounted mint, many blocks and sets. Nice lot (3) £40 - £45

2740 Sarawak 1869-1934 virtually complete between SG1-
125, mainly mm, a few used, cat £720+ (qty) £140 - £150

2741 South American collection in red album. Many earlies 
both mint and used. £45 - £50

2742 South American range housed in large black stockbook, 
mint & used range (qty) Nice lot £40 - £45

2743 Southern Rhodesia, Imperial Press Conference 1935 
cover with 6d adhesive + special cds (1) £20 - £22

2744 Sudan - a very tidy lot of early FDC's from 1948-1954 
with stamps to 50 Piastres (8) £80 - £85

2745 Sudan 1897-1935 virtually complete between SG1 and 
SG73, mostly used, plus dues, officials & army, cat 
£400+ (90+) £48 - £50

2746 Sweden 1855 SG 2x2 (u) cat £110, 1858 SG10 (u) cat 
£22, 1858 SG11B x3 (u) cat £210, 1862 SG13 (u) cat 
£110. Total cat £452 (7) £30 - £35

 
2747 Sweden 1920 Air Surch x2 sets (u) cat £45, 1936 

SG188/199 (u) sets x3 + extra values cat £75+, 1874 
Officials (fu) SG027/041D x2 sets + shades cat £100, 
1874 Postage Dues between SGD27A/D35A m/used. 
Total cat £420 (qty) £30 - £35
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2748 Sweden and Denmark - Mainly u/m in red album. Nice 
lot with many booklets.  £45 - £50

2749 Thematics - Birds of the World special collection by 
Stanley Gibbons. Nice lot £24 - £26

2750 Thematics - one album of Flora & Fauna world wide 
rage, plus another album of Birds. Nice lot (2) £40 - £45

2751 Trinidad and Tobago KGV £1, SG.229 lightly hinged 
mint, cat £150 £28 - £30

2752 Tuvalu neatly arranged collection 1976-87 all fine used 
including stamp booklets and miniature sheets, thematic 
interest  £28 - £30

2753 United Nations fine used and UM collection in blue 
binder, material to c1988 (qty) £30 - £35

2754 USA fine collection of stamps and covers from early 
1960's onwards, many better noted, plus early interesting 
Cancels. Housed in various albums (qty) Buyer collects 
Needs Viewing £70 - £75

2755 Waterlow & Sons: A Century of Stamp Production 1852-
1952. Booklets (2). One the basic issue, and one with the 
actual specimen stamps each optd "W & Sons, 
Specimen". 24x Specimens. Scarce (2) £55 - £60

 
2756 World and British Commonwealth range in well filled 

stockbooks (3) £25 - £30

 
2757 World collection in large white box, stamps housed in 

stockbooks, album, packets, etc. Mint & Used (qty) Buyer 
collects £50 - £55

 
2758 World Collection in Simplex album, QV to ERII, 

general mix with Commonwealth and Europe, mainly 
used, some m/m  £25 - £30

 
2759 World collection on leaves housed in binders, lots of 

material inc good China (2 albums) £34 - £36

 
2760 World collections housed in various albums, good range, 

needs viewing (qty) Buyer collects £50 - £55

 
2761 World lot in large box, housed in stockbooks, loose in 

packets, etc (qty) Buyer collects £30 - £35

 
2762 World material in tin on stockcards, cat £1600+ (qty) 

£40 - £45

 
2763 World Postal History, 33x covers and postcards, 1880-

1990's, inc Exploration, signed Cho-Oyu Uda 1990, 
Japan, 1960 Winter Olympics Rocket, Finska Jeravagens 
Postkupe Expedition 1880, Commonwealth, Paquebot, 
British Antarctic, Buckingham palace, Lundy (2) etc.  £50 - £55

 
2764 World range in large box, mostly in albums, a stockbook, 

and loose (China noted) (qty) Buyer collects £60 - £65

 
2765 World range on hagners in blue binder, many better 

values, STC £1700+ £40 - £45

 
2766 World range on old album pages, loose in packets, etc 

(qty) Buyer collects £24 - £26

 
2767 World sorted individually in packets in shoebox including 

some early Japan (qty) £30 - £35

 
2768 World stamp collection housed in various old albums, 

mint & used, some Hong Kong and China noted (6 
albums + small stockbook) £40 - £45

Covers 
 

2769 Aviation - large collection of special issues in albums, 
mainly Covers, several with various Coins (6 albums) 
Buyer collects £50 - £55

2770 Box of Covers FDC's, Event Covers, Commercial Covers 
inc some foreign (qty) £20 - £25

2771 Box of loose GB FDC & Commemorative Covers (qty) 
Buyer collects £25 - £30

2772 Collection of covers with special commemorative 
postmarks, military, aviation, transport,, railway, events, 
social history, etc, many signed (approx 95 covers) £34 - £36

 
2773 Collection of GB FDC's housed in 5 albums & envelopes, 

together with a few presentation packs & other loose & 
mounted Moroccan stamps £35 - £40

 
2774 Covers, and presentation packets, x54 in modern album, 

1970's £25 - £30

 
2775 GB FDC's housed in 5x home made albums, from the 

1960's onwards (qty) in large old tin (Buyer collects) £30 - £35

 
2776 GB FDC and Commemorative Cover collection housed 

in Royal Mail Albums etc, plus an album of Post Office 
Posters, and a few Coin Covers, etc. Material upto the 
mid 2000's. (11 albums, one empty) Buyer collects £80 - £85

 
2777 GB FDC collection housed in 3x Royal Mail Albums, 

plus one other, circa late 1960's to late 1990's, few coin 
covers noted (4 albums) Buyer collects £40 - £45

 
2778 Large box packed full of various GB FDC's, unsorted 

range (qty) Buyer collects £25 - £30

 
2779 Large GB FDC collection housed in Royal mail Albums, 

with covers from early 1960's to 2012. Good lot worth 
viewing (8x albums) Buyer collects £140 - £150

 
2780 Large unsorted box full of GB FDC's and 

Commemorative Special Covers housed in large albums 
(some Royal Mail). (11x albums) Buyer collects £60 - £65

 
2781 Military aviation covers collection mainly 1970's, mostly 

GB also a few overseas noted Brunei, Canada, Gibraltar, 
Hong Kong, Papua, Seychelles, Singapore, Thailand, 
Europe, commemorative postmarks, many signed (5 
albums, approx 200 covers) £75 - £80

 
2782 Military Covers, Benham Silks, x28 with a few cards and 

specials, D-Day landings, Market Garden, 50th VE Day, 
a few medallic, in album etc. £20 - £25

 
2783 Olympics themtaic collection of FDC and 

Commemorative Covers inc 1936 Berlin, London 1948, 
Helsinki 1952, Melbourne 1956, Rome (4) 1960, etc etc 
(12) £35 - £40

 
2784 Royal Wedding 1981, collection of 60x commemorative 

covers, mainly Commonwealth, in presentation album £30 - £35

 
2785 Signed Covers, 25x RAF B series, inc. Crews, Air 

Marshals, in modern album £40 - £45

 
2786 United Nations, collection of 69x commemorative 

covers, 1971-84, in album £30 - £35
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Postcards 
 

2787 Accessories. Box of postcard sleeves, mostly as new 
(approx 2,000) Buyer collects £30 - £35

2788 Advertising, very nice mixed collection, worth a 
look   (approx 26 cards) £70 - £80

2789 Animals - Cats, Zoo, etc Thiele & Barnes noted   (approx 
20 cards) £20 - £30

2790 Ballet, 18x Real photographic cards, some plain back, inc 
Shearer, Fonteyn, Helpmann, Scenes etc. £40 - £45

2791 Banana box full of old postcards housed in early albums 
x2, loose (qty), plus a special collection in two modern 
albums all Horse related. Worth careful viewing (qty) £300 - £350

2792 Better cards & R/P's, original collection, worth a 
look   (33) £50 - £60

2793 Box housing original mixed selection   (approx 825 cards) 
£80 - £90

2794 British Topographical, x47 cards, nice selection well 
worth a good view, inc. RP, Views, Street Scenes, Hunt 
at Balmer Lawn Hotel, Suffolk Churches, Social History, 
Halifax, Wales, Villages etc. £80 - £85

2795 Brown old time album containing original mixed 
selection   (approx 106 cards) £40 - £50

2796 Cards of Interest, mixture of x50 inc. Seasons of the Year, 
Military, Tank, Lace Makers (3), Artist at their easels (7), 
Art signed, Traction engines & Industry, RP, Navy etc. £50 - £55

2797 Children, mixed nice assortment, including Disney, 
Goggle Eyes, Nursery Rhymes, Golliwogs, etc   (approx 
24 cards) £60 - £75

2798 Children, small collection, fairies, Golliwogs, etc   (13) 
£20 - £30

2799 Church Army, original collection, events, parades, 
etc    (approx 58 plain back cards) £40 - £50

2800 Cinema, 25x Picturegoers in album, inc. Ronald Reagan, 
Sinatra, Gable, Weismuller as Tarzan, Sabu, Olivier, 
Bing Crosby, mixed series  £30 - £35

2801 Cinema, x38 cards inc. Laurel & Hardy, Play Stills, 
Chaplin Red Letters, Stars Homes, Picturegoer, Trade 
etc. £40 - £45

2802 Circus - Freaks, clowns, etc nice interesting lot, worth a 
look   (approx 21 cards) £30 - £40

2803 Collection of old 'radio ham' postcards, all to the same 
address, mainly from American Receivers (approx 50) £20 - £25

2804 Collection, x34 cards inc. Margaret Boriss (17), German 
WWI Patriotic, Daimler advert by Scott, A.K. 
Macdonald (2), Cycling Advert for D'Abyssine 
Cigarettes, Molassine Champion Dogs (2), scarce 
German advert for Honey by Egler etc. £40 - £45

2805 Comic, interesting collection, Tom Browne, McGill, 
etc   (approx 40 cards) £50 - £60

2806 Comic, original mixed collection (some stained & 
damaged)   (approx 160 cards) £20 - £25

2807 Comic, original mixed selection   (approx 70 cards) 
£20 - £30

2808 Comic, original selection    (approx 27 cards) 
£18 - £20

2809 Comic, small original mixed collection   (approx 50 cards) 
£20 - £30

2810 Cornwall Devon Somerset and Channel Isles range in 
shoebox, in sleeves (approx 220) £40 - £45

2811 Disney - Mickey Mouse, Snow White + Felix   (6) 
£30 - £40

2812 Distressed album containing original collection, mainly 
foreign, China, Malta, Salonica noted    (approx 95 cards) £60 - £70

2813 Dorset, general, small collection, R/P's, post offices, 
theatre, golf course, shop front, etc   (approx 14 cards) £40 - £50

2814 Edwardian Actors & various in 2 original 
albums   (approx 95 cards) £20 - £25

2815 Essex railway stations, interiors & exteriors, Wickford & 
Chelmsford   (5) £50 - £60

2816 Essex, nice small selection, includes R/P's, Ilford 
Carnival, etc (approx 22 cards) £40 - £50

2817 Events, visits, processions, etc small nice 
selection   (approx 15 cards) £35 - £40

2818 Father Christmas, nice selection, many embossed   (18)
£40 - £50

2819 Film Stars - pairs, Picturegoer, film partners, etc   (approx 
36 cards) £20 - £30

2820 Foreign - ethnic, hanging, funerals, etc   (approx 64 cards)
£30 - £40

2821 Foreign, mixed collection, some with back 
damage   (approx 230 cards) £20 - £25

2822 Foreign, original mixed collection in 4 albums & 
loose   (approx 730 cards) £100 - £120

2823 Foreign, original mixed collection in box   (approx 330 
cards) £40 - £50

2824 Foreign, x40 World-wide cards, inc. RP, building 
Panama Canal, N.Z, St Helena, Australia, Motor Racing 
Circuit de la Sarthe, Japan (24) inc. Royalty set, Chile 
etc., worth a good view £40 - £45

2825 General mixed original collection in 3 albums   (approx 
230 cards) £45 - £50

2826 Gilbert and Ellice Islands - unusual collection c1920s, 
ethnic scenes, natives including children, some written to 
reverse (11 postcards) £40 - £45

2827 Glamour, Artist drawn, Asti, Barribal, Fisher, etc worth 
a look   (approx 15 cards) £40 - £50

2828 Good general collection in brown album    (approx 260 
cards) £60 - £70

2829 Good mixed selection, street scenes, glamour, adverts, 
etc   (approx 64 cards) £40 - £50

2830 Harry Payne, Police & King George   (5) 
£60 - £70

2831 Hertfordshire, small selection, R/P's, post offices, pubs, 
etc   (13) £40 - £50

 
2832 Indians - North & South American collection of early 

postcards housed in modern album, including American 
Cards, Tucks, British Guiana chromo, and Shrunken 
Heads (scarce) (approx 94) Worth viewing £80 - £85

 
2833 Industrial/Rural, Hop picking, fishing, blacksmiths,

Barges, etc   (approx 26 cards) £50 - £60

 
2834 Ipswich railway station, interior & exterior R/P's   (2)

£20 - £30

 
2835 Italian Facist postcards (4)

£20 - £25

 
2836 Large box containing general mixture   (approx 800 

cards) £50 - £60

 
2837 Large distressed album, housing original 

collection    (approx 275 cards) £40 - £50

 
2838 Large modern 6up album housing a good assortment of 

GB topos and subject postcards, better noted inc RP's 
(approx 248) Needs viewing £100 - £150

 
2839 Large old time album housing original collection, better 

noted   (approx 265 cards) £125 - £150

 
2840 Lincolnshire - shoebox of old postcards in sleeves, good 

spread across the county, better noted (approx 210) £55 - £60

 
2841 Lincolnshire, general collection of postcards & photos, 

many taken by local photography family (approx 56 
items) £30 - £40

 
2842 Louis Wain, Alpha 633, Salmon 1196 Greetings 

cards   (2) £80 - £90
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2843 Louis Wain, In the Weighing Room & Cats at Play   (2) 
£40 - £50

2844 Louis Wain, Jacksons Boots Advertising, with 10 cats   (1) 
£70 - £80

 

 
 

2845 Louis Wain, The Dogs Class, The Wrong Class, It has 
struck me   (3) £60 - £70

2846 Louis Wain, Tuck 8850 Some Cats, A German 
Mouse   (1) £65 - £80

2847 Military, 24x mainly RP, inc. A.S.C., RAMC by 
Ibbetson, Transport, Camps, Groups, Navy etc. £40 - £45

2848 Military, Harry Payne, Bairnsfather, etc nice lot   (approx 
25 cards) £50 - £60

2849 Military, original interesting collection, home & abroad, 
postcards & ephemera    (approx 49 items) £40 - £50

2850 Military, very nice varied original collection, many better 
& unusual noted, housed in small modern album & loose, 
includes ephemera, letters & postmarks, needs careful 
viewing   (approx 220 cards) £100 - £150

2851 Military, x21 mixed selection, inc. RP, Camps, 
Occupation of Germany, Cottbus Prisoner of War 
Camp, German Colonial Camel Corps, Xmas Balkans 
1917, Boer War A.S.C., Sherwood Forrester Drums 
Ulster 1945. F.M. Smuts at Milan 1945, Unsere Waffen 
SS Spahtrupp etc. £60 - £65

2852 Mixed collection in long box, mainly modern, space 
travel & Falklands noted   (approx 700 cards) £30 - £35

2853 Mixed general collection, better noted, worth a 
look   (approx 60 cards) £70 - £80

2854 Mixed original selection, vintage & modern, in large 
green album (approx 220 cards) £70 - £75

2855 Music Hall & Speciality Acts (x30) in modern album, nice 
range including Vesta Tilley, Harry Lauder, Harry 
Randall, George Robey, etc £30 - £35

2856 Naval, Hospital ships, parade, submarine, etc   (approx 
15 cards) £35 - £40

2857 Norfolk, nice small collection, R/P's, post offices, 
etc   (10) £30 - £40

2858 Old album of Greetings and various Social History 
postcards and a bundle of loose Churches external and 
internal images on old postcards (qty) £25 - £30

2859 Original collection in album (approx 140 cards) 
£20 - £25

2860 Original collection in modern album, London & suburbs, 
stations, R/P's & better noted (approx 164) Worth 
viewing £150 - £160

2861 Original collection, good mixture, in album & 
loose   (approx 260 cards) £40 - £50

2862 Original foreign & military collection   (approx 260 cards)
£40 - £50

2863 Original mixed collection in blue flip top album   (approx 
57 cards) £20 - £30

2864 Original mixed collection in red album, nice lot   (approx 
90 cards) £35 - £40

2865 Original mixed collection in tall album, children, comic 
noted   (approx 200 cards) £20 - £30

2866 Original mixed collection, vintage & modern, English & 
Foreign (approx 800 cards) £60 - £80

2867 Original mixed selection, The Glad Eye adverts noted 
(approx 35 cards) £20 - £25

2868 Original mixed selection, vintage & modern in box, 
better noted, needs careful viewing   (approx 650 cards) £150 - £200

2869 Original mixed topographical collection, better 
noted   (approx 200 cards) £60 - £70

2870 Original old time album of WW1 era postcards (qty) a/f
£40 - £45

2871 Original small collection, military & Harry Payne 
Cowboys (approx 48 cards) £50 - £60

2872 Pamlin Prints, a good mixed collection   (approx 230 
cards) £20 - £25

2873 Personalities, x31 cards inc. Signed (5), Harry Roy, Alec 
Fraser Rudge motor cycle advert, Bands, German 
Royalty, Entertainment, Politicians, Hindenburg etc. £60 - £65

 

 
 

2874 Portsmouth Cenotaph July 1922, Loyal Orangemen 
Gathering (5 cards) nice lot £25 - £30

2875 Post Offices, superb general collection, R/P's. staff, 
etc   (approx 30 cards) £90 - £100

2876 Postcard accessories, albums, pages, slip cases, 
catalogues, etc in 2x crates   BUYER COLLECTS £75 - £100

2877 Railway stations, Brancepeth interior (2) 
£50 - £60

2878 Railway stations, Crook + 1 other   (2) 
£30 - £40

2879 Railway stations, mixed collection, interiors Sandy, 
Andover, Cromford, Twyford, etc   (10) £80 - £90
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2880 Railway station, Eastleigh, Hants R/P   (1) 
£20 - £30

2881 Real photo's, nice mixed collection, needs 
viewing   (approx 34 cards) £75 - £90

2882 Real photos, small selection of nice cards    (approx 42 
cards) £50 - £60

2883 Royalty, various periods of British Monarchs, etc nice 
lot   (approx 72 cards) £20 - £30

2884 R/P's, nice small collection, street scenes etc   (approx 30 
cards) £30 - £40

2885 Shipping - small selection, R/P's, officials, etc nice 
lot   (15) £30 - £40

2886 Shoebox containing nice original collection, better & East 
Anglia noted, needs careful viewing    (approx 280 cards) £90 - £100

2887 Sierra Leone original Army officer album, superb native 
ethnic real photo postcards excellent condition, noted 
Carrying Boa Constrictor RP, Mendi Dancing Girls RP, 
Timne Bondo Devils RP, Susu Bondu Devil RP, Fetish 
Doctor RP, Conjuror and Dancer RP, also Tuck British 
Empire Exhibition Wembley 1924 scarce ethnic studies 
(6) (16 postcards, 42 titled small photos postcard stock, 70 
other small photos) £70 - £75

2888 Silks, mixed selection, nice condition, better noted   (12) 
£30 - £40

2889 Silks, nice condition lot, envelope types, etc   (12) 
£30 - £40

2890 Silks, small original selection (7) 
£15 - £20

2891 Silks, very nice original collection, better noted   (21) 
£30 - £40

2892 Small box housing original mixture   (approx 250 cards) 
£40 - £50

2893 South Africa - interesting range of early cards inc R/P's. 
Passed By Censor (16) £20 - £25

2894 Spanish Embroidery / Lace, original all period collection 
in small box (approx 58 cards) £20 - £25

2895 Sport, 31x mainly postcards, mixed periods, Football 
tickets (2), Polo at Ranelagh 1901, London 1922 RFC & 
Tug of War teams both signed in full to back, Wimbledon 
postally used at Tennis 1963, interesting cricket inc. 
Trade, Boycott signed, Cornhill etc.  £40 - £45

2896 Sport, Motor Racing, Boxing, Speedway, Golf, Cricket, 
etc nice lot   (approx 28 cards) £80 - £100

2897 Suffolk, Ipswich, Royal Mail Van & Christchurch Park 
in snow   (2) £20 - £30

2898 Suffolk, Stowmarket, small original selection   (8) 
£20 - £30

2899 Suffolk, very nice small selection, R/P's, post offices, 
etc   (8) £30 - £40

2900 Surrey / Sussex, small collection, pubs, post offices, street 
scenes, etc   (14) £40 - £50

2901 Sussex range of old postcards in sleeves (approx 275) 
£50 - £55

2902 Theatre Advertising by David Allen, posters etc original 
collection (10) £60 - £70

2903 Theatre Advertising by David Allen, posters etc original 
collection (approx 33 cards) £80 - £90

2904 Theatre Advertising by J Waddington, posters etc 
original collection (approx 30 cards) £80 - £90

2905 Theatre Advertising by J Waddington, posters etc 
original collection   (10) £50 - £60

2906 Theatre Advertising mixed original collection, posters etc 
(approx 30 cards) £20 - £25

2907 Theatre Advertising mixed original selection, posters etc 
(approx 25 cards) £90 - £100

 
2908 Theatre Advertising original mixed collection, posters etc 

(approx 35 cards) £75 - £90

 
2909 Theatre Advertising Posters by A Morrow, includes A 

Country Mouse, etc (7) £60 - £70

 
2910 Theatre Advertising Posters by Barribal, includes Girl in 

a Taxi, Frolics, etc   (6) £60 - £70

 
 

2911 Theatre Advertising Posters by Barribal, includes 
Suzette, Who's Hooper, etc   (5) £50 - £60

2912 Theatre Advertising Posters by Chas Buchel includes 
Lilac Time, The Chinese Bungalow, etc   (6) £50 - £60

2913 Theatre Advertising Posters by J Hassall, includes 
Cinderella, Charley's Aunt, etc   (5) £50 - £60

 

 
 

2914 Theatre Advertising Posters by J Hassall, includes The 
New Aladdin, The Sport of Kings etc   (5) £50 - £60

2915 Theatre Advertising Posters by Kinsella, includes Babes 
in the Wood, etc (8) £70 - £80

2916 Theatre Advertising Posters by Kinsella, includes Lilac 
Time, Come Inside, etc   (6) £50 - £60

2917 Theatre Advertising Posters by Kinsella, includes 
Robinson Crusoe, Stop Thief, Virginia, etc   (8) £70 - £80

2918 Theatre Advertising Posters by Kinsella, includes The 
Pops, The Whip, etc   (8) £70 - £80

2919 Theatre Advertising Posters by Kinsella, includes Tina, 
So this is Love, etc   (6) £60 - £70

2920 Theatre Advertising posters etc by J Waddington, 
original collection (approx 31 cards) £90 - £100

2921 Theatre Advertising, original collection, posters etc by J 
Waddington (approx 35 cards) £90 - £100

2922 Topographical range of old postcards housed in 6x 
modern slip albums (approx 480) £40 - £45

2923 Topographical, original collection in box, R/P's etc 
better noted   (approx 330 cards) £60 - £80

2924 Topographical, original collection in box, R/P's etc 
better noted   (approx 330 cards) £60 - £80

2925 Varied mixed general selection in shoebox  (approx 660 
cards) £75 - £100

2926 Varied original collection in 2 flip top albums   (approx 
160 cards) £50 - £60

2927 Various collections of old postcards in albums, one of 
Trams. Plus a few items of Military interest inc photo 
albums (qty) Needs viewing Buyer Collects £35 - £40

2928 Very nice general selection in shoebox, many better 
noted, needs careful viewing, mainly 
topographical    (approx 400 cards) £550 - £600

2929 Very nice mixed collection, shop fronts etc, needs viewing 
(approx 55 cards) £170 - £200

2930 Vintage & modern, original collection, English & 
Foreign, needs viewing   (approx 800 cards £60 - £80
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2931 Vintage & modern, original general mixed 
selection    (approx 800 cards) £80 - £100

2932 Wales - small box of old postcards mainly in sleeves 
(approx 130) £24 - £26

2933 Wales original collection in 2x albums, R/P's 
etc   (approx 250 cards) £55 - £60

2934 WW1 era postcards - 1x (Austrian democratic?) anti-
Central Powers Resistance, 1x British/Canadian, 2x 
poses by British Soldiers (Artillery and RF) etc £20 - £22

2935 Youth Hostels, small general original collection    (approx 
21 cards) £20 - £30

 
 

Cigarette & Trade Cards 
 

2936 A & B C Gum - small shoebox packed with odds from 
Civil War News, Batman, Flags of the World, You'll Die 
Laughing, Battlecards, The Man From UNCLE. circa 
500-600 cards £60 - £70

2937 A & B C Gum, 2 complete sets in pages, Monkees (black 
& white) & Monkees Hit Songs, VG & better cat value 
£210 £80 - £100

2938 A & B C Gum, Beatles (black & white) complete set in 
pages, mainly G - VG (a few lower grade) nice set, cat 
value £290 £50 - £60

 

 
 

2939 A & B C Gum, Civil War News, complete set with 
unmarked check list, in pages, mainly VG cat value £350 £120 - £150

2940 A & B C Gum, Footballers (Did You Know, Scottish, 1-
73) complete set VG - EXC cat value £195 £80 - £90

2941 A & B C Gum, Footballers (Orange/Red 110-219) 
complete set VG or better cat value £440 £120 - £130

2942 A & B C Gum, Footballers (plain back) 1961, complete 
set of 64 cards contained in original A & B C slot in 
album, album has some cover damage, cards are mainly 
G - VG cat value £384 but scarce as a full set £140 - £150

 
2943 A & B C Gum, Footballers (star players) 1967, complete 

set of 55 cards VG or better cat value £220 £60 - £70

 
2944 A & B C Gum, Huck Finn, complete set, VG cat value 

£178 but scarce as a set £55 - £60

 
2945 Album containing 6 complete sets of earlier issues, 

Salmon & Gluckstein - Methods of Conveying the Mail, 
Gallaher - Royalty Series, Faulkner - Our Gallant 
Grenadiers (no ITC clause) & Will's - Beauties P/C inset, 
Coronation Series (56 wide arrow & 4 narrow) & Soldiers 
of the World 100/101 (99 no Ltd & 1 Ltd) very mixed 
condition P -G+, needs viewing cat value £4330 £150 - £170

 
 

2946 Album containing 9 complete sets, many better including 
Gallaher - Types of the British Army 1-50 & 51-100 
(mixed back), Lambert & Butler - Japanese Series, Fry's -
Phil May Sketches, Wills - Scissors issues, Derby Day 
Series, etc mixed condition with many G or better, a nice 
lot & needs viewing, cat value £1700+ £200 - £220

 
2947 Album containing mainly part sets & odds of earlier issues 

including Ogden - Tabs issues with many sporting + 
other issues, British American Tobacco - Indian Chiefs, 
Cohen Weenen - Home & Colonial Regiments, Will's -
Soldiers of the World (various backs) + Scissors issues, 
mixed condition & needs viewing, an interest album with 
high cat value £90 - £100

 
2948 Album containing quantity of mainly early interesting 

cards (some in complete sets), issuers include Thompson 
& Porteous, Anstie, Singleton & Cole, Baker, Smith, 
American Tobacco, Salmon & Gluckstein, Wills, 
Lambert & Butler, Ray, Cope, Players, Edwards Ringer 
& Bigg, Bell, etc  very mixed condition, needs viewing 
high cat value (approx 670 cards) £300 - £320

 
2949 Album containing quantity of mainly early interesting 

cards, issuers include Salmon & Gluckstein, Phillips. 
Copes, Cohen Weenen, Faulkner, Gloag, Ogden, 
Mitchell, British American Tobacco, Wills (Scissors & 
other overseas issues), etc very mixed condition, needs 
viewing high cat value (approx 550 cards) £250 - £270

 
2950 Album containing quantity of overseas issues (mainly 

American) in part sets & odds, issuers include Duke, Gail 
& Ax, Consolidated, Allen & Ginter, Kimball, Kinney, 
Moore & Calvi, etc very mixed condition & needs 
viewing approx 260 cards, cat value £4000+ £300 - £320

 
2951 Amalgamated Press, Great War Deeds (Different) 1928 

part set 28/32, and The Great War 1914-1918 full set, 
total cat £176 VG (2) £30 - £35

 
2952 Anglo Confectionery, U.F.O. complete set, VG or better 

cat value £310 £90 - £100

 
2953 Anonymous issue - Beauties "GRACC" complete set, 

mixed condition mainly P - F but very scarce as a set cat 
value £450+ £30 - £40

 
2954 A. & B.C. Gum - 2 complete sets, Batman (pink back no 

panel & 1A-44A) G - VG cat value £305 £40 - £50

 
2955 Barratt / Bassett, collection of approx 38 complete sets 

contained in an album & plastic boxes, better sets include 
Captain Scarlet, Famous Footballers A15, World Record 
Breakers, etc slight duplication, mainly EXC cat value 
£1000+ £120 - £140

 
2956 Barratt / Bassett, quantity of sets, part sets & odds, 

including sports issues, contained in 2 modern albums, 
mixed condition, needs viewing £30 - £40
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2957 Barratt, Captain Scarlet & the Mysterons, complete set, 
VG - EXC cat value £185 £100 - £120

 

 
 

2958 Barratt, Cricketers, Footballers & Football Teams, 
Cricketers x 13 & Footballers x 6 mixed condition, many 
G - VG cat value £490 £70 - £80

 

 
 

2959 Barratt, Cricketers, Footballers & Football Teams, Derby 
County (1 of only 3 teams in the series) G, seldom seen! 
cat value £50   £25 - £30

 

 
 

2960 Barratt, Felix Pictures, part set 10/32 being nos.2, 9, 11, 
15, 16, 18, 21, 23, 24 & 26, G - VG cat value £275 £70 - £80

2961 Barratt, Football Team Folders 1933, 14 cards, West 
Ham (2 different), Blackpool, Clyde, Oldham, 
Manchester City, Huddersfield, Arsenal, Leeds, 
Liverpool, Newcastle, Tottenham, Notts County & 
Burnley, mixed condition viewing recommended cat 
value £378 £60 - £70

 

 
 

2962 Barratt, Football Teams 1st Division, 11 cards all 
different, teams represented are Manchester United, 
Newcastle, Derby, Sunderland, Grimsby, Sheffield 
Wednesday & Portsmouth G - VG cat value £176 £50 - £60

2963 Barratt, Walt Disney Characters, 2nd series, complete 
set, VG - VG+ cat value £287 but scarce as set £90 - £100

 

 
 

2964 Barratt, Walt Disney Characters, complete set, VG -
EXC cat value £185 £100 - £120

2965 Barratt/ Bassett, collection of 8 complete sets in original 
packets together with 5 Sky Fighters packets, sets are 
Football 1983/84, 1984/85 (scarce, 4 sets), Knight 
Rider, Bananaman & The Conquest of Space, mainly 
EXC cat value £330 £40 - £50

2966 Bassett & Co, Football, 3 complete set, 1978-79, 1981-82 
&1982-83 VG - EXC all scarce sets cat value £475 £170 - £180

2967 Box containing approx 25 corner slot albums complete 
with various sets, better noted, large & standard size 
cards, mainly G - VG £40 - £60

2968 Box containing quantity of complete sets (sets not 
checked) in corner slot albums, packets & envelopes, 
better sets noted (e.g. Will's Cinema Stars 3rd series with 
Laurel & Hardy & Walt Disney/Mickey Mouse) mixed 
condition many G or better, high cat value & worth a 
look £90 - £100

2969 Box of various cigarette card odds inc Ogdens, 
Sandonides, Sarony, Carreras, Cavanders, Turf etc etc 
(qty) £30 - £35

2970 Box packed with Trade Card odds inc Somportex, D C 
Thompson, Cromwell Stores, Lyons Maid, Brooke Bond, 
etc etc (qty) £30 - £35

2971 British American Tobacco Co - Soldiers of the World 
(plain back) part set 40/75 mainly good or better cat 
value £320 £45 - £55
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2972 British American Tobacco Co, Sports & Games in Many 
Lands, complete set, EXC cat value £150 £100 - £120

2973 Brooke Bond - Rhodesian issue, 2 complete sets, African 
Birds & Butterflies of the World. VG - EXC cat value 
£500. Interest to note that the 'African Birds' set was only 
issued in Rhodesia. £130 - £150

2974 Brooke Bond - South African issue, 3 complete sets, Our 
Pets, Out into Space & Wild Van Afrika (bilingual) VG - 
EXC cat value £850. Interesting to note that the 'Our 
Pets' set was only issued in South Africa. £350 - £400

2975 Brooke Bond, an accumulation contained in 4 modern 
albums, sets, part sets & odds, UK & Canadian issues, 
some early, worth viewing   BUYER COLLECTS £50 - £60

2976 Brooke Bond. Incredible Creatures (thick cards, stickers) 
complete set VG or better cat value £240 scarce as a set £70 - £80

2977 Bundle of Large Sized cigarette card odds (qty) 
£30 - £35

2978 Carreras, Footballers (series of 75) mixed large & small 
titles) complete set + approx 150 odds together with 
Famous Film Stars, approx 180 odds (not checked for set) 
G - VG cat value £700+ £40 - £50

2979 Churchman - Racing Greyhounds, complete set, mainly 
VG cat value £135 £60 - £70

2980 Cigarette/Tobacco packets & tins, selection thereof with 
better noted BUYER COLLECTS £15 - £20

2981 Clevedon Confectionery, International Sporting Stars, 
complete set, VG - EXC cat value £225 scarce as a set £60 - £70

2982 Collection contained in 1 large & 2 small modern albums, 
approx 44 complete sets, several part sets with few cards 
missing, odds & type cards, issuers include Players, 
Teofani, Will's, Gallaher, Ogden, Churchman, Major 
Drapkin, Mitchell, Carreras, Lambert & Butler, etc 
mixed condition but many of the cards are G - VG cat 
value of sets £1700+ worth a look   BUYER 
COLLECTS £180 - £200

2983 Collection contained in 3 original corner slot albums, 
many interesting Churchman cards noted, not checked 
to see if any complete sets, mixed condition, interesting 
lot £30 - £40

2984 Collection of 111 complete sets of trade cards in 10 
modern albums. Includes issues from Sweetule, Priory 
Tea, Corgi Toys, Barbers Tea, Soccer Bubble Gum, D C 
Thomson, National Spastics Society, Daily Ice Cream, 
Mars, Shermans Pools, Kane Products, Cadet, Anglo 
American Chewing Gum, Lyons Maid, Reddings Tea, 
Barrett, Planet Gum, Primrose Confectionery, Bassett, 
ABC Minors, Chix, Edmondson, Mister Softee, 
Paterson, Goodies, Matchbox, Rossi, etc a tremendous 
collection with many better sets, minimum VG with 
many EXC, well worth viewing  cat value £5200 £750 - £800

2985 Collection of 3 complete set, being Hill - Celebrities of 
Sport (Hill name) G - VG & Famous Footballers (Brown) 
mainly G - VG & Players - Cats mainly G or better, cat 
value £473 £100 - £110

2986 Collection of 4 complete sets of early overseas issues, 
American Tobacco - Battle Scenes, Beauties Playing 
Card inset set 2 (type set back), British American 
Tobacco Co - Beauties, Lantern Girls & Beauties, 
Playing Card Superimposed (36 cards are BAT issue & 
17 American Tobacco), mixed condition mainly P - F, 
needs viewing cat value £1650 £100 - £110

 

2987 Collection of approx 129 cigarette card sets, mainly in 
pages, contained in large plastic crate, better sets noted, 
including Millhoff - Famous Test Cricketers (standard 
size), U.T.C.(South) - Humour in Sport & many others, 
mixed condition with many G - VG, well worth a look! 
cat value £5700+, also included is a large box of sets 
stuck in their original albums. (2) BUYER COLLECTS £450 - £500

2988 Collection of approx 143 trade sets in pages, boxes, 
packets & corner mounted in albums. Contained in large 
plastic crate, better items noted, mixed condition, mainly 
VG or better and needs looking at cat value £3200+, also 
included is a framed set of Marlow - Clowns   BUYER 
COLLECTS   (2) £250 - £260

2989 Collection of approx 30 complete sets & 6 part sets, 
contained in 4 modern albums, various manufacturers, 
includes better early cards, very mixed condition, needs 
viewing cat value £2000+   BUYER COLLECTS £200 - £220

2990 Collection of approx 45 complete sets together with 
many part sets & odds contained in 5 modern albums, 
cigarette & trade issues from Churchman, Liam Devlin, 
Will's, Ardath, Soccer Bubble Gum, Lyons, Primrose, 
Kane, Cadet, Dickson Orde, Phillips, Player's, etc very 
mixed condition & needs viewing cat value £1200+ £80 - £85

2991 Collection of approx 46 complete sets & 1 part set, 
contained in 4 albums, various manufacturers including 
trade issues, very mixed condition, needs viewing cat 
value £2300+   BUYER COLLECTS £200 - £220

2992 Collection of cards contained in 15 modern albums, 
majority complete sets but also many part sets, issuers 
include Gallaher, Carreras, Phillips, A & BC Gum, 
Soccer bubble gum, etc approx 81 complete sets with a 
cat value in excess of £2200, very mixed condition & 
viewing recommended   BUYER COLLECTS £100 - £120

2993 Collection of complete sets, part sets & many odds 
contained in 1 large album, 2 small albums & a box, 
better noted & well worth a look, mixed condition with 
sets mainly G - VG   BUYER COLLECTS £60 - £70

2994 Collection of mainly Player's cards contained in 6 
modern albums, majority complete sets but also many 
part sets, approx 102 complete sets with a cat value in 
excess of £4500, very mixed condition & viewing 
recommended   BUYER COLLECTS £200 - £220

2995 Collection of mainly Will's & Churchman's cards 
contained in 10 modern albums, majority complete sets 
but also many part sets, approx 94 complete sets with a 
cat value in excess of £3300, very mixed condition & 
viewing recommended   BUYER COLLECTS £200 - £250

2996 Collection of sets, part sets & odds contained in 7 modern 
albums, issues from many different manufacturers, very 
mixed condition, needs viewing   BUYER COLLECTS £100 - £120

2997 Cope Bros, VC & DSO Naval & Flying Heroes 
(unnumbered) part set 19/50 mainly G cat value £171 £25 - £30

2998 Crate containing collection of sets, part sets & odds in 9 
various sized albums, together with a quantity of new 
pages & old empty albums, mixed condition, viewing 
recommended   BUYER COLLECTS £80 - £90

2999 Crate containing large quantity of cards in sets, parts sets 
& odds, mixed condition with high cat value, worth a 
good look through!   BUYER COLLECTS £120 - £140

3000 Crate containing large quantity of cards in tins, boxes, 
packets, etc a lot to look through! Mixed condition but 
many G - VG or better, worth looking through £110 - £120

3001 Crate containing quantity of albums both modern & old 
time, many cards in sets, part sets & odds, several Ogden 
issues noted, a large quantity that needs viewing! £120 - £130

3002 Crate containing quantity of cards in albums & a large 
tin, sets, parts sets & odds, mixed condition, needs 
viewing   BUYER COLLECTS £100 - £110

3003 Crate containing quantity of cards in sets, part sets & 
odds, in various bags, boxes, packets, tins, etc mixed 
condition, needs viewing   BUYER COLLECTS £110 - £120

 
3004 Cricket, Boy's Magazine - Zat Cards M size, complete set 

of 44 cards as issued together with instructions as to how 
to play the game, there are 11 different cards so the entire 
pack consists of 4 sets of cards, very scarce as a complete 
collection, VG - EXC cat value £440+ £100 - £120

 
3005 Cricket, Wills - Cricketer Series 1901 (with vignettes), 

part set 36/50 (including both end numbers) together 
with 3 (plain background) mainly VG cat value £870  a 
very good lot! £250 - £300

 
3006 Disney 3D cards 58mm x 32 mm, anonymous issue, 30 

cards in pages, VG - EXC a nice lot £25 - £30
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3007 Edwards, Ringer & Bigg, Sports & Games in Many 
Lands, complete set, VG - EXC cat value £160 £100 - £120

3008 Folder containing 6 albums of cards (4 corner mounted 
& 2 stuck in), many better cards noted, including Anstie - 
Racing Series 1-25 complete set + 24/25, British Empire 
Series 13/16 + 1 duplicate, People of Europe 37/50, 
Players - Life on board a Man o' War complete set, Wills 
- Medals complete set, Moustafa - Leo Chambers Dogs 
Heads 39/40 plus other part sets & odds from Edward 
Ringer & Bigg, Boguslavsky, etc a nice clean lot with cat 
value £1000+ £120 - £150

3009 Golf, Churchman - Can You Beat Bogey at St Andrews? 
(no overprint) approx 155 loose cards G - VG cat value 
£225+ £40 - £50

3010 Golf, Cope Bros - Golf Strokes complete set in plastic 
pages, mixed condition, many P - F but rare as a 
complete set cat value £480+ £50 - £60

 

 
 

3011 Horse Racing, large modern album containing 13 
complete sets, being Anstie - Racing Series (1-25), 
Gallaher - Famous Jockeys (mixed blue & mauve 
printing), Wills - Racehorses & Jockeys 1938, Ogden - 
Derby Entrants (1926 & 1928), Owners Racing Colours 
& Jockeys(blue back & green back), Jockeys 1930, Jockeys 
& Owners' Colours, Prominent Racehorses of 1933, 
Racehorses & Trainers & Owners' Colours (1st & 2nd 
series) G - VG cat value £1380 a very nice lot & worth 
looking at £600 - £650

3012 Job lot of various Cigarette Card sets/part sets and odds, 
in modern leaves and loose in bundles, better Military 
noted (qty) Needs viewing £80 - £85

 

 
 

3013 John Tordoff & Son Tea, Safety First set 1926 cat £275 
G £50 - £55

 
 

3014 Kimball U.S.A. Advertisement cards, complete set of 4, 
Cartophilic society handbook ref:K26-46-9, not 
catalogued, an unusual item £40 - £50

3015 Lambert & Butler, Motor Cars A Series (Green) 1922, 
and 2nd Series 1923 sets cat £130 VG (2) £30 - £35

3016 Large blue box of various trade material in albums (qty) 
Buyer collects £40 - £45

3017 Large bundle of cigarette card part sets in sleeves inc 
Churchman, Gallaher, Wills, Players (qty) £30 - £35

3018 Large bundle of cigarette card part sets in sleeves inc 
Churchman, Players, Wills, Carreras (qty) £30 - £35

3019 Large bundle of cigarette card part sets in sleeves inc 
Gallaher, G Phillips, Ogdens, Players (qty) £30 - £35

3020 Large bundle of cigarette card part sets in sleeves inc 
Gallaher, Wills, Players, Ogdens, Turf (qty) £30 - £35

3021 Large bundle of cigarette card part sets in sleeves inc 
Gallaher, Wills, UTC, Carreras, Churchman, etc (qty) £30 - £35

 

 
 

3022 Large bundle of cigarette card part sets in sleeves inc 
Ogdens, Wills, Players, etc (qty) £30 - £35

3023 Large bundle of cigarette card part sets in sleeves inc 
Players, R & J Hill, Wills, Gallaher (qty) £30 - £35

 

 
 

3024 Large bundle of cigarette card part sets in sleeves inc 
Players, Wills, Gallaher, Cavanders, Ardath (qty) £30 - £35
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3025 Large bundle of cigarette card part sets in sleeves inc 
Wills Scissors, Carreras, Drapkin, Gallaher, Wills (qty) £30 - £35

 
 

3026 Large bundle of cigarette card part sets in sleeves inc 
Wills, Players, Gerard, S Mitchell, Carreras, Gallaher 
(qty) £30 - £35

 
 

3027 Large old tin truck full of old postcards, stamps, and 
cigarette cards, worth a look (buyer collects) £50 - £60

 
 

 
 

3028 Lorillard Co. U.S.A. Types of the Stage 1893, complete 
set of 25 cards, mainly VG some slight tobacco staining 
on reverse, a very nice & unusual set in this condition cat 
value £750 £400 - £450

 
 
 

 
 

3029 Magnet Motor Car Badge Album 19/1/1929, complete 
set in original album. Album a/f £40 - £45

 
 
 

3030 Military themed early cigarette cards, several Ogdens 
noted. Worth a look (qty) £25 - £30

 
 

3031 Nelson Lee Souvenir Album of the Test Matches 
England v Australia 1928-29, complete set of tin badges 
in original album. Album a/f £40 - £45

3032 Ogden Tabs issues, a comprehensive collection 
contained in 4 modern albums, many better items 
including Golf & Cricket noted, many 100's of cards, 
mixed condition with majority G or better, cat value 
approx £3800, well worth viewing £450 - £500

3033 Ogden, accumulation of cards, appears to be sets & part 
sets, many in original Ogden packets, much sport noted, 
in excess of 1000 cards, mixed condition but majority G 
- VG, very high cat value, well worth a look £200 - £220

 

 
 

3034 Packer Confectionery complete set Humorous Drawings, 
contained in large size sheets, G - VG cat value £200 £35 - £40

 

 
 

3035 Pattreiouex - Celebrities in Sport, complete set, VG or 
better, cat value £280+ £250 - £280

3036 Players sets in sleeves, British Live Stock (X) (Blue) 1923 
and British Pedigree Stock (X) 1925, cat £185 VG (2) £30 - £35

3037 Players, British Pedigree Stock (X) x40 odds, British Live 
Stock odds (X) x29 (blue), total cat £286 G-VG £35 - £40

3038 Primrose Confectionery, Popeye (1960), complete set , 
mainly VG cat value £287 but scarce as a set £90 - £100

3039 Primrose Confectionery, Popeye, 2nd series (1961), 
complete set , VG - VG+ cat value £287 but scarce as a 
set £90 - £100
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3040 Red Man Chewing Tobacco, complete set American 
Indian Chiefs, G - VG cat value £360 £50 - £60

3041 S & B Products, Torry Gillick's Internationals, part set 
58/64 (missing nos.1,8,44,45,55 & 57) although the cards 
are numbered up to no.69, nos.6,13,29,48 & 53 were not 
issued! mixed condition cat value £580 £80 - £100

3042 Sets in sleeves - Warne Observers Domestic Animals set, 
Oxo Bull Series 1937 set, and Typhoo Work on the Farm 
part set 24/25, total cat £181 VG (3) £30 - £35

3043 Shoebox full of various cigarette card/trade card sets and 
odds, better noted inc Kensitas silk Flowers (qty) £40 - £45

3044 Silks, an interesting collection, includes complete set of 
60 small size Kensitas Flowers (printed back), a modern 
album with many interesting items within & larger sheets 
containing birds & butterflies from American issues, 
mixed condition, well worth a look. high cat value £60 - £70

 
3045 Silks, collection in small box, many Kensitas Flowers (all 

3 sizes), not checked for sets, mixed condition £25 - £30

 
3046 Silks, collection of mainly overseas issues contained in 2 

albums, many better American issues noted, including 
American Tobacco - Indian Portraits (both sizes), Indian 
Portraits & Scenes, & many others, mixed condition with 
many G or better, needs viewing, an interesting lot 
approx 124 cards with high cat value worth viewing   £120 - £150

 
3047 Singer Sewing Machines - complete set of 36 Costumes 

of all Nations, together with original issue folder from 
World's Columbian Exposition, mixed condition cat 
value £288 £30 - £40

 
3048 Soccer Bubble Gum, Soccer Teams, No.2 Series, 

complete set contained in original Season 1958-59 
album, mixed condition, cat value £170 £20 - £30

 
3049 Sport, 3x modern albums containing sets, part sets & 

odds from various issuers including some modern issues, 
mixed condition, needs viewing £70 - £80

 
3050 Sport, box containing cards of Sporting interest, noted 

Kinnear's - Jockeys, Ogden - Football together with 
interesting trade issues, mixed condition & well worth a 
look, high cat value £160 - £200

 
3051 Taddy, 5 type cards, British Medals & Decorations 

no.20, British Medals & Ribbons no.17, Coronation 
Series no.28, Heraldry Series no.25 & Honours & 
Ribbons no.10, mixed condition, mainly VG cat value 
£120 £45 - £50

 
3052 Taddy, 5 type cards, Prominent Footballers (London 

Mixture) N Evans Clapton Orient, V C Heroes Boer War 
(41-60) no.45, Russo Japanese War (1-25) no.20, Russo 
Japanese War (26-50) no.43 & V C Heroes Boer War (61-
80) no.75, mixed condition, mainly VG cat value £135 £50 - £55

 
3053 Taddy, 5 type cards, Sports & Pastimes no.9, Territorial 

Regiments no.25, Thames Series no.23, Victoria Cross 
Heroes (1-20) no.15 & Victoria Cross Heroes (21-40 
no.25) mixed condition, mainly VG cat value £220 £80 - £90

 
3054 Tetley Tea - British Birds, complete set in pages, VG or 

better cat value £216 £40 - £50

 
3055 Thomson & Porteous, 4 type cards, Arms of British 

Towns no.23, Boer War Celebrities (STEW) Late 
General Wauchope, V C Heroes (name at bottom) no.39 
& The European War Series no.14, mixed condition, 
mainly VG cat value £108 £40 - £45

 
 

3056 Thomson & Porteous, The European War Series, 
complete set, VG - EXC cat value £300 £170 - £180

 

 
 

3057 Topical Times Football Panel Portraits, various types, 
some colour, plus album (approx 60) £25 - £30

3058 Topical Times, Footballers - Scottish (head & shoulders) 
1939, set of 24, Cartophilic Society Handbook 
ref:HT98.2 scarce set G - VG cat value £288 (?) £110 - £120

3059 Trade issues, sets, part sets & odds from various issuers, 
contained in 11 modern albums, interesting lot, mixed 
condition, needs viewing   BUYER COLLECTS £100 - £120

3060 Various better cigarette card odds in sleeves inc Ogdens, 
Hudden, G Phillips, Cope, etc etc. Approx 217 cards cat 
£805.70. Mixed grades £40 - £45

 
 

End of auction in Room 2, Day 2 
 

ref:HT
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Bidders Terms 
 

ESTIMATED VALUES: The estimated values shown after each lot are the auctioneer’s opinion of what each lot may realise. 
The price realised may be in excess of this figure, it may also be less than. 
 

POSTAL BIDDING: You may bid by mail before the sale. Please use the form provided. Enter the maximum you are prepared 
to offer for each lot and the auctioneer will represent you. Lots are knocked down at one step above the next highest bid, and 
not necessarily your highest bid. For example: Your highest bid is £110 and the next highest bid is £80: the hammer price is 
£85.  It is the responsibility of the bidder to check details of bids placed.  All bids will be held valid even if placed in error.  The 
auctioneer will not be responsible for mistakes by the purchaser. 
 

Lots purchased on behalf of postal bidders will be forwarded by the most practical method at the risk of the purchaser. Postage, 
packing, freight and insurance costs or part thereof shall be borne by the purchaser. 
 

Each lot is sold as genuine unless otherwise described in the sale catalogue. 
 

Any lot listed under collections and various or stated to comprise or contain a collection that is under-described shall be put up 
for sale not subject to rejection and shall be taken by the purchaser with all (if any) faults.  Lots offered “as is” or “offered on 
their merits” may contain items that are not genuine and therefore may not be returned for any reason. 
 

E-MAIL & INTERNET BIDS: Bids by E-mail, or via our internet bidding form at www.lockdales.com will be accepted up 
to 2.30pm prior to the date of sale. Any bids received after that time will not be valid unless Lockdales have specifically 
acknowledged the bids by returning confirmation prior to the commencement of the sale. Any bid made by electronic means 
should be acknowledged by 3.00pm on the day prior to the sale – if confirmation has not been received please telephone to 
confirm bids, between 3.00pm and 4.30pm.  In all other respects the receipt of electronic bids will be dealt with in the same 
manner as postal bids, as detailed in the section dealing with postal bidding above. 
 

TELEPHONE BIDS: Telephone bids may be made. We do not accept any responsibility for errors made in taking bids, 
especially by telephone, though every effort is made to ensure accuracy. 
 

INVOICE & PAYMENT: Successful postal bidders will be sent a Pro Forma invoice immediately after the sale with details of 
payment methods. All invoices must be paid within seven days of the sale or the lot(s) may be deemed in default and any 
subsequent loss incurred on resale becomes the responsibility of the bidder. 
 

ROOM BIDDERS: Room bidders must register and obtain a bidding number on arrival. If successful in obtaining a lot, please 
ensure that you display your bidding number clearly to the auctioneer and that it is your number that is called out. If you have 
any doubt about the price or buyer: please draw this to the auctioneer’s attention immediately.  Room bidders may settle their 
invoices on the day of sale, or within seven days at our offices. You may pay for and collect your purchases at any time during 
the sale. 
 

A Buyers Premium of 17.25% will apply to all lots. 
 

AUCTIONEER: The bidding advances shall be regulated by the auctioneer and shall be at his discretion. He has the right to 
refuse any bids.  The auctioneer reserves the right to bid on behalf of clients and vendors, but shall not be liable for errors or 
omissions in executing instructions to bid. The auctioneer acts as agent only, and shall not be liable for any default of the 
purchaser or vendor. 
 

Methods of Payment 
 

£ cash and cheques made payable to Lockdale Coins Ltd.  If you wish to pay by US$ or Euros we accept this in cash form only.  
Otherwise please negotiate payment with your bank by British Pound Sterling.   
 

All major credit cards and debit cards. There is an additional charge of 2.5% for payments made by credit card and non-UK 
debit cards (no extra charge for UK debit cards). 
 

PAYPAL: Our Paypal address is the same as our email: sales@lockdales.com  An extra charge of 4% must be added if you 
wish to pay by this method. You must pay in Pound Sterling through Paypal. 
 

£ Transfer: to Lockdale Coins Ltd: National Westminster Bank, Tavern St, Ipswich, Suffolk, UK, IP1 3BD 
GB £ Sterling: Account: 64217752  Sort Code: 536124  IBAN: GB10NWBK53612464217752  BIC: NWBKGB2L 

 

When paying by Bank Transfer the customer must cover the banking charges.  Include your name and bidder number when 
sending instructions to the bank, and please inform Lockdales of your decision to pay by Sterling transfer. 
 

If purchases are not collected, or postal arrangements made, within a period of 3 weeks after the auction: 
We reserve the right to charge storage fees based on the size and value of items. 

 

By the act of bidding in our auction you therefore agree to these terms and conditions. 
 

For the Prices Realised in our previous sale see our website www.lockdales.com 

http://www.lockdales.com/
mailto:sales@lockdales.com
http://www.lockdales.com/
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